BUDGET ESTIMATES
for
THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1963

and

INFORMATION ANNEXES

GENERAL ASSEMBLY
OFFICIAL RECORDS : SEVENTEENTH SESSION
V" SUPPLEMENT No. 5 (A/5205)

ey b T3
RWR LY,
UNITED NATIONS L

( 178 p.) |

AT AV



BUDGET ESTIMATES
FOR

THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1963

and

Information Annexes

GENERAL ASSEMBLY
OFFICIAL RECORDS : SEVENTEENTH SESSION
SUPPLEMENT No. 5 (A/5205)

UNITED NATIONS
New York, 1962



NOTE

Symbols of United Nations documents are composed of capital letters combined with
figures. Mention of such a symbol indicates a reference to a United Nations document.



CONTENTS

Foreword by the Secretary-General . . . . v ot v v s vontanronnreneas

Draft resolutions relating to the budget estimates

1. Draft budget resolution for the financial year 1963 ... ... ... ... ..

II. Draft resolution relating to unforeseen and extraordinary eXpenses. . . .. c . .o s o v e

III. Draft resolution relating to the Working Capital Fund...... v v ...
IV. Information concerning the draft resolutions . . . . v v v v v v e v v an v

A. Expenditure estimates

Summary of 1963 expenditure estimates with comparative 1962 appropriations and 1961 expenses. . .

Partl. Sessions of the General Assembly, the Councils, Commissions and Commitiees; special

meetings and conferences

Section

1. Travel and other expenses of representatives, members of commissions,
subsidiary bodies . .. . o s s s st s s s ot e e e o e o

2. Special meetings and conferences ... i vt v it o e b i e a0 o

Part II. Staff costs and related expenses

Section
3, Salariesand wages ... ..0. ... e s st
4, Common staff costs. . ... e r e e i e s
5. Travelofstaff......... ot o e s a e s et s as

cornmittees and other

D T R A O N T TR Y

© 0 s ® 4 a0 s e s s e s

D R R T R LY

L R R N R

6. Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2 and 3, of the Staff Regulations; Hospitality . ... ...

Part IIl. Buildings, equipment and common services

Section
7. Buildings and improvements to premises ... .. e ettt e e e et .
8. Permanent equipment . .... . e

9. Maintenance, operation and rental of premises. . .. v, o v o v s s s v .
10. General eXpenses . v .o .eov s

11, Printing o v v oo v v v v to s sasssnonosceonseostsosssseeas

Part IV. Special expenses
Section

12. Special expenses. . ..... e re s s

Part V. Technical programmaes

Secrion

13. Economic development, . . ... .. s e b st e e st e st s eaa e aes o ek e e Cee e 0
14, Social activities .. .... vee e e e e s s o e s s et enee e e i e Ce
15. Human rights activities . . ... . e h s et e e ot e e s s s e e e e .
16, Public administration . ...... et s e -
17, Narcotic drugscontrol. . . . v . v ot v v e s o e e s e e e o s s s e .o

Part VI. Special missions and related activities

Section

18. Special missions. . .. ... ... e e e e s s

19. United Nations Field Service. . ... .. .. e e e Wb e e s a s e oo s e

Page

xvi
xviii
xviii

Xix

10
14

19
54
58
62

64
66
69
7
90

96

101
101
102
102
103

104
110



CONTENTS (continued)

Page
Part VII. Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees ¥
Section
20. Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees. . . .. ... ... e v ve v 113
Part VIII. International Court of Justice
Section
21. International Courtof Justice .. .............. e et e et e e s 117
Annexes to the expenditure estimaies
1. Established posts 1963: Distribution by category andpost level. .. .. .. ... ... C e e 123
II. Distribution of estimated costs under sections 3 and 4 and for home leave travel (section 5)
according to areasof activity . . .. v v i i i s s i e . 124
1. Public information programmes and related expenses. . . « v v vt it vttt t et e 126
1V. 1963 estimates: Distribution by office location with comparable 1962 appropriations and 1961
EXPENAILUTES 4 v o v o v v i et v o e i o 1o et ou st s et e e e 140
V. Project estimates for:
A, Permanent Central Opium Board and Drug Supervisory Body. . . . . v v v v v vt v v v e v us 142
B. Joint Staff Pension Board and United Nations Staff Pension Committee . . ... .. ... .. 143
B. Estimates of income
Summavry of estimates of income for 1963 with comparable 1962 approved estimates and 1961 actual
income . ....... et C e e e 147
Part I. Income from staff assessment
Income section
1. Staff assessment income .. ... vcvvvennn e et ettt e e e 149
Pgrt II, Other income
Income section
2. Funds provided from extra-budgetary accounts « . « v oo vt ettt nenn o e e 150
3. GENEral iNCOME « v v v vt te o s ottt o oe s s e a oo nsoasantonaresasenconeesens 150
4, Sale of United Nations postage stamps (United Nations Postal Administration). . ... ... ... 152
5. Sale of publications....... e e e ettt et et 152
B. Services to visitors and catering ServiCes . ... v . euitie it iu it 153
Annexes to the estimates of income
A. Sale of United Nations poStage StamMpS. « v v o v vt e v n vt v ot et s ottt e sosoonsoneeenns 157 .
B. 5ale 0f PUBLICALIONS & v v vt it et i e et e ettt e 157
C. Services to visitors and catering ServiCes « v . v v v v vvvn v et et n e nans e e 160



FOREWORD BY THE SECRETARY-GENERAL

Initial estimates for 1963

1. The gross budget for 1963 is initially
estimated at $86 649 500, compared with an
appropriation of $82 144 740 in 1962, In-
come from all sources is estimated at
$14 823 800, leaving a net expenditure level
of $71 825 700. This compares with an esti-
mated net expenditure level for 1962 of
$68 082 690, Thus, while on a gross basis
the estimates show an increase of $4 504 760
over the approved level of expenditure
for 1962, on a net basis they are within
$3 743 010 of that level,

2. The estimates as submitted represent,
as clearly as can be foreseen at this time,
the minimum level of financial support
necessary for the Organization to undertake
the programmes called for by the Member
States. Additional items of expenditure which

may arise for 18963 will be specific in nature
and therefore will lend themselves to sepa-
rate appreciation and evaluation on the basis
of their individual needs. The principal
items now foreseen are (g) the revised esti~
mates as a result of decisions taken by the
Economic and Social Council at its thirty=
third and thirty-fourth sessions, (b) any
major maintenance and capital improve-
ments programme to be undertaken at Head-
quarters, (c) increases in salaries of general
service staff and manual workers at Geneva
and manual workers at Headquarters, and
(d) interest charges on United Nations bonds
sold and instalment payment of principal due
on such bonds.

3. The following table gives a compari-
son, by part of the budget, between the
initial 1963 estimates and the corresponding
1962 amounts:

Part 1963 1962
I. Sessions of the General Assembly, the Councils, Commissions and i ’

Committees; special meetings and conferences. . . « . v v v v v v v v v 2 706 800 2 687 240
II. Staff costs and related eXpenses. « v v v v v v v v s st e st oo e s o0 v 55 920 200 52 365 200
II1. Buildings, equipment and common SErviCes « v « v o u v v e v o v o s o o = 14 011 700 13 207 650
IV. Special eXpenses. v v v v o v st vt et v o aorontnsonaonsosses 125 000 194 600
V. Technical programmes. . . v v v v vt vt vt vt o v vt noaoosonnse 6 400 000 6 400 000
VI. Special missions and related activities « « v v o v 00 v vt e v e v v 0w v 4 070 500 3.847 650
VII. Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees. .., . 2 494 000 2 525 800
VIIL International COUTt of JUSHICE v v v v v e v es o e v senenennonsn 921 300 926 600
86 649 500 82 144 740
Less: Income other than staff assessment . . .. ... ... oo o vt 6 023 800 5 391 800
‘ 80 625 700 76 752 940
Income from staff assessment for credit to Tax Equalization Fund. . 8 800 000 8 670 250
Net expenditure level 71 825 700 68 082 690

4, Parts II and III of the budget estimates—staff costs and costs for buildings, equipment
and common services—represent 80,71 per cent of the total budget figure for 1963, com=
pared with 79,81 per cent for the year 1962. An analysis of these expenditures estimate by

office location is set forth in the following table with comparative 1962 figures:

v



Foreword by the Secretary-General

1963 1962
$ $

HeadGUATIETS « v v v s v e n e s st m et e o s et 46 033 700 43 259 800
Geneva (including the Economic Commission for Europe), .. ......... 8 651 600 8 596 350
THEOTTNALION CENETES. + « o v & = 4+ o s e s s s s s o m s s e sssnosonsssonscs 2 153 400 1 808 400
Economic Commissionfor Africa. . . .o i et vt et i st 3 079 600 2 443 650
Economic Commission for Asiaandthe Far East . .. . . vv v v v ev v v v 2 818 500 2 516 050
Economic Commission for Latin America . v v v v v v v v v vt v v onnnvsnn 3 323 100 3 066 600
0 =S - A 3 872 000 3 872 000

69 931 900 65 562 850

8/ Relates to acquisition of permanent capital assets: amortization of the Headquarters constructionloan ($2 500 000); transfer of assets
of League of Nations ($649,500): construction of a United Nations building in Santiago, Chile ($382 500); reimbursement to World Health
Organization for its investment in the Palais des Nations ($340 000).

5. The table above indicates a proposed
percentage growth, compared with the level
for 1962, of 5.5 for Headquarters and Geneva,
19 for the information centres, and 26, 12,
and 8 for the Economic Commissions of
Africa, Asia and the Far Fast, and Latin
America, respectively,

Form of the 1963 budget

6. The existing form of the United Nations
budget has been developed over a period of
several years with the specific purpose of
presenting the estimates in a manner which
would facilitate to the fullest possible extent
the review and control of the budget by the
General Assembly and at the same time pro-
vide the Secretary-General with an effective
means for the most flexible use possible of
the resources provided under each appro-
priation section.

7. The form of the 1963 estimates follows
without any basic change that used in the
presentation of the estimates for 1962 in
accordance with the wishes expressed by the
General Assembly at its sixteenth session
when it endorsed the recommendations con-
tained in the report of the Fifth Committee ¥/
on this subject. Certain important improve-
ments are, however, incorporated in the
presentation of the expenditure and income
estimates for 1963. Following the observa-
tions of the Advisory Committee on Adminis-
trative and Budgetary Questions in para-
graphs 16 to 23 of its ninth report to the
General Assembly,? greater use is made of

L/ Official Records of the General Agssembly, Sixteenth Session,
Annexes, agenda item 50, document A/ 5075,

2/ bid., Sixteenth Session, Supplement No. 7 (A/4814).

vi

tables for‘comparing levels of expenditure

"for 1961 and 1962 with the levels proposed

for 1963, particularly in regard to items
covered under Part III (Buildings, Equip-
ment and Common Services), where the
estimates are justified by more detailed
tabular matter than in previous years. The
presentation of the estimates under Part II,
Staff Costs and Related Expenses, is also
more clearly defined by use of a greater
number of comparative tables, and in par-
ticular, under Section 3, Salaries and Wages,
by a clearer definition of the various objects
of expenditure covered under this heading.
In this regard it will be notedthatthe section
comprises only four chapters for 1963 as
against the seven used in 1962, The separate
provisions made in 1962 for provisional
posts, special technical posts, and for the
Office of the Executive Agent (Lower Mekong
River Basin Development Project) have been
dispensed with in 1963 for the reasons given
in the explanatory text under this section.
The net effect is to sharpen considerably the
definition of expenditures under the section
and thus strengthen the administrative con-
trol in the use of the funds provided.

Financial position of the Organization

8. The net cash resources of the Organi-
zation at the end of 1961 totalled $14.6
million, representing an increase of $11.8
million above the 1960 year-end figure, How-
ever, total liabilities in respect of the regu-
lar budget, UNEF and ONUC on 31December
1961 increased to $126.4 million, as com-
pared with a corresponding total of $89.7
million at the end of 1960. During the first
quarter of 1962, obligations incurred ex-



Foreword by the Secretary~-General

ceeded income by a further $20.1 million,
even after taking into account receipts during
this period in the amount of $5.8 million
from sales of United Nations bonds.

9. It is considered premature to predict at
-this stage how the situation is likely to de-
velop during the rest of the year, Much de-
pends on any financial consequences which
may arise as a result of the advisory opinion
of the International Court of Justice on the
question submitted to it in General Assembly
resolution 1731 (XVI), as well as the extent
to which United Nations bonds will be pur=
chased. At this writing the Court's opinion
is still awaited, while of the $200 million
bond issue authorized for 1962 and 1963
bonds in a total amount of only $65.7 mil=
lion have been subscribed for, of which
$20 870 000 has been sold,

10. The proceeds of the sale of bonds to
date have been entirely expended for settle=
ment of the most urgent claims of the
Organization; in addition, it has been neces-
sary on two occasions in 1962 so far to re-
sort to borrowing from special funds and
accounts in the Secretary-General's custody
to meet the payroll of the Organization.
Similar use may need to be made of these
resources in the immediate future depending
on the extent to which further sales of bonds
or receipts of assessed contributions are
forthcoming,

11, It is the intention to report separately
to the General Assembly at an early stage
during its seventeenth session onthe Organi-
zation's financial position and prospects; in
the meantime, consideration will be given,
in consultation with the Advisory Committee
on Administrative and Budgetary Questions,
to the desirability of seeking a substantial
increase in the size of the Working Capital
Fund in view of the growth which has taken
place in the amount of the Organization's
regular budget since the Fund was last
augmented in 1959,

Progvammes and velated staff requivements

12, For several years now requests for
staff increases have been rigidly limited to
requirements which could not be deferred
without injury to urgent programmes or
essential services, All present indications,
however, are that in most areas of the
Secretariat, substantive as well as adminis-
trative, the limits of the capacity of existing

vii

staff to cope successfully with the steadily
expanding activities of the Organization in
all fields have been reached, In the face of
a virtually uninterrupted meetings schedule
and in a constant struggle to complete an
ever=increasing volume of documentation in
time for consideration by the various re-
questing organs, apart from the many new
and urgent demands by Governments for
advice and assistance, this staff capacity is
being fully utilized to deal with immediate
requirements, Moreover, it has become im=
possible to plan the work properly, to the
inevitable detriment of its quality and effec-
tiveness, The problems inherent in a re-
cruitment programme designed to improve
the geographical distribution of the staff
while at the same time endeavouring to
obtain the services of certain categories of
specialized personnel in an increasingly
competitive outside market have added to
these difficulties,

13. In the light of these considerations, an
initial measure of controlled expansion of
staff is reflected in the estimates for 1963,
representing a 5 per cent increase above the
existing level.

14, Most of this increase is to strengthen
existing resources in the economic and so~
cial field, both at Headquarters and in the
various regional economic commissions, A
more detailed statement than in previous
years justifying these additional needs by
main field of activity and location is con-
tained under the relevant section of the
expenditure estimates. However, it is par=
ticularly pertinent to note at this point that
1962 marks the beginning of a wholly new
experiment in human co-operation. Over the
next ten years the United Nations and its
specialized and associated agencies are
pledged to mobilize their past experiences
and to co-ordinate their present efforts in a
sustained attack upon the ancient enemies
of mankind—disease, hunger, ignorance,
poverty—and to lay the foundations in all
developing lands for a more modern and
productive economy. This is the broad pur=
pose behind the Decade of Development, a
co=ordinated programme on which the Mem-
ber Governments of the United Nations have
set their seal of approval and to which each
of the United Nations agencies has pledged
enthusiastic support. It should be recognized
that, as a natural consequence, more sig-



Foreword by the Secretary-General

nificant staff increases will be called for'in
the economic and social field.

15. The estimates also provide for some
strengthening of the conference servicing
and language staff in the face of a rapidly
expanding meetings programme, and of the
staff engaged in political and legal activities,
commensurate with the added responsibili-
ties placed upon the Secretariat by the Gen-
eral Assembly at its regular and resumed
sixteenth sessions.

16. The programmes giving rise to all
these new requirements are dealt with in
more detail in later paragraphs of this fore-
word and in the relevant sections of the esti-
mates themselves, It may be stated in gen~
eral, however, that the additional provisions
requested at this time represent a de-
termined effort to check the current erosion
of staff capacities, to improve the quality of
work, and to provide more effective ser=
vicing of the various organs and their sub-
sidiary bodies, while at’ the same time en-
abling the process of improving geographical
distribution to continue progressively to-
wards a satisfactory goal,

Special conferences

17, The estimates for Part I (Travel of
Representatives, Members of Commissions
and Committees; Special Conferences) de=
pend in large measure upon the size of the
special conference programme and inconse=
quence are apt to vary from year to year.
For 1963 the initial estimates include provi=
sion for the holding of three special confer-
ences: the United Nations Conference on the
Application of Science and Technology for
the Benefit of the Less Developed Areas, the
International Conference of Plenipotenti~
aries on Consular Relations, and the United
Nations Regional Cartographic Conference
for Africa. An International Technical Con-
ference on the International Map of the World
on the Millionth Scale is to be convened in
August 1962; the only costs which will need
to be met by the United Nations relate to
printing, which will be undertaken in 1963,
The first of these conferences was to have
been held in August 1962; however, on the
advice of the United Nations Scientific Ad-
visory Committee, the Economic and Social
Council, at its resumed thirty-second ses-
sion, formally agreed to the postponement of
the conference until 4 February 1963 so as
to provide adequate time for preparations by

viii

all Governments wishing to participate. As a
consequence of this postponement, additional
costs will arise, estimated at some $204 100
above the level of $2 million approved by the
General Assembly at its sixteenth session to
meet the total expenditures for this confer-
ence over the period 1961 to 1963, inclusive,

The needs of particular programmes

18, Comment is offered under this heading
on the general aspects of the budget pro-
posals in respect of certain main areas of
activity, While reference is made more par=
ticularly to the suggested provisions for
salaries and wages, there is also a direct
relationship between these estimates and
those included in other sections.

(a) Economic and social activities

19, In general, the initial estimates for
1963 provide only for work already authors=
ized by the Economic and Social Council
and the General Assembly prior to the cur-
rent year, There are two exceptions: (a) the
provisions for the Economic Commission for
Africa, which, as in prior years, take account
of decisions taken at the most recent ses-
sion of the Commission (February 1962) and
(b) the provisions for work in the industriali=
zation field, which allow for the continuation
in 1963 of the arrangements, particularly
the appointment of a Commissioner for In-
dustrial Development, which were approved
in May of this year as a matter of urgency
by the Advisory Committee on Administra=
tive and Budgetary Questions following upon
the adoption by the Economic and Social
Council of resolution 873 (XXXIII) of 11 April
1962,

20. In so far as the initial estimates for
Part V (Technical Programmes) are con-
cerned, special attention is drawn to the fact
that these are presented at the same level
as the appropriations for 1962, On 31 De-
cember 1962, the biennium to which the
emergency appropriation of $5 000 000 for
accelerating the provision of technical as-
sistance to new countries without reducing
such assistance to other countries applied
will have come to a close. There is already
ample evidence that valid requests from
Governments under sections 13 (Economic
Development), 14 (Social Activities), and 16
(Public Administration) will in 1963 far ex~
ceed the 1962 level, In the circumstances,
the desirable appropriation level for these



Foreword by the Secretary-General

sections in 1963, in the Secretary~General's
judgement, is one which, at the least, will not
require him to reduce the amount of techni-
cal assistance rendered to Governments be=
low that currently authorized.

21. An account is given in the opening
paragraphs of this foreword and in the text
of section 3 of the expenditure estimates of
the urgent need for a systematic expansion
of staff to cope more effectively with the
existing workload which has been consider=
ably intensified in recent years, particularly
in the fields of industrialization, natural
resources, economic projections and pro-
gramming, and balanced economic and social
development with particular reference to
housing, rural and community development.
Section 3 of the expenditure estimates con=
tains a detailed justification in respect of
the new posts requested in order to achieve
an initial improvement in 1963.

22. Tt is necessary, at the same time, to
recognize that in this field the expressed
will of the overwhelming majority of Mem-
ber Governments is for continued expansion
of activities, This has been explicit in in=
numerable debates, declarations, and resolu-
tions emanating from all the principal and
Ssubsidiary organs concerned. Moreover,
during the last few years certain systematic
attempts at stock=taking and projection, such
as the "forward look", the "charting anew"
and the five-year appraisal, have affirmed
the principle of gradual and substantial pro-
gramme increase, and efforts have been
made to arrive, at least tentatively, at cer=-
tain quantitative targets. There can be no
doubt that the debates on the Development
Decade will confirm these attitudes and will
set bold objectives for the work of the United
Nations and its specialized agencies in the
economic and social field. The need for
appropriate additions to the staff will in-
evitably follow,

23, The staffing and the organizational
structure of the various units both at Head-
quarters and in the regions will need to be
kept under review in order to establish
the extent to which these units may need
strengthening to meet the demand from the
newly independent countries for assistance
in their rapid economic and social develop=
ment, While decentralization permits the in-
creased use of peripheral offices for the
rapid identification of the needs of these de~
veloping countries, there is an increasing

gap between these operational activities and
the basic research which is required to en-
sure their effectiveness, The increasing
number of special committees which require
substantive servicing impose further strains
on the capacity of the research units,

24, The extent to which any progressive
staff expansion which may prove necessary
can take place on a controlled basis largely
depends on whether the legislative organs
concerned will find it possible to establish
targets which would assist in the determina-
tion of annual appropriation levels and to
accept certain disciplines in respect of de-
cisions on the programme of work, Serious
attention should also be given to a possible
relaxation of the current practice to impose
rigid deadlines for the submission of studies
and reports and the scheduling of meetings
without regard to the general servicing
capacity of the Secretariat at particular
times, More flexibility in this respect, as
well as better timing when meetings are
planned, would ease present stresses con-
siderably, avoid the need for emergency
fiscal actions, and allow a more regular and
consgistent budgetary policy.

25, If total available resources are to be
used to the best advantage in promoting
over-all development, the value and impor=-
tance of these efforts cannot be overesti=
mated, Much useful work has been done in
recent years in the matter of co-ordination
and concentration of activities of the United
Nations and the specialized agencies in the
economic and social field, Of particular in=
terest has been the most recent report
(E/3647) of the Ad Hoc Working Group on
Co=ordination established by the Economic
and Social Council in which, inter alia, the
following key statement is made:

"Concentration of activities is both a
positive and a negative process. It involves
intensification of effort in areas where the
need for action is especially great, and the
opportunities for achieving results are
particularly promising. This intensifica-
tion cannot always be achieved within the
existing level of resources, and sometimes
requires increased budgetary or other
appropriations. But there are activities
which, though often valuable in themselves,
are of lower priorityin the general scheme
of things, and can, without serious loss, be
scaled down or eliminated. This is also
part of the process of concentration and an



Foreword by the Secretary~General

aspect which seems to deserve particular
attention in connexion with the working
out of a programme for the Development

Decade."

26. It may be noted in this regard that to
the extent that decisions taken at the thirty-
third, or to be taken at the thirty-fourth,
sessions of the Council might require imple-
mentation in 1963, any additional require-
ments which may arise will need to be
submitted to the General Assembly at its
geventeenth session in the form of revised
estimates for 1963, It would be of great
agsistance to the successful implementation
of a policy of controlled expansion of staff
as provided for in the initial estimates for
1963 if any further programme growth pro-
posed for 1962 and 1963 could be conditioned
by a corresponding restraint and rational
evaluation on the part of the decision-making
organs,

(b) Political, legal and trusteeship activities

27. New and expanding work programmes
are also in evidence in the area of Political
and Security Council Affairs. During the
year 1962 further extensive meetings were
held at Geneva on the question of disarma-
ment, both nuclear and conventional, a mat-
ter which is of interest to the entire world
and one of the central responsibilities of the
United Nations under the Charter. These
meetings have drawn heavily upon the re-
sources of the Department of Political and
Security Council Affairs, and there is every
reason to believe that this situation will con-
tinue for some time into the future, The
General Assembly, by resolution 1721 (XVI),
placed new and important tasks upon the
Committee on the Peaceful Uses of Outer
Space, the servicing responsibilities for
which fall upon the Department. Further-
more, the continued increase in membership
of the Organization, including a number of
newly independent States, and the impact of
special sessions of the General Assembly,
have added to the activities and total work-
load of the Department,

28, The activities of the Office of Legal
Affairs have been extended by the increased
participation by the United Nations in pro-
grammes of technical assistance. Under the
terms of General Assembly resolution 1706
(XVI), preparation was undertaken of a draft
statute for the United Nations Capital De-
velopment Fund. Legislation implementing

the statute will probably continue into 1963.
Legal advice is sought and given on the in-
terpretation of basic instruments governing
technical assistance programmes for the
Special Fund, UNICEF, OPEX, the World
Food Programme, and the Programme for
Volunteer Workers under the terms of Eco=
nomic and Social Council resolution 849
(XXXII), The Office has also been engaged in
legal matters related to the activities of the
Committee on the Peaceful Uses of Outer
Space, on political questions arising from
recent resolutions adopted by the General
Assembly in regard to the granting of in-
dependence to colonial countries and peoples,
the question of South West Africa, the situa-
tion in Angola, and the applicability of Chap-
ter XI of the Charter to the territories
administered by Portugal, Preparatory work
must also be undertaken for the major legal
conference on consular relations which is to
be held in Vienna in the early part of 1963,

29. There has been a marked increase in
United Nations responsibilities for the ser-
vicing of special commissions and commit-
tees appointed by the General Assembly, for
which purpose the staff resources of the
Secretariat generally and of the Trusteeship
Department in particular are heavily drawn
upon. Reference may be made in this regard
to such commissions and committees as the
Special Committee on South West Africa
(resolution 1702 (XVI)), the Special Com-~
mittee on Territories under Portuguese Ad=
ministration (resolution 1699 (XVI)), the
Special Committee on the Situation with Re=
gard to the Implementation of the Declara-
tion on the Granting of Independence to
Colonial Countries and Peoples (resolution
1654 (XVI)), the Commission on Ruanda-
Urundi (resolution 1743 (XVI)), the Sub-Com-
mittee on the Situation in Angola (resolution
1742 (XVI)), and the Commission appointed
under General Assembly resolution 1628
(XVI) to carry out an international investi-
gation into the conditions and circumstances
resulting in the tragic death of Mr, Dag
Hammarskjold and of members of the party
accompanying him. The estimates for 1963,
nevertheless, set a certaingoal for a further
reduction in the staff of the Department of
Trusteeship and Information from Non-Self-
Governing Territories, in the light of the
diminishing number of Trust Territories for
which the United Nations is responsible,
Success in reaching this goal by 1 January
1963 will depend, however, upon the pro-



Foreword by the Secretary-General

grammes continued or introduced during the
current year,

(c) Conference services

30, In 1962, for the second year, the num-~
ber of meetings to be serviced at Head~
quarters has been at a level substantially
greater than for previous years, From 1954
through 1960 the average annual number of
meetings requiring services was slightly
under 1,500, and fluctuations from thataver=
age were not substantial, In 1961 the number
of meetings at Headquarters for which ser=-
vices were provided was 2,052; in the first
five months of the current year, 752 meet=
ings were held, and a further 1,446 are
scheduled—a total for 1962 of 2,198 meetings,

31. Similarly, the programme of meetings
for the Geneva Office has been abnormally
high, due in the main to special conferences
such as the Eighteen-Nation Conference on
Disarmament,

32. As a result of this heavy meeting
schedule and the consequent translation re=
quirements, both for preparatory documen=
tation and for records of proceedings, it has
been necessary again to impose arduous
conditions of work on the staff of Conference
Services at the two offices and also toresort
to increasing expenditure for temporary
assistance and overtime., Even with these
measures it has not been possible to meet
the increased requirements, particularly for
the special committees and commissions
appointed by the General Assembly at its
sixteenth session, without serious delays in
the production of documentation for meetings
of other organs.

33. The foreword to the budget estimates
for 1962Y and the report of the Advisory
Committee on those estimates? described
the difficulties which were becoming evident
at that time. Further reports on the situation
as it has developed at Geneva and at Head-
quarters have been provided to the Advisory
Committee at its spring and summer ses-
sions this year.

34, The 1962 budget provided for strength=
ening of the services in the Russianlanguage
to bring them into balance with the capacity
of the services in other languages. The

1/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Sixteenth Session,

Supplement No. S (A/4770), paras. 32 to 34,
2/ 1bid., Supplement No. 7 {(A/4814), paras. 56 to 66,

Xi

present estimates provide for a further
strengthening of certain wunits at Head-
quarters designed mainly to assist thetrans-
lation sections and to relieve them, to some
extent, from other tasks, They also in-
clude additional provisions for interpreters,
mainly for Geneva purposes, and the re=
classification of a certain number of posts,
particularly in the translation sections, to
permit an avenue of advancement for senior
staff which is considered necessary to pro=
vide appropriate incentive and conditions for
retention of trained personnel,

35. The Office of Conference Services and
the Administrative Management Service are
in the course of reviewing methods for the
provision of meetings services in order to
determine whether any organizational or
procedural changes would be desirable in
the light of the present situation.

36. A total workload of meetings at the
high 1961-1962 level and under a pattern
which precludes economical planning affects
not only the Office of Conference Services
but also the substantive departments and the
Office of General Services, Thus, the Secre-
tary-General attaches serious importance to
the review of the pattern of conferences by
the General Assembly at its forthcoming
session, as called for by its resolution 1202
(X11) of 13 December 1957.

(d) Public information activilies

37. The General Assembly, at its sixteenth
session, expressed the hope that it might be
possible, by a continuous adherence to a
system of priorities which had already
yielded noteworthy results, to finance addi-
tional information activities within the policy
of budgetary stabilization endorsed by the
General Assembly at its fourteenth session,
The total level of expenditure for public in=-
formation activities for 1962 was estimated
at $5 330 000; with the implementation of the
new salary levels for professional staff as
approved by the General Assembly at its
sixteenth session, this expenditure is now
estimated at some $5 740 000,

38, An analysis of the public information
programmes planned for 1963, with relevant
cost estimates of the different projects, is
given in information annex III of the budget
estimates, together with comparable figures
for 1961 and 1962, This analysis reveals
that the estimates provide for a total ex-



Foreword by the Secretary-Generadl

penditure of $6 198 840 and indicates that
the more significant cost increases in 1963
occur in respect of staff costs and other
local expenses at the information centres.

39, In accordance with the degree of pri-
ority awarded by the General Assembly to
the continuing need for information centres
in the less developed areas, particularly in
the newly independent countries and Trust
and Non-Self-Governing Territories, the
present estimates provide for the opening of
five more information centres in 1963, This
programme would increase the number of
information centres by ten over thetwo=-year
period of 1962-1963. Provision is also in-
cluded for the addition of two radio and
visual production centres, making a total of
six such centres, which are located at cer=
tain of the established information centres.
In accordance with General Assembly resolu-
tions 1538 (XV) and 1607 (XV) adopted on
15 December 1960 and 21 April 1961, re-
spectively, emphasis has been placed on
programmes related to the dissemination,
by all media, of information on the United
Nations objectives and activities in the Trust
and Non=Self-Governing Territories. The
estimates provide accordingly for a higher
level of expenditure for publications and re-
lated services,

40. The 1963 estimates also provide for
the continuation of an economic and social
information unit which was created in the
Office of the Under-Secretary in the course
of 1962 by the reassignment of staff from
within the existing establishment to provide
additional services in this specialized field
as the result of the entry of the United
Nations into the Decade of Development,

41, In accordance with the arrangement
agreed to by the Fifth Committee at the six-
teenth session of the General Assembly, it
is the intention, in consultation with the Con=
sultative Panel on Public Information, to
submit a report to the Assembly at its
seventeenth session on certain questions in
amplification of the information on the public
_information programmes already provided
in annex IM to the budget estimates.

(e) Central administrative sevvices

. 42, The central administrative services,
In particular the Office of the Controller,
the Office of Personnel, and the Offices
of General Services at Headquarters and

xii

Geneva, continue to be affected by the addi-
tional workload which stems from the ex=
panding activities of the Organization., A
further strengthening of the staff of these
Offices is called for in 1963, and a detailed
justification of these additional requirements
is contained under section 3 of the expendi=
ture estimates,

Staff costs

43. The estimates for salaries and wages,
section 3, show an increase of $2 287 450 as
compared with 1962. They provide for 1,985
professional posts. This represents an addi-
tion of 114 such posts over the 1962 strength
of 1,871 posts at an estimated cost in 1963 of
$991 710. Section 3 of the expenditure esti=-
mates gives evidence, in considerably more
detail than in previous years, of the need for
new staff, with an indication of the particu=
lar functions to be assigned for each new
post proposed,

44, Provision is made for 2,302 general
service posts at Headquarters and Geneva,
representing a net addition of 101 posts over
the 1962 establishment., These additional
posts, together with a minor increase in the
number of manual workers at Headquarters
and Geneva and higher credits for local gen-
eral service staff at the regional economic
commissions for Africa, Asia and the Far
East, and Latin America, and the informa-
tion centres, are estimated to cost $573 740
in 1962, The additional cost of maintaining
in 1963 the establishment at the level ap-
proved for 1962 is estimated at $332 000. In
1962 a reduction of $1 368 670 was applied
to the cost estimates of established posts as
a turnover factor. In the 1963 estimates
the amount proposed for this purpose is
$2 010 410, This latter sum allows for a
reduction of 3 per cent against the estimated
costs of maintaining the total 1962 establish-
ment, for a delayed recruitment deduction of
some 40 per cent in the costs of new pro-
fessional posts, and of 20 per cent inrespect
of additional general service, local level,
and manual worker posts. The turnover de=
duction factors have been determined with
the object of avoiding either any intentional
delayed recruitment or any over=estimate,
having regard to recent experience of re-
cruitment possibilities,

45, The estimates for temporary assiste
ance and overtime and night differential
reflect the expanding work programmes re=-



Foreword by the Secretary-General

ferred to in the preceding paragraphs and
the actual expenditures incurred in 1961 for
these purposes, and accordingly are pro-
posed at a higher level than for 1962.

46, The estimates for common staff costs
included in section 4 show an increase of
$1 017 850 over the 1962 level. These esti=
mates bear a direct relationship to the esti~
mates for established posts. The provisions
included under the several chapters of the
section have been carefully assessed with
regard to experience in 1961 and early 1962
and the 1963 staffing proposals.

General expenses

47, These expenditures are contained in
Part IIl of the estimates and cover buildings,
equipment, general expenses, andcontractual
printing. They represent an area of expendi-
ture which in some respects is difficult to
control since the level of requirements for
some of the major items is affected by ad-
justments in local rates and wages and is in-
fluenced by the expanding activities, in par-
ticular the growing conference programme,
For these reasons it has been necessary
during the past few years to request sizable
supplementary credits under this part of the
budget. A conscious and determined effort
has been made in the proposals for 1963 to
establish as realistic a level as possible for
these requirements, taking into account the
actual expenditures for 1961, this being the
last full year of operation, adjusted to re-
flect subsequent rate and wage increases
and other pertinent factors likely to affect
the level of the 1963 expenditures.

48. The estimates are nearly $780 000
above the corresponding 1962 level. A sig-
nificant part of this increase is due to the
expanding activities of the Office of Public
Information, for which additional credits in
the amount of $246 800 are sought, The need
to rent outside premises both at Head-
quarters and Geneva also contributes to the
higher level of requirements for 1963, As
indicated in paragraph 53 of the foreword to
the initial estimates for 1962, the Secretariat
building at Headquarters has reached the
point of maximum occupancy under existing
space arrangements. As a matter of urgency
the prior concurrence of the Advisory Com-
mittee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions was obtained, during its spring
session in 1962, to enter into commitments
for the rental of outside premises adjacent

xifi

to the Headquarters buildings. In response to
a request from the Committee, a detailed
report on this matter was submitted to the
Committee during its summer session later
in the year., The estimates provide for the
rental of these premises during 1963 in an
amount of $105 000; they also include provi-
sion for the rental of additional outside
premises at Geneva in the light of the in-
creasing activities of that Office,

49, The position at Headquarters as re-
gards meeting room facilities was covered
in detail in a report to the General Assembly
at its sixteenth session, which approvedcer=
tain interim and purely temporary arrange-
ments to meet the added seating require-
ments consequent upon the admission of
new Members, pending consideration at its
seventeenth session of final recommenda-
tions in this respect.

50. The progress of the modernization
work at the Palais des Nations was the sub-
ject of discussion with the Advisory Com-
mittee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions at its spring session during the
current year, and the Committee was in-
formed that the programme would be com-
pleted in 1962. However, with the completion
of this programme, it now becomes neces-
sary for renewed attention to be given to the
regular maintenance and improvement of the
Palais and its facilities as a whole. The esti-
mates accordingly provide for a start to be
made on some of the more pressing items.
Ag regards the requirements for other over-
seas offices, the estimates for the Economic
Commission for Africa are presented on a
more realistic basis, since experience has
shown that, due to a number of unknown
factors, the 1962 provisions were in many
respects seriously under-budgeted. For the
Economic Commission for Latin America,
the estimates reflect the additional costs
which will arise due to the holding of the
tenth session of the Commission at Buenos
Aires. A report on the progress of the new
building for the Commission in Santiago will
be submitted to the General Assembly at its
seventeenth session. Difficulties still exist
in regard to adequate office space for the
Economic Commission for Asia and the Far
East, which it is hoped can be resolved as a
result of current negotiations with the host
Government.

91. Despite a further increase in the vol-
ume of printing to be undertaken internally,



Foreword by the Secretary-General

it is necessary to provide for a higher credit
for contractual printing in 1963. This need
arises mainly in regard to the printing of
official records, the volume of which re=-
flects the considerable increase in the pro-
gramme of meetings and the enlarged mem=
bership of the Organization.

Special missions

52. The level of the 1963 initial estimates
for special missions is, on the whole, in line
with the 1962 appropriations, with the excep-
tion of the requirements for the United
tions Truce Supervision Organization in
Palestine. Consequent upon the additional
tasks placed upon this Mission by the
Security Council under its resolution of
9 April 1962 (S/6111) it became necessary
to strengthen the Mission in 1962, The esti-
mates provide for the continuation in 1963 of
these additional resources in an amount of
$140 900 under sections 18 and 19,

53. Due to the political situation in the
area, it is also necessary to maintain in 1963
the additional observers provided during
1962 for the United Nations Military Ob-
server Group in India and Pakistan.

54. The discontinuance of a budgetary pro-
vision for the United Nations Special Com-
mittee on South West Africa, established
under General Assembly resolution 1702
(XVI), accounts for a decrease of $46 000 in
the level of anticipated expenditure for 1963
as compared with 1962.

Income

55. As regards the estimates of income,
staff assessment income for credit to the
Tax Equalization Fund is estimated to show
an increase of $130 000 over 1962. This is
consequential to the higher estimates for
salaries and wages including the costs of
new posts proposed for 1963. Income from
extra~budgetary funds is expected to in-
crease by some $118 000, Income to be re=-
ceived from the Voluntary Funds adminis-
tered by the United Nations High Commis-
sioner for Refugees reflects a decrease of
$50 000, and the contribution from the Special
Account for Technical Assistance towards
administrative and operational service costs
will be increased by $162 600 in accordance
with the formula laid down in Economic and
Social Council resolution 855 (XXXII).

xiv

56. Income from all other sources is esti~
mated at $514 000 above the 1962 level.
The estimate for general income includes
$193 000 as a contribution by the Austrian
Government towards the cost of the Inter-
national Conference of Plenipotentiaries on
Consular Relations to be held in Vienna in
1963 in accordance with the terms of Gen-
eral Assembly resolution 1202 (XII) of 12 De-
cember 19567. Increases are also anticipated
in the income from the sale of United Nations
publications, postage stamps, and services
to visitors.

Supplementary estimates for 1962

57. At this early stage it is difficult to
predict with accuracy the budgetary outcome
for the current year. The level of expendi-
tures will certainly be affected by the heavy
conference programme both at Headquarters
and Geneva and by the considerable expendi-
tures and obligations incurred under the
terms of resolution 1735 (XVI) dealing with
unforeseen and extraordinary expenses.
These commitments will have been incurred
in most cases with the prior concurrence of
the Advisory Committee, or, if otherwise
covered by the resolution cited, will have
been notified to that Committee.

58. Specifically, the 1962 budget contained
no provision for the following expenditures:
The Conference on the Discontinuance of
Nuclear Weapons Tests; the Eighteen-Nation
Conference on Disarmament; the increased
requirements arising in regard to the ques-
tion of the future of Ruanda-Urundi, resolu=-
tion 1743 (XVI); the expedition of the work of
the United Nations Conciliation Commission
for Palestine under the terms of resolution
1725 (XVI); the activities of the Special Com-
mittee on the Situation with Regard to the
Implementation of the Declaration on the
Granting of Independence to Colonial Coun-
tries and Peoples, established under resolu=
tion 1654 (XVI); the Special Committee on
Territories under Portuguese Administra-
tion, established under resolution 1699 (XVI);
the Sub~Committee on theSituationin Angola,
established under resolution 1742 (XVI); the
Commission appointed under resolution 1628
(XVI) to carry out an international investi-
gation into the conditions and circumstances
resulting in the tragic death of Mr., Dag
Hammarskjold and of members of the party
accompanying him; the implementation of
General Assembly resolution 1454 (XIV) re-



Foreword by the Secretary-General

lating to the United Nations Representative
on the Question of Hungary; the implementa~
tion of the new tasks placed upon the Com-~
mittee on the Peaceful Uses of Outer Space
under the terms of resolution 1721 (XVI);
the implementation of the Security Council
resolution of 9 April 1962 concerning the
activities of the United Nations Truce Super=
vision Organization in Palestine; payment of
six awards for international encouragement
of scientific research into the control of
cancerous diseases under the terms of Gen-
eral Assembly resolution 1586 (XV); the
provision of temporary seating inthe Plenary
Hall and other conference rooms for the
possible increased membership of the Or-
ganization at the seventeenth regular ses-
sion; and the additional requirements arising
from the holding of two resumed sessions of
the General Assembly during 1962. Funds
were provided for the first session but on
the assumption it would last for three weeks,
whereas in fact it lasted for six; no specific
provision was made for the second session.

59, Other items which will affect the level
of regular budgetary expenditures are an in=-
crease in manual worker rates at Head-
quarters effective 1 April 1962, an increase
in Geneva local salary scales, and the rental
of outside premises adjacent to the Head-
quarters buildings during 1962.

60. Additional expenditures may also arise
in regard to temporary assistance, over-
time and general expenses as a consequence
of the exceptionally heavy conference pro=
gramme this year.

61. Total additional credits required in
1962, of which the major portion will relate
to decisions taken by the General Assembly
and the Security Council, would on the basis
of the foregoing be reasonably estimated at
$2.8 million gross.

xv

Conclusion

62. The financial position remains a mat~
ter of grave concern to Member States; of
equal concern, however, is the ability of the
Organization to continue to play an effective
role in the furtherance of international co-
operation, In a world of fast-moving and
sometimes momentous events, the United
Nations must maintain a forward look; it
must continue as a growing and dynamic
organization to which the smaller nations,
and in particular those that are newly in-
dependent, can confidently turn for desper-
ately needed assistance and support. That
Member States continue to share the spirit
of optimism in the future of the Organization
is, moreover, demonstrated by the new and
expanding programmes that are being en-
trusted to the Secretariat and the increasing
number of these on which thehighest priority
is placed.

63. The initial 1963 estimates as submitted
represent a conscious effort to provide a
realistic indication of the requirements
needed to carry out effectively the pro-
grammes called for by Member States, They
allow for a reasonable growth in the re-
sources of the Secretariat to meet the ex~
panding activities of the Organization in a
more positive manner.

64. I trust that Member States will share
my earnest desire to achieve these essential

results.
W
/
, U THANT
Acting Secretary-General
June 1962



DRAFT RESOLUTIONS RELATING TO THE BUDGET ESTIMATES

|. Draft budget resolution for the financial year 1963
A
BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1963

The General Assembly
Resolves that for the financial year 1963:

1. Appropriations totalling $US86 649 500 are hereby voted for the following purposes:

Section US dollars US dollars
DPart I Sessions of the General Assembly, the Councils, Commis~
sions and Committees; special meetings and conferences
1. Travel and other expenses of representatives, members of com-
missions, committees and other subsidiary bodies . o v.v e v s 1134 000
2. Special meetings and CONfEreNnCeES. « v o v oo s v v st s s asnasaas 1572 800
Total, part I 2 706 800
DPart II, Staff costs and related expenses
3, Salaries and WABES « v v v v v v s v s st e e e e e u s 43 128 000
4, Commonstaff cost8. . v . i v vt it i it et e s ene e enn e 10 367 500
5., Travel of staff o v o v v v v v v o v v v i et i n e a s s e enasans s 2 324 700
6. Payments under Annex I, paragraphs 2 and 3, of the Staff Regula~-
tions; Hospitalitys o ¢ o o o v e v v i v sttt e s e v i e e n e 100 000
Total, part II 55 920 200
Part III, Buildings, equipment and common services
7. Buildings and improvements to premises. . <. v o v e 4 133 000
8. Permanent equipment. « v o ¢ o v v s s v v vt e e s s s et b e 593 900
9. Maintenance and operation and rental of premises. . . ..ov o 3 749 400
10, General eXPENSES o « o o v s o s o s s v v a st s et i e 0 an s 4 136 000
11, Printing. v o o v v vt i e it ittt e et e s e st ena e 1399 400
Total, part III 14 011 700
Part IV, Special expenses
12, Special EXPenSEeS s « v ¢ s v o s s 1 s a0 s s v e st b aa e sa e s b 125 000
Total, part IV 125 000
Part V. Technical programmes
13. Economic development,,...... 2 135 000
14, Social activities + v o o v v v s vt o vt et na et en e e 2 105 000
15, Human Rights activities . v v v v v v i v v i e v i i i vt it a e v 140 000
16, Public administration. . v v v v v v s vttt i i i i e 1 945 000
17. Narcotic drugs control. v v v v v v v v e n vt v vt v s s anssonn 75 000
Total, part V 6 400 000
Part VI, Speclal missions and related activities
18, Special missSions. v v e v e v v v o nv v s s vnss 2 612 400
19, United Nations Field Service . « v v v v o e v v v v vs v o v nerewsns 1458 100
Total, part VI 4 070 500
Part VII, Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Re-
fugees
20, Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for refugees . . . 2 494 000 )
Total, part VI 2 494 000
Part VIII. International Court of Justice
21. International Court of JUStICE + v v oo v v e v v o v n o vunnwesan 921 300
Total, part VIII 921 300
GRAND TOTAL 86 649 500

xvi



Draft budget resofution for the financlal year 1963

2. The Secretary-General is authorized:

(&) To administer as a unit the provisions under sections 1, 3, 5 and 11 in a total amount of
$131 900 relating to the Permanent Central Opium Board and the Drug Supervisory Body;

(b) To transfer credits between sections of the budget with the prior concurrence of the Ad-
visory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions;

3. The appropriations under sections 1, 3, 4 and5 in a total amount of $203 100 relating to
the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board and the United Nations Staff Pension Committee
shall be administered in accordance with article XXVII of the Regulations of the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Fund,;

4, In addition to the appropriations voted by paragraph 1 above, an amount of $17 500 is
hereby appropriated fromtheincomeof the Library Endowment Fund for the purchase of books,
periodicals, maps and library equipment and such other expenses of the Library at the Palais
des Nations as are in accordance with the objects and provisions of the endowment.

B

INCOME ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1963
The General Assembly

Resolves that for the financial year 1963:

1. Estimates of income other than assessments on Member States totalling $US14 823 800
are approved as follows:

Section US dollars US dollars
Part I, Income from staff assessment
1. Staff assessment. . ...... ce e e s r s e cea 8 800 000
Total, part I 8 800 000
Part II, Other income
2. Income from extra-budgetary funds..... P e e e 1 784 700
3, General inCome ... ... P 1 668 600
4., Sale of United Nations postage starnps e st e st e e . 1 300 000
5., Sale of publicationS. s v v v v o v v s v s v vensreens v e e 541 000
6. Services to visitors and catermg servmes ....... D ee e e 731 500
Total, part 11 6 023 800
RAND TOTAL 14 823 800

2, The income from staff assessment shall be credited to the Tax Equalization Fund in ac-
cordance with the provisions of General Assembly resolution 973 (X) of 15 December 1955;

3. Direct expenses of the United Nations Postal Administration, services to visitors,
catering and related services, and the sale of publications, not provided for under the budget
appropriations, may be charged against the income derived from those activities.

C
FINANCING OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1963

The General Assembly

Resolves that for the financial year 1963:

1. Budget appropriations totalling $86 649 500 together with supplementary appropriations
for 1962 totalling$___ Y ghall be financed as follows, in accordance with regulations

5.1 and 5.2 of the Financial Regulations of the United Nations:

{a) As to $6 023 800 by income other than staff assessment approved under resolution B
above;

(b) Asto $________,¥ by the balance on surplus account for the financial year 1961;

(c) Asto § , by assessment on Member States in accordance with the General As-
sembly resolution on the scale of assessments for 1963;

L/ As determined by the General Asgembly at its seventeenth session.
2/ See Information concerning the draft resolutions.

xvil



Draft resolution relating to the Working Capital Fund

2. There shall be set off against the assessment on Member States:

(a) Their respective shares in the Tax Equalization Fund, subject to the provisions of
General Assembly resolution 973 (X) of 15 December 1955, comprising:

(1) $8 800 000, being the estimated staff income for 1963, and

(i) $268 075, being the excess of staff assessmentincomefor 1961 over estimated income;

and

) Their credits in respect of the transfer of the League of Nations assets, in accordance
with General Assembly resolution 250 (III) of 11 December 1948,

1. Draft resolution relating to unforeseen and extraordinary expenses

The General Assembly

1. Authorizes the Secretary-General, with the prior
concurrence of the Advisory Committee on Adminis-
trative and Budgetary Questions and subject to the
Financial Regulations of the United Nations and the
provisions of paragraph 3 below, to enter into com-
mitments to meet unforeseen and extraordinary ex-
penses in the financial year 1963, provided that the
concurrence of the Advisory Committee shall not be
necessary for:

(2) Such commitments, not exceeding a total of $2
million, as the Secretary-General certifies relate to
the maintenance of peace and security;

(b) Such commitments as the President of theInter-
national Court of Justice certifies relate to expenses

occasioned by:

(i) The designation of ad hoc Judges (Statute, Ar=-
ticle 31), not exceeding a total of $30 000;

(ii) The appointment of assessors (Statute, Ar-
ticle 30), or the calling of witnesses and the appoint-
ment of experts (Statute, Article 50), not exceeding a
total of $25 000;

(iii) The holding of sessions of the Court away from
The Hague (Statute, Article 22), not exceeding a total
of $75 000;

(¢) Such commitmentsnot exceeding a totalof $25 000
as may be authorized by the Secretary~General inac~
cordance with paragraph 4 of General Assembly reso-
lution 1202 (XII) of 13 December 1957 relating to the
pattern of conferences;

2. Resolves that the Secretary-General shall report
to the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions and to the General Assembly, at
its eighteenth session, all commitments made under
the provisions of the present resolution, together with
the circumstances relating thereto, and shall submit
supplementary estimates to the Assembly in respect
of such commitments,

3. Decides that if, as a result of a decision of the
Security Council, commitments relating to the main-
tenance of peace and security should arise in an esti-
mated total exceeding $10 million before the next
regular session of the General Assembly, a special
session of the General Assembly shall be convenedby
the Secretary-General to consider the matter.

lIl. Draft resolution relating to the Working Capital Fund

The General Assembly

Resolves that:

1. The Working Capital Fund shall be established for
the year ending 31 December 1963 at an amount of
$US25 million, derived:

(2) As to $23 920 842 from cash advances by Mem-
bers in accordance with the provisions of paragraphs
2 and 3 of the present resolution;

(b) As to $1 079 158, by transfer from surplus ac~
count as follows:

(i) $551 170 being the balance of surplus account as
at 31 December 1957 not applied against Members'
assessments in accordance with General Assembly
resolution 1340 (XIN) of 13 December 1958;

(i) $527 988 being the balance of surplus account as
at 31 December 1958, not applied against Members'
assessments in accordance with General Assembly
resolution 1445 (XIV) of 5 December 1959;

2. Members shall makecash advances tothe Working
Qapital Fund as required under paragraph 1 (a) above
in accordance with the scale adopted by the General
Assembly for contributions of Members to the budget
for the financial year 1963;

3. There shall be set off against this allocation of
advances the amounts paid by Members to the Working
Capital Fund for the financial year 1962 under General
Assembly resolution 1736 (XVI) of 20 December 1961,
provided that, should such advance paid by any Mem-
ber to the Working Capital Fund for thefinancial year
1862 exceed the amount of that Member's advance
under the provisions of paragraph 2 above, the excess
shall be set off against the amount of contributions
payable by that Member in respect of the budget for
the financial year 1963;

4. The Secretary-General is authorized to advance
from the Working Capital Fund:

(a) Such sums as may benecessary to finance budge-
tary appropriations pending receipt of contributions;
sums so advanced shall be reimbursed as soon as
receipts from contributions are available for the pur~
pose;

(b) Such sums as may be necessary to finance com~
mitments which may be duly authorizedunder the pro-
visions of the resolutions approved by the General
Assembly, in particular, the resolution relating to
unforeseen and extraordinary expenses; the Secretary~
General shall make provision in the budget estimates
for reimbursing the Working Capital Fund;

xviil



Information concerning the draft resolutions

{c) Such sums as, together with net sums outstanding
for the same purpose, do not exceed $125 000, to con-
tinue the revolving fund to finance miscellaneous self-
liquidating purchases and activities; advances in ex-
cess of the total $125 000 may be made with the prior
concurrence of the Advisory Committee on Adminis-
trative and Budgetary Questions:

{d) With the prior concurrence of the Advisory Com-
mittee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions,
such sums as may be required to finance payments of
advance insurance premiums where the period of
insurance extends beyond the end of the financial year
in which payment is made; the Secretary-General shall
make provision in the budget estimates of each year,
during the life of the related policies, to cover the
charges applicable to each such year;

{e) Such sums as may benecessaryto enablethe Tax
Equalization Fund to meetcurrent commitments pend-
ing accumulation of credits; such advances shall be

repaid as soon as credits are available in the Tax
Equalization Fund;

(f) Such sums, not to exceed $100 000 during the
period 1961 to 1964, as may be necessary to finance
awards made for the international encouragement of
scientific research into the control of cancerous di=
seases, pursuant to General Assembly resolution 1398
(XIV) of 20 November 1959; the Secretary-General
shall make provision inthe annualbudget estimates for
reimbursing the Working Capital Fund;

5. Should the provisions in paragraph 1 above prove
inadequate to meet the purposes normally related to
the Working Capital Fund, the Secretary-General is
authorized to utilize, in 1963, cash from special funds
and accounts in his custody, under the conditions ap~
proved in General Assembly resolution 1341 (XIII) of
13 December 1958 or the proceeds of loans authorized
by the Assembly.

IV. Information concerning the draft resolutions

1. The draft resolutions are in the same format and
contain the same provisions in substance as those for
1962, with the exceptions specifically noted below.

1. Draft budget resolution for the financial year 1963

2. The draft budget resolution is presented in the
same form as General Assembly resolution 1734 (XVI)
A, B and C of 20 December 1961 relating to the budget
for the financial year 1962,

3. Under paragraph 1 (b) of draft resolution C: Fi-
nancing of the appropriations for the financial year
1963, the amount of the balance on surplus account for
the financial year 1961 is omitted, pending a decision
by the General Assembly at its seventeenth session, in
light of the cash position atthattime, as to the disposi-
tion of the 1961 balance amounting to $1 916 112.

II, Dvaft resolution velating to unfoveseen and extra-
ovdinary expenses

4. The first two paragraphs of draft resolutionIlare
the same asthosecontained in General Assemblyreso~
lution 1735 (XVI) of 20 December 1961 relating to un-
foreseen and extraordinary expenses for 1962,

5. Paragraph 3 of the draft resolution repeats the
provisions of General Assembly resolution 1615 (XV)
of 21 April 1961. In this connexion, attentionis invited
to the report of the Fifth Committee (A/4739) in which
the resolution was recommended by that Committee.
In paragraph 5 of that report, the understanding is
stated that the adoption of the draft resolution would,
for purposes of Article 20 of the Charter relating to

xix

special sessions, be considered as a determination by
a majority of the Members of the United Nations that a
special session of the General Assembly should be
called if the contingency envisaged in the draft resolu-
tion should arise, and thattheSecretary-General would
in that event be authorized to act accordingly. If a
provision such as that contained in paragraph 3 of the
draft resolution above is to become a permanent fea-
ture of the budgetary procedures of the Organization,
the General Assembly may wish to amend the rules of
procedure of the General Assembly relating to the
convening of special sessions so as toprovidefor ses-
sions called for this purpose. In the absence of such
amendments, the understanding stated in connexion
with resolution 1615 (XV) would continue to apply in
the event of the adoption of the draft resolution in the
form now presented,

T, Draft resolution relating to the Working Capital
Fund

6. Draft resolution II is the same as General As-
sembly resolution 1736 (XVI) of 20 December 1961,

7. In respect to the provision inoperative paragraph
4 (f) relating to the financing of awards made for the
international encouragement of scientific researchinto
the control of cancerous diseases, itmay be noted that,
as indicated in section 12, chapter III, of the budget
estimates, six such awards will be made during the
seventeenth session of the Generzl Assemblyinatotal
amount of $60 000. Pending submission of supplemen-
tary estimates for 1962, the funds will be advanced
from the Working Capital Fund. Further awards up to
a total of $40 000 are envisaged for 1964.






A. EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES






SUMMARY OF 1963 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES WITH COMPARATIVE 1962 APPROPRIATIONS AND 1961 EXPENSES

(In US dollars)

Section

Differences berween 1962 and 1963 —
main causes of variations and other remarks

1, Travel and other ex-
penses of represent-
atives, members of
Commissions and Com~
mittees and other sub-~
sidiary bodies . ..., ..

2. Special meetings and
conferences . ......

Increase
or
(decrease)
1963 1962 1961 1963 compared
estimates appropriations expenses with 1962
1134 000 1 155 240 1116 431 (21 240)
1 572 800 1 532 000 635 304 40 800

The reduction of $21 240 inthe 1963 estimates
as compared tothe 1962 appropriationis due
to: the exclusion from current estimates of
a provision for the United Nations Scientific
Committee on the Effects of Atomic Radia~
tion (%43 000); the fact that no provision is
necessary for an annual visiting mission of
the Trusteeship Council ($42 000); reduced
requirements for the International Law
Commission ($3 040), the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Board ($1 500), thefunc-
tional commissions of the Economic and
Social Council ($3 200) and the United
Nations Scientific Advisory Committee the
requirements of which are included under
Section 2 (37 300), These reductions are
partly offset by increases in the estimates
for travel of representatives tothe General
Assembly ($28 000), for the Advisory Com-
mittee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions ($30 000), for the Board of
Auditors ($17 800}, for the Committee on
Contributions ($1 000) and by the need to
provide for a Committee of Actuaries
($2 000).

The increase of $40 800 in the estimate for
1963 as compared to the 1962 appropriation
is due in the main to the cost of holding an
International Conference of Plenipoten-
tiaries on Consular Relations ($399 500)
and a United Nations Regional Cartographic
Conference for Africa ($28 700) as well
as providing for a higher requirement in
the printing of the proceedings of the United
Nations Conference on Solar Energy, Wind
Power and Geothermic Energy held in
Rome in August 1961 ($37 800) and for the
printing of the proceedings of the Inter-
national Conference on the International
Map of the World in the Millionth Scale
(39 400). These increases are oflset to a
major degree by the fact that the 1963
estimate in regard to the United Nations
Conference on the Application of Science
and Technology for the Benefit of Less
Developed Areas is some $400 000 below
the 1962 appropriation for this Conference
and that no further provision in 1963 isre-
quired for the Plenipotentiary Conference
for the Adoption of a Single Convention on
Narcotic Drugs and the Third United Na-
tions Regional Cartographic Conference
for Asia and the Far East for which
$23 000 and $12 000 respectively were in-
cluded in 1962,



Summary of 1963 expenditure estimates with comparative 1962 appropriations and 1961 expenses

(In US dollars)

Increase
or
) (decrease)
1963 1962 1961 1963 compared Differences between 1962 and 1963 —
Section estimates appropriatons expenses with 1962 main causes of variations and other remarks

i es, .., 43128000 40 840 550 35 943 416 2 287 450 The estimates for 1963 are organized under
3. Salaries and wages four chapters: 1. -Established posts,

II. Temporary assistance for meetings,
III. Other temporary assistance, and
IV. Overtime and night differential.

Those posts provided for by a credit under
the heading "Provisional Posts" in 1962
are shown in 1963 together with established
posts. The additional cost in 1963 of con-
tinuing the 1962 posts is estimated at
$332 000, accounted for in the main by a
reduction in the turnover deduction, and by
increases in local level salary rates at the
information centres and regional economic
commissions. Provision is made in 1963
for an over=-all total of 1 985 professional
posts, an increase of 114, and for 2 302
general service posts at Headquarters and
Geneva, an increase of 101, together with
some increases in local level posts at the
information centres and regional economic
commissions and for a minor increase in
manual worker posts. The additional costs
of the new posts in 1963 are estimated at
$1 565 000.

The costs under chapter II, Temporary
assigtance for meetings (various meetings
at Geneva and the eighteenth session of
the General Assembly at Headquarters)are
estimated at $40 000 less than the amount
for 1962; the latter, however, includes
$34 500 for the resumed sixteenth session
of the General Assembly.

The provisions made under chapter III reflect
total increases of $203 500, divided (i) ap-
proximately $100 000 under general tem-
porary assistance, accounted for by a re~
duction for general temporary assistance
requirements and increases for some spe-
cial purposes, such as contractual trans-
lation, electronic data processing of trade
statistics, and of payroll and accounting
operations, and (ii) approximately $100 000
for additional requirements for consultants
and experts.

The estimate for overtime and night differen-
tial shows an increase of approximately
$225 000 tobring the provision more closely
into line with experience for the period 1960
to 1962, based on the meetings and other
workload pattern of the Organization.

4. Common staff costs ,, 10367500 9 349 650 8 078 175 1 017 850 The main factors which have caused an in-
crease in the 1963 estimates are: (a) the
requested increase in the number of es-
tablished posts for 1963; (b) other addi-
tional costs for recruitment and separation,
as influenced to some degree by the policy
of fixed term appointments, and (c) addi-
tional provisions for the junior professional
training and Russian language training
programmes.

Increased costs for staff allowances and
social security payments, of approximately
$100 000 and $255 000, respectively, are
accounted for mainly by item (a).



Summary of 1963 expenditure estimates with comparative 1962 appropriations and 1961 expenses

(In US dollars)

Secrion

Increase
or

Differences between 1962 and 1963 —
main causes of variations and other remarks

5, Travel of staff, ... ..

6. Paymentsunder annexI,
paragraphs 2 and 3, of
the Staff Regulations,
Hospitality . .......

7. Buildings and improve-
ments to premises . . .

(decrease)
1963 1962 1963 compared 1961
estimates appropriations with 1962 expenses
2 324700 2 065 000 1 928 254 259 700
100 000 100 000 94 382 -

4133000 4364500 3859 941 (231 500)

Estimated additional costs of approximately
$395 000 for travel, removal and separation
payments stem from items (a) and (b).

Additional costs under chapter VI, staff
training programmes, are accounted for
by the junior professional trainee pro-
gramme ($175 000) and the Russian lan-
guage training programme ($100 000) less
other adjustments ($7 000).

The 1963 estimate is $259 700 abovethe 1962
level. This increase is due to additional
requirements under all chapters of this
section.

Chapter I, Travel of staff to meetings—shows
an increase of $127 300 due to a need to
provide for (a) the tenth session of the
Economic Commission for Latin America
to be held at Buenos Aires ($64 200);
(b) the fifth session of the Economic Com=~
migsion for Africa to be held at Leopold-
ville ($21 400} and greater activity in the
programme of meetings of committees and
ad hoc expert groups of the latter Com=
mission ($62 100). These increases are
partly offset by reduced requirements for
{(a) the nineteenth session of the Economic
Commission for Asia and the Far East to
be held at Manila ($6 800); (b} for the
servicing of committees and sub-commit-
tees of the Economic Commissionfor Latin
America ($10 000) and (c} for a functional
commission of the Economic and Social
Council ($3 100).

Chapter II. Travel of staff on other official
business—shows an increase of $84 000 due
to additional requirements of the overseas
offices as follows: (a) for the information
centres ($35 000) to cover the cost of a
biennial meeting of Centre Directors at
Headquarters and requirements for five
new centres in 18963; (b) for the Geneva
Office ($6 000) mainly in regard to the
Internal Audit Service; (¢)forthe Economic
Commission for Europe ($5 000); (d) for
the Economic Commission for Asia andthe
Far East ($11 500) including $2 000 for the
Mekong Project and (e) for the Economic
Commission for Africa ($26 000).

Chapter III. Level of staff and dependants on
home leave—reflects anincrease of $48 400
in comparison with the 1962 appropriation.
The latter, however, was approved by the
General Assembly at a level of some
$106 700 below the initial estimate of actual
entitlements.

No change is made in the level of the 1963
estimate as compared to 1962,

The decrease in the estimate for 1963 is due
to lower requirements for the Geneva
Office under chapter IV, Improvements to
premises. The schedule of annual payments
towards the amortization of the Head-



Summary of 1963 expenditure estimates with comparative 1962 appropriations and 1961 expenses

(In US dollars)

1962
appropriations

1961
expenses

Increase
or
{decresse)
1963 compared
with 1962

Differences between 1962 and 1963 —
main causes of variations and other remarks

1963
Section estimates
7, Buildings and improvements
to premises (continued)
8. Permanent equipment 593 900
9. Maintenance, operation
and rental of premises. 3 749 400

438 500

3 458 200

406 559

3 247 561

156 400

291 200

quarters construction loan, the transfer of
agsets of the League of Nations to the
United Nations, the United Nations building
in Santiago and the reimbursement to the
World Health Organization for investment
in the Palais des Nations call for the same
terms in 1963 as in 1962,

The increase for 1963 is due to the higher
requirements at Headquarters and most
overseas offices. As a consequence, addi-
tional provision is made over the 1962 ap-
propriations for Headquarters ($140 000),
for Geneva, including the Economic Com~
mission for Europe ($3 000), for the in-
formation centres ($12 000), and for the
Economic Commissions for Africa ($1 200)
and Asia and the Far East ($7 400). These
increagses are offset by a reduction in the
requirements of the Economic Commission
for Latin America ($8 200).

The 1963 estimates are $306 200 above the
1962 level, This increase is due to addi-
tional requirements in chapters II and Il
which are partly offset by a reduction in
requirements under chapter I,

Chapter I, Contractual services —shows a
decrease of $12 200 owing to reduced re-
quirements for electrical maintenance and
contractual cleaning at Headquarters
(($17 700) and ($12 000) respectively); de=-
duction of the credit provided in 1962 for
the resumed sixteenth session of the
General Assembly ($6 000); and a reduc-
tion due to redistribution of costs of Tele-
commuhications engineers between sec-
tion 9 and section 10 ($63 000); these
decreases are partly offset by wage and
rate increases not reflected in the 1962
appropriation ($60 500); increase in ele-
vator operation ($10 000); and a higher level
of maintenance of the Palais des Nations and
adjoining properties ($16 000),

Chapter II, Utilities—shows an increase of
$101 000 owing to a rate increase for
electricity at Headquarters ($26 000), in-
creased consumption of electricity, steam
and other utilities due togreater occupancy
of the buildings ((estimated at $47 500,
$24 000 and $3 800 respectively) including
the Library and Geneva Office. These in~
creases are partly offset by a deduction of
the credit provided in 1962 for the resumed
sixteenth session of the General Assembly
($2 200).

Chapter III. Other expenses for maintenance
of premises—shows an increase of $202 400
due to (a) the need to rent outside premises
at Headquarters and Geneva ($132 000), ad~
ditional supplies for maintenance of build~
ings and telecommunications operations at
Headquarters and Geneva ($21 200 and
$8 500 respectively); (b) increased re-
quirements for five new information centres



Summary of 1963 expenditure estimates with comparative 1962 appropriations and 1961 expenses

(In US dollars)

Increase
or
(decrease)
1963 1962 1961 1963 compared Differences between 1962 and 1963 —
Section estimates appropriations expenses with 1962 main causes of variations and other remarks
in 1963 ($9 200); and (c) additional expendi-
tures for the Economic Commissions for
Africa ($30 600) and Asia and the Far East
(32 500). There is a decrease of $2 000due
to the transfer of the TARS Office (Paris)
to Geneva,
Wage and rate increases not reflected in the

10. General expenses, . ., 4136 000 3 659 800 3 836 606 476 200

11, Printing

1399 400 1 286 650 1 210 629 112 750

1962 appropriations account for some
$61 000 of the total increase under this
section,

$170 900 is for the expanding programmes
of the Office of Public Information includ-
ing the information centres and the study
and internee programmes,

The balance of the increase amounting to
$254 300 is due to:

(a) higher costs atHeadquarters (39 200),
Geneva ($5 500), the Economic Commis-
sions for Africa ($32 000), Asiaandthe Far
East ($4 000) and Latin America ($40 000)
for communications;

(b) additional requirements at Head-
quarters (322 800), Geneva ($2 500), the
Economic Commissionsfor Africa (§1 900},
Asia and the Far East ($19 400) and Latin
America (35 800) for rental and main-
tenance of equipment;

(¢) increased expenditures for other sup-
plies and services at Headquarters
($13 100), Geneva ($10 000) and at the
Economic Commissions for Africa (39 000),
Agia and the Far East ($1 000) and Latin
America ($7 500):

(d) & larger provision at Headguarters
($58 000), and at the Economic Commis-
sions for Africa ($19 000), Asia and the
Far FEast ($4 000), and Latin America
($6 000) for stationery, office and internal
reproduction supplies;

(e) increased expendifures for library
supplies and services at Headquarters
($8 000), at Geneva ($1 500y and at the
Economic Commissions for Africa ($2 500),
Asgia and the Iar East ($4 500) and Latin
America (31 000),

These Increases are partly offset by a
decrease in expenditures for office and
internal reproduction supplies at Geneva
($10 000) and by the fact that no provision
is required in 1963 for the interim ar-
rangements for the Library at Headquarters
($24 000).

The figure for 1962 includes the additional
appropriation of $43 000 for printing the
Official Records of the resumed sixteenth
session of the General Assembly, If this
amount is deducted from the 1962 total,
the comparison with the 1963 estimate
shows an increase of $155 750, This in-
crease is mainly attributable to an expan-
sion in the volume of Official Records and
in the provision for printing the backlog of
such records in Russian ($186 700); it also
includes a larger provision for recurrent-
publications due to increases in the pro-
grammes for the Office of Legal Affairs,
the Departments of Political and Security



Summary of 1963 expenditure estimates with comparative 1962 appropriations and 1961 expenses

(In US dollars)

Section

1963
estimates

Differences between 1962 and 1963 =
main ceuses of variations and other remarks

11. Printing (continued)

12. Special expenses .. ..

13. Economic development

14, Social activities, ., ..
15, Human Rights activities

Public administration .
16.§Operational and execu~
tive personnel . . ., , ., .

17, Narcotic drugs control
18. Speclal missions , , ..

19, United Nations Field
Service, . ..,..

125 000

2 135 000

2 105 000
140 000
1 095 000

850 000
75 000
2 612 400

1 458 100

Increase
or
(decrease)
1962 1961 1963 compared

appropriations expenses with 1962

194 600 184 769 (69 600)
2 135 000 1125 000 -
2 105 000 1375 000 -
140 000 79 836 -
1095 000 541 875 -
8§50 000 333 125 -
75 000 73 696 -

2 490 650 2 809 739 121 750

1 357 000 1 219 748 101100

Council Affairs and Economic and Social
Affairs and the regional economic commis-
sions for Africa and Asia and the Far
East, offset by reduced programmes for
the Department of Trusteeship and Informa-
tion from Non-Self-Governing Territories
and the Economic Commission for Europe
($12 450); it further provides for a higher
expenditure in regard to the Office of Public
Information ($4 100) and other contractual
printing ($7 300); these increases are par-
tially offset by an increase of $29 400 inthe
reduction under chapter VII for work to be
reproduced internally, by a reduced pro-
vision for chapter III, studies and reports
($24 900), and by lower requirements for
the Permanent Central Opium Board and
Drug Supervisory Body ($500).

The decrease in the estimate for 1963 is be~
cause initially provision pro memoria only
is made under the heading of Grant to the
United Nations International School Fund
whereags the 1962 appropriation includedan
amount of $70 000.

The estimates for sections 13 to 17 will be
reviewed by the Assembly on the basis of
further reports from the Economic and
Social Council, In the meantime, for the
reasons given in the relevant text under
Part V of the estimates, the Secretary-
General is proposing to maintain the 1963
provisions at the 1962 approved level.

The increase in the level of the 1963 es-
timates for Special Missions is due mainly
to the requirements for the United Nations
Truce Supervision Organization in Pales-
tine ($179 200) and for the United Nations
Military Observer Group in India and
Pakistan ($31 000), offset by a decrease in
respect of the United Nations Conciliation
Commission for Palestine ($47 100) and by
the fact that the 1962 appropriations con-
tained a provision of $46 000 for the United
Nations Special Committee for South West
Africa established under General Assembly
resolution 1702 (XVI).

The higher estimate reflects the cost of eight
additional posts to meet the tasks placed
upon the United Nations Truce Supervision
Organization in Palestine under the terms
of Security Council resolution S/5111 of
9 April 1962 ($31 000); the cost of carrying
into 1963 the 1962 establishment ($33 000)
and an increase of some $35 500 for com-
mon staff costs,



Summary of 1963 expenditure estimates with comparative 1962 appropriations and 1961 expenses

(In US dollars)

Section

Increase

or

Differences between 1962 and 1963 —
main causes of variations and other remarks

20, Office of the United
Nations High Commis~
sioner for refugees, .

21. International Court of
Justice, .. ........

Expenditures, gross , .

Less:
Income, other than
Staff Assessment, .

TOTAL

Staff assessment for credit
to the Tax Equalization
Fund, . ............

(decrease)
1963 1962 1961 1963 compared

estimates appropriations expenses with 1962
2 494 000 2 525 800 2 234 342 (31 800)
921 300 926 600 761 990 (5 300)
86 649 500 82 144 740 71 096 378 4 504 760
6 023 800 5 391 800 6 450 450 632 000
80 625 700 76 752 940 64 605 928 3 872 760
8 800 000 8 670 2560 6 998 075 129 750

The decrease for 1963 arises from reduced

requirements for temporary assistance
($47 800), common staff costs ($14 250),
permanent equipment ($3 000), contractual
printing ($4 300) and for the administration
of the programme of Indemnification of
Refugees persecuted under the natlonalist
gocialist régime by reason of their
nationality ($94 600). These decreases are
partly offset by the cost of carrying forward
into 1963 at a slightly higher level the
1962 establishment ($126 650) and by addi-
tional costs for general expenses ($5 500).

The decrease in the estimate for 1963 is due

mainly to lower credits being proposed for
temporary assistance ($4 000), travel of
staff and dependants on home leave ($3 900)
and common services ($9 340). These de-
creases are partly offset by an increase in
the cost of salaries of the Registry due to
a change, effective 1 May 1962, in the post
adjustment from class A (minus 5%) to
class 0 (no differential) ($4 300) and the
oost of carrying forward the 1962 estab-
lishment into 1963 ($4 500). There is also
an Increase in the provision for annual
journeys and journeys on leave for Mem-
bers of the Court ($3 000).




PART I

SESSIONS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, THE COUNCILS, COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES;
SPECIAL MEETINGS AND CONFERENCES

Section 1. Travel and other expenses of representatives, members of commissions, committees
and other subsidiary bodies

$1 134 000 (1962: $1 155 240 1961: $1 116 431)

The estimated requirements for 1963 under the various chapters of this section, with comparable 1962
appropriations and actual 1961 expenditures, are shownin the following table.

Table 1-1
1963 1962 1961
estimates appropriations expenses
Chapter 1. The General Assembly, Commissions and Committees s $ $
(i) Travel of representatives to the General Assembly........ ces e aans 624 000 596 000 635 000
(ii) Travel and other expenses of members of Commissions, Committees and other
General Assembly bodies:
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions. .. ... ... 95 000 65 000 55 663
Committee on Contributions + « v v i s s vttt e et st s e v o s s oo oeseanas 9 000 8 000 9 836
International Law CommisSSion. « v v v o v ot eno s o no s ot i s nossncessss 93 600 96 640 84 459
Administrative Tribunal. + o v v v v v s v v st i et s i e e e i e e 14 300 14 300 14 280
United Nations Scientific Advisory Committee + v v v v v v v s a v v v ns s - 7 300 5 010
United Nations Scientific Committee on the Effects of Atomic Radiation .... - 43 000 42 200
United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board. . .o o v v s s o s v v v v s e n oo s sase 300 1 800 160
212 200 238 040 211 608
(iif) Boardof AUdItOrS o v v v v e s v v vt sttt s v ana s s s nsaseasannna 83 800 66 000 71 019
Total, chapter I 920 000 898 040 917 627
Chapter II, The Security Council, Commissions and COmmittees . v . v v v s o ¢ 00 s - - -
Chapter III, The Economic and Social Council, Commissions and Committees
Commission on Human Rights. « v v v s v v i vt st e s ovnacssaemennnsasenss 25 000 26 900 12 002
Commission on Narcotic DIUZS . o v v v v v s v v s sn e s s sossssumassoassvans 18 000 20 700 6 612
Commission on the Status of WOmMEen. « v v v v v v v vt v e v vnroonononseesones 23 800 23 500 16 668
Population CommiBsion « v v v v v v v vt o v v o e et s s s e o s e e e 21 000 - 12 982
Social COMMISBION « v 4 v v vt v v s o bt b as s v s s naonenoesotnnsonesonanss 24 500 23 500 19 950
Commission on International Commodity Trade Ce s s st et e e e -
Sub-Commission on Prevention of Discrimination and Protection of Mmoz 1t1es ‘e 34 900 34 900 22 551
Statistical CommMISSIon & v v v v v v it i e s s e s seonsveronnsseasnsaonsasss - 21 200 -
Interim Co-ordinating Committee for International Commodity Arrangements. .. . 9 000 8 000 3 644
Permanent Central Opium Board and Drug Supervisory Body « v v o v v e v v e v vuns 26 300 27 000 29 429
Total, chapter III 182 500 185 700 123 838
Chapter IV. The Trusteeship Council, Commissions and Committees
Annual VISItng MISSIONS o v v v v v v i et ittt me e s e e e - 42 000 29 171
Total, chapter IV - 42 000 29 171
Chapter V, Administrative advisory bodies
Investments CommMIEER o v v v v v v e v v ve s b et st s bt tsesoneesnensnness 5 000 5 000 5 338
International Civil Service Advisory Board o v v v v v i s i i e i s e e e e 13 500 13 500 8 750
Committee of Experts on Post AdjustmentS . v v v v v v i i e e s e 11 000 11 000 5 080
ComMItLee of AChUATIEE . v 4 v v v v vt s v b v v et ottt ettt 2 000 - -
Committee of Experts on the activities and organization of the Secretariat . ..... - - 26 627
Total, chapter V 31 500 29 500 45 795

TOTAL, section I 1134 000 1155 240 1116 431

10



Sectlon 1

Travel of representatives, members of commissions and committees

Section 1

CHAPTER 1

The General Assembly, commissions and

commitlees . . ... .... e 920 000
1962: 898 040
1961: 9117 6217

(i) Travel of represenlatives to the
General Assembly. ....... cee.  P624 000
1962; 596 000
1961: 635 000

Pursuant to General Assembly resolution 1075 (XI),
Menibers of the United Nations may c¢laim reimburse-
ment for the round-trip travel, but not subsistence,
expenses in respect of five of their representatives
or alternate representatives to regular sessions of

cost of $1 200 per round trip, to and from the eight=
eenth session of the General Assembly. On the basis
of first-class fares by jet plane from home capitals
to New York City and return, total requirementsunder
this heading would be approximately $645 000 or an
average of approximately $1 240 per round trip, How=
ever, on the basis of experience in previous years,
an initial appropriation somewhat below this amount
appears reasonable. In accordance with paragraph 4
of the annex to resolution 1075 (XI), the amount pro=-
vided for 1963 would be available to meet claims re-
lating to either the sixteenth, the seventeenth or the
eighteenth sessions of the General Assembly.

(i1) Travel and othey expenses of mem =
bers of commissions, committees

the General Assembly. Accordingly, provisionis made and other General Assembly bodies, $212 200
for the transportation costs of five representatives of 1962: 236 040
each of the present 104 Member States, at an average 1961: 211 608
Number
of Duration Estimated
members Location (weeks) costs
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budg- §
etary Questions .. ... i i i e e e . 12 New York 26 95 000
(3 sessions)
Committee on Contributions ..... AN . 10 New York 2 9 000
International Law Commission. . v v v s v e avanvne 25 Geneva 10 93 600
Administrative Tribunal, . ... ..o o v v sev e 7 New York 3
Geneva 2 14 300
United Nations Scientific Advisory Committee . ... 7 Geneva 3 -
(2 sessions)
United Nations Scientific Committee on the Effects
of Atomic Radiation ... ... ii i . 15 - - -
United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board........ - New York - 300
212 200

In terms of paragraph 1 (a) of General Assembly
resolution 1075 (XI), the travel and subsistence costs
of the niembers of the above-mentioned continuing
organs and subsidiary organs are met from United
Nations funds, except that in the case of the United
Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund, this applies only
in the case of members representing the General
Assembly.

Pending a decision on the future activities of the
Scientific Committee on the Effects of Atomic Radi-
ation to be taken by the General Assembly at its
seventeenth session, no provision is made at the
present time for the expenses of the members of the
Committee, The 1962 budget estimates included an
amount of $43 000 for two sessions of the Committee
at Headquarters, Expenditures in 1961 for one meet=-
ing at Headquarters and one meeting at Geneva
totalled $42 200.

No provision is included in this section for meetings
of the United Nations Scientific Advisory Committee.
As indicated in the report of the Secretary=-General
(A/C.5/878) on the subject of the United Nations Con=-
ference on the Application of Science and Technology
for the Benefit of the Less Developed Areas, the
United Nations Scientific Advisory Committee will
hold its meetings in conjunction with that conference.
Accordingly, provision is made in the Conference
budget, under Section 2 of the present estimates, for

1

the travel of the members of the Committee to Geneva
and related subsistence expenses.

In addition, the estimates for the Advisory Com-
mittee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions
and for the International Law Commission include,
respectively, $5 000 and $34 000 to cover payment of
honoraria as approved by the General Assembly at
its 720th meeting on 13 December 1957.% For the
same purpose, the estimate for the Administrative
Tribunal includes an amount of $2 500, as approved
by the General Assembly at its 960th meeting on
20 December 1960,%

In terms of paragraph 1 (d)(i) of resolution 1075
(XI), an amount of $1 600 is also included in the
estimate for the International Law Commission to
enable its Chairman to attend the eighteenth session
of the General Assembly,

While no session of the United Nations Joint Staff
Pension Board is anticipated in 1963, a provision of
$300 is included in the estimates to cover subsistence
expenses of two members of the United Nations Staff
Committee and of the Standing Committee of the Pen-
sion Board while attending meetings of these bodies

in New York.

1/ Official Records of_the General Assembly, Twelfth Session, Annexes,

agenda itern 41, document A/ 3766,
2/ Ibtd.,Fifteenth Session, Annexes, agenda item 50, document A/ 4609, para.-10,




Travel of representatives, members of commissions and committees

Section 1

Section 1
i ¢ Board of Auditors. .« « « « o4, $83 800
(i) Th 1962: 66 000
1661: 71 019

Pursuant to paragraph 1 (d) of resolution 1075 (X1),
the estimate under this heading provides for the
travel and subsistence costs of members of the Board
of Auditors in the external audit of the accounts of the
United Nations and for participation by members of
the Board in the Panel of External Auditors for the
United Nations and Specialized Agencies, The increase
in the estimate reflects an extension of the time spent
on audit work as a result of the growing volume of
the accounts,

The appropriation requested covers the cost of the
external audit, not only of the United Nations regular
budget accounts at Headquarters and Geneva, but also
of the accounts of the voluntary funds administered
by the High Commissioner for Refugees of the Tech-
nical Assistance Board {including the Expanded Pro-
gramme of Technical Assistance) and of the Special
Fund. Costs incurred in respect of the latter two ac-
counts, estimated at $5 100 and $6 600, respectively,
are reimbursed by the funds concerned and included
in the estimates of miscellaneous income. The same
applies in the case of the audit of the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Fund, the cost of which is esti-
mated at $3 000,

In addition to the audits mentioned above, the Board
of Auditors also carries out the external audit of
other United Nations activities, such as the United
Nations Emergency Force, the United Nations Organ-
ization in the Congo, and the United Nations Children's
Fund, The cost of these audits is charged to the rele-
vant special budgets.

CHAPTER II
The Security Council, commissions and
commitlees . . .. .. $ -
1962: -
1961: -

Pursuant to paragraph 1 (b) of General Assembly
resolution 1075 {XI), no provision for travel is re=-
quired for members of the Security Council, In the
case of such members of commissions of inquiry or
conciliation instituted by the Security Council as may
be entitled, under the latter resolution, to travel and
subsistence payments, the necessary provision is
made under Section 18, Special Missions.

CHAPTER Il
The Economic and Social Council, com-

In respect of the external audit of the accounts of missions and committees . . ........ $182 500
the International Court of Justice, a provision of 1962: 185 700
$500 is included in section 21. 1961: 123 838

Number
of Duration Estimated
members Location (weeks) costs
The Economic and Social Couneil. v v v o v v e v v . 18 New York 3 2
Geneva 6
Functional commissions and sub-commissions
Commission on Human Rights............ - 21 New York 4 25 000
Commission on Narcotic Drugs. « « o o s s 6 o v o+« 21 Geneva 4 18 000
Commission on the Status of Women . ... .04 21 New York 3 23 800
Population Commission « « o v s s e v v e v v s vss .. 18 New York 4 21 000
Social Commission v v v v v o v v v e v s vt e vwsas 21 New York 2 24 500
Commission on International Commodity Trade . . 21 New York 3 -
Sub-Commission on Prevention of Discrimination
and Protection of MinoritieS. s o v v s s v s v v e v 14 New York 4 34 9003/
Statistical Commission v v v v o v v v v ves e 18 No session - -
scheduled
Regional Econormnic Commissions
Economic Commission for Europe (Geneva). . .. . 30 Geneva 3 -
LEconomic Commission for Asia and the Far East
(Bangkok) v v v v v e v e v v b e s e, 25 Manila 2 -
Economic Commission for Latin America
(Santiago) . ... .. et e s . 25 Buenos Aires 2 -
Economic Commission for Africa (Addis Ababa). . 34 Leopoldville 2 -
Other organs
In’garim Co-ordinating Committee for International
ommodity Arrangements . . .. .. . . YRR
y gements 4 New York 1 9 000 Y
4 Geneva 1
Permanent Central Opium Board. ... .... cea 8 Geneva 28 days
(2 sessions) 8/
and Drug Supervisory Body + v+ v v v s s e 4 Geneva 20 days 26 300
{2 sessions) -
182 500

2/ Includes subsistence payments.

12



Section 1

Travel of representatives, members of commissions and committees

Section 1

In accordance with paragraph 1 (b) of General As~
sembly resolution 1075 (XI), neither travel nor sub-
sistence expenses of members of the Economic and
Social Council, the Commission on International Com=
modity Trade and the regional economic commissions
are met from United Nations funds, Inaccordance with
paragraph (c) of the resolution, provision is made,
however, for the travel of the representative of one
Member State participating in functional commissions
and sub-commissions of the Economic and Social
Council, The latter provisions are based on the pres-
ent membership of these bodies and on the cost of
first-class fares by jet plane from home capitals to
the site of meeting and return,

The estimate for the Commission on Human Rights
includes provision for the travel of a representative
of the Commission on the Status of Women (Economic
and Social Council resolution 566 (XIX)).

Paragraph 1 (d)(ii) of resolution 1075 (XI) permits
the payment of travel and subsistence expenses in the
case of one member of a commission acting as its
representative on a second commission or committee,
Accordingly, the estimate for the Commission on
Narcotic Drugs provides forthetraveland subsistence
costs of one representative of the Permanent Central
Opium Board and one representative of the Drug
Supervisory Body to the session of the Commissionat
Geneva (Economic and Social Council resolution 201
(VII)). Similarly, the estimate for the Sub=-Commis-~
sion on Prevention of Discrimination and Protection
of Minorities includes provision for a representative
of the Commission on the Status of Women to attend
the Sub-Commission's session (Economic and Social
Council resolution 48 (IV))., The latter estimate also
includes an amount of $4 500 for travel and sub=
sistence expenses of two special rapporteurs.

In terms of paragraph 1 (a) of resolution 1075 (XI),
provision is made for both travel and subsistence
expenses of the members of the Interim Co=-ordinat-
ing Committee for International Commodity Arrange-
ments, the Permanent Central Opium Board and the
Drug Supervisory Body,

The estimate for the Permanent Central Opium
Board and the Drug Supervisory Body comprises:

(i) $12 400 for travel of members to Geneva in respect of
two sessions of the Board, lasting 28 days in all, and
two sessions of the Supervisory Body, lasting 20 days
in all. It assumes that (a) three of the four members
of the Supervisory Body will be members of the Board
and (h) sessions of the Supervisory Body will precede
or follow immediately the sessions of the Board;

$4 500 for the payment of honoraria pursuant to General
Agsembly resolution 875 C (IX);

$8 100 for subsistence allowances to members while
travelling to and from sessions and during the period
of their attendance, at rates established by General
Assembly resolution 1588 (XV);

$1 300 for the representation of the Board at meetings
of the Economic and Social Council and the General
Asgsembly.

(in

(iii)

(iv)

CHAPTER 1V
The Trusteeship Council, commissions
and committees . ... s v e aas g -
1962; 42 000
1961: 29 171

In accordance with paragraph 1 (b) of General As-
sembly resolution 1075 (XI), no provision is made for
travel of members of the Trusteeship Council. In
terms of paragraph 1 (d)(iii) of the latter resolution,
provision has been made under this chapter in pre-
vious years only in respect of the annual visiting
missions of the Council. No such mission is sched-
uled for 1963,

CHAPTER V

Administrative advisory bodies . ......, $31 500

1962: 29 500
1961: 45 795%

The estimate provides for the following bodies:

$
Investments Commitfee ... ......... o 5 000
International Civil Service Advisory Board ... 13 500
Committee of Experts on Post Adjustments .. . i1 000
Committee of Actuaries . « v v v v i v evnvnunn 2 000

In accordance with paragraph 1 (a) of resolution
1075 (XI), provision is made for one full meeting of
the Investments Committee, one meeting of the Inter-
national Civil Service Advisory Board and two meet-
ings of the Committee of Experts on Post Adjust=-
ments. The travel and subsistence costs of the
members of the Investments Committee are reims-
bursed in full by the United Nations Joint Staff Pen-
sion Fund, Such costs for the other two hodies are
shared with the specialized agencies on the basis of
the average numbher of professional staff in each
participating organization, resulting in a net charge
to the United Nations of approximately 30 per cent
of the total incurred costs, Accordingly, an amount
of $22 150 is included in the income estimates,

In terms of article XXIX of the Regulations of the
United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund, the Secre-
tary=-General has recently appointed, on the recom=-
mendation of the Board, a Committee of three inde~
pendent actuaries to adopt basic tables and decide
upon the rate of interest to be used in each actuarial
valuation of the Pension Fund. The estimate, accord-
ingly, includes provision for the travel and sub-
sistence of these experts in the amount of $2 000.
This expenditure is fully reimbursable by the United
Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund and has been taken
into account in the income estimates under income

section 2,

8/ Includes $26,627 for the Committee of Experts on the review of the activ-
ities and organization of the Secretarlat.



Special meetings and conferences

Section 2

Section 2
Section 2. Special meetings and conferences
$1 572 800 (1962: $1 532 000 1961: $635 304)
Table 2.1
1963 1962 1961
estimarte appropriation expenditure
$ $ $
Chapter L. United Nations Conference on the Application of
Science and Technology for the Benefit of Less
Developed AT8ES v vy o s s s v v s nwons Ceee s 1 007 400 1407 000 91 990
Chapter 1. International Conference of Plenipotentiaries on
Consular Relations . . ..... Ciees e 399 500 - -
Chapter Ill, United Nations Regional Cartographic Conference
for Africa. . oov v v i v i vt e e [P 28 700 - -
Chapter IV, United Naticns Conference on Solar Energy, Wind
Power and Geothermic Energy « v « o e s e o v s 4 s 82 800 45 000 64 251
Chapter V. International Technical Conference on the Inter-
national Map of the World on the Millionth Scale 9 400 - -
Chapter VI, Commodity Conferences. . v v v v v vvacvvann s 45 000 45 000 42 101
Plenipotentiary Conference for the Adoption of a
Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs . .. ... . , - 23 000 15 500
Third United Nations Regional Cartographic Con~
ference for Asia andthe Far East. . « e o v v o o s - 12 000 4 969
United Nations Conference of Plenipotentiaries on
Diplomatic Intercourse and Immunities ...... - - 161 451
Conference on the Discontinuance of Nuclear
Weapons TestS. v v v v v v a0 v s - - 255 042
TOTAL, section 2 1 572 800 1 532 000 635 304

CHAPTER I

United Nations Conference on the Appli-
cation of Scienceand Technology for the

Benefit of Less Developed Aveas.. ... $§1 007 400
1962; 1 407 000
1961: 91 990

At its gixteenth session, the General Assembly ap=
proved a total appropriation of $2 million to be spent
over a period of three years, for the Conference on
the Application of Science and Technology for the
Benefit of the Less Developed Areas. It also approved
the following distribution by financial year: 1961 -
$135 000; 1962 - $1 407 000; 1963 - $458 000.

Resolution 834 (XXXII) of the Economic and Social
Council called for the conference to take place in
Geneva, if possible in August 1962 and the initial
estimates submitted by the Secretary-General (4/C.5/
878) were based, inter alia, on these assumptions.

Subsequently, on 19 December 1961, the United
Nations Scientific Advisory Committee met in Geneva
to discuss the report of its Advisory Panelon the draft
agenda, contributor's guide-lines and organizational
arrangements for the Conference, It was the viewof the
Committee that the relatively brief period allowedfor
the preparationofthe Conference mightnotonlyinvolve
the Secretariat in technical difficulties, but would cer-
tainly have adverse effects on the quality of govern=
mental participation, It was also felt that some Gov=
ernments, particularly of the less developed countries,
which were intended to benefit most from the Confer-
ence, might be prevented, by lack oftime, from parti-

14

cipating at all, The Committee, accordingly, recom=
mended that the Conference by postponed from the
proposed date of August 1962 to a convenient date in
1963. The recommendation of the Scientific Advisory
Committee was transmitted by the Secretariat to the
Economic and Social Council for consideration at its
resumed thirty-second session. At its 1184th meeting,
on 21 December 1861, the Council formally noted that
the United Nations Conference on the Application of
Science and Technology for the Benefit of Less De=
veloped Areas had been postponed from August 1962
until the spring of 1963. Subsequently, the Secretary=
General informed the participating Governments that
the Conference would be held from 4 to 20 February
1963,

The decision to delay the Conference resulted in=-
evitably in increased costs and required a careful re=
vision of the original estimates, Detailed revised
estimates were therefore submitted by the Secretary=
General to the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions at its spring session, held
in Geneva in April 1962, It is now estimated that the
total costs of the Conference will amount to $2 204 100,
distributed by financial year asfollows: 1961 - $91 990
(actual expenditure);1962-$1 104 710;1963-$1 007 400.

The increase over the amount originally approved
by the General Assembly is thus $204 100, Of this
amount, roughly $120 000 is the direct result of the
prolongation of the preparatory period from eight to
thirteen months, while about $60 000 is attributable
to new purposes, together with some strengthening of
the Secretariat, which experience since the beginning



Section 2

Special meetings and conferences

Section 2

of 1962 has shown to be essential, e.g, the recruitment
of a Deputy Conference Secretary=General and pro-
vision for a small Headquarters liaison unit, The rest
of the increase is indirectly due to the fact that an
abnormally heavy Geneva conference programme has
meant that the Conference Secretariat can no longer
count on as much assistance from the European Office
as had been expected, In addition, the resultant pres=
sure of space in the Palais des Nations has obliged
the Conference Secretariat to move to the Palais
Wilson, and thus physical separation has further
weakened the support which was previously provided
by the European Office,

The 1963 estimate of $1 007 400 would provide for:

(1) Scientiflic Advisory Committee and Scien-

tific Advisory Panel. . v viou v v oo 23 700

(ii) Temporary assistance .+ vvovae v v v o 183 900
(i) Overtime .. + v e v veve et nvn vt v n oo 15 000
(iv) Travel and subsistence of staff ....... 76 600
(v) General eXpenses .. . cesee v s s s onss 41 700

(vi) Publication of the proceedings. ....... 686 500
1 007 400

(1) Scientific Advisory Committee andScientific Ad-
visory Panel ($23 700)
The estimate covers the travel and subsistence of

seven members of the Committee andtwelve members
of the Panel who will attend the Conference in Geneva.

(ii) Temporary assistance ($183 900)

The estimate for this item provides for:

(a) Fees and allowances for the Secretary=-General
of the Conference for approximately ninety days =
$8 000;

(b) Salaries and allowances for the Deputy Secre~
tary-General of the Conference, the Deputy Director
of Planning and Programming and the eight Scientific
Secretaries for approximately ninety days - $31 500;

(¢) Services of consultants and experts to assistthe
Scientific Secretaries immediately before and during
the Conference, estimated at between ten and fifteen
consultant/months - $15 000;

(d) Salaries, allowances and related common staff
costs for the Executive Secretary, three substantive
officers, Executive Officer, Administrative Officer,
three administrative assistants and the Headquarters
Liaison Unit = $49 000;

(e) Temporary secretarial, clerical and manual
staff required to service the Executive Secretariat of
the Conference - $39 700;

(f) Additional temporary staf{ ., be recruited spe=
cifically for servicing the Couterence (interpreters,
précis~-writers, translators, revisers, typists, clerks,
sound technicians, documents staff and other auxiliary
personnel) - $37 200;

(g) Services of an Information Officer and a secre-
tary for two months = $3 500.

(iii) Overtime ($15 000)

The estimate for this item is based on the experi=-
ence in respect of the two United Nations Conferences
on the Peaceful Uses of Atomic Energy and of the
Conference on New Sources of Energy held in Rome
in August 1961,

15

{iv) Travel and subsistence of staff ($76 600)

Provision is made under this item for the travel
and subsistence, for varying periods, of fifty-one
staff members detailed from Headquarters to attend
and to service the Conference ($52 000). The estimate
includes also provision for travel of the Executive
Secretariat between Geneva and New York for con-
cluding operations ($2 800), continued subsistence in
Geneva for the staff transferred from New York to
Geneva in January 1962 (Conference Secretariat and
Scientific Secretaries) for periods averaging two to
three months ($13 640), and travel costs oftemporary
staff recruited in Europe specially for the Confer-
ence ($8 160).

(v) General expenses ($41 700)

This estimate provides for: communicationservices
($5 000); photographic and motion picture supplies
{$3 700); radio andtelevision services ($4 500); freight
($7 500); miscellaneous supplies and services includ-
ing provision of specialized equipment and rental of
sound recording apparatus, projectors and other
equipment ($17 500); and hospitality ($3 500),

(vi) Publication of the proceedings ($666 500)

It is assumed that the final published proceedings
of the Conference will comprise seventeen volumes:
(a) one volume on general information material;
(b) eight volumes comprising 400 technical papers in
their original languages and summaries in the three
other languages; (c) eight volumes of 100 general
papers (two volumes per language). The final publi=-
cation of the records of the Conference will involve
the translation, reproduction and distribution of the
papers and summaries, and the printing and indexing
of the proceedings. On this basis, the total cost of
publishing the proceedings will amount to $§1 086 500,
of which $666 500 will be expended in 1963.

The estimate provides for:

(a) Translation and typing of summaries of

papers . . 28 500

Reproduction of papers in original lan-
guages and such translations as are pro-
vided by the authors together with sum-
maries of papers in four languages . .
Printing of a multilingual edition compris=
ing the seventeen volumes asdetailed above,
and including summaries of the discussions
at each meceting or group of related meet-
ings. The estimate includes $200,000 for
temporary staff for copy-preparation, proof-
reading and presentation. It 1s based on the
possibility of obtaining the most favourable
prices for printing in the international
market. .. o oo v s v u e

Indexing of the proceedings, to be under-
taken partly by existing staff and partly by
contractual services, The costs of the latter
are estimatedat ........

(b)

80 000

©
e

538 000

R I LN R A A}

(d

=

20 000
666 500

D I O

As in the case of the earlier estimates, the Secre-
tary=General would intend to administer the confer-
ence budget as a single whole, in order to preserve a
degree of flexibility in the administration of the in-
dividual items of expenditure included in the total
budget.



Section 2 Special meetings and conferences e Section &

. —
CHADTER I I xllel}ts‘ ‘are L)u&';ed un ‘(he ‘need‘t‘o p'l‘OVide daily official
) ! x‘echrEls and all documentation in English, Frenck
International Conference of Plenipoten- 4399 500 and Spanish, and documentation as requested ir
viaries on Consular Relations .. « .. .. ! Russian by the Huss.nm-~s;_)e;1kmg' participants, Sipuul-
1962: - [ taneous interpretation is to be provided in all four

1961: - | languages.

esolution 1685 (XVI) of 18 Decemb;&rt 1961,

1 Assembly decided to convene an :nterna=
Elilc?nseggrﬁ?erence of glenipotentiaries to consider Ehe
question of consular relations and to embody _the re=
sults of its work in an international convent10n~and
such other instruments as it may deem approprlate‘.
The Assembly requested the Secretary-Ge.nm:al to
convoke the Conference at Vienna at the beginning of
March 1963 and to make arrangements fgr t.he neces-
sary staff and facilities. The Assembly 1nv1ted_St't1tes
Members of the United Nations and the specialized
agencies, and States Parties to the Statute of the In-
ternational Court of Justice, to participate In the
Conference, together with observers from the spe-
cialized agencies and interested inter-governmental
organizations, and expressed the hope that the Con-
ference would be fully attended.

The estimate of $399 500 detailed below would cover
meetings of the Conference for a period of seven
weeks. It is based on the assumption that there would
be two committees meeting twice a day, which will
require full services of interpretation, précis-writing
and translation in four languages.

By its T

The estimate provides for the following items of
expenditure:
$
26 500
277 000
5000
. 41 g0

394 H00

(i) Travel and subsistence of staff ... .....
(ii) Temporary assistance .
(iii) General expenses . .
(iv) Printing .....

I R N R AR R
PR I

(i) Travel and subsistence of staff ($26 500)

This estimate provides for:

{a) Eight staff members detailed from Headquarters,
viz., seven substantive staff and one Chinese calli-
grapher, The estimate also provides for travel and
subsistence of the International Law Commission's
Special Rapporteur on the question of consular rela-
tions, who would be invited to participate in the Con-
ference as suggested at the Sixth Committee’s T08th
and 708th meetings;

(b) Eighteen staff members detailed from Geneva,
viz,, Administrative Officer, Finance Officer, Chief,
Languages Service, Transportation and Accommoda
tion Officer, Journal Officer, Documents Officer,
Archivists (2), Pool Supervisor, Documents Control
Staff (2) and seven secretarial and clerical staff 1o
assist in the relevant functions.

() Temporary assistance ($277 000)

The estimate provides for the fellowing temporary
staff and for travel costs where necessufv: 16 inter..
preters (4 for each of the four lang;ng:,es'of the Cone-
fgrence); 37 revisers and translators (7 English
13 _ French, 4 Russian and 13 Spanish); 8 1)1‘&()15-:
erters {Engligh); 55 stenographers/typists (20 Eng-
lish, 16 French, § Russian and 16 Spuhish) for tvpi;u
the documentation and records of the Conferencé: and
5 Secretaries to assist the professional and adminis-
trative staff of the Conference, These staff require-

The recruitment of the above..noted staff is esti-
mated to cost $230 000, comprising $21 000 fortrave
costs and §209 000 for salary costs,

Provision for overtime and night differential pay-
ments is made in the amount of $2 000, and costs fo1
replacing detailed staff, $5 000,

On the assumption that the major portion of the
editing work involved will be undertaken at Geneva
the total estimate includes a provision of $40 000 fo!
the recruitment of editors, proofreaders and copy:
holders,

(it} General expenses (35 000)

The estimate of $5 000 would provide for the cos
of communications, reproduction supplies and othe
miscellaneous supplies and services.

(iv) Printing (391 000)

The estimate has been computed initially on th
sanme basis used for the Conference of Plenipoten
tiaries on Diplomatic Intercourse and Immunities hel
in Vienna in 1961, For that Conference an amount ¢
$40 000 was requested to cover the printing of pre
paratory materml, summary records and annexes, i
English, French and Spanish, and of the Conventio
and Final Act in the five official languages, Since thet
there has been a general price increase for printin
of approximately 10 per cenl, Furthermore, the num
ber of pages of preparatory documentation and th
official records of the 1963 Conference on Consula
Relations, including annexes, are expected to he :
least twice the volume of the Conference held i
Viemna in 1961, sinece four meetings a day are COr
templated rather than two. Similarly, the volum
containing the Convention and the Final Act will t
considerably larger, in view of the fact that 75 article
are (o be discussed and incorparated as compare
with 45 for the earlier Conference,

The Conference will be held at Vienna at the invite
tion of the Austrian Government. In accordance wi
puragraph 2 (e) of General Assembly resolution 12¢
(XII}) of 13 December 1957, on the Pattern of Con
ferences, the host Government will assume respons
bility for the additional expenditures charged to tt
United Nations hudeet as a result of the Conferent
being held away from Headquarters. For this purpos
the contribution to be made by the Austrian Goveri
ment 15 estimated at $193 000, and a correspondit
amount will be neluded in the estimates for misce
laneous income,

CHAP TR I

United Nalions Hegional

Conference for Africa b28 7

Cartographic
..... .. i
1961:

By 1ts resolution 816 (XXXI) of 27 April 1961, ¢
Economic and social Counvil requestedthe Secretar
General, in co-operation with the ExecutiveSte‘eta
of the Economic Commission for Alrica and in ¢o



Section 2

Special meetings and conferences

Section 2

sultation with interested specialized agencies, to take
the necessary steps to convene, not later than the end
of 1962, a United Nations regmnal cartographic con=
ference for Africa,

In the course of the thirty-second session of the
Council, held in Geneva in the summer of 1961, the
Secretary-General informed the Council that con-
sultations with the Executive Secretary of the Eco-
nomic Commission for Africa, which took into account
the existing cartographic programmes in 1961 andthe
heavy schedule of conferences of the Economic Com=
mission for Africa in 1962, had revealed that the
second quarter of 1963 would be a more appropriate
time for calling the conference. This later date would
also allow moretimefor preparationofthe conference,
not only by the Secretariat, but also by a number of
national cartographic institutions concerned (E/3532),
At its 1161st meeting, on 12 July 1961, the Council
decided, notwithstanding its resolution 816 (XXXT), to
convene the United Nations Regional Cartographic
Conference For Africa in the second quarter of 1963.

The estimate of $28 700, as submitted to the Counecil
by the Secretary-General in his statement of financial
implications (E/L.901/Add.1, of 27 April 1961), as-
sumes that:

(a) The conference will be held in Addis Ababa and
its duration will not exceed two weeks;

(b) The travel expenses of representatives will be
borne by the participating Governments;

(c) The conference will hold two meetings a day,
with simultaneous interpretation in English and
French, and summary records in English and French,
totalling between 15 and 20 pages per day;

(d) It will be necessary to supplement the language
staff of the Economic Commission for Africa by two
interpreters, six translators/précis-writers, two re-
visers and four bilingual stenographers to be recruited
from Europe;

(e) Two staff members from Headquarters will be
required to provide the substantive servicing of the
conference,

On the basis of the foregoing, the estimate provides
for the following items of expenditure:
$

(i) Temporary assistance . . ... C e e 24 200
(ii) Travel and subsistence of staff D e e 4 000
(ii1) General eXpenses « .. v v vt v et v v v s 500
28,700

In his statement of financial implications, the Secre=
tary=-General also informed the Council that the cost
of printing the proceedings (150 pages) of the confer-
ence in two languages (English and French) would
amount to $8 600. Financial provision for thig item
of expenditure will be included in the initial budget
estimates for 1964,

CHAPTER IV
United Natlions Conference on Solay

Energy, Wind Power and Geothermic

Energy . oo v v v v v Cer e 382 800
1962: 45 000
1961: 64 251

Provision was made in the 1962 budget, in the
amount of $45 000, for the publication of the proceed=
ings of the above-mentioned conference, which was

17

held in Rome in August 1961, The estimate was hased
on the printing, by outside contractual Ineans, of
English and French versions of a conference report
of not more than 100 printed pages and technical
papers (averaging sixteen pages per paper)equivalent
to 1,100 printed pages, Contrary to expectations, 270
techmcal papers were in fact contributed to the con-
ference. The most recent estimate for the publication
of the total proceedings is in the amount of $127 800,
which represents an increase of $82 800 above the
amount appropriated. Following detailed examination
of the situation by the United Nations Publications
Board, with a view to determining which parts of the
report should bhe given priority publication, it was
agreed to recommend that as many of the proposed
volummes of the proceedings, should be printed in 1962
as could be accommodated within the existing appro-
priation and that the balance should be deferred until
early 1963, the necessary provision being made in

the budget for that year. The Board also agreed on
certain measures for the rearrangement and curtail-
ment of the material to be printed. It would also be
the intention, in due course, to request, if necessary,

the re- approprlatlon in 1963 of any unspent portion of
the 1962 appropriation,

CHAPTER V

International Technical Conference on the
International Map of the World on the
Millionth Scale

........ “ e oee

e $9 400
1962: -
1961:

Provision is made under this chapter for the esti-
mated costs of printing the proceedings of the above~
mentioned conference, called for under the Economic
and Social Council resclution 815 (XXXI) of 27 April
1961. The conference is being convened to review and
revise the specifications governing the preparation
and publication by national agencies of the sheets of
the International Map of the World on the Millionth
Scale, It will be held at Bonn, at the invitation of the
Government of the Federal Republic of Germany, in
early August 1962, and will last about three weeks.
In accordance with paragraph 2 (e) of General As=
sembly resolution 1202 (XII), the host Government
will assume responsibility for the additional costs
resulting from the fact that the conference is being
held away from the Headquarters of the United Nations,
Accordingly, the only cost to be borne by the United
Nations relates to the printing of the proceedings of

the conference.

On the basis of information available at the time of
the preparation of the present budget estimates, print-
ing costs are tentatively estimated at $9 400, taking
as a guide the experience of certain earlier carto-
graphic conferences. Thus, the estimate is based on
a publication of 900 pages of mineographed text, cor=
responding to 320 printed pages, some 15 pages of
tabular matter, illustrations, charts and maps, and
10 pages of symbols specifications in colour, It is
assumed further that the proceedings will be printed
in one volume, in English (2,500 copies) and French
(900 copies) versions, containing the summary records
of approximately 12 plenary meetings, the summary
records of about 25 main committee meetings, reports
of a number of working groups, the rapporteur's
report on the Conference, as well as the technical
papers submitted to the Conference by the partici-



Section 2 Special meetings and conferences Section 2

pants, In addition, the proceedings would contain the
final text of the new specifications adopted, and tech-
nical instructions to be used by national agencies in
the preparation and publication of the sheets of the
map, The estimate, which has been reviewed by the
Publications Board, assumes that the maps would be
in black and white, As regards the pages of symbols
specifications in colour, it is assumed that it will be
possible, as on a previous occasion, to reduce the
cost of printing work in colour, by purchasing these
pages from a geographic institute, which will run
them for its own use,

CHAPTER VI
Commodity Conferences ... ... ...... $45 000
1962: 45 000
1961: 42 101

The present International Olive Oil Agreement ex-
pires in September 1963 and in all probability the
Secretary~General will be asked to convene a con=
ference to negotiate a new Agreement, A conference
in February or March 1963 of three to four weeks is
foreseen to allow for signing and ratification of the
new Agreement before the beginning of the next olive
crop=year in October 1963, Such a request would,
however, have to be approved by the Interim Co-

18

ordinating Committee for International Commodity
Arrangements,

The existing International Sugar Agreement expires
on 31 December 1962, A resolution of the 1961 Sugar
Conference, which reviewed the present Agreement,
calls on the Secretary-General to convene a confer-
ence in 1963 to negotiate a new Agreement, A six-
weeks conference in October to mid-November is
foreseen.

A Cocoa Conference is tentatively scheduled for
1962; however, there is a possibility that it may be
postponed until 1963,

While it is not possible at this stage to forecast
precisely the programme of commodity conferences
to be held in 1963, nevertheless, in the light of recent
annual expenditures and the possible foreseeable re=
quirements for 1963, it is felt that a tentative pro=-
vision of $45 000 might reasonably be made, The
General Assembly authorized the financing of such
conferences during 1962 under paragraph 1 (¢) of its
resolution 1735 (XVI) of 20 December 1961 relating
to unforeseen and extraordinary expenses. Since a
definite agreed meetings programme for 1963 cannot
be advised beforehand, it is proposed to maintain a
similar procedure for 1963 as a supplement to the
budgetary credit requested.



PART 11

STAFF COSTS AND RELATED EXPENSES
Section 3, Salaries and wages

$43 128 000 (1962: $40 840 550%

The 1963 estimates for this section are presented
under four chapters rather than the seven used in the
estimates for 1962, Chapter I continues to provide
for established posts; however, it now incorporates
the costs of services previously provided for
separately under the headings "provisional posts",
"special technical posts" and "Office of the Executive
Agent (Lower Mekong River Bagin Development
Project)" in chapters II, V C and VI, respectively,
of the 1962 budget. Furthermore, all requirements
for temporary assistance, other than temporary

assistance for meetings, now appear in one chapter

1961: $35 943 416%)

(Chapter III), whereas separate provisions were made
in chapter V A and B of the 1962 estimates under the
headings "individual experts and consultants™ and
"ad hoc expert groups", respectively, These changes
represent a return, in the interests of simplified
presentation, to a broad grouping of the estimates in
four main chapters, according to their essential nature
and purpose.

The requirements under this section may be sum-
marized as follows:

Table 3-1
1963 1962 1961
estimates appropriations expenses
Chapter § $ $
I, Established posts, .. ... oo v un 40 559 000 38 661 550 33 300 226
Provisional posts®. . ... ... . . 0. [820 350] [704 100] [116 667)
Special technical posts® , , .., ......... [115 000] [115 000] [76 173]
Office of the Executive Agent
(Lower Mekong River Basin Development
Project)® ... ... [56 800] [45 000] [46 051]
II. Temporary assistance for meetings. . . ... 531 000 571 000 763 588
III, Other temporary assistance, ., ........ 1388 000 1 184 500 1153 113
IV. Overtime and night differential. ..., ..... 650 000 423 500 726 489
TOTAL, section 3 43 128 000 40 840 550 35 943 416

2/ The cogts shown in brackets are included in the costs of established
posts and are shown separately in this table for purposes of information only,

CHAPTER I
Established posts . ... ..vvevue.. $40559000
1962: 38 661 550
1961: 33 300 226

This chapter consolidates the estimated require-
ments for established posts for all departments and
offices except the following:

(a) The United Nations Field Service (section 19);

{b) The Office of the United Nations High Commis~
sioner for Refugees (section 20); and

(¢) The International Court of Justice (section 21),

As indicated above, some requirements previously
provided for under other chapters of this section,
namely provisional posts, special technical posts and
posts of the Office of the Executive Agent Lower
Mekong River Basin Development Project, are pro-
posed for combination with the other posts under this

Y Includes (1) $50 000 for the incidental costs of travel of non-local temporary
assistance staff, transferred from section 4 and (2) $25 000 for the cost of
conrractual statistical tabulation transferred from section 10,

2 Includes $50 958 and $18 857 relating, respectively, to the same items re-
ferred to in the preceding footnore.

19

chapter and the costs have been incorporated under
this chapter accordingly,

Orvganization of the Secretariat

Document ST/SGE/124, Organization of the Secre-
tariat, showing the structure and functions of the
Secretariat as at 25 July 1961, was issued to Mem-
bers preceding the distribution of the 1962 estimates.
The 1963 estimates, and in particular the depart-
mental establishments given in table 3-7, reflect the
following organizational changes which have taken
place since July 1961:

(a) Effective 15 March 1962, the Archives Section
at Headquarters (2 professional posts and 4 general
service posts) was transferred from the Library to
the Office of General Services, the Communications
and Records Service of which was renamed Com-
munications, Archives and Records Service,

(b) Effective 1 April 1962, the Technical Assistance
Office at Geneva (5 professional posts and 5 general
service posts) was amalgamated with the Secretariat
of the Economic Commission for Europe.

(¢) Effective 1 May 1962, pursuant tq Economic and
Social Council resolution 873 (XXXIII) of 10 April



Section 3

Salaries and wages

Section 3

1962, and after consultation with the Advisory Com=~
mittee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, a
new post of Commissioner for Industrial Development
at the Under-Secretary level was established in the
Department of Economic and Social Affaixjs on a
temporary assistance basis, and this post is included
in the established posts proposals for 1963.

(d) Effective also 1 May 1962, a unit titled Outer
Space Affairs Section was established within the
Department of Political and Security Council Affairs,

As indicated in the foreword, and as described in
more detail below, some adjustments are being
proposed in the staffing and organization of the Office
of Conference Services at Headquarters,

Tables

Table 3-2 immediately below shows, by category and
level, the number of posts for 1962 and the number of
established posts requested for 1963, together with
comparative costs for the two years, followed by an
analysis of the difference in costs for the two years.

Table 3-3 on page 22 shows a distribution by main
areas of activity of the established posts requested

for 1963, followed by a detailed explanation of the
additional requirements,

Table 3-4 on page 25 shows for the economic and
social area a distribution of established posts re-
quirements according to main fields of activity within
that area,

Table 3-5 on page 32 shows a summary of the estab-
lished posts requirements for the economic and social
area for 1963 in comparison with the 1962 posts.

At the end of the section is table 3-6 showing a dis-
tribution of the 1963 estimates by office location,

Also at the end of the section is a more detailed
table, 3-7, showing the established posts require-
ments for 1963, divided according to office location
and category and level,

Cost estimates

Table 3-2 below shows, in summary, the established
posts requested for 1963, the estimated costs of main-
taining the 1962 establishment, the estimated costs
of new posts and estimated total costs of established
posts for 1963.

Table 3-2
Gross salaries
1963
To main~ To provide
Number of 1962 tain 1962 for additional
ﬂm appropria- establish- 1963 require- Toral
1962 1963 Caregory and post level tions ment ments 1963
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6 @)
1 1 Secretary-General
Salary, ..... e 31 200 31 200
Allowance ., .. ......., 20 000 20 000
18 19 Under-Secretary........ 486 000 27 000 513 000
29 31  Director ............ . 614 970 42 020 656 990
85 93 Principal Officer. . ...... 1613150 141 600 1 754 750
Professional
214 252 Senior Officer , ., ... e 3 530 950 562 400 4 093 350
460 495 TFirst Officer .. ........ 6 348 490 423 500 6 771 990
644 668 Second Officer ., ........ 6 951 820 237 600 7 189 420
420 426 Associate and Assistant Of-
ficer® ., ..., ........ 3 487 070 44 500 3 531 570
1871 1985 . 22 999 430 23 083 650 1478 620 24 562 270
Add: Post adjustmentg RN 2 349 560 2 351 750 174 150 2 525 900
25 348 990 25 435 400 1652770 27 088 170
General service
Headquarters and Geneva
201 204 Principal level , . ..., .. .. 1 642 790 19 380 1662 170
2 000 2098 Other levels, .. ........ 10 025 540 445 430 10 470 970
2201 2 302 11 737 630 11 668 330 464 810 12 133 140
4 072 4 287 37 086 620 37 103 730 2 117 580 39 221 310
Provision for local lev-
el staff at information
centres, ECA, ECAFE and
ECLA............ .. 16248309 17679209 235270 2003 190¥
Provisionfor.artisans, tech-
nicians and manual workers 1 318 770 1 327 780 17 130 1 344 910
40 030 220 40 199 430 2 369 980 42 569 410
Deduet: Adjustment for turn-
over of staff, . . ...... , 1 368 670 1 205 880 804 530 2 010 410
38 661 550 1 565 450

38 993 550 40 559 000

g
4 |netydes $5 000 for “special duies allowances".

hy .
= The distribution of posts between rhe Assistant and Associate

(.V)Irlcer levels is subject to change pursuant to the decision of the
General Assembly ar its eleventh session (A/3558, paras, 27-30),

20

£/ Post classifications established for the various dury stations
are listed at the end of this section,

8/ Provides also for three local level posts of the Department
of Economic and Soclal Affairs at the Social Affairs Office, Befrut,
and three local level posts of the Oifice of Personnel at the
Technical Assistance Recruitment Office, Paris,



Section 3

Salaries and wages

Section 3

Analysis of cost estimates

As in past years, costs have been computed essen=-
tially on the basis of the average salary of each level
at each office location prevailing at the time of the
preparation of the estimates., An over-all 3 per cent
deduction for turnover of staff hasbeenapplied against
these computed costs,

In the case of the additional posts requestedfor 1963
costing has been made at step III for the grade, as in
the past, rather than at the higher prevailing average
rates. A& delayed recruitment (turnover) deduction of
40 per cent has been applied in respect of additional
professional posts and 20 per cent in respect of
additional general service, local level and manual
worker posts,

The turnover deductionfactorshave been determined
with the object of avoiding either any intentional de-
layed recruitment or any over-estimate, having re-
gard to past experience of recruitment possibilities,
The percentages selected are of necessity provisional
and are subject to variation as a result of the earlier
availability of suitable candidates for appointment,

The estimate of $40 559 000 for 1963 represents
an increase of $1 897 000 as compared with the 1962
Appropriation. This increase is accounted for as
follows:

$
(a) Estimated additional gross costs of main-

taining the 1962 establishment . ... ..... 332 000

(b) Estimated gross costs of additional require-
ments for 1963, ... .. .. .. o o 1 565 000
1 897 000

These addilional gross costs are offset by an in-
crease of staff assessment income estimated at
$360 000.

These estimates do not provide for the prospective
inerease in general service and manual worker salary
rates at Geneva, to which reference is made in the
foreword to these estimates.

Maintenance of the 1962 establishment

As will be seen from table 3=2, about one half of the
estimated additional costs in 1963 of maintaining the
1962 establishment are accounted for by the difference
of $163 000 in turnover deduction; this difference
arises owing to the provision in 1963 on a full year
basis for posts which were newin 1962 and accordingly
provided for with a higher delayed recruitment turn-
over deduction in respect of that year,

The other main element involved is the computed
additional costs of local level posts, Such inereased
costs occur at the information centres where progress
is now being made with the use of local information
assistants in lieu of additional professional staff,
Moreover, there has been an increase in local level
staff costs at ECLA, as influenced by cost of living/
exchange rates relationships, and at ECA, where some
adjustment of local level salary scales has recently
been made,

The difference of some $85 000 in computed costs
of salaries for staff at the professional level and
above allows provision for salary increments; as an
offset, a recomputation of the costs of general service
posts would indicate that, even after allowing for some
adjustment of grades within the "other levels" group=-
ing, the costs may be estimated at a somewhat lower
amount,

Additional requirements — 1963

As indicated in table 3=2, additional requirements
for 1963 comprise some 114 established posts at the
professional level and above (including the reclassifi=
cation of six general service posts to the professional
category) and 101 general service posts, together with
budgetary credits for some additional local level and
manual worker posts. These requirements, along with
some proposed changes of post levels, are described
below. The estimated 1963 costs of these additional
requirements may be summarized as follows:

Professional level Local Manual
and above General service level worker
No, posts A mount No, posts _Amount (amounr) {amount) To:stal
5 - 012 180
zad fters L L L.y 70 672 400 86 328 480 11 300 1
gz;ii:s;m US ...... 3 19 100 15 43 340 - 2 400 64 240
Information centres. . 7 47 200 51 200 98 go
ECA ... ........, 20 144 540 55 610 Zgg (15 0
ECAFE , .. .... ... 9 70 850 22 830 80
ECLA .. ...... ... 37 620 58 580 96 200
114 991 710 101 371 820 188 220 13 700 1 565 450
) $
Provisional distribution of costs of established Headquarters . -+~ v v e e et et 25 057 700
posts by office [€1=3915) 7: N . 5 806 300
Based upon the costings made for the 1963 estima.tes, Information CentYes. . . « v v v v o v s v e i sg; igg
and subject to such transfer of posts between offices gg:rE ....................... LT
as may be found usefulanddesirable during the course BOLA ........ 1 se2 500

of operations in 1962 and 1963, the division of es-
timated costs for 1963 by main office is as follows:

21

N

40 559 000



Section 3 Salaries and wages Section 3

Post changes

Table 3-3, which follows, shows by areas of activity, the allocation of posts as at 30 April 1962, and the
addijtional 1963 established posts requirements,

Table 3-3. Established posts

Showing allocation of posts by main areas of activity, and additional requirements for 1963

Professional level and above General Service level
Alocation of 1962 Allocation of 1962
posts as at Additional posts as at Additional
Areas of activity 30 April 1962 1963 30 April 1962 1963
by . Estab- Provi- esmblished Estab- Provi- established
Department or Office lished  slonal posts lished sional PpoOSts

Posts  Posts Total requirements Posts Posts Total requirements

Executive Office of the Secretary-General. , .. ... ..... 17 - 17 ~ 21 - 21 -
Office of Under-Secretaries for Special Political Affairs . . 11 - 11 -~ 10 - 10 -
Department of Political and Security Council Affairs. . ... 43 2 45 6 22 2 24 1
Office of Legal Affairs. . ... ... . .o e 27 1 28 4 24 - 24 -
Economic and Social
Department of Economic and Social Affairs. .. ... . e 29228/ 20 312 25 224 11 235 36
Social Alfairs Office for the Middle East (Beirut). .. .. 3 1 4 1 - - - ¢ _s
Economic Commission for Europe and 82 2 84 3 86 1 87 5
Social Affairs Office (Geneva), . . ... ... s 7 1 8 - 7 1 85/ - o
Economic Commission for Africa . .. ...... . 94 1 95 20 - - -y T
Economic Commission for Asia and the Far East e 90 10 100 9 - - - -
Economic Commission for Latin America. . ... .. s 89 17 106 5 - = A
657 52 709 63 317 13 330 41
Division of Human Rights (Headquarters) ........ ... 30 - 30 - 18 - 18 1
Division of Narcotic Drugs (Geneva}, . . RN . 16 - 16 - 12 - 12 1
Secretariat of the Permanent Central Oplum Board and
Drug Supervisory Body (Geneva)., .. ........ e ] - [ ~ 4 - 4 -
Department of Trusteeship and Information from Non-Self-
Governing Territories. . ............ e 34 - 344/ (1)g 24 - 249 -
Public Information
Office of Public Information, , , .., . ... ..., ...... 100 - 100 - 101 - 101 -
InformationCentres . . .............. e 56 - 56 7 - - - -9
Information Service (Geneva) . ... ...., e e 0 - 10 - 8 - 8 1
166 - 168 7 109 - 109 1
Conference and General Services
Olfice of Conference Services (Headquarters) .. .. . o 444 1 445  20% 478 1 479 144
Office of General Services {(Headquarters). . ... ... ... 57 - 57 2 465 - 465 20
Conference and General Services (Geneva) . ..., ...... 120 - 120 - 331 3 334 6
Library (Headquarters) . . ... ..o v v v v v i v vn. 36 - 36 4 51 - 51 3
Library (Geneva) ., ......... e e e 12 - 13 - 17 - 17 -
669 2 671 26 1342 4 1 346 43
Administrative and Financial Services
Office of the Controller . ., .. ... ... v vv i v, 42 1 43 4 71 2 73 5
Internal Audit Service (Headquarters and Geneva), . ... . 19 - 19 - 13 ~ 13 1
Office of Personnel, , , . ... e e e 40 - 40 3 54 1 55 3
Health Service . . .. .. ... i v i inns e 3 - 3 - 11 - 11 -
Administrative and Financial Services (Geneva). .. ... . 6 - 16 - 40 - 40 1
120 1 121 7 189 3 192 10
Secretariat of the Joint Staff Pension Board and United
Nations Staff Pension Committee. . ... ......... . 4 - 4 1 12 - 12 1
Revenue producing activities
Visitor's Service
Headquarters ,................ e 5 - 5 - 22 - 22 2
Geneva., . ...t i e e RN - - - - 5 - 5 -
Sale of Publications
Headquarters, , .., . e PR 4 - 4 - 8 - 8 -
Geneva, . L e e 1 - 1 - 5 - 5 -
United Nations Postal Administration {(Headquarters) . 3 - 3 1 35 - 35 -
13 - 13 1 75 - 75 2
TOTAL 1813 58 1871 114 2179 22 2 201 101

|
!

(Footnotes on the following page)

22



Section 3

Salaries and wages

Section 3

Provisional posts

As indicated in table 3-3, it is proposed to consoli-
date the provisional posts approved for 1962 with the
established posts for 1963. This consolidationismade
after a careful review of the use ofthese posts during
the course of 1962 and of their continuing need.

It will be recalled that for 1962 requests for addi~
tional establishedpostsunder chapter I wererestricted
to certain precisely identifiable areas and purposes
and that, pending an evaluation by the General As-~
sembly of the review of the activities andorganization
of the Secretariat, no additional establishedposts were
requested to cope with the expanding programmes in
the economic and social fields at Headquarters andthe
regional economic commissions (other than the Eco-
nomic Commission for Africa), nor to meet additional
requirements in the Office of Legal Affairs, the De-
partment of Political and Security Council Affairs or
for general administrative purposes. In lieu thereof a
request was made under chapter II of the 1962 esti-
mates for a credit to meet some of the more pressing
requirements in the latter areas. It was on this basis
and for these reasons thatthe newitemof "provisional
posts" was introduced into the 1962 estimates under
section 3,

The Advisory Committeeon Administrative and Bud-
getary Questions, in paragraph 106 of its ninth report
to the General Assembly,) observed that this innova-
tion might have practical advantages, particularly
during a period of transition and review. It would per=
mit some strengthening of the staff without,onthe one
hand, prejudging the level of thetotal continuing estab-
lishment, or on the other, calling for premature judge=
ment as to the number of staff requiredfor the various
fields of work.

The Advisory Committeeobserved, however, thatthe
presentation accompanying these provisional posts in
1962, while indicating the areas of work for which the
posts were requested, did not substantially justify them
in the same manner and detail as for additions to the
regular establishment,

1/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Sixreenth Session, Supplement
No, 7 (A/4814).

The financing of the total number of provisional posts
required for 1962 involved on a full year basis a cost
of $1 040 000, This amount included the costofcarry-
ing forward into 1962 a total of 25 professional posts
authorized by the General Assembly for 1961, and
financed by a similar special temporary assistance
credit, to staff the regional economic commissions at
the required level in 1961 and to provide for priority
work in the field of economic development.” Request
was made, however, for a total creditofonly $550 000
to permit the continuance in 1962 of the provisional
posts provided for by the temporary assitance credit
in 1961, i.e., eleven in the Department of Economic
and Social Affairs at Headquarters, one at ECE, four
at ECAFE, and nine at ECLA, and to allow for meeting
about one half of the additional requirements specified
for a part of the year, The General Assembly applied
a general reduction of $200 000 to the totaltemporary
assistance requests contained in the initial budget
estimates for 1962, and in consequencethefotal credit
eventually available in the appropriations for provi-
sipnal posts was reduced to $420 000,

Furthermore, in presenting the revised estimasates
for 1962 resulting from the decisions of the Economic
and Social Council,¥ the Secretary-General indicated
the staffing in the economic and social field which it
was anticipated might be financed under the heading
"provisional posts" ascontained in his initial estimates
for 1962% and the additional posts required to carry
out the new programmes resulting from the decisions
of the Council, However, in the case of the latter, the
Secretary-General, following the policy adopted inthe
presentation of the initial estimates, severely limited
his request for credits to finance the additional staff
required. As shown undertable3-1, the eventual credit
approved by the General Assembly for 1962 for provi=-
sional posts, after taking into account the new salary
gystem for professional staff, amounted to $704 100,

Within this total appropriation the following provi-
sional posts, on a partial year basis, were authorized

2/ A/4677, Repart of the Fifth Committee, paragraphs 54 and 55.
3/ a/c.5/874.
4/ A/4770, p. 33,

af Including 6 special technical posts,

b/ Including 2 posts for the Office of the Executive Agent, Lower Mekong River Basin Development Project,
< The 1962 appropriations and the 1963 estimates include budgetary credits designed to provide for the following local level posts:

1962 1963
Social Affairs Office for the Middle East, Beirut, . . v . v b o 3 3
ECA ittt i satasrn s tevanasnnsrnnanass 142 172
ECAFE i vs i vttt vnanr s tcennnssstanans 156 (including 4 provisional posts and 5 postsfor 167 (including 7 posts for the Office of the E xecu~
the Office of the Executive Agent, Lower tive Agent, Lower Mekong River Basin
Mekong River Basin Development Project) Development Project)
ECLA + ottt ii it artvn et issssnnenassrans 146 (including 8 provisional posts) 165
195

163

In addition, provision {5 made in both vears for 3 local level posts at the Technical Assistance Recruitment Office, Paris.

Y The 33 professional posts shown for the Department of Trusteeship and Information from Non-Self«Governing Territories represents a target figure for 1 Jan-

uary 1963 (for detalls see page-34).

</ Including 14 additional professional posts and 6 posts reclassified from the general service level.
£/ Twenty additlonal general service posts, less 6 posts reclassified to the professional level,



Section 3

Salaries and wages

Section 3

during 1962 for Headquarters, Geneva, andthevarious

regional economic commissions:
Pro- General

fessional Service

posis

FEconomic and social area
Department of Economic and Social Affairs

HeadQUATEETS « o« v s o r e s oo an e 21 1%
Office of Social Affairs=—Geneva .. ... .. 1
ECATE . . vt vtnsvenaonosas . 10 &/
ECLA ., v v vt nn s snsoosasoeseasse 17 Y
TECE . v v e v s s sansvsosnnnsanssss 2 1
FCA ., v st et v o s v aassnsonseoes _1 -

52 13
Other
Headguarters

Dolitical and Security Council Affairs . . 2 2

Conference Services. ... .. e e e 1 1

Adminigtrative, Financial and Legal ... 2 3
Geneva

General ServiCes . v v v v v v e v v e v 0o _1 _3

8 2

a/ Credit for 4 local level posts.
b/ Credit for 8 local level posts,

Considering all of the abovefactors, and particularly
the observations of the Advisory Committee on Ad-
ministrative and Budgetary Questions, and in thelight
of the expanding activities called for by the various
legislative organs during the latter part of 1961 and
the early part of 1962, itwas feltthat a more practical
and realistic approach would be to assess these re-
quirements in terms of established posts for 1963
rather than to continue what has proved tobe a some-
what artificial division of requirements under the two
headings.

Additional established posts for 1963

Mainly because of the difficult financial position
which has prevailed during the past few years, a con-
scious effort was made during that period to limit
increases in the establishment to such requirements
as could not be deferred without injury to urgent pro-
grammes or essential servicing and administrative
requirements. The staff increases which have in fact
taken place since 1957 have been of a modest nature,
Exclusive of the requirements for the Economic Com=-
mission for Africa, which fall in a separate category,
the average annual staff increase from 1957 to 1962,
inclusive, for both professional and general service
staff, has been of the order of2 per cent or less, even
taking into account the credits for provisional posts
which were approved for the years 1961 and 1962.

As indicated in paragaphs 21 to 23 of the Foreword
to these estimates, the range and scopeof programmes
in the political, legal, and economic and social areas
are being expanded by decisions of the legislative or-
gans. In the light of these added tasks placed upon the
Secretariat, principally by the General Assembly at
its sixteenth session but also by the Economic and
Social Council, coupled with the urgency attached to
them by the organs concerned, a more significant in-
crease in staff resources becomes unavoidable in 1963
if the Secretariat is to meet its obligations. As a con-
sequence, a total of 108 new professional and 107
general service posts areproposed for 1963 in addition
to the reclassification of six general service posts to

posts

24

the professional level, to meet the requirementsof all
offices. This represents anincreasein staff resources

of approximately 5 per cent.

These new posts are in addition to the provisional
posts authorized for 1962, which, for the reasons stated
earlier in this section, have been consolidated with
established posts in the presentation of the estimates
for 1963. As indicated in table 3-3, the major portion
of the new posts, totalling 63 professional and 41
general service, are for the strengthening of present
resources in the economic and social area. Of the
balance, 14 professional and 20 general service posts
are required to meet the expanding conference activity.
The remainder are distributed among the various
offices. There follows a more detailed justification of
these proposed staff increases.

(a) Ecomomic and social activities

A total of 63 new professional and 41 general ser-
vice posts, exclusive of local level posts, is proposed
for 1963 to meet the expansion of existing work pro=
grammes as well as the creation of new projects in
the economic and social fields. The credit for local
level posts in 1963 provides for an increase of 60
such posts for the regional economic commissions of
Africa (30), Asia and the Far East (11), and Latin
America (19). The following table (3-4) shows the
proposed assignment of the total number of new posts,
both by main field of activity and by organizational
unit,

As indicated in the introductory paragraphs under
this heading, the new posts requested for 1963 are in
addition to the provisional posts authorized for 1962, A
total of 52 professional, 13 general service and 12
local level provisional posts was approved for 1962,
and allocated to Headquarters and to the various re-
gional economic cominissions asindicated in table 3-3.

The new posts for 1963 are in addition also to the
six special technical posts which were provided for
under chapter V in the 1962 estimates, and which are
consolidated with established posts for 1963, The pro-
visional posts and special technical posts approvedfor
1962 have been used to strengthen the staff engaged in
the fields of industrial development, development of
natural resources, and economic planning and social
development.

In formulating the additional requirements for 1963,
full account was taken of the existingprovisional posts
and the continuing need for the six special technical
posts. The incumbents of the latter posts are highly
qualified technical experts whose services are shared
equally between the Industrial Development Division
and the Natural Resources Group. These specialtech-
nical posts, four of which are established atthe Prin-
cipal Officer level and two at the Senior Officer level,
would continue to be occupied by staff on fixed-term
contracts in the fields of industrial, chemical, hydro-
logical, electrical, mining, and geological engineering.
The Economic and Social Council and its commissions,
in the decisions taken during 1962, have foreshadowed
further developments in these fields.

Furthermore, it is precisely in regard to the activi-
ties referred to above that Member States havecalled
upon the United Nations to intensify and expand its
efforts, thereby giving risetothe needfor further staff
increases in these same fields for 1963.



Section 3

Salaries and wages

Section 3

Table 3-4

New posts requested for economic and social activities

New Professional Posts Requested

Fleld of activity ESA  _ECA ECAFE ECE ECLA  Total
I, Industrial development,..,............ 7 9 1 1 - 18
II. Development of natural resources and Trans-
1o . 5 4 3 1 - 13
1II. General economic research and policies (in-
cluding trade}. . v v v v u ... e e 6 - 3 - - 2
IV, Social seTvices. . v v v v v i e s vnnanns 8 - - - - 8
V. Agricultural questions . ...... e e - 2 - = - 2
VI. Statisties..... N [P - - - 1 - 1
VII. Co-ordinating units for technical assistance, - 2 2 - 3 7
VIII. Administration.,........ce0o e - 3 = - 2 _5
TOTAL, profesgional posts 26 20 9 3 5 _63
IX. New General Service and local level posts. . 36 30 11 5 19 101

8/ Including one post for the Regional Social Affairs Office of the Middle East at Beirut,

The new posts requested for 1963 relate primarily to
developments and decisions taken by the various legis-
lative organs up to the endof 1961. However, they also
include provision for the establishment of a United
Nations Commigsioner for Industrial Development
pursuant to Economic and Social Council resolution
873 (XXXIII) of March 1962.

At appropriate places in the text which follows, an
attempt is also made to indicate the possible future
financial implications related to 1963 and subsequent
years stemming from decisions taken by the Economic
and Social Council at itsthirty-thirdsession andby its
commissions and committees at sessions held in 1962
prior to the submission of these estimates. Subject to
the decisions taken by the Council at its thirty=fourth
session later this year, these financial implications
will be submitted as revised 1963 estimates, in accord-
ance with normal procedure, to the General Assembly
at its seventeenth session. Informulating such revised
estimates, due account will be taken of the strength-
ening of the economic and social staff as proposed in
these estimates.

From 1956 up to and including the initial budget
estimates for 1961, there was no significant changein
the number of professional established posts of the
Department of Economic and Social Affairs at Head-
quarters. During the same period the established pro-
fessional staff of the regional economic commissions
increased by 34 per cent, from 19810 266 professional
posts, excluding 69 posts specifically provided forthe
new Economic Commission for Africa established in
1960. Since 1960 such staff increases as have taken
place were authorized on a provisional basis andwere
sufficient to meet only the most imperative needs
arising from resolutions ofthe Council and the General
Assembly. The more significant staff increase pro-
posed for 1963 isto enablethe Secretariat to undertake
in a positive and effectivemanner thenewprogrammes
called for in the economic and socialfield and to meet
the degree of urgency applied to many of these pro-
grammes; it is also related to the increased meeting
schedules which arise at Headquarters following the

25

reversion of the Social Commission from biennial to
annual meetings and the creation of committeesonin-
dustrial development and international commodity
trade and housing. The regional economic commis~
sions, particularly for Africa, are also tending to hold
more meetings and to create an increasing number of
inter-sessional working groups. As a consequence,
staff are being diverted, to a greater extent than ever
before, from their normal research and operational
work to provide substantive services to the meetings.

The major development affecting the Economic Com=
mission for Latin America is the establishment, asof
July 1962, of the Latin American Institute for Economic
and Social Planning as an autonomous body under the
aegis of the Commission. The Institute is expected to
carry out most of the operational activities relatingto
advisory services to Governments and training in the
field of development planning and programming. Inthe
operation of these two highly successful projects,
namely, the Advisory Groups and Economic Develop-
ment Training Courses, the Commission Secretariat
has heretofore had to place heavy reliance onits sub-
stantive staff, thus diverting them from normal re=-
search to operational activities, with the result that
research work has been seriously jeopardized.

As the Institute becomes established with its own
complement of personnel, the burden on the Commis=
sion will be somewhat eased. However, 1963 will be
the year of transition during which both the Commis-
sion and the Institute will be recruiting personnel, the
former to replace some of its experienced staff trans-
ferred to the latter as a nucleus forits establishment.
The Commission will be required to devote its efforts
to reorienting its programmes and consolidating its
position during a period when the staff, composed of
an increasing number of new arrivals, must cope with
a programme that is in the course of changing its
emphasis, As a consequence, except in the adminis-
trative and financial area, the provision for additional
resources in 1963 relates primarilyto more extensive
use of consultants and experts. The present provision
of $81 000 for experts and consultants 4s accordingly
raised to $120 000.




Sectlon 3

Salaries and wages

Section 3

The new posts requested for the Economic Commig=
sion for Asia and the Far East are based less on new
projects, than on the need to restore the normal rate
of growth in regional activities which was severely
curtailed in connexion with the policy pursued during
recent years of limiting budget increases exclusively
to those items which were inescapable or impossible
to delay to a subsequent year. This policy led the
Secretary-General to limit his requests for newposts
in both the original and the revised estimates arising
from the 1962 actions of the Council, to about one half
of the anticipated future needs. Thus, the provision in
the 1963 estimate for seven new substantive posts and
two for technical assistance co-ordination relate to
such previously existing requirements already des-
cribed in the estimates for 1962, but not requested for
that year for reasons of economy.

The 1962 estimates under section 3, chapter VI,
provided for the "Office of the Executive Agent of the
Lower Mekong River Basin Development Project". In
the 1963 estimates these posts are consolidated with
established posts under chapter I in recognition of the
fact that the Mekong Project is of indefinite duration
and forms an integral and important part of the work
of the Commission. Thus the salary expenses of the
Office of the Executive Agent are now treated in the
same manner as its other expenses which continue to
be included in the relevant sectionsof the budget with-
out being identified by means of a separate chapter
within those sections.

The programme for the Economic Commission for
Africa is in full evolution, and its development is
reflected in the request for twenty new professional
posts for 1963, The ExecutiveSecretary wasrequested
by Commission resolution 23 (III) to undertake a study
concerning the establishment of sub=-regional offices
to deal with problems of sub-regional interest and to
report to the Commission at its fourth session, In
writing to African Governments in this connexion, the
Executive Secretary gave an indication thatinthefirst
two years he might recommend to the Commissionthe
posting of some ten officers and about six clerical
staff. After considering the report of the Executive
Secretary, the fourth session of the Commission de~
cided, in March 1962, to setup two sub-regional offices
and proposed, with due regard to the availability of
United Nations resources, the following order of
priority: (a) a sub-regional office for Western Africa
to be sited at Niamey (Niger) and (b) a sub-regional
office for Africa north of the Sahara. The resolution
also invited the Executive Secretary to consider the
possibility of establishing further sub-regional offices
in West Africa and Central Africa at a later date.
During the Commission's discussion of that resolution
it was noted that thefinancial implications of operating
sub-regional offices were such that it wouldbeneces~
sary to proceed progressively in establishing them.
f‘or this reason, it isproposed to finance costs arising
in connexion with the first sub-regional office from
within the total resources available for 1963. It is
expected that the progress achieved and experience
gained during the first year of operation will provide
a firmer basis for assessing the level of budgetary
requirements to be included in the 1964 estimates for
such sub-regional offices.

26

(i) mdustrial development

In April 1962, the Economic and Social Council, at
its thirty-third session, adopted resolutions 872
(XXXIIT) and 873 (XXXIII), the first approving the work
programme and priorities for the period 1962-1963Y
and the second requesting the Secretary-General (i)
"to consider urgently the problem of adequate staffing
of the Secretariatfor industrial development purposes,
including the possible appointment, at the level of
Under-Secretary, of a suitably qualified person as
United Nations commissioner for industrial develop=
ment", and (ii) "to appoint an advisory committee of
ten experts to examine the question of what further
organizational changes might be necessary inorderto
intensify, concentrate and expedite the United Nations
effort for industrial development of the less developed
countries, including the advisability of establishing a
specialized agency for industrial development, or of
strengthening or modifying the existing organizational
structure in that field, and to report to the Committee
on Industrial Development atitsthird sessionin 1963".

Having regard to the sense of urgency expressed by
the Council, the Secretary-General, with the prior
concurrence of the Advisory Committee on Adminis-
trative and Budgetary Questions, arranged for the
appointment, as from 1 June 1962, of a Commissioner
for Industrial Development at the Under-Secretary
level, with an assistant at the First Officer level and
a secretary, At the same time the Industrial Develop-
ment Division was strengthened through the upgrading
of two Principal Officers to Directors. These posts
are included as new posts for 1963. In addition, the
Secretary-General feels that it is incumbent upon him,
having regard both to the work programme established
for 1962-1963 and to the views expressed by Member
Governments in both the Committee on Industrial
Development and in the Council, to propose a minimum
addition to the strength of the Division on Industrial
Development, Any such further strengthening of the
Division and its future organization wouldbe dependent
upon decisions taken both by the Council at its thirty=
fourth session and by the General Assembly at its
seventeenth session. It is, however, relevant to note
that the statement of financial implications presented
to the Committee on Industrial Development (E/3600,
Annex IV) indicated a possible total need of some
eighteen additional professional posts (five for re-
search and thirteen for the Industrial Development
Centre) to deal with the programme of work.

Pending decisions on the ultimate staffing and or-
ganization of the Division, provision has been madein
these estimates for five additional professional posts
(three at the First Officer and two at the Second Of=
ficer level) and six general service posts. This in-
crease will bring the level of the Divisionto 35 posts,
inclusive of three special technical posts andtheposts
of the Commissioner for Industrial Development and
his assistant.

The Economic Commission for Africa, at its fourth
session in February 1962, established a Standing Com-=
mittee on Natural Resources and Industry which is to
meet not less than twice a year to determine and pro=

1/ /3600,



Section 3

Salarles and wages

Section 3

mote the most effective means of advancing indus-
trialization on a country, sub-regional and regional
basis. In pursuance of this resolution, a work pro-
gramme has been drawn up which would prepare the
way for establishing in Africa industries in thefollow-
ing fields: hydroelectric and oil power, iron and
steel, ore processing of non-ferrous metals, textiles,
timber, chemical fertilizers, building materials, con-
struction, foodstuffs, engineering, and certaintypesof
transport equipment, Accordingly, provision is made
for nine professional posts (four First Officers, four
Second Officers, andone Associate Officer) to increase
the Industry Section to atotal of seventeen professional
posts.

At the Economic Commission for Europe the Steel,
Engineering and Housing Division, containing at
present ten professional posts, has been reorganized
in accordance with the increased emphasis on in-
dustrialization into separate sections for steel and
engineering and for housing. A new post at the Senior
Officer level is requested to strengthen, andprovidea
Chief for, the Steel and Engineering Section.

The Committee on Industry and Natural Resources
of the Economic Commission for Asia and the Far
East has subdivided its work among an increasing
number of technical sub-committees in the fields of
iron and steel, engineering and aluminium industries,
small-scale industries etc. As a consequence, pro-
vision is made for one new professional post at the
Second Officer level to increase the professional
complement of the Industries Division to seventeen
professional posts.

(i1) Natural resources and transport

The United Nations hascontinuing responsibilitiesin
four main areas of natural resources development:
surveying and mapping for resources development;
geology and mining; energy (including atomic energy
for which the International Atomic Energy Agency is
primarily responsible}, petroleum and electric power;
and water resources (in which field responsibility is
shared with several of the specialized agencies). Since
the development of natural resources is a basic ele=
ment of economic development efforts, particularly
industrial development, activities in this field will
necessarily continue and expand. Moreover, themajor
part of these activities would be of an operational
character, comprising assistance to Member Govern-
ments in undertaking surveys of natural resources and
in planning the best use of these resources in pro-
grammes of industrialization. This is well illustrated
by the fact that total United Nations expenditures in
the field of natural resources under the regular and
expanded programmes of technical assistance, Special
Fund activities, and other extra-budgetary operations
were about $1,2 million in 1959, $1.5 million in 1960,
and $2.8 million in 1961, As of January 1962, the
United Nations was executing agency for 32 Special
Fund projects, of which 24 are in the field of natural
resources (although only 15 of the latter arecurrently
in operation) and was giving advice and assistance in
respect of several more projects in various stages of
preparation.

27

The provision of substantive support to these pro~
jects requires a continuing study oftechnicalprogress
in the various domains related to resources develop=
ment, economic and technical evaluation of requests,
assistance in preparation of projects, drafting of job
descriptions and plans of operation, review of the
competence of candidates, briefing of experts, pre=~
paration of specifications for equipment and contrac-
tual arrangements with engineering firms, andreview
of the progress of projects and the final reports, The
rapidly expanding operational activities which have to
be serviced currently havecontinued to absorb amajor
part of the time of the present staff. Accordingly, re-
search and studies on whichplanning and programming
as well as more efficient servicing depend, have had
to be postponedin many areas, such as the methodology
of energy resource appraisal, country surveys of
energy needs and resources, adaptationof electrifica-
tion schemes to different stages of development, or-
ganization of national geological survey services, and
the economics of medium and small-scale mining.

With a view to restoring a better balance between
research and the servicing of operational activities, it
is necessary to increase the staff of the Natural Re=
sources Group in the Department of Economic and
Social Affairs by one Senior Officer, one FirstOfficer
and two Second Officers. At present, the Group com-
prises 17 professional posts, of which 3 are being
financed during 1962 as special technical posts. The
Group, as augmented, will continue to require the ser-
vices of highly specialized experts for short periods
for advice on specific technical problems related to
projects. Such advice will, as hitherto, be secured
through the use of Special Fund overhead money, The
Natural Resources Group will also receiveassistance
from the Cartographic Unit, comprising four profes=
sional officers.

Research activities in the field of transport is cur-
rently under review with a view to achieving greater
emphasis on the transport development needs of the
less developed countries, Provision is therefore made
to add to the complement of five in the Transgport
Section a transport economist at the First Officer
level to give increased assistance to Governments on
transportation policy, preparation of requests and
programming of assistance. The Section will also be
engaged during 1962-1963 onthe preparatoryarrange-
ments for the Conference on International Travel and
Tourism to be convened in late summer of 1963 pur-
suant to Economic and Social Council resolution 870
(XXXIII). Provision is also made for an increase of
five general service posts in the Resources and
Transport Branch,

In regard to water resources development, the
Economic and Social Council, at its thirty-third ses-
sion (resolution 876 (XXXIII)), took note of the Secre-~
tary-General's intention to review the present ar-
rangement pertaining to the Water Resources
Development Centire and requested the Administrative
Committee on Co~ordination to include in its reportto
the Council at its thirty-fourth session "indications of
the measures to be taken to that effect". It also re-
quested the Secretary-General to submit to its thirty-
fifth session proposals for a priority programme for
co=ordinated action,



Section 3

Salaries and wages

Section 3

In summary, the new posts requested in these esti-
mates in respect of the Resources and Transport

Branch at Headquarters are:

Professional posts

Authorized New Total

Office of the Director, . .« v v v v v v v v 1 - 3
Natural Resources Group « « « v o s s o . 17 4 21
and
Carlographic Unit, . .. oo cvevvvs 4 - 4
Water Resources Development Centre, . . é I (15

Transportation Section

The fourth session of the Economic Commission for

Africa in February-March 1962, emphasized that little
was yet known of the natural resources of the region
and that comprehensive surveys required to be under-
taken without delay and to be givenhigh priority in the
work programme of the Commission, The Commission
was also in full agreement that the development of
transportation facilities was vital to the promotion of
intra-African trade and intensified action was neces-
sary in that field, Accordingly, provision is made to
increase the Commission's Natural Resources Section
by three professional posts, one First Officer, one
Second Officer, and one Associate Officer, toa total of
five professionals, and the Transport Section by one
First Officer, also to a total offive professional staff,

At the Economic Commission for Asia and the Far
East provision is made for the addition, to the com~
plement of eight professional posts in the Bureau of
Flood Control and Water Resources Development, of
one post at the Second Officer level. The Bureau is
continuing its comprelensive country reviews of water
resources development, including an amplification of
the original plan for the development of the Basin on
the basis of new data which have become available as
a result of recent investigations. The staff of the Office
of the Executive Agent for the Mekong Project has been
included in these estimates as part of the regular
establishment and provision made toincreasethe pro-
fessional staff of two by an engineering adviser at the
First Officer level who would provide technical liaison
with the four riparian Governments, both in respect of
Special Fund projects, and the much larger sector of
the Mekong development programme financed by the
participating Member Governments. This post will
provide an assistant to the Executive Agent to
strengthen the policy guidance and central adminis~
tration furnished by the Commission secretariat,

A second professional post at the First Officer level
is also requested in connexion with the development of
transportation, thereby increasing the staff of the
Transport and Communications Division to ten pro=-
fessional posts,

The Economic Commission for Europe at its six-
teenth session endorsed the conclusions of the Con-
ference of Governmental Experts on Water Pollution
Problems in Europe, convened in 1961, to the effect
that the Commission had a useful role to play in
furthering on a continuing basis the exchange of in-
formation and experience in mattersof water pollution
control in Europe. An additional professional post at

the Associate Officer level is proposed in this regard
for 1963,

(1ii) General economic research and policies

Resolutiqn 1708 (XVI), adopted by the General As-
sembly at its sixteenth session, requested the Secre-

28

tary=-General to "establish an Economic Projectiong
and Programming Centre with sub-centres, as ap-
propriate, in the regional commission or institutes of
economic development and planning", It also called
for the preparation of a summary study of the ex-
perience and techniques of planning for economic
development under different economic systems,

In carrying out the work on economic projections,
recourse has for someyearsbeenhadtothe assistance
of groups of experts, One such group is scheduled to
meet in New York in June 1962. A second group of
experts, on economic planning and programming, is
schedulsd to convene in Geneva immediately after the
thirty-fourth session of the Economic and Social
Council to assist in the preparation of the summary
study called for by General Assembly resolution 1708
(XVI).

The Economic Projections and Programming Centre
will come into being in the middle of 1962, It is ex-
pected to provide for an integration and systematic
development of the work done in this field in the
various substantive units at Headquarters (notablythe
Bureau of General Economic Research and Policies
and the Industrial Development Division) and in the
regional secretariats.

In the financial implications of implementing in 1962
General Assembly resolution 1708 (XVI), the Secre-
tary~General requested only one Senior Officer post
and two general service posts as a token provision
towards the co-ordination of these activities, pre-
ferring to draw upon available resources in the De-
partment to form the nucleus of the Centre, During
1962 arrangements have been made to provide two
professional staff from within the existing staff of the
Division of Economic Research for this work. While
the eventual requirements for the work onprojections
and programming will depend onthe recommendations
of experts now conducting studies, and on decisions
taken thereon by the Council and the General As-
sembly, it is already apparent thatthe present nucleus
of staff of three professionals needs to be augmented,
Provision has accordingly been made for the addition
of one First Officer and one Second Officer for work
on projections and one Senior Officer and one First
Officer for programming techniques. The consequen-
tial general service increase is four secretaries and
four statistical clerks,

In the absence of a regional commission for the
Middle East, research and studies pertaining to this
area are carried out at Headquarters by a unit com=-
prising three professional officers; this unit has con-
fined itself in recent years to the compilation of the
Middle East Economic Survey. Consistent with the
terms of General Assembly resolution 1708 (XVI),
it is proposed to increase that staff by one Second
Officer and one general service post in 1963 in order
to intensify the work now in progress.

In the field of commodities an increase in the work
of the Lead and Zinc Study Group has made it neces-
sary to propose one additional Second Officer and two
general service posts (statistical clerkand secretary)
for 1963, The salary and related costs for these posts
are reimbursed to the United Nations from the budget
of the Group.

The over-all increase in the number of studies and
reports, particularly in relation to the work on pro-



Section 3

Salaries and wages

Section 3

jections, has given rise to a need for the compilation
of special statistical series and typing assistance. In
the past these needs were met through the use of
temporary statistical and clerical agsistance, These
needs have risen so sharply (to about 160 man-months
annually) that it is felt preferable to add four posts to
the regular establishment (three statistical clerksand
one typist) rather than continue the seasonal use of
untrained temporary personnel, A corresponding re-
cduction is made in the provisionfor temporary assist-
ance,

At the Economic Commission for Asia and the Far
East it is proposed (a) to supplement the Research
and Planning Division by one First Officer for work on
the provision of Advisory Services to requesting
Governments and the intensification of the work on
projections and programming, and (b) to strengthen
the Trade Division by two professional posts, one
Senior and one Associate Officer, for implementation
of ECAFE resolution 37 (XVII) of March 1962 which
recognized "that foreign trade still remains the pri=
mary instrument for economic development and that
therefore the expansion of international trade is of
basic importance...".

(iv) Social affairs

The General Assembly at its sixteenth session
adopted a number of resolutions which bear on the
development of work in the social field, namely, reso=
lution 1674 (XVI) on balanced and co-ordinated eco-
nomic and social development; 1675 (XVI) on strength=
ening the work of the United Nations inthe social field;
1676 (XVI) on urbanization; and 1678 (XVI) concerning,
inter alia, support of the United Nations Children's
Fund by making available adequate technical services
relating to social services for children, The General
Assembly's actions arose from a geries of Economic
and Social Council resolutions (830 A through K
(XXXII)) on the World Social Situation, adopted at the
Council's thirty-second session. It was indicated to
the Council at the time that implementation of these
resolutions would require a strengthening of the staff
of the Bureau of Social Affairs. However, in drawing
up the revised estimates for 1962, the Secretary-
General deliberately limited his request for additional
credits to the minimum essential to carry out pro-
grammes that could not be deferred to subsequent
years,

These actions of the Assembly were emphasized by
the Social Commission at its fourteenth session, held
in April 1962, when it established the programme of
work and priorities for the period 1962-1963. Thus,
the Commission adopted a series of recommendations
relating {o planning balanced economic and social
development, the expansion and intensification of the
work in the field of social services, andthe establish~-
ment of a Committee on Housing, Building and Ur-~
banization. The Commission's recommendations and
related financial implications will be before the thirty-
fourth session of the Economic and Social Council.
The Social Commission further noted that many im-
portant projects in the approved programme were
being postponed or delayed owing to lack of adequate
staff resources, thereby further emphasizing the need
for a strengthening of the staff in the directions in-
dicated by the foregoing resolutions of both the Council
and the General Assembly.

29

Accordingly, provision is made in the 1963 esti=
mates for the addition of eight professional posts to
the various branches of the Bureau of Social Affairs,

Two officers are required in the field of balanced
economic and social development: a Senior Officer to
provide the leadership in a series of country case
studies on this subject and comparative studies of the
experience of countries using various types of special
administrative machinery in determining their alloca-
tions for social in relation to economic objectives; and
a Second Officer who would devote his time primarily
to the study of income in relation to economic growth
in selected countries.

Three posts at Second Officer level are requestedto
comience certain work on the approved programme
in housing and urban development, The need for
strengthening the staff was noted by the ad hoc group
of experts on housing and urban development, convened
in early 1962. These officers would initiate action,
which has been deferred or delayed owing to lack of
staff, in providing a continuing flow of scientific and
technical information applicable in low=-cost housing
programmes; basic and operational research in low-
cost methods of housing; assistance to Governments
for the establishment of national centres to deal with
urbanization problems; case studies of decentraliza-
tion as a policy for dealing with problems of urbani-
zation; and the compilation and analysis of information
on urbanization policies within the framework of
national economic and social development plans.,

On the basis of Economic and Social Council resolu-
tion 830 J (XXXII), four professional posts were added
in 1962 at the regional social affairs unitsat the Eco-
nomic Commissions for Africa, Asiaandthe Far East,
and Latin America, and at the Regional Social Af-
fairs Office for the Middle East in Beirut, for the
purpose of providing technical preparation and super=
vision of UNICEF-~financed social service projects for
children., The UNICEF Executive Board forecast of
the projects for which the United Nations has a tech-
nical responsibility, sometimes in co~operationwitha
specialized agency, is $2 million for 1962, $3 million
for 1963, and $4 million for 1964. Since 1959, when
UNICEF first entered into social welfare activities,
the Bureau of Social Affairs has provided supervisory
services for 28 such projects; 11 more will have been
added by June 1962, and the total is expected to reach
50 by the end of 1962 and increase to 80 by 1964,
Provision is made for the addition of two First Of-
ficers in 1963, one in community development and
one in social services, to develop the standards and
guides for which UNICEF is asking in this field and
to share the increasing workload which the regions
have made clear they cannot absorb in the light of
their priorities,

One post at the Second Officer level is provided for
the Beirut Regional Social Affairs Office for work in
the field of community development. This office is
called upon to provide advice and assistance on rural
and community development to the countries of the
Middle East, participate in regional seminars and
inter-agency meetings (with WHO, UNESCO, ILO and
FAQ) and gather basic information on the region for
use in studies prepared at Headquarters under the
programme of concerted action in the field of rural
and community development.



Section 3

Salaries and wages

Section 2

The following is a summary of the requests for new
professional posts in relation to those presently au-
thorized in the Bureau of Social Affairs:

Authorized New Total

ice of the DirectoT. « « -+ « + EEEEER 2 - 2
é)i?s:y' Research and Development Branch 10 3 13
Community Development and Social Wel-

fare Branch., . .o e e oveos oo oaon 24 2 26
Housing, Building and Planning Branch . . 10 2 12
Population Branch. . « v v ev e REREE 16 - 16
Regional Social Affairs Office=~Beirut, .. 4 1 &

66 8 74

Provision is also made for a consequentialincrease
of four general service posts.

(v) Agriculture

Since the creation at the Economic Commigsion for
Africa of a Joint ECA/FAO Agriculture Division in
1950, the basis has been laid for a considerable ex-
pansion in the work onthe economic aspects of African
agriculture. Emphasis is being placed in the initial
stages on practical policy and organizational questions
rather than on detailed analytical studies. Advisory
services have been provided to Governments on the
economic aspects of land policies, forward planning of
technical assistance, training in marketing, and on
agricultural development programming and project
analysis as a part of integrated economic development
plans. A series of long~term projects is now being
initiated to define incentives to stimulate the transi-
tion from subsistence production to commercialagri=-
culture. Resolutions adopted at the fourth session of
the Economic Commission for Africa, held in 1962,
call for studies onthe improvement of livestock breed-
ing with a view to its commerical development and the
organization of an inventory of forest resources, a
reforestation plan and the training of forestry staff,
Additionally, the Commission has requested that
special attention be given to the use of food surpluses
under the UN-FAO World Food Programme within the
framework of economic and social developments
projects.,

It is proposed that one First Officer and one Asso-
ciate Officer be addec to the staff ofthe Joint Division
which now has seven professional posts provided by
the United Nations and twobythe Foodand Agriculture
Organization, In addition, the latter organization has
stationed a regional statistician and a rural institutions
officer in Addis Ababa for close collaborationwith the
Commission.

(vi) Statistics

At Headquarters, five additional statistical clerks
are requested to meet the expanding work on national
income, industrial and social statistics. Provision is
also made for one additional Associate Officer to
strengthen the Statistical Section of the Research and
Planning Division of the Economic Commission for
Europe. This post is required to meet the expanding
workload stemming from the Conference of European
Statisticians which operates on much the same levelas
a regular committee of the Commission.

(vii) Technical Assistance Co-ordinating Units

The estimates provide for the establishment ineach
of the secretariats of the Economic Commissions for

30

Africa, Asia and the Far East, and Latin America of
a Technical Assistance Co=ordination Unit. These units
are to provide a focal point for technical co-operation
activities carried out under their auspices with aview
to securing a measure of standardization in procedures
for programme preparation, submissions, follow-up,
and reporting, Based on the functions envisaged for
these units, they would each be staffed by two pro-
fessional posts, one Senior Officer-Co~ordinator and
one Second Officer-Programme Officer, with ancillary
secretariat staff. In the case of the Economic Com=-
mission for Latin America, provision is made for a
third post, at the Second Officer Level, to be stationed
in Mexico, The needs of the Economic Commission
for Europe are to be met by the transfer of the Tech~
nical Assistance Office in Geneva, comprising five
professional posts, to the Office of the Executive
Secretary.

The establishment of these Technical Assistance
Co=ordination Units follows upon the arrangements
contemplated by the Secretary-General for the im-
plementation of Economic and Social Council resolu=
tion 823 (XXXII) and General Assembly resolution
1709 (XVI) on the decentralization of activities in the
economic and social fields and the strengthening of the
regional economic commissions, The General As-
sembly resolution urged the strengthening of the
regional secretariats, while maintaining at Head-
quarters central responsibilities for policy guidance
and co=ordination., The regional secretariats are in
the best position to provide advice and assistance to
Governments of the region in formulating their devel-
opment plans and requests for United Nations technical
assistance, The strengthening of their substantive
staff, therefore, in the manner proposed for 1963,
coupled with the establishment of the Technical As=
sistance Co=-ordinating Units and the administrative
measures proposed under (viii) below, would seem
the most effective way of meeting the terms of General
Assembly resolution 1709 (XVI), In addition to the
staff increases proposed for the substantive units, it
is expected that during 1963 a total of approximately
forty regional technical advisers would be providedto
the regional secretariats to supplement substantive
skills presently available in the regional secretariats,

In pursuance of General Assembly resolution 1709
(XVI), the Secretary-General submitted an interim
report to the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions at its spring sessionon steps
taken and contemplated towards carrying out the ob-
jectives of the resolution. A further report on this
matter will be submitted to the Economic and Social
Council at its thirty=fourth session,

(viil) Administration

The expansion and complexity of the tasksundertake
by the secretariats of the Economic Commissions for
Africa, Asia and the Far East, and Latin America
during the last two years, particularly those relating
to technical co-operation programmes and the ser-
vicing of an increasing number of meetings of semi-
nars and expert groups, has placed a very heavy load
on the administrative and financial units of these
regional secretariats. In the case of two of the regional
secretariats, ad hoc arrangements have had to be
made in 1962 to provide necessary additional support.
The question of the appropriate level of staffing of



Section 3

Salaries and wages

Section 3

these administrative units hasbeen carefully reviewed
in the preparation of the 1963 estimates.

In view of the fact that the three commissions in=
volved willhave achieved some comparability in growth
by 1963, it is considered that the efficient conduct of
their administrative work calls for administrative
units of reasonably comparable strength. The pattern
of staffing that might adequately meet these needs
should provide a chief administrative officer, who
would be aided in day-to-day operations by a deputy,
a senior personnel officer, with primary responsibility
for technical assistance recruitment, and anassistant
personnel officer, dealing in the main with regular
staff matters, two finance officers, and two officers
in the areas of conference services and general
services, A total administrative complement of eight
professional posts would, therefore, be required.

The 1962 manning table for the Economic Commig=
sion_for Asia and the Far East already provides for
eight professional posts in administration, and the
same complement is therefore continued into 1963,

In the case of the Economic Commigsion for Latin
America, provision is made to increase the present
complement of six posts to eight. One of these posts
will be Deputy to the Chief Administrative Officer and
is justified by the growing activities in connexion with
the joint programme with the Organization of Ameri-
can States, the construction of the new United Nations
building in Santiago, the organization of common
services at the new premises, which will also house
the specialized agencies, and the development of in-
terim arrangements with the Latin AmericanInstitute
for Economic and Social Planning. The second post,
at the Second Officer level, is for a personnel officer
for technical assistance recruitment,

The Administrative Unit of the Economic Commis~
sion for Africa at present comprises five professional
posts. It does not include a Deputy Chief of Adminis-
tration or a conference services officer, Besides the
regular session of the Commission, a continuing series
of conferences is scheduled for 1963, three on eco-
nomic development, five on trade matters, three inthe
social field, six on statistics, seven in the field of in=
dustry, one on transport, two related to natural re-
sources, four on matters concerning the Joint ECA~
FAO Agriculture Division, three on community
development, and one on the ministerial level on edu-
cation and development. The absence of adequate staff
in the administrative area has placed a heavier load
on the substantive officers who have had to devote
part of their time to the conference arrangements in
their fields, Provision is therefore made in 1963 for
three new professional posts=two at the First Officer
level and one at the Associate Officer level=to serve
as Deputy to the Chief Administrative Officer, as
personnel officer for Technical Assistance Recruit-
ment, and as Conference Services Officer.

(ix) General service and local level posts

The request for an increase of 36inthe complement
of 235 general service posts in the Department of
Economic and Social Affairs has been explained inthe
foregoing text in conjunction with the requests for new
professional posts,

At the Economic Commission for Africa it is pro-
posed to increase the complement of 142 local staff

31

by 30 new posts. Six research clerks and secretaries
have been added to the industry and naturalresources
sectors and four typists to the typing pool in order to
provide the secretarial=clerical assistance required
by the fifteen new substantive professional posts. Five
local posts are requested to service the five new
professionals in technical assistance co=ordination
and administration, including technical assistance
recruitment. Six local posts are requiredinthe statis~
tical area, including three tabulating machine opera-
tors in view of the fact that the mechanical data pro=~
cessing unit serves also as a training centre for this
work, two for a new statistical reference unitthat will
collect and catalogue statistical material published by
African countries, and one additional secretary. It is
proposed to purchase a small offset printing press
and auxiliary equipment in 1963 (see section 8,
chapter III) for which three operators ave required.
The increasing volume of documentation will require
three more collator-mimeograph operators and one
more documents distribution clerk, Provision is also
made for one library clerk and for one research clerk
in the Economic Research Bureau.

Provisicn is made to add 19 posts to the local staff
manning table of 146 at the Economic Commissionfor
Latin America. Twelve of the new posts are required
at Santiago to provide the Statistical Section with a
research assistant, a statisticalassistant, andatypist;
the Industrial Development Division with a statistical
assistant and a secretary; the Energy and Water Re-
sources Programme with a secretary; the new clinic
with a nurse; the three new officers in Administration
and Technical Assistance Co-ordination with three
secretarial-clerical posts; and the typing pool with
two typists. Seven new local posts are required at the
sub~regional office in Mexico City to provide two
statistical clerks, two typists for the typing pool, a
secretary for the new post of Technical Assistance
Co=ordinator, and a finance clerk and telephone switch=-
board operator (whose costs will be shared) in view
of the consolidation in Mexico of common services for
ECLA and the specialized agencies. Several of the
requested statisticalandtyping posts have beencarried
more or less continuously at both offices against
temporary assistance funds in order to provide for the
growing substantive work and to service the staff of
the Organization of American States and the Inter-
American Development Bank engaged in jointprojects
under the terms of the tripartite OAS/IADB/ECLA
agreement,

Eleven new local posts are requested for the Eco-
nomic Commission for Asia and the Far East, in

addition to its complement of 156 local posts, Four of
the new posts, supplemented by a transfer of three
existing posts from the Statistical Section, are re=
quired in connexion with the compilation of regional
trade statistics by the mechanicaltabulation equipment
which it is proposed to install at the Commission in
1963 (see section 10, chapter 11); two posts are for
a secretary-assistant and a customs clerk in the
Office of the Executive Agent of the Mekong; and the
remaining five posts are for secretarial-clerical as-
sistance in the areas in which the seven new sub-
stantive and two technical assistance co-ordination
officers are requested.

Provision is made for an increase of five in the
existing complement of 87 general service posts atthe



Section 3

Salaries and wages

Section 3

Economic Commission for Europe in view of the pro=
posal to add three new officers and the fact thata

general shortage of computers and typistshas created
delays detrimental to efficiency,

Table 3.5

Professional posts for economic and social acitivities

Total
posts

New
posts

1962 1961-62  Special
established provisional technical

Office of the Under~-Secretary
Statistical Office.
Resources and Transport Branch
Fiscal and Financial Branch, .

Bureau of Social Affairs. ...

Division of Public Administration

Econemic Commission for Africa,

posts posts advisers requested 1963

Department of Economic and Social Affairs
........ c s e e . 16 - - - 16
Bureau of Technical Assistance Operatmns ' . 40 1 - - 41
s et e s e 59 1 - - 60
Division of General Economic Research and Policies 34 6 - 6 46
Division of Industrial Development. « v « « v ¢« c a0 ¢« 19 6 3 7 35
............. 25 4 3 5 37
.............. 10 1 - - 11
P s e e 60 2 - 7 69
Regional Office for the Mlddle East, Beirut. ... . 4 - - 1 5
............ 8 - - - 8
Economic and Social Council Secretariat. . .. ... . 14 - - - 14
289 21 6 26 342
Cheas e e 94 1 - 20 115
Economic Commisslon for Asia and the Far East ... 88 10 28 9 109
Economic Gommission for EUTOPE ¢ v v v v o v v e 0 o v s 82 2 - 3 87
Office of Social Affairs, Geneva, . . « v v ¢ 4 e 7 - - 8
Economic Commission for Latin America ,, ,..... 89 17 - 5 111
649 52 8 63 772

a/ Office of the Executive Agent, Lower Mekong River Basin Development Project.

(b) Conference and General Services
(i) Conference Services

Reference is made in the Foreword to these esti-
mates to the growth which has taken place in the
annual conference programme during the past two
years and to the heavy and complex workload which
this has placed upon the language and meetings serv-
ices. As indicated there, the present estimates pro-
vide for a strengthening of the services involved and
for the possibility of certain organizational and pro-
cedural rearrangements to meet this difficult situation.

For Headquarters provision is made for one addi-
tional post at the Director level, thirteen additional
professional posts at the Second Officer level, and
twenty additional general service posts, two at the
Principal level and eighteen at other levels. Six gene-
ral service posts are also reclassified to the profes-
slonal level. The new post at the Director level will
enable the Office of Conference Services to place, on
the onehand, all the staff whose functions are primarily
related to the servicing of meetings under the jurisdic~
tion of a Director andontheother hand, to concentrate
under a second Director those staff who areprimarily
engaged in the work of translation.

The additional professional and general service

posts are to strengthen the various organizational units
as follows:

English Translation Section~two professional posts

Offmtal Records Editing Section~four professional
posts

Terminology Unit—three professional posts

32

Interpretation Section—four professional posts

Documents Control Unit (Including Reference Unit)
—four general service posts

Office of the Chief, Meetings Service—one general
service post at Principal level

English and Russian Typing Units-ten general ser-
vice posts

Publishing Service=five general service posts, in-
cluding one at Principal level, and one additional
manual worker post.

The two posts for the English Translation Section
are directly related to the increasing workload of
that section.

The posts for the Official Records Editing Section
and the Terminology Unit are proposed in order to
relieve the Russian and Spanish Translation Sections of
demands in these two areas so that the translation
facilities may be devoted more fully to translation.
The Official Records Editing Section has in the past
relied upon the Russian and Spanish Sections for edi-
torial assistance in these languages; similarly the
Terminology Unit was not previously staffed to pro-
vide terminological services in Russian and Spanish
so that such work had to beundertakenby translators.

The additional general service posts will provide
necessary strengthening to areas directly affected by
the increased workload of the conference programme,
in which expenditures for temporary assistance and
overtime have shown sharp increases in the past two
years.



Section 3

Salaries and wages

Section 3

Finally, the estimates include provision for reclassi=
fication of a certain number of posts, particularly in
the translation sections. Specifically, it isproposedto
reclassify the posts of the Chiefs of the five official
language translation sections from the Senior to the
Principal Officer level and to provide for the upgrad-
ing of two or three posts from the Second to the First
Officer and from the FirsttotheSenior Officer Levels
in each of these sections. The addition of posts at the
Senior Officer level will give added possibilities of
administrative supervision within the sections and,
together with the upgradings of Second Officer posts,
will permit some avenue of advancement for the Senior
staff for which a definite need is felt in order to pro=
vide appropriate incentive and conditions for retention
of trained staff, Similarly, the posts of the Chiefs of
the Verbatim Reporting Section, the Official Records
Editing Section, and the Arabic TranslationSectionare
proposed for reclassification from First to Senior
Officer, and a modest number of Second Officer posts
in the Verbatim Reporting Section and intheInterpre=-
tation Section are proposed for reclassification to
First Officer. In the case of thelatter section there is
also provision for the reclassification of a few First
Officer posts to Senior Officer.

The posts of Russian Verbatim Reporters are pro=~
vided at the Second Officer level as for the verbatim
reporters in other units. Verbatim reporting in Rus-
slan was originally done by verbatim transcription
from recordings (by general service staff atthe Prin-
cipal level), Over the past few years, however, the
procedure has progressively changed to one of direct
verbatim reporting as in other languages, and the
reclassifications reflect that fact,

Four additional interpreter posts (at the Second
Officer level) are included in the estimates. The de-
mands for services to be provided by the Geneva
establishment, both for conferences and meetings at
Geneva and for meetings of United Nations bodies in
Africa (particularly the Economic Commission for
Africa) cannot adequately be met by the present inter-
preter strength, and reliance on free-lance interpre-
ters is becoming increasingly expensive and less
secure. While the four interpreters are included in
the requirements for Headquarters, they may be sta-
tioned at Geneva; however, it is expected that they
could be called upon to assist at Headquarters during
General Assembly and other peak sessions. In such
event a transfer of credits between the two offices
would need to be made.

The established post requirements for the Library
at Headquarters reflect an increase for 1963 of four
professional posts, one Senior Officer, two Second
Officers, ana vuc Associate Officer and three general
service posts, of which one is at the Principal level.
This request for new staff represents a movetowards
the implementation by 1965 of the proposals contained
in the Secretary-General's report! to the General
Assembly at its fifteenth session. Provision is also
made for two additional manual worker postsfor 1963.

(il) General Services

The 1963 estimates provide for an increase of two
professional and twenty general service posts for the
Office of General Services at Headquarters.

1/ Az4545,

33

The two professional posts, one attheSecond Officer
level and one at the Associate Officer level, are re~
quired to strengthen the staff of the Procurement Sec-
tion and the Administrative Service for Technical
Agsistance Operations, respectively., The additional
post for the Procurement Section is to enable that
Section to undertake more analytical studies of its
procurement programmes with a view to improving
methods and procedures and to establish standards of
basic equipment required at Headquarters and other
established offices. As regards the strengthening of
the Administrative Service for Technical Assistance
Operations, the need for this post has in fact existed
during the course of 1962 and has been provided on a
temporary assistance basis,

Of the twenty additional general service posts three
posts are required for the Administrative Service for
Technical Assistance Operations. These posts have
been provided on a temporary assistance basis during
1962, Four posts are required for the Information
Centre Unit of the Field Service where, due to the
opening of 10 new centres since 1961, and the proposal
to establish five more in 1963, the volume of work has
increased considerably, It was necessary to provide
for these posts by temporary assistance in 1962, One
additional post is required for the Correspondence
Service due to the increase in the volume of officlal
correspondence, Eight posts are required for the
Buildings Management Service, comprising one clerk,
two draftsmen, and five guards. The request for the
former three posts arises from the need to undertake
considerable alterations and modifications within the
buildings at Headquarters in order to provide better
utilization of the space for office purposes and to im-
prove the facilities of the conference area. The five
additional guards are needed to reinforce the present
Security Unit, particularly in the light of the expanding
meetings programme and the use of the conference
area. Provision has been made under temporary
assistance for these additional guard posts in 1962.
Four additional general service posts arerequiredfor
the Communications and Records Service to provide
one teletype operator, one telephone operator, one
records retirement clerk, and one additional messen-

ger.

As regards the reguirements for conference and
general service activities in Geneva, six new general
service posts are requested for 1963, Thesepostsare
required to provide secretarial assistance to aSenior
Officer transferred from Headquarters in 1962 to deal
with relations with the Swissfederal andlocal authori-
ties and protocol matters, one post to reinforce the
Documents Control Unit, due to the enlargementofthe
conference programme at the Geneva Office, two posts
to undertake the work of the Records Retirement Unit,
and two posts for cold-type compositors to increase
the rate of production of official records in Russian,
which are reproduced internally at Geneva. Provision
is also made for an additional manual worker post in
1963.

(c) Department of Political and Security Council
Affairs

From the total of authorized provisional posts for
1962, two professional and two general service posts
were allocated to this Department. One of these pro=-
fessional posts was used to strengthen the staff en-



Section 3

Salaries and wages

Section 3

gaged in the work of the Repertoire and R_epertory
where a considerable backlog of work exists. The
second professional post was used to provide an as-
sistant to the Under-Secretary. The two general serv-
ice posts were used to reinforce the staff of the
Disarmament Affairs Group and the Regional Affairs
and Services to Commissions Section, The continua~
ticn of these postson a permanent basis is therefore

essential,
Additional requirements of the Department for 1963
are foreseen as follows:

Outer Space Affairs Section

Under the terms of General Assembly resolution
1721 (XVI), new tasks were placed uponthe Committee
on tlie Peaceful Uses of Outer Space; the servicing
responsibilities which fall on the Department of Po-
litical and Security Council Affairs increasedaccord-
ingly. Thus it became necessary inthe courseof 1962,
to form a new organizational unit within the Depart-
ment designated the "Outer Space AffairsSection" and
to add for these purposes, on a temporary hasis, two
Senior Officers and one First Officer to the staff, Pro-
vision is made in the 1963 estimates to continue the
services of these officers. The remaining staff of the
new section was found from within existing resources.

The Disarmament Affairs Group

One additional Second Officer and one general serv-
ice secretarialpostare required for the Atomic Energy
Section, and one Associate Officer for the Enforce-
ment Measures Section. The strengthening of these
two sections by this additional staff is required since
the work programme in the disarmament field, both
nuclear and conventional, continues to be a heavyone.
Aside from the meetings held in 1962 at Geneva, which
have drawn heavily on the resources of the Depart-
ment, the general international interest andactivityin
this field have resulted in a considerable increase in
the number of inquiries and requests for assistance,
particularly from new members of the Disarmament
Committee. Furthermore, the material published on
this subject has not only become more voluminous,
but also more analytical and highly technical. There
has also been a need to maintain closer contact with
certain developments in this field connected with the
work of thelInternational Atomic Energy Agency, Eura-
tom, and the United Nations Scientific Committee on
the Effects of Atomic Radiation.

Reglonal Affairs and Services to Commissions Sec-
tion of the Political Affairs Division

One new post at the First Officer level is proposed
for this Division to deal with questions related to
African affairs, The strengthening of this Division was
requested in 1962, butcouldnotbe effected from within

the limited number of provisional posts approved for
that year.

(d) The Office of Legal Affaivs

It was possible to provide only one additional pro-
fessional post at the Second Officer level during 1962
to meet the expanding work programmes of thisOffice
from within the total provisional posts approved for
th.a.F year. This post was assignedto the General Legal
p1v151on to meet the added workload related to the
increased participation by the United Nations in techni=
cal assistance activities. For example, the Division

34

was involved in work on a draft statute for the United
Nations Capital Development Fund under the terms of
General Assembly resolution 1706 (XVI), Legislation
implementing the statute will probably have tobecon~-
tinued in 1963. Furthermore, advice must be given on
the interpretation of basic instruments governing tech=
nical assistance programmes for the Special Fund,
UNICEF, OPEX, the World Food Programme, and the
Programme for Volunteer Workers under the terms of
Economic and Social Council resolution 849 (XXXII).
This Division is also engaged in legal mattersrelated
to the activities of the Committee onthe Peaceful Uses
of Outer Space, on political questions arising from
recent resolutions adopted by the General Assembly in
regard to the granting of independence to colonial
countries and peoples, the question of South West
Africa, the situation in Angola, and the applicability of
Chapter XI of the Charter to the territories adminis-
tered by Portugal. The workloadofthe Divisionis also
affected by the increase in the meetings programme.
The legal advisers will be required to assist in the
conferences on commodity agreements and inthe Con-
ference on International Travel and Tourism which is
planned for 1963 under the terms of Ecconomic and
Social Council resolution 813 {(XXXI),

In the light of this expanding work programme, it
becomes necessary to maintain on a continuing basis
the professional provisional post allocated in 1962
and to strengthen the Divisionfurther by two additional
professional posts, one at the First Officer level and
one at the Associate Officer level for 1963,

Some additional strengthening of the staff is also
required in the Codification Division for 1963. This
Division will be responsible for the preparatory work
related to the Conference on Consular Relations which
is to be held in Vienna in the early part of 1963, It is
also responsible for the preparatory worlk related to
the meetings of the International Law Commission.
This Commission has been requested by the General
Assembly, under the terms of resolution 1686 (SVI),
to include as a priority item the question of Succes-
sion of States and Governments. The Division will pre-
pare a survey of the legal problems connected with
the codification of this item. Furthermore, it isprob-
able that the Commission will also take up the two
questions of the right of asylum and that of relations
between States and inter-governmental organizations,
in which event the preparatory work will also fall to
this Division. The Codification Division is responsible
for severalpublications of the United Nations, including
the Legislative Series, Arbitral Awards, and contribu-
tions to other major publications dealing specifically
with legal matters,

To meet this expanding workload, it is proposed to
reinforce the Division by two additional professional
posts at the Associate Officer level in 1963,

(e) Department of Trusteeship and Information from
Non-Self-Governing Tevritories

The thirty-three prefessional posts shown in table
3-3 for the Department of Trusteeship and Informa~
tion from Non=-Self-Governing Territories represents
a target figure which it is hoped to achieve by 1 Janu-
ary 1963; success in this regard will depend upon the
programmes continued or introduced in this area. The
thirty-three professional posts and the twenty-four
general service posts shown astargetsfor the Depart-



Section 3

Salaries and wages

Section 3

ment, represent reductions of twelve professional and
three general service posts, as compared with the
establishment for the Department shown in the 1962
estimates. The reduction made bythe General Assem-
bly in the established posts requested for 1962 in
anticipation of this adjustment was ten professional
posts and five general service posts; as shown in
table 3-3, the 1963 proposals involve a surrender of
one additional post at the D-2 level as against addi-
tional requirements at this level elsewhere.

(f) Public information activities

The 1963 estimate includes provision for seven new
professional posts and onegeneral service post. These
posts are required for the expanded activities in the
field. Three First Officers and four Second Officers
are needed for assignment to the five newinformation
centres and the two new Radio and Visual Production
Centres; the additional general service post is re-
quired to strengthen the staff of the information
centre at Geneva. Provision is also made for thirty-
two additional local level posts.

These additional requirements take into account the
establishment of an Economic and Social Information
Unit in the Office of the Under-Secretary at Head-
quarters which is staffed with five professional posts
and four general service posts. These posts havebeen
made available by transfer from other parts of the
Office of Public Information.

(g} Administrative and financial services

The new and expanding work programmes called for
by the various organs also have a consequential effect
on the administrative and financial services of the
Organization. It was possible to strengthen the Off-
ices of the Controller and Personnel only to a very
limited degree in 1962 by the allocation of one Pro-
fessional and three general service posts from within
the total credit authorized for provisional posts. Some
further strengthening is necessary in 1963,

The estimates provide for four new professional and
five general service posts in the Office of the Con-
troller. The professional posts, which comprisethree
First Officers and one Second Officer, are needed to
meet the increased volume of work which has arisen
in the Accounts Division and the Treasury, and in re-
gard to questions related to salaries, post adjustments,
and other allowances which are dealt withon a central
basis; they also provide for the assignment of an
Assistant Secretary, at the First Officer level, to the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions. Two of the general service posts are re-
lated to the additional workload in the Accounts Divi-
sion. One is for the Budget Division and one for the
Treasury. The fifth post is to provide a stenographer
for the Advisory Committee. It has been found neces-
sary to maintain this additional General Service staff
on a continuing temporary assistancebasis for the past
year.

Three new professional posts, one at the First
Officer level and two at the Associate Officer level,
and three new general service posts are required for
the Office of Personnel. Experience over the past two
years has shown the need to strengthen the Rules and
Reports Section by one further professional and one
general service post. A similar need arises in the
Recruitment Section where the work, apart from that

35

related to ONUC operations, has expanded due to the
greatly increased activity in the recruitment of staff
from new and under-represented Member States, This
latter factor has also necessitated an increase in the
staff of Departmental Services, for which additional
posts have been provided by internal transfer. The
Technical Assistance Recruitment Service will also
require one new professional post at Headquarters in
order to meet the increasing level of appointment of
experts. The third general servicepostisrequired for
the Technical Assistance Recruitment Officepresently
located in Paris but which is to be transferred to
Geneva later this year.

It has also proved necessary to provide the addi=
tional general service post for the Internal Audit
Service at_Geneva and a further three general service
posts for thecentral administrative and financial serv=
ices of that office; as indicated under section 20, two
general service posts connected with accounting func-
tions for the office of the High Commissioner for
Refugees have been transferred to that section.

(h) Secretariat of the Joint Staff Pension Board and
the United Nations Staff Pension Commitiee

Provision has been made in the estimates for one
additional professional officer at the Associate level
and one new general servicepost, The additionof these
two posts is considered essential if the records of
the Fund areto bekeptcurrent, complete and accurate.
A recent survey of the secretariat's operations by a
member of the Administrative ManagementService re-
vealed that the Registry Section was overworked
largely because it was understaffed, and as a conse~
quence its records left muchto be desired. The survey
concluded that this situation could be remedied only
by strengthening the Section and by expanding the use
of machine accounting facilities. The addition of these
two posts in 1963, therefore, represents the minimum
requirements for the efficient administration of the
Fund which is constantly growing intermsofthe num=
ber ofparticipants and associateparticipants and which
has over the years become more and more complex.

In accordance with established practice, two thirds
of the costs of these new posts will be reimbursed by
the Fund.

(i) Other requivements

The estimates for 1963 provide for a strengthening
of the staff of the Division of Human Rights at Head-
quarters by one additional general service post and
the Division of Narcotic Drugs at Geneva by one addi-
tional general service post., Some strengthening has
also been necessary of the staff of certainof the reve~
nue-producing activities; specifically, two additional
general service posts are provided for the Guide
Service, and one additional professional post at the
Firt Officer level is provided for the United Nations
Postal Administration at Headquarters. The justifi-
cation for these latter posts is included under the
relevant sections of the Income Estimates,

As for 1962, provision is made for the following
posts for the Joint Secretariat of the Permanent
Central Opium Board and Drug Supervisory Body: one

Principal Officer, one First Officer, one Second
Officer, two Associate and one Assistant Officers and
four general service.



Salaries and wages

Section 3

Section 3

Changes in post levels

Aside from the more specific changes in post levels
described above, the estimates include a geneljal
provision for some strengthening gf the §ecretar1at
at the Principal Officer and Senior Officer levels
{(with offsetting reductions at the lower professiong.l
levels) and a general provision for a number of addi=
tional Principal level general service posts (with off=
getting reductions at lower general service lgvels),
in order (a) to provide for reasonable opportumt}_f for
promotion of staff whose dutles and responsibiht;es
have increased as a result of the continued expansion
in particular work programmes or dppartmental
responsibilities, and (b) to allow in particular cases
for appointments at levels higher than the normal
entrance levels,

CHAPTER II

1
Temporary assistance for meetings‘./. .. $531 000
1962: 571 000
1961: 763 588
(i) The General Assembly ........ $350 000
1962: 381 500
1961: 613 738

This estimate provides for the costs of temporary
assistance for the eighteenth session of the General
Assembly.

The main requirement under this heading is for
temporary staff in the Office of Conference Services
(primarily language, typing andreproduction staff) and
in the Office of General Services (messengers, guards,
elevator operators and simiidr service personnel).

Requirements for 1963 are estimated at approxi-
mately the 1962 level, excluding the special eredit of
$34 500 provided for 1962 for the resumed sixteenth
session.

(i7) Geneva (including ECE) ... .. .. . $181,000
1962: 189 500
1961: 149 850

At Headquarters, no special provision is made for
the servicing of meetings other than the General
Agsembly. The capacity of the Geneva establishment,
however, allows only for the servicing of Geneva-
based United Nations organs; it has been found more
economical to service other meetings held at Geneva
by temporary staff. The estimate provides for the
following:

The Economic and Social Council and its com-
mittees {six weeks). ........... .
The International Law Commission (ten weeks),
A [functional commission of RECOSOC {four
WEBKS) L e e e e .
Other meetings, including those of the Commis-
sion on Narcotic Drugs, Permanent Central
Opium Board and Drug Supervisory Body,
ECE, WHO, ILO, GATT and the Intergovern-
mental Committee for European Migration .

71 000
25 500

24 500

60 000

1/ The estimates for 1963 for chapter Il and chapter LII, item (i), incorporate
the incidental costs of travel of nen-local remporary asslstance staff, which
costs have previously been provided for separately under section 4 cl:mmon
staff costs; the comparative figures have been correspondingly adjus'ted in the
total amounts of $50 000 for 1962 and $58 458 for 1961, mainly under chapter II,

36

CHAPTER III

Other temporary assistance? , .. .. .. $1 388 000
1962: 1 184 500
1961: 1153 113

(i) Other gemeval temporary assist-

GNCEY v tnssenennnsssns $781 300
1962: 679 350
1961: 800 600

The 1983 estimates provide for: (a) general tempo-
rary asgistance requirements such as replacements
for staff on maternity leave and extended sick leave,
temporary assistance during peak=load periods or for
special temporary purposes such as the preparation
of Yearbooks and the maintenance and opening of the
gardens on a partial-year basis, $439 800; and (p)
services purchased on a contractual basis, such as
securities custodial and investment advisory services
and actuarial services for the Joint Staff Pension
Fund, contractual translation medical consultants for
the Health Service, machine processing of statistics
for the Department of Economic and Social Affairs,
and initial programming work in connexion with a
proposed changeover of the payroll and accounting
operations in the Office of the Controller to an elec-
tronic data processing operation, $341 500,

The estimates for 1963 include a provision of
$71 000 for the Joint Secretariat of the Joint Staff
Pension Fund, which amount will be recoverable from
the Fund as miscellaneogus income.

Details of the requirements are as follows:

HEADQUARTERS

(a) Economic and social field—tem-
porary statistical, clerical and sec~
retarial assistance in connexion
with the preparation of the Demo-
graphic Yearbook, World Economic
Survey and Trade Yearbook; other
peak~load requirements relating to
documentation for meetings of com=-
missions and commlttees and ad hoc
ErOUPS v a s v s

40 000

L A I R

Joint Staff Pension Fund—invest-
ment and investment advisory
services, $63 500; actuarial serv-
ices, $3 000;temporary assistance,
$4 000; medical examinations, $500

(b

~

71 000

Office of Conference Services—
temporary assistance requirements
in the French typing unmit; copy
preparation and proofreading of
the United Nations Yearbook, Year-
book on International Trade Statis~
tics, and other publications

21 500

d

-~

Office _of General Services—tem-
porary assistance inconnexion with
the opening of the gardens to the
public for the period April through
December: additional guard serv-
ices, $9 000, maintenance of the
gardens, $14 000

23 000

2/ 1hig,

Y The 1963 estimates provide infull for contractual electronic data processing
services at Headquarters and ECLA: the 1962 and 1961 figures have been adjust-
ed in the amounts of $25 000 and $18 857, respectively, for such costs partlally

provided for in those years under section 10, chapter IV, miscellaneous supplles
and services.



Section 3

Section 3 Salaries and wages
$ $ $ 3
(e) Health Service—~medical consult- Standard International Trade Clas=
ants for examinations and consulta= sification (Revised), $10 000.. ... 90 000
tions as required . . . . o i v a0 14 500
. k) Electronic accounting system—the
{f) Office of the Controller~temporary ( -
assistance in the Pay and Allowance estimates include $70 000 to pro=
and Machine Processing units, and vide fPr the flmtial programmniing
other year-end, audit-period and E}E’Sts in 1963 for the ccclmversioni of
peak-load requirements. . .+ s 4. 25 000 e present punchcar accounting
system to &n electronlc~data~
(g) Office of Leal Affalrs—to provide processing operation, following
for an indexer for Spanish editions upon the increasing accounting re=
of the Repertory of Practice of quirements of the United Nations,
United Nations Organs. . ., ...« 1800 the Joint Staff Pension Fund, and
(h) Other temporary assistance re= g;gnuzécﬁfi‘ "f‘c}:liproposidconver-
quirements~for other offices dur- we In ¢ soma wo years
; ; of planning and development of pro-
Ing peak periods and for the cedures by ateam of sixtechnician
replacement of Headquarters staff d o sl y h ?}fi p 8
on extended sick leave and mater- and & six=month perfod ol concur—
TIEY 16AYVE » v s v s vov s nansennns 50 000 rent operation of the present and
proposed systems, at an estimated
(i) Contractual translation—a credit total cost in the three years 1963-
of $60 000 is proposed to assist in 1965 of $300 000, offset by income
further reducing the backlog of from UNICEF, the Pension Fund
40 000 pages of Russlantranslation and possibly other units, for their
of the Official Records of the share of such costs, as may be de=
General Assembly andthe Security, termined. The establishment of an
Economic and Social, and Trustee- electronic data=processing system
ship Councils for the years 1946~ will allow for the greater scope and
1962. Arrangements have been en- flexibility needed to meet the ac-
tered into in 1962 with one of the counting workload which canbe met
leading publishing houses in Mos~ with the present system only by
cow for such translations from means of a substantial strength~
English and French at an initial ening of machines and staff, It is
volume of 10,000 pages per year at anticipated that once the proposed
a cost of $6.00 per page of original new system is installed the com~
text. As indicated under chapter VI bined operating costs of machines
of section 4 (Russian language and staff should compare with the
training) it is envisaged that the present ¢« . v v i s aeontoes 70 000 506 800
trainees will, as part of their
studies, translate some 8,500 pages GENEVA (including ECE)
of the backlog during each of the Provision is made for extra-load re-
years 1962 and 1963. ;Ei‘lnally, it is quirements, for replacement of staff
envisaged that, following upon the on extended sick leave and maternity
training course and appointment to leave, and for the United Nations
Russian language posts of better share of staff costs for the Sickness
trained personnel, the backlog ac- Insurance Scheme and the Joint
cruing on current account at about Housing Service:
12,000 pages per year can be
materially lightened. Also, as for Office of General Services...... 56 000
1962, a credit of $40 000 is pro- ] O 6 500
posed for 1963 for the translation Information Services. . . v v a0 v v 2 500
of documentation into French, Division of Narcotic Drugs, PCOB
Spanish and English, having regard and DSB, and Office of Social
to the difficulties of maintenance of Affairs. s v v s v s i v v i s 5 500 70 500
language staff at full strength, and
the increasing flow of specialized ECA
technical documentation, which it To provide for locally recruited tem-
hgs been f.ound exPedient to place porary conference staff for the Fifth
with technical institutions or other Session of the Commission scheduled
experts for translation on a con- to be held in 1963 in Leopoldville,
tractual basis .« ..v0eeeosss 100000 $5 000; and for salary, $22 000, and
(i) Electronic data processing of trade travel and subsistence, $68 000, of
statistics—~the 1962 appropriations temporary assistance staff, mainly
include an amount of $39 000 for interpreters and translators, re-
contractual services for the prepa- quired in connexion with meetings of
ration of commodity indices, im- ad hoc expert groups. « v o v v o v n o - 95 000
provements in the collection of data
and machine tabulation of the data. ECAFE
In order to meet the requests of For peak-load requirements and sick
Member Governments for com- leave and maternity leave replace-
modity-by-country trade statistics, TS« v v s e v e e nre s nr e 20 000
an increased provision of $90 000
is proposed for 1963: electronic- ECLA

computer time for the processing
of data, $60 000; cardpunching,
$20 000; preparation of commodity
indices on the basis of the

37

To provide for temporary assistance

staff, particularly translators, inter~
preters, précis-writers and revisers



Section 3

Salaries and wages

Section 3

$ $

for the Tenth Session of the Commis~-
sion to be held in 1963 at Buenos
Aires, $25 000; for peak=loadperiods
and for the replacement of staff on ex«
tended sick leave and maternity leave,
$25 000; and for the contractual elec-
tronic data processing of import sta~
tisties according to the Brussels
Tariff Nomenclature andthe Standard
International Trade Classification,

$20000. .. ¢4 70 000

RO

INFORMATION CENTRES

Temporary assistance costs tor the

information centres are estimated at 19 000

781 300

$436 700
1962: 336 150
1961: 279 010

The estimate provides for the costs {travei, subsist~
ence, fees or other remuneration) of individuals
engaged generally on short-term special service
agreements as experts andconsultants inthe economic
and social area or other substantive fields.

(i) Individual experts and consuitants. .

Details of the requirements are as follows!

(a) Economic and social area ., ..vvevvo. . $375000

The economic and social development programime
for the less developed nations throughout the world
calls for a knowledge in depth over a wide spectrum
of disciplines whose practical application varies ex-
tensively with the economic system and stage of
development of the countries concerned. The in-
creasing emphasis on industrial development and
development of natural resources, concurrently with
the expansionof relatedoperational programmesunder
technical assistance and the Special Fund, calls for
highly specialized technical skills to be applied in
combination with those of the economist. Further, the
continuing addition of new research and operational
projects results in continually changing requirements
for specialized knowledge. Accordingly, it is con-
sidered that the United Nations functions in the area

of balanced economic and social development, and
the work of the relatively small regular staff, which
of necessity consists primarily of generalists, will
require the support of consultants to provide depth
and scope in the technical fields.

The schedule below shows by fields of activity and
organizational unit the estimated requirements for
experts and consultants in the economic and social
area for 1963, as compared with the 1962 provisions.
The heavier reliance of the Economic Commission
for Latin America on consultants in 1963 is ex-
plained on page 25 above.

(b) Other consultant requirements . . . 61 700

Office of Legal Affairs—for prepa-

ration of studies on "State Re-
sponsibility™ and "State Succes-
sion" for the International Law
Commission, $10 000; for expert
services in the fields of patent
legislation, aircraft charter
agreements, commercial arbitra-
tion, and other fields, $5 000, . .

Department of Political and Secur~

ity Council Affairs—for expert
services in the field of interna-

tional co-operation in the peace-
ful uses of outer space, pursuant
to General Assembly resolutions
1472 (XIV) and 1721 (XVI)

Office of the Controller—for special

gtudies in the field of adminis~
trative management and proce-
AUIES. v v v v s e

Geneva—for Office of General

Services, including the $3 500
fee for the Registrar for the
Declaration of Deaths of Missing

Persons, $5 000; for the Division

. of Narcotic Drugs, for studies on
particular aspects of drugs and

control and treatment of addic-
tion, $1 700....

D A NI

15 000

20 000

20 000

6 700
61 700

SCHEDULE SHOWING ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSULTANTS IN THE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL AREA

ECE and Social
Affairs Office,

Field of activity ESA ECA ECAFE Geneva ECLA Total
$ $ $ $ $ $

Economic
I, Industrial development . ... .. .. e0 e eevssa.. 10000 2 000 15 000 5 000 29 000 61 000
II, Development of natural resources and transport ,... 13 000 6 000 21 000 5 000 10 000 55 000
I, General economic research and policies. . .. ...... 10000 21 000 6 000 - 30 000 67 000
IV.Trafle.‘........... ...... - 4 000 16 000 3 000 25 000 48 000
V. Stat}stlcs..... ..... st e e e e eesresaa., l00CO 19 000 4 000 1000 16 000 50 000
V1, Agrwulture.......................... - 15 000 5 000 2 000 10 000 32 000
VIL, Tiscal and financial . ... .y uo s v oe e v e ve o . 5 000 - - - - 5 000

Social

1. Survey, ll‘esearch and development, . ., v v v v v v 2 a0 7 000 4 000 3 000 - - 14 000
1L Commumty development and social welfare, ....... 10000 9 000 - 5 000 - 24 000
1L Housing, building and planning . . ., .. .. e 5 000 - - 4 000 - 9 000
IV, Population, . ......,, e N 10 000 - - - - 10 000
Funds requested for 1963, ..... .. e e e e 80 000 80 000 70 000 25 000 120 000 375 000
Funds allocated in 1962, . ... .... [N ... 82000 83 000 50 000 10 500 81 000 306 500

38



Section 3 Salaries and wages Section 3
(tti) Ad hoc expert groups, . ......... $170 000 Estimated costs
1962: 169 000 Purpose of group ¥ §
1961:; 73 503 To evaluate techniques of medium-
D ¢ . . . and long-term economic projections,
(a) Department of Economic and Social Affairs. 105 000 ECOSOC resolution 777 (XXX) 14 600
The estimate provides for the cost of travel, sub- | TO prepare a study summarizing the
sistence (and fees, where applicable) for members of experience gained and the techniques
ad hoc expert groups in use in the planning of economic
s pS. development by different countries,
General Assembly resolution 1708
Estimated costs (XVI) 20 000
p £
urpose of group § i To examine the question of what further
. izational changes might be
To prepare a national accounts manual organ : : g
resolution 5 (XII) of the Statistical necessary to intensify the United
Commission 10 000 Nations effort in the field of indus~
""""""""" trial development, ECOSOC resolu-
To prepare a revised set of recom- tion 873 (XXXIII) 15 000 105 000
mendations of sampling terminology, : ; I
resolution 10 (XII) of the Statistical (b) Economic Commission for Africa . 65 000
Commission, . ............... 10 000 In view of the past practice approved
. : P coas by the General Assembly, provision is
Iczhzdgsfn;ﬁe oioct;lil Secl’:;g;ssolfogoﬁ(_i made for the travel and subsistence of
munity development programmes to participants in certain ad hoc groups
nity P progr that are expected to meet in connexion
national - development programmes, with economic development planning
D " i 0 s
ECOSOC resolution 830 I' (XXXII) . . 21 000 statistics, balance of payments, capital
To determine the methods of economic formation, housing, industry, trade,
evaluation of energy resources, agriculture, community development,
ECOSOC resolution 710 B (XXVII) . . 15 000 and recruitment and training of staff. 17¢ 000
Table 3-6
Showing a distribution of the 1963 estimates for section 3 by office Iocation
Information
Chapter Headquarters Geneva Centres ECA ECAFE ECLA TOTAL
I, Established posts . . .......... . 28057700 5806300 1231400 1732400 1768300 1962900 40 559 000
II. Temporary assistance for meetings. 350 000 181 000 - - - - 531 000
III. Other temporary assistance
(i} General temporary assistance . 506 800 70 500 19 000 95 000 20 000 70 000 781 300
(ii) Individual experts and con-
sultants ... ... .. 0 0oy 135 000 31 700 - 80 000 70 000 120 000 436 700
(iii) Ad hoc expert groups ,...... 105 000 - 65 000 - - 170 000
746 800 102 200 19 000 240 000 90 000 190 000 1388 000
IV, Overtime and night differential . . .. 600 000 25 000 4 000 7 000 7 000 7 000 650 000
29 754 500 6 114 500 1 254 400 1979400 1865300 2 159 800 43 128 000
CHAPTER IV While the costs in 1961 were immediately and
directly influenced by the resumed fifteenth session
. . f the General Assembly held during the period
ight di 650 000 | 2 , . : .
Overtime and night differential . .. . . . $650 00 7 March to 22 April 1961 andthe third special session
1962; 423 500
1961+ 796 489V of the General Assembly, held from 21 to 25 August

The major part of the overtime and night differential
expenditure is incurred at Headquarters, principally
in the Offices of General Services and Conference
Services, to meet the demands for night and weekend
work arising particularly from meeting service re-
quirements, security arrangements and shift work in
the language and reproduction areas.

4/ 1960: 5677 408

1961, and the 1962 costs will be directly influenced
upward by the resumed sixteenth session of the
General Assembly heldfrom 15 Januaryto 23 February
and scheduled to reconvene in June 1962, other addi-
tions to the meetings programme have also had a
major influence. For example, the total number of
meetings held at Headquarters in 1959 was 1,363, in
1960, 1,446, and in 1961, 2,217, The number of
General Assembly meetings was 579 in 1959, 569 in
1960, and 784 in 1961, while the number of Security
Council meetings increased from five for 1959 to



Section 3

Salaries and wages Section 3

seventy-two in 1960 and sixty-nine in 1961. To the
extent that such meetings are "special”, or of unde-
termined duration, involving particularly night or
weekend work, there are definite limits tc the serv-
icing of these meetings by the engagement of tempo-
rary assistance, and to this degree there is no
alternative to the use of regular staff on overtime,

Furthermore, it is becoming increasingly clear
that the overtime costs are not restricted to these
immediate and direct requirements, but also arise
in regard to consequential adjustments which become
necessary in the normal work~flow andleave schedules
during the year,

40

On the basis of the more recent experience, the
costs of overtime and night differential for Head-
quarters for 1963 are estimated at $600 000. Owing
to the greater activities and increases in salary rates
at Geneva and the expanding activities and staff at
the regional economic commissions, some increase
in overtime expenditures at these locations is also
anticipated.

Estimated costs by office s
Headquarters . . ......c oo iv v e inn v 600 000
GENBVE v v v vt r e it it e e 25 000
Reglonal economic commissions .. ........ 21 000
Informationcentres. . ..., ... .., 4 000
6560 000




Section 3

Salaries and wages

Sectlon 3

*s1sad fedo1 g91
*sisod TE20T 291
*s1sod Tesoy gLl
*s1sod 1edor g1

JoJ Arreuonrppe 2praoad €961

J0; Arrevonippe @prAoad ggg1

3oy Apeuonippe apracad zggl

0§ AfTevonippe apraoid zog1

a0 Affeuonippe aptaoad gg61 Joj seiewnss (s1sod Tedol 9T JoF Afreuonippe spraoad g96T Joj suwoneridoaddy /3
301 s=arpwnsa ‘sisod [enoy 9¢1
Jo3 Afpeuonippe aptavad 961 Joj sarewinss :sisod [e00] g¥T 107 AT[EuenIppE apiaoad 7961
oy sa;ewunsa !sisod [esoy €91

303 suoneridoaddy Vi)
Jo3 suonerrdoaddy /5
10y suoperdoaddy g

“[eJsua H-A3E18308G Jo 1sod SapNIOXy fE
"Mz-€ 01 gz-€ S9[qe 99s S[IEISp 104

982 % TM0% - ITT 90T 60T 00T oI T £9 96 0g8 208 =890 € gBI8 € | I pue II 'T'IVIOL
%08 % 10T T - p- - »- B s 5= A= & 688 %3S €94 T LL9 1 | HI T810L
860 ¢ 000¢ 9) - - - - - - - - 628 VIS QLT 98F T | ° -ttt Tttt USIPAR] ISYIQ
voe 10z 9 - - - - - - - - |ot ot 88T 161 |ttt [eas) pedpullg
9014198 [BISUSY “IIT
786 T QLB - TIT 90T 60T 00T STt 1) €9 g T8¢ 842 G061 GEg T | M puelTVvIOL
T#8 T 8ELT (c) S0T 00T ¢0T €6 Tt 16 09 €9 €92 09¢ G0z 1 IP1 1 II TejeL
9%y 0er (o1 62 637 8% T% 23 87 8 g 8L 9. 992 262 ©* T I90IFO JUEISISSY PUE IJEIO0SSY
899 ¥¥9 (or) 0€ 82 43 T8 0% 7€ 0@ 91 66 66 el 9€F Tttt Tttt ISOIIIO PUOOSY
S6¥ 097 6¢ x4 x4 e ¥e 31 0¢ LT 8¢ 8§ LEE 61€ Tttt Tttt IO 18I
[4¢14 ¥12 ST LT 91 8T 9T ST ¥L (4% (4% 82 L2 L¥T 6%t STUTTtT Tttt Tttt rIR0IQ JXOoTURg
[eUOISS8J0Id “II
€rL (431 S 9 9 4 L ¥ ¥ € g 8T 81 001 ¥6 I 1210,
€6 ) g S g 9 9 € € € € gl 2t 6S 9g Tttt 1901330 fRdIOULIg
1€ 627 _ _ _ _ - - _ _ ¥ ¥ Lz v I I R e R ve|
61 81 1 1 1 T 1 1 - - 4 4 ¥i £1 Tottetssccces s fIvyOa0eg-aepun I
€961 T961 €961 €961 G961 €961 Z961 €961 7961 €961 2961 €961 2961 €961 Z96T
Iejor sroAar 3sod VIIT dIVOHT vod $9I13U23 % BADSUBE) % SIsjrenbpesy 1949 pue A10g9j1B))
Jo sadueya UOIJBWL.IOFU
JIOF UQISTAOIS |
Vi-¢ HTdVL

(z961 11ady pg Je se uorjeoolfe 3s0d oY) Juesaadex soanBiy z9eT YL “SOOIAISS I0 SOTYNAIJOR ITe{norred Jo sjusw
-aambaax ay) 01 3urpao2oe Area A umoys sj)sod Jo uomngrXISIp 9Y] ‘JUSTUSTIQBISS POZIIOYINE 9Y] UTHIIM)

€961 PUP Z94] - 1942 jysod pup Liobajod .ﬁ uoynqiys1p :sysod paysi|qpisg /€ d|90]

41



Section 3

Salaries and wages

“eaauac) 1B S150d 92[AISS 1IPNY [BLIAU] J0] [/ - £ I[qE 338 fq

‘[EJI9US H~A1818133% Jo 1sod sapnfoxXg e

Section 3

LGg 3€¢ s 4! 10T <13} 14 vt qel 911 9g S | gl€  mLE |IIDPUE I IIVIOL
108 €61 1T 1T 8¢ GG 6 6 8L gL ¥e 74 ic T¢ |11 Te10L
€91 GGT 0T 0T 1551 8% 9 9 09 1] 114 1} 91 o2 S R 1 CLAC] g aCep (o]
8¢ 8¢ 1 T L L € € 81 81 ¥ ¥ g G |ttt (oA9] TRdIOULI]
901AI9S [BIBUSD °III
96T S¥1 g € 197 (014 St ST IA4 154 (43 8% 91 91 |Ilpue [ TVIOL
€eT 448 4 4 8¢ Gge iaN ¥1 ¥ LE 92 [44 [4 ¢l |11 Tej0L
12 [44 T T L g g € L L 9 g € g © T T T T I90TIIO JUBISISSY PUB IBIDOSSY
9¢€ ce T T 6 6 8 8 0T 6 9 9 4 14 Tttt TTtet Tttt CI90NIIO PUODSS
144 8¢ - - 91 ST 4 [ ¥1 11 L 9 ¥ ¥ STttt Tttt 90O I8ITA
L2 124 - - 9 9 T T 0T 0T A L € € cTTttTTTTeS Tt T ISIIIO JOTUSS
[BUOTSS9JOII “IT
g2 £e I T 4 S T T 9 9 9 9 i4 2 I 18301
OT 0T 1 1 < 14 - - g g g £ T T fetemsese ot 39010 [edIOUTI
6 5 - - 4 (4 1 1 (4 (4 (4 (4 (4 A R TS840
¥ ¥ - - L 1 - - 1 T 1 1 T T {-c-ccc-cccccc - Arwjerosg-aepup |
£96T 2961 €961 ©961 €961 296T | €961 T9RT 2951 2961 296T Num.m €96T Z961
ox) T E
S & E ) Q g
B, =2 3% 5 0 &
= g s 53 ® g8
3 @ o) g
g N = a3
3 e g Iy oA5] pue A103932
= & B & 5 m reas[ p daye)
@ = S ¥
- g
[ouu0sIsd J2[JOIIUOD murn 58
0 90O 2y3 O 99LFO =X 5
w ~
[8I9UaN—-A18)9109S 9Y} JO SSILFID
g4-¢ AT19VL

(296T 112dy 0g J& se uorjeoo[e jsod oy Juasaxdox seandIFggeT oYl *SOOTAISS IO SO13IAIIOR Je[nollred Jo Sluew
-aainbad oy 03 Surpaoooe Axea Aewr umoys sisod Jo UOTINQIIISIP oY) “JUSWUSI[RISS PIZLIOYINE oY) UITIIM)

H%v £961 PUP 7941 - |2A@] isod puo A10Bajpo 4q uounquisip :sisod paysi|qoisg A ICLER



Salarles and wages Section 3-

Section 3

94 69 12 12 6 6 g1 61 | mIPUBI [ IVIOL
§¢ 144 01 ot € g L L I [210.L
2z 1% 6 P z z L L S e ee e e e gI9AT] XOYI0
e g 1 1 1 1 - - ................Hm>®HH.mBO=EnH
901AI3S [IBU3D °IIT
IS ¥ It 1T 9 9 G S mpuel TVLOL
9 LE L L S S (4 4 II T®10L
s ¥ T T - - T 1 T vt et I9OIIJD JUBISISSY pPUR SIBIOOSSY
BT o1 1 1 _ - 1 1 ceae st aIaOII) PUODSS
BT a1 _ - - - - _ Shaeeceeses s Tagry 1SITT
01 8 Y [ 4 [ - - R £ 8] 410 JEA S
[euoISSajoxd "Il
8 ] 4 ¥ I T € € 11301
3 9 (4 2 1 T T 1 Tttt Tt 3300 TRAIOUNIG
1 1 . - _ - - - B I R I e v
1 1 z z _ - z z Seesecetcest e frpiaI0ag-TapUn ]
£961 2961 £961 2961 €961 2961 €961 Z96T
sIregy re30r uonerpey oruao}y
[rounoy FO S}O°HH 9y}
Arinoes pue UQ 9933 ILIO]) .
reonrod jo OLFIJUSFOS o} 1943] pu £30891E0
Jusunyredaq JO JerIe}orossg

SIIeyV JeoniIjod Jeroads Iof
SOIIR}O.I0OG-IopU] JO SOLIIO

DL-€ FTIdVL

(2961 112dy 0¢ T8 se uoIreool[e 1s0d ayz Juesardax soandiJ Z96T 2U.L “SIOTAISS J0 S91JIAII0R Te[notjred jo sjuotx
—ax1mbadl oy} 01 Surpaooor Area ABwr umolys sisod Jo WOINQLIISIP 2} *JUSWYSI[QRISS PazZIIOYME Y3 UIGIIm)

(penuILuod) gg41 PUD 7g4| - [2Aa( 4sod pup Kiobaypd 4q uonnqiiusip isisod paysijqoisy /-¢ 2|qoy

43



Section 3

*S21BWNSS Z06T 93 JO DZ—€ 1€l Ul umoys Se g9gT 10] IUSWYSI[GEISD
ay1 yim pasedwod se sisod aoages esauad ¢ pue sisod [euoissajoad gy jo uonRonpai e siuasaaday r

Salaries dnd wages

Section 3

6% g% LS 8g 0% 61 €z sz A ¥1 I pue I T TVIOL
61 8T ¥e 4 ¥ ¥ 8 8 (4 AN 111 1e301
61 8T [44 [44 14 ¥ L L [T It R A I B R ) CY.C B 1o e T
- - 4 4 - - T 1 T T s e s s ee e e TgAQ] TRAIOULI]
991AI3S [BIsUaD °II1
0¢ 0g €€ ve 91 ST 18 LT (4 < II pue | JVICL
8¢ 3% 62 6% an g1 ial ST T T I iejol
(48 [41 L L S <] 4 4 - - s %+ *I9D1JJO TUBISISSY PUB 91BIOOSSY
S S L L Z 4 ¥ ¥ T 1 sesesesss e 15010 PUODSS
9 9 9 9 € H4 € i3 - - Teree e e o me ot IQOINI0 1SITA
S g 6 6 ¥ T [ g - - Seseeeece ettt s 19010 I0TUSS
[BUOISSaI0Id °II
14 14 ¥ g 4 (4 T 4 T T I 18101
1 T 14 4 T T T 1 - - Tevetessssett ittt I90IY0 [RdIOULIG
1 1 1 z 1 1 _ 1 - - B e R IR T Vor=r o Vg
- - 1 T - - - - 1 1 Teterrerece e e £IR18I0DG-I0PU] T
£961 G961 \mmme 2961 £96T <961 /E896T 2961 €961 G96T
SygSTyy Uvewng rejor SOLIOIIIIS] drgsaaisniy 9014198
JO UOISIAI] SUIUISA0D TG ~UON JO uorsIAIq agderfous)s
WOIf UOL]BULIOFUT pue
JO uorsrarg ATe195095-18DUN [943] pue A105918)
8yl Fo S0IHO
SOIIOJIIIBY FUIUIBAOD—J[3S~UON
WoIf uonewrofuy pue drgssajsniy jo jusuniedsq

al-g 319dvy

(2961 Ttady og 18 se uoneooile 1sod oyj Juesaxded soan3IIZ96T UL *SIDIAISS 0 SOTIIAIJOR Je[nollred Jo sjusur
—aamboaa a3 01 Supxooor AIBA fewr usmoys sysod Jo UOINQIIISTP Y] ‘JUSTUUSI[qRIS® POZIIOUE oY) UIYIIM)

nmﬂ%v €961 PUP Z9g[ ~ j2A2] isod puo Kiobsjo> £q uoynquusip :sisod paysijqoisy °/-¢ ajqo |



Section 3

Salarles and wages

+s1s0d 193] [e30] € 103 A[a1eiedas apiaoad S3IBWNSH i

19 1SS | €6 €% | €T €1 | ¢ % [ et %01 | 8T 81 | ss 8 | €6 6¢ | L8 99 |orr 0T | 98 98 | € ¢y [IIPUSI T7TVIOL
Tk S62 | 6 6 S S | ~F F |9 ¥ Lo Tz 91 | 8T 1T | ¢ 9% | BS 2% ¢ 6 | .3 L% | INTEL
9%¢ 0T¢ | 8 8 S ¢ - - |or e Lo 06 ST | 8T 11 | 8¢ €% | L¥ @©F € € | 0g 0g [Tt SIPASTISWIO
I L - - - -|9 =9 - - T 1 - - £ £ |g & T G PR R €S L !
901AI9S [BISUSYD "TII
TFE 918 | FT BT g8 8 S ¥ | 69 29 IT TIT | £ %¢ | s&8 8% § 9% OF | 09 09 F 1F | 9T 91 | IIPUBITVICL
2TE L8% €T €1 L L g 4 9 L8 IT 11 ¥€ 63T 0¢ %e er L8l Lus Lg 66 6% 6 6 11 e300
6 26 2 32 2 % - = 3% 9 9 ¢ c 9 9 6 6 {08 Of T T | TT ot Tttt 1891}
-]Q JUEISISSY pUEB BIBIDOSSY
I8 69 ¥ ¥ T 3 € T | €1 Z 3 6 2 N €T o1 { 3T =3I gzt et Lt g g |°rcctcct ot tI991JO DUODSS
¥6 e S g T 1 I T |3 0% LA ST €T | €I 6 ST 8T (0T 0T Lo [N 2 I 1T TIedho 18
s 2% A 4 T 3 I T | 1IT o1 T T T 9 9 9 ¢ |e ¢ g € g % |ttt tIsoyo Jdomwsg
ﬁdEmemwwO.mnH 11
0 62 T I T I - =-lg g - - g € s ¥ e ¢ |s ¢ T T L L [1reoL
8T 02 T 1 - - - - 1% ¥ - - g € T 3 z % | & I I g g |ttt * * 1901yo Tedloulid
6 2 - - I I - - 11 1 - - - - T - T T |1 1 T 1 € g |rctcttterttstctraopaag
[ 4 - - - - - - - - - - - - T - - - - - - - 4 4 Tttttttctt A181Ra03G-I9puf] I
€961 BO6T } €961 Z96T | £96T ZI6T | €961 2961 £96T 96T [ 96T €9I6T | E96T Z9I6T | 8961 TI61 | £96T 5961 | £96T 96T | 696T TI6T | £96T BI6T
o Q™ fxr 723 )
g | €5 | &2 |GRE| g¥ | 22 | RE | g2 | g | & | 3® | 58
~ 53 £ g5s 59 58 28 & & 22 & 59 2]
e ) 863 = =4 QN 59 N = oo 'S
¢S | o | 595 | 3= | 2B | 3§ | E5 | B 3 2o | £a
@ ~ 0 o
g8 2o | B8 | E t By v B Q o5 3%
D R o & oo © g 2 W. : S = 53 & JoA9] pue L1089
8 0 S 5 Do 3 S I LR IS o B N
59 5 S s 8 5 S8 ® 32 <
aS IS 1 B L =3 L
~R 5 8 SR

(s10)1enbpESL) SIreffy [BIOOS PUR JIUWIOUODH Jo juawpredacy

Section 3

H4-€ HTIVL

(Panuijuod) 94| pup 94l - [2A2] sod pup K10b623p> Aq uonnqiysip :sysod paysi|qoysg “/-g 3[qo |

(96T Ttady (g je S® uoIJBOO[[R jSod oyj juassxdox soanS1J g96T 9], “SOOTAIIS I0 SOTIATIOR Je[noljxed Jo sjuew
—aambal ayj] 0] 3urpaoooe ATea Aewr umoys s3sod jo UOTINYIIISTP 9Y) “JUSWYSI[qRISS PozZLIOYNE SY} UIYIM)

45



Section

Salaries and wages

6¢ LT 102 10 (114 L3 €01 £ol 9¢ 86G [ 44 €1 III PUe II ‘I TVLOL
2 (44 101 101 01 I 149 144 LT LT ¢l g IIT T¥10L
12 61 GE] 85 01 ¥ a1 tF &g te 6 9 A CLE Qe It e
¢ £ 1 e1 _ _ G “ z ¢ ¢ z S e ag) rdiounadg
SOIAdAE [BIAUID [T
g c 0ot GoT ot 41 | 354 1€ 8¢ 1€ ut G 11 PU® T "TVIOL
g < N6 06 | It 6t |t 9T -1 L £ Il 18101
14 14 61 61 - 1 [ eI i t - I T Aadlji) JUBISISS Y pun 91v100Ss Yy
T T 9z 9% T £ £1 £1 8 6 3 I Tttt U800 PUODIS
T T LE LE < 9 61 0z [ 1T 1 - R P L O R SR
T I 8 8 z 1 14 4 14 t Z L R E5 i g R LI EN
[BUOISS3jOId “I]
- - 01 0T 14 14 14 £ € € € 4 I 18101
- - 9 9 I 1 I Z Z 4 z 1 I Tb) £9'o b - Eola s &
_ _ g ¢ 1 1 1 I I I _ _ I e
_ _ i 1 - - = - - - 1 1 .-.-..‘.......\A.Hmumhowmlh%CD-H
£961 2961 €961 2961 £961 2961 £961 2961 €961 2961 €961 c961
Bl ~ ] ] o) o Q
¥ 2 53 23 3 58
g = 32 Se 58 38
=] Y A Py
2 @ g5 2s Gy mwu 2
8w R e 38 S =
N m [72] o) = fow o @
“ 3 g g5 38 )
w, [~ <X
8 8 S5 M = < [948] pue Ax0§ayen
7 ® X5
1% MA w
[ZI]
SR
SOTIIAI}OT 5%
Suronpouxd
—onuaAsy =

S9IJUS90 UORBWIOUI FUIPATOUI UOLJEWIOFU] OIfGRd O 90LLIO

Section 3

dL-€ ATAVL

(2961 TTxdy Q¢ Je Se uoljeoo[e jsod sy} Juasaadsr §aan31I 96T 9L *SOOIAISS IO SOIFIAIIOE Jp[noIlTed Jo sjuow
-2IIbax oy} 03 JurpIosoe Area LW UMOYS §1Sod Jo UOIIMGIIISIP O} ‘JUSTUUSI[GRISD POZLIOYME 9Yy3 uryrm)

(p2nuijuo

3) £961 PUP 79§l - [2A2] §sod pup £3063jo> £q uoiynquuysip :sysod paysi|qpssg “y-g d|qoy

46



Section 3

Salarles and wages

Section 3

*s1sod

JEAIom TemuTw £ 20y SPLADIA $31PUINSS 94T W Ateaqr] o ur S1s0d IoxI0m [EnUEA § J0] A[[PUORIPP® apiAoad suoperIdodde Z96T /7

*s150d JI9yI0M

TEnUELL LT 307 9p1a0ad sa1ewinsa £961 303 feomiag Sumsqng gl uy staqIom [eaueu 9T J0] Ajreuonippe spraoad suoneradodde z961 I

BT %L | ¥6 .8 | 8s6 pe6 | eeT cer | 196 965 | o04p SSF | Be  0S |OIPUE T I TVIOL
8 g | 3¢ 18 g6F 6LV | Z6T  gsT | B6T 18T | ou 7 68 ¢€ |HI %300
9 9 tid 9% 0¥  3B3Y 88T 8uT | €91 68T 9¢ 9% £g 6z |ttt Tttt SI9AST ISYI0
4 I 9 [ eg G % ¥ 62 9z BT 61 9 g serrseeesoe e IoaD] TRA[OULIT
201AIRS [Bd3ued “MI
¥ ¥ iig 9¢ c9% vy | T 1 6% 6% 0% ose | ¢I ST [l pue [ TVLOL
i ¥ 8¢ 23 PV O0%P | 1 T 8% toid g6e 8L | €I £T |11 rEI0L
4 4 €7 (44 19 19 - - 18 18 6% 62 1 T | " 29010 JUBISISSY PUB 91RIO0SSY
- - L g 167  6g8 | T T e1 g1 665 LgT | ¥ pojtcotrotrtttttttttt tIR0LYQ PUODSS
1 1 g S PIT PIT | - - € £ 90T 96T | ¢ I R I <12 04 O R A £ ¢
H .H m N NN O.H - - I H w._u mw [ ¢ c-...--o.--.-.-HNO«MBHO«E@M
TeuoIssaJorg ‘I

- - z 4 11 g - - 1 1 8 Z 3 7 |1tEIL
- - T 1 8 € - - T T 9 T 1 T |-t 190130 TRAIOULI
- - I 1 z 1 - - - - z . N B B e
- _ _ - 1 I - - - _ - - 1 T ................%.H.mum.HONMJHGGED..H
€961 96T | €96T 2961 | €961 2961 | €96T B96T | €961 ©96T | €961 2961 | £96T 3961

t - N w y N <O

D R, Q ~ = & 5N

2 2 o LSS @ 5

& ; s 3 S B &%

E 1oy .W o5, [ o

= = @ = a9

& e @ 8o LY

o P ¢ ) 13 [249] pue Ax08838)

o @ = o )

) 3 = @ ~

w0 m. D

(v}

sapranoe

Suronpoxd
—-SnuoA’Y

$90IAIOS JOURIIFUOY JO SOLIIO

DL-¢ ETdVL

(7961 112dy 0g T8 e uolteoofIe jsod oy} juesaidol SoInd1y Z9gT 9UL *SOOIAIIS IO S91}1AIJ0B JINoTIed Jo sjuew
—a1mbax ayy o1 Sulpiooor AreA W Umoys sisod JO TOMNLIISTP Y] ‘JUSUIYSI[qEISe DPIZIIOYINE 9Y} UIYIIm)

%g:_\«amw £961 PUD Z94] - JoA?] jsod pup K10bazno £q uolnqLysIp :sysod payst|qoisg “/-g d|qu |

47



Section 3

Salarles and wages

s1sod JayIom [eNUEW jo JISGUINU JWeS 31 10] apracad sa1ewnsa gogT Y2 (301A19S SweBeuey
SBUIPTINg 2Yy1 Ul gZ [ PUE S01AISG HOTIEII0dSUE ], PUR 9SBYIIN 94 UL 9§ ‘SJaxJom [enuewr ¢[ o] A[{eucnippe aptaoad suoneridoadde gge 1 ~

Section 3

6¢ 8¢ 425 (444 9 9 96T 16T 86 08§ (1284 20¢ 1] 9¢ LT LT |IIIPUe II I IVLIOL
15 29 1554 S9% 4 i4 281 LLT 187 ve 20¢ ¥61 414 52 1T TIT | OI T®ioL
23 e Lyy LSY 14 14 LT L9T LE (119 06T <81 LE LE 6 6 TottotrtrtrtrtttttS[94A9] 194910
T T 8¢ 8¢ 14 (4 [ 01 4 4 (49 (A 8 8 [4 (4 ottt Tttt 19491 Tedroutig
* 20IAISS TeISUAD) *IIf
74 € 6% LS [4 k4 P1 ¥I LT 91 8 g 0T 1T 9 9 IIpue] ITVLOL
i4 g 125 (4] (4 [4 31 ¥I 91 ST L L 6 128 i4 4 I 1810,
T T (4 IT - = S <t i g€ g 14 - - 1 1 T 7Tt T I90THO JUEBISISSY pUB 9]BIOOSSY
I T 81 LT T 1 1 T ) L k4 4 g 9 - - |ttt SISOTIO PUOORS
T - [ 4 ST - - 9 9 g g 14 14 g€ g 1 1 Tttt Tt T 1991130 18114
T T 6 6 T T 14 14 g 14 T T T 1 [4 [4 TrTTTTTTTTTTt STt tIS9OIJJO IOTMBS
TBUOISSII0Id “II
- - S S - - - - T T T T T T 14 3 I (830l
_ _ ¥ ¥ _ _ _ _ T T T T 1 T T T seess e e s e gooro TedIOULIG
_ _ _ _ - _ _ _ - _ _ . _ - - R S .+~ - s - 1030810
- - 1 T - - - - ~ - - - - - I 1 e s s m e e s AIR19d098-d9puf Y
€96T G961 €96T T96T | €961 2961 | €961 C96T €961 2961 | €961 Z961 £96T 2961 €961 2961
[ D [
*h 3 ge 18 2 gE 5 3
s oy < = < = 5 a o
[SAENIRY) — Al o] SN . D
S8 e 53 82 o ey ¥ o
o 2 ~ S8 ksl (=Y Qw ro.,
¥ e Ao o 2 30 o
z g 2 &3 2 & 28 8
8§ @ uW, g8 g 2 s o [342] pue L1030)81
2 39 & ? @ 3
N, )
5 g g 3 3 2
8 g 3 3 5 S
@ B =y @
S < 3
S9IIIAI}OR - 2
Suronpoxd
—-9nNUIADY SOOIATOS [RIDUSL FO IOILFO

HL-E HT9VL

(z96T 11ady og 7B Se BOTIROO[TE 3S0d oY) Juosoxdol sOINSII g96T YL "SOOIAIOS I0 SATHAIIOE Tenorred Jo sjuowr
-2ambsx 9y} 03 SuIp1000e ATea Lem umoys s3sod Jo UOMNGIIISIP oY) ‘JUSWYSI[qe}Se pozLIoyme oY} uryiim)

:uu:|=:av €961 PUD 7961 - |2A3] ¢sod pun KioBajpa Lq wonynqiysip :sysod paysi|qeisg “/-¢ 2qo

48



Section 3

Salaries and wages

Section 3

g xoupap> swn-1xed Snid S19I0M Tenuew 9 03 Spravad
SB1EWNSI €961 51 ‘SIauea}d awm-11ed snyd *S10304 [ENUELL DUE SUROMYI®) ‘SUBSOIE $0 107 A[[PuomIppE apraoad suoneirdoadde zgs 1 sy I

6 8 S S 9 9 %8 0FS | g 9g ghb 0¥k | 08 0g a1 $1 I PUe II ‘I TVIOL
g
4 g S g g 868  Teg | 1% 0¥ 1ge 9ze | 41 L1 6 g | relox
L4 € 1 g 4] c 06e £8¢ 8 Le 128 zze LT LT g L Sesrsenane e e gIoAD] TOYID
T 1 - ~ - _ 8 8 g e P ¥ _ _ 1 1 ................Awbwﬂﬁdumoﬁmhﬁ
90TAISS TBISUSD "I
v ¥ - - I T 6T 6%T | ot 91 PIT  $TT | €1 el 9 9 |mTpueidIviol
¥ ¥ - - T T %I o3 | BT BT gIT i1 | @I T ¥ ¥ |mrelor
g € - - 1 1 98 9¢g g g (44 44 & 6 - - | " - 10913J0 JUBISISSY PUE 9JEIO0SSY
_ _ - _ - _ 59 59 5 5 gc g z . _ P
- - - - - - g€ g g 4 L2 x4 T T 4 I II01HO IS4
1 T - - - - 6 8 Z g c g _ _ A 1 Temreeesae e e 80130 IOTUSS
[euorssajoad Il
- - - - - - L L 4 4 4 4 I 1 4 z |1TeoL
- - _ _ _ - a o 7 z z z I I _ _ .................Hmoww.ﬁoﬂ.mmwocﬁmnm
- _ _ _ _ _ . . _ _ _ _ _ _ . R L R TR T ——
- - - - - - 1 T - - - - - - T T |*rccccc et s KIe)R100g-I0puUf] 1
8961 96T | €961 96T | £96T €961 | £96T 3961 | €961 96T | £96T Z96T | €961 296T | €96T 96T
s QO ™~ &
g5 g3 2 R g 28 gg & 3
3 3 8 =3 I ] ® 5 3] &
M‘ 1 D oy [ — by, N @ 2 a
o2 s 9 89 @ S5 S " ~
oD o > 5o ~ @ < 2
S - g o 23 =
S & a LR I 3
NI = N N W I}
Q= ol A o, =
8 2 & 2 o A [oA9] pue L1039
- 0
(<] Q. .nlu-.
a}
sanraroe

Suronpord-onusaay

BAQUSY) - SIVIATSG JEIIUID

|

VAINID ‘IL-¢ ITIVL

{z96T T11dy 0g e st uoljeoo(e jsod oyj JuossIdor soanSi ZogT oYL “SOOIATIIS J0 SOTIATIOR Jp[nollred Jo sjusw
—sambad 8y} 03 Surpioooe Area Aeuwl umoys sysod JO UOUNQLIISIP 9Y3 ‘JUSWYSI[QEISS PIZIIOYNE SYI UTYIIM)

(P20Ul{UDD) £94] pup g94] - j2A2[ 4s0d pup £1063yp3 4q uoynguysip :sysod paysi|qeisg *z-¢ 2P

49



Section

Salaries and wages

stion 3

6 314 91 91 6L1 L1 61 81 III pue i1 ‘1 "IVLOL
et 21 8 8 26 L8 6 8 111 18301
g1 gl 8 8 %6 L8 8 L Tt T Tttt tS[LAl] 90
- - - - - - 1 I R N T s 61 A 5
901AI0S [RIDUSD III
91 91 8 8 L8 78 ot ot I PUB [ TVIOL
1 1 L L 08 LL 6 6 I [el0L
G [+ 1 1 82 92 1 1 ° * *I3DIJJO JUBISISSY PUE IJBIDOSSY
g S G G 14 14 4 G R 1] 0§ @ R sl B E S
€ € € € ¥I 7 ¥ 4 S < 1o} 04 @ R L= 4
14 4 T 1 el 48 4 4 Tttt Tt IS901JJO JoTusg
TBUOISSIJOI "II
T T T 1 L L 1 ! I Ie101
- - T 1 ¥ ¥ 1 I s et sgooo TRdrouLIg
I I _ - z z _ - B I R IR P Py S
- - - - T T - - R R W 4 -5 = S0 1= B =100 [ IS §
£961 2961 €961 2961 €961 G961 €961 2961
s¥nIqg sIreyy adoinyg Iof $2074.I9S
orj00.IRN reroos UOIS SO uoryeurIofuy [049] pure A10893E2H
FO UOISIAI(T FO 90L5JO SIuIouo2yy
LL-€ FIIVL

(96T T11dy 0g Te Se uorteool[e 15od oy} juasarder soanS1I 961 U], “SOOIAISS I0 SSIIIATIOR Jemoljxed Jo sjuoma
—gambaal oY) 01 Surpaoooe Area AW umoys S1Sod Jo WOTINQGLIISIP 99U} “JUSWUSIGRISS PozZLIOUNE 9y} utqirm)

(penuijuod) £94] pup z9gl - [242] 4sod pup Liobajna 4q uoynqrysip :sysod paysi|qoisgy L€ @901

50



Salaries and wages Section 3

Section 3

0T 0T 8T 91 III Pue II ‘I IVIOL
v v €1 (A IIT [eI0L
¥ ¥ oL s e eeseseees s giaaB] IOWIO
- - e e s e e oaar (dIOULA
S01AISS TBISUSD “IOI
9 9 ] b4 II pue I IVIOL
S S i’s € I 1e10L
€ 3 g T v -t - I90JO JUBISISSY pUEB 9JEIO0SSY
T T 1 I R * ~I9DIJ)) puocoeg
T I - - Sereseseecsee e IagTe 3SITT
- - T 1 Seteeeecescsst e o0mQ JOTUOG
TeUOTISSa0Ig ‘11
T T 1 I I Te101
T T I T ctemecerosee et 130110 fedIOUTIg
- - - - T I v
- - - - ceeeeerssese e frmaroag-tepun T
€961 96T E96T C96T

Apog Arosiaredng Sniq
pue preog wmnidQ [eIjual]
JUSUBWIIOG JO JELIB}OIODS

S8y IUUIO,) UGISUSJ SUOLIBAT
pe}jruf] pue pIeog UOISUSd
€IS JUIOL 9y} JO JBIIB}aIdag

JoA9] pue £I108838)

ML-g H'IGV.L

(z96T 112dy 0¢ 1B se uoreoo((e Isod oyl juosasdes soImETI Z96T OU.L "SOOTAIOS 0 SOTIIATIOR IB[N013IRd JO SIUSW
—a1inbal oY) 0} Suip1oooe Ares Aewr wmoys sisod Jo UOINQLIISIP 9Y) “JUSTWYSI[QeIS? PIZIIOYNE oY} UIYNM)

:%uv €961 pup Z94| ~ [2A9] isod puo Aipbatnd »m uonnqlysip :sysod paysijgoysq “/-¢ 2|9D§

51



Section 3

Salaries and wages

Section 3

BASE SALARY SCALES

(In US dollars)

Steps
Category and level I I m v \4 VI vil Vil IX X X1 X1
Under-Secretary
GroSS....ovees 27 000 - - - - - - - - - - -
Net, vovvnnvnns 17 900 - - - - - - - - - - -
Director
GrOSS. v o v oo s e 20500 21400 22 300 - - - - - - - - -
Net, oo ve s ennns 14 530 15 020 15 520 - - - - - - - = -
i ficer
Plgrr]gg;ﬂ.l Of .l(fe. e 16 300 17 000 17 700 18 400 19 100 19 800 20500 - - - - -
Net, covvanvnnsn 12080 12500 12 920 13 340 13 760 14 140 14530 = - - - -
Professional
Senior Officer
GTrosS. v v v s v 14 000 14 400 14 800 15200 15600 16 080 16560 17 040 17 520 18 000 - -
Net ......... 10 650 10910 11 170 11 420 11660 11950 12240 12520 12 810 13 100 - -
First Officer
Gross. .. .. e 11 400 11750 12 100 12 450 12 800 13 200 13 600 14 000 14 400 14 800 15 200 -
Net oo v v e 8930 9180 9420 9640 9870 10130 10390 10650 10910 11 170 11 420 -
Second Officer
GrosS, v v v v vs o 9300 9600 9900 10200 10500 10800 11100 11400 11 750 12 100 12 450 12 800
Net voewnens 7460 7670 7880 8090 8300 8510 8720 8930 9180 9420 9640 9870
Asgoclate Office
Gross. v v v s v s 7600 7750 8000 8250 8500 8750 9000 9300 9600 9900 - -
Net ......... 6130 6310 6500 6690 6880 7060 7250 7460 7670 7880 - -
Agsistant Officer
Gross. , .o v vy, 5750 6000 6250 6500 6750 7000 7250 7500 7750 - - -
Net ..o 4 800 5 000 5190 5380 5560 5750 5940 6130 6310 - - -
General Service
‘ (Headquarters)ﬂ/
Principal
Gross, . v v v v v un ... 5790 6120 6460 6800 7140 7490 7840 8180 8530 8880 - -
Net ..ot 4830 5090 65350 5600 5860 6120 6380 6630 6870 7120 - -
Senior
Gross, . vvovn e 4860 5090 5320 5550 5790 6040 6300 6550 6800 - - -
Net ..,......... 4090 4270 4460 4640 4830 5030 5230 5410 5600 - - -
Intermediate
GrosS. v vev.n 4280 4430 4580 4720 4860 5010 5150 5300 5450 5610 - -
Net,........ 3620 3740 3860 3980 4090 4210 4320 4440 4560 4690 - -
Junior
GTroSS. v e vessn 3690 3840 3990 4140 4280 4430 4580 41720 4860 - - -
Net ......... 3140 3260 3390 3510 3620 3740 3860 3980 4090 - - -
Messenger
Gross. .. v.uy, 3240 3390 3540 3690 3840 3990 4140 4280 - - - -
Net ......... 2750 2880 3010 3140 3260 3390 3510 3620 - - - -
Field Service
Principal Field
Service Officer
Gross. .. ..... 6200 6490 6790 7080 7370 7650 7950 8280 B570 - - -
Net ......... 5150 5370 5530 5810 6030 6240 6460 6680 6900 - - -
Senior Field
Service Officer
Gross. ........ 5080 5280 5490 5690 58%0 6110 6330 6560 61790 - - -
Net ,........ 4260 4420 4590 4750 4910 5080 5250 5420 5590 - - -
Intermediate Field
Service Officer
Gross, ........ 4250 4370 4500 4640 4760 4890 5040 5180 5310 - - -
Net ......... 3 600 3 700 3800 3910 4010 4110 4230 4340 4450 - - -
Junior Field
Service Officer
Gross. . ......... 3730 3860 3980 4110 4250 4370 4500 4640 4760 - - -
Net ,..... . 3170 3280 3380 3490 3600 3700 3800 3910 4010 - - -
Guard
Gross...,..... 3 240 3 360 3480 3610 3730 3860 3980 4110 4250 - - -
Net ........... 2750 2860 2960 3070 3170 3280 3380 3490 3600 - - -
Messenger
Gross,....,.. 2880 3000 3120 3240 3360 3480 3610 3730 3860 - - -
Net ,............. 2 450 2 550 2650 2750 2860 2960 3070 3170 3280 - - -

&/ Salary scales for General Seryics

52

staff at offices other than Headquarrers vary according to the locality,



Section 3 Salaries and wages Section 3

SCHEDULE OT POST ADJUSTMENTS (additions)¥
(in US dollars)
(i) For areas where cost of living is higher than the base ¥

Level Steps
1 11 1 I\% A\ VI Vi Vi IX X XI Xl
P-1 D.vivennn 216 228 240 252 252 252 264 276 288 - - -
S 144 182 160 168 168 168 176 184 192 - - -
P-2 Dvivnn.. . 278 288 300 312 312 312 324 336 348 350 - -
S 184 192 200 208 208 208 218 204 232 240 - -
P-3 5 336 348 360 372 372 372 384 396 408 420 432 444
S, 224 232 240 248 248 248 258 264 272 280 288 296
P-4 D.... . 398 408 420 432 432 432 444 456 468 480 492 -
S 264 272 280 288 288 288 296 304 312 320 328 -
P-5 Divivinn 468 480 492 504 504 504 518 528 540 552 - -
St 312 320 328 336 336 336 344 352 360 368 - -
D-1 D.vevennns 504 516 528 540 552 564 576 - - - - -
S, 336 344 352 380 368 378 384 - - - - -
D-2 Divinievnns 576 600 624 - - - - - - - - -
S, 384 400 416 - - - - - - - - -
U.s. D.vevinnnn 720 - - - - - - - - - - -
S 480 - - - - - - - - - - -

S = Rate of post adjustment applicable to staff members with no primary dependants.
D = Rate of post adjustment applicable to gtaff members with one or more primary dependants.

SCHEDULE OF POST ADJUSTMENTS (deductions)g/
(in US dollars)
(ii) For areas where cost of living is lower than the basel

Steps

I 11 il v v Vi VIL VIII IX X X1 X!
P-1 SandD..... 144 152 160 168 168 168 176 184 192 - - -
P-2 SandD, .... 184 192 200 208 208 208 216 224 232 240 - -
P-3 SandD., ... 224 232 240 248 248 248 256 264 272 280 288 296
P-4 SandD..... 264 272 280 288 288 288 296 304 312 320 328 -
P-5 SandD..... 312 320 328 3386 336 336 344 352 360 368 - -
D-1 SandD.,.,,. 336 344 362 360 368 376 384 - - - - -
D=2 SandD,.... 384 400 416 - - - - - - - - -
U.S. SandD..... 480 - - - - - - - - - - -

POST CLASSIFICATIONS AT UNITED NATIONS DUTY STATIONS AWAY FROM HEADQUARTERSY

Class B Class A Class O Class 1 Class 2 Class 3 Class 4 Class 5 Class & Class?
base level
- no post
-10% -5% adjustment 5% 10% 15% 20%, 257, 30% 359,
Cairo Bonn Rio de Janeiro | Colombo Mexico City Washington | Bangkok Djakarta | Abidjan | Dakar
Belgrade | Munich Rome Geneva Tokyo Monrovia Manila Lome Yaounde
Prague Bogotd London Moscow Teheran Accra San Salvador
Brussels | Tunis Beirut New Delhi Paris Asuncion
Vienna Lima Sydney Athens Usumbura
Karachi Port of Spain | Buenos Aires | Rangoon
Dar es Salaar Lagos
Port Moresby
Rabat
'The Hague
Copenhagen
Santiago

8/ For each 5 per cent by which the cost.of living in any area is above the base level, the above amounts of post adjustment are added to base salaries of staff mem-

bers serving in the area concerned.
b/ For this purpose the base is Geneva January 1956 reduced by 10 per cent,
&/ For each 5 per cent by which the cost of living in any area is helow the base level, the above amounts of post adjustment are deducted from base salaries of staff
members serving in the area concerned.
4/ ‘The rates for Addls Ababa are:
Stafl with dependants, . . . ... Equivalent of class 2 post adjustment rates plus $US852,
Statf without dependents, , . . [Equivalent of class 2 post adjustment rates plus $US568.

S3



Section 4

Common staff costs

Sectlon 4

This section provides for common staff costs in
respect of:

(1) Those units of the Secretariat covered by sec-
tion 3 (Salaries and wages), namely:

(a) Headquarters departments and offices;

(b)) The European Office of the United Nations,
exc_luding the Office of the United Nations High Com~

migsioner for Refugees;
(¢) Information centres;
(d) The Economic Commission for Africa;
(¢) The Economic Commission for Asia and the
Far East;
{f) The Economic Commission for Latin America;
(g) Revenue-producing activities—establishedposts.

(ii) Internationally recruited and replacement staff
under section 18 (Special missions and related activi-

ties);

Section 4. Common staff costs

$10 367 500

(1962: $9 349 650 1961: $8 078 175%)

(iil) Revenue-producing activities—guide service.

Common staff costs for the Field Service are pro-
vided for under section 19 and those for the Office of
the High Commissioner for Refugeesunder section 20,
Common staff costs forthe Registry of the International
Court of Justice are shown with the other estimates
for the Court under section 21.

Asg for 1962, the common staft costshavebeen com-
puted, as far as possible, on the basis of prevailing
unit dollar costs or as a percentage of salary costs,
as determined by statistical analysis of the 1961
and/or early 1962 experience. These computations
take into account the turnover factors provided under
section 3.

The following table summarizes, by chapter total,
the estimates for 1963, the 1962 appropriations and
actual expenses in 1961:

Table 4-1
1963 1962 1961
estimates appropriations expenses
$ 3 $
1, Staff allowances (dependency allowances and
education grants and related travel) ... .. 2 414 500 2 315 400 1 895 926
II. Social security paymenis (contributions to
the Joint Staff Pension Fund, contributions
to medical insurance and other medicalcare,
compensatory payments relating to death,
injury, or loss of effects attributable toser-
vice) ... e e 4 910 000 4 656 450 4 058 440
III, Travel on appointment, transfer and separa-
T 1 0606 500 842 800 790 429
IV. Removal expenses on appointment, transfer
and separation. . . .. ... ... ... ... ... 657 750 552 000 489 791
V. Separationpayments, . , . . ... ........ 932 500 805 000 778 141
V1. Staff training programmes. . ... ....... 446 250 178 000 65 448
Total 10 367 500 9 349 650 8 078 175

The over-all level of common staff costs inevitably
bears a relationship to the level of costs for estab-
lished posts. Common staff costs for 1963, estimated
at $10 367 500, equals approximately 25.6 per cent
of the costs of the established posts covered by this
section. This compares with a relationship for 1962
of 24.2 per cent.

The increase in percentage for 1963 is accounted
for in some measure by the additional costs of the
staff training programmes {chapter VI), and inpartby
the additional established posts requested for 1963,
which involve initial travel, removal and installation
costs. The other main increase is in separation pay-
ments, the costs of which, together with those under
chapters III and IV, are influenced, to some degree,
by the policy of fixed-term appointments.

i : o

Y Excludes $50 000 for the incidental costs of travel of non-local Temnporary
assistance staff, transferred to section 3, chapters 11 and 111,

2/ Excludes $50 958 treated in same manner ref

err i i -
note, ed to in preceding foot

54

Table 4-2 at the end of this section (page 4-13)
shows a distribution of the 1963 estimates by office
location.

CHAPTER I
Staff allowances . .........cu.... $2414500
1962: 2 315 400
1961: 1 895 926
(t) Dependency allowances . ....... §2 022 000
1962: 1 936 400
1961: 1629 952

General Assemhly resolutions 1095 (XI) and 1658
(XV1) provide for dependency allowances in respect
of staff in the professional and higher categories as
follows:

Foradependent spouse .. ............c.00.vn 400
For eachdependentchild . .................. 300
TFor one secondary dependent (provided an allowance

is not paid in respect of a dependent spouse) . . . . . 200



Section 4

Common staff costs

Section 4

The rates in respect of staff in the general service,
manual worker, dispatcher and guide categories, at
Headquarters, are:

$

For a dependent spouse . ...........,,...... 300
For each dependent child (except that for the first
dependent child of a widowed or divorced staff
member the allowance will be $400). ,,........ 250
For one secondary dependant (provided an allowance
is not paid in respect of a dependent spouse) . ., .., 200

The rates in respect of the professional and higher
categories apply at all offices. The rates in respect
of the general service category and local recruits
vary in nature and amount in accordance with local
practices.

In January 1962 approximately 2,865 staff members
were receiving dependency allowances in respect of
6,820 dependants (i.e. 2,005 spouses, 4,317 children
and 498 secondary dependants).

Basedon current experience and the proposed staffing
programme, costs for dependency allowancesfor 1963
are estimated at $2 022 000,

(ii) Education grants and related travel. $392 500
1962: 379 000
1961: 265 974

Under specified conditions, the education grant is
payable to internationally recruited staff whose duty
station is outside the home country, as follows:

(a) When the dependent child attends an educational
institution outside the area of the duty station, the
amount of the grant shall be:

(i) Where the institution provides board for the
child, 75 per cent of the cost of attendance and board
up to a maximum grant of $600 a year;

(ii) Where the institution does not provide board,
$400 plus 75 per cent of the cost of attendance up to
a maximum grant of $600 a year;

(b) Inthe case of attendance at an educational insti-
tution at the duty station (except university or equiva-
lent), the amount of the grant shall be 75 per cent of
the cost of attendance up to a maximum grant of $600
a year;

{c) In the case of training of the child in his mother
tongue at the established duty station, the grant shall
be a predetermined portion of the cost.

The related travel comprises one round-trip each
scholastic year by cabin class, sea, or by tourist or
economy class, air, between the duty station and the
educational institution outside the area of the duty
station. In computing the total cost of education grant
travel, allowance is made for the fact that such travel
may frequently be combined with travel onhome leave
or dispensed with because of home leave travel of
the parents.

An analysis of the 1961 experience shows that edu-
cation grants were paid in that year in respect of
715 children totalling $226 096, and that education
grant travel was paid in respect of the travel of
128 children, totalling $39 878.

The conditions for payment specified above are
based on General Assembly resolution 1730 (XVI)
which authorized a maximum grant of §600 per scholas-

55

tic year for each child in lieu of the former maximum
of $400; accordingly, no concrete experience under the
new conditions is yet available, However, basedon the
pattern of past cost, expenditures for 1963 may be
estimated at $392 500.

CHAPTER II

Social security payments ., ........ $4910 000
1962: 4 656 450
1961; 4 058 440
(i) Contributions to the Joint Staff Pen~
sion Fund and othey social security
Plans . oo e e .. $4380000
1962: 4 163 950
1961: 3 605 789

An analysis of the January 1962 payroll shows that
at that time 4,179 staff members covered by this
section participated in the Joint Staff Pension Fund
as regular participants and 380 as associate partici-
pants,

A further analysis for the early part of 1962 shows
that, for all offices combined, the contributions to the
Joint Staff Pension Fund amount to approximately
11.0 per cent of thecostsof establishedposts, although
the percentage varies between offices depending upon
the proportion of fixed-term staff participating as
associate participants. Having regard to the gradual
increase in appointments on a fixed-term associate
participation basis, the estimate for 1963 has been
calculated at the rate of 10.8 per cent of the costs
of established posts as provided for in section 3.

The estimate includes an amount of $3 800 for con-
tribution costs to the pension arrangement established
for part-time cleaners at the Geneva office and also
an amount of $800 to cover the Organization's con-
tributions to the Swiss old-age insurance plan for
such part-time cleaners.

(ii) Annual vretirement allowance for

former Secretaries-General . . . .. $10 000
1962: 10 000
1961: 10 000

This estimate provides for a retirement allowance
for the first Secretary-General pursuant to para-
graph 32 of General Assembly resolution 13 (I} of
13 February 1946,

(iti) Contributions to medical insurance

and other medical care . . . ..... $453 000
1962: 431 000
1961: 391 122

By resolution 1095 (XI), the General Assembly
decided that the United Nations wouldcontribute 50per
cent of the costs of a broadened hospital and medical
care plan, including major medical coverage for staff
members, At its twelfth session, the General Assem-
bly approved the introduction for Headquarters payroll
staff members of a group dental insurance plan and
the payment by the United Nations of one third of the
costs of the plan.

Medical insurance plans at Geneva and other estab-
lished offices provide coverages roughly comparable
to the Headquarters coverages,

For local staff of small established offices, prin-
cipally the information centres and presently also
ECA, a medical expense assistance plan applies.



Section 4

Common staff costs

Section 4

The estimate includes an amount of $7 000 to allow,
for internationally and locally recruited staff members
at the information centres and the regional economic
commissions, the same facility for voluntaryperiodic
medical examinations as is provided through the
medical services at Headquarters and Geneva.

As of January 1962, approximately 2,700 staff mem-
bers covered by this section (including professional
staff of the information centres and of ECA) partici-
pated in the Headquarters medical insurance plans
and 1,351 staff members participated in the Head-
quarters dental insurance plan. Atotalof approximate-
ly 1,115 staff members participated in the medical/
dental insurance coverages at Geneva, ECAFE and
ECLA,

The estimate of $453 000 reflects certain lesser
adjustments of premium rates at Headquarters and
Geneva, as well as the increase in the number of
established posts requested for 1963,

(iv) Compensatory paymenis. .. ... .. $55 000
1962: 41 000
1961: 43 547

This item provides for the costs of compensation
in respect of the injury or death of staff members,
members of commissions and military observers,
arising out of the performance of official duties; it
also provides for losses of personal effects arising
directly out of the performance of official duties. The
estimate is based on actual costs incurred for the
last three completed financial years, 1959-1961; it
also reflects the adjustment of the staff compensation
plan in accordance with the revised Regulations for
the Joint Staff Pension Fund and other amendments
in the plan, as jointly agreed by the United Nations
and the specialized agencies.

(v) Staffwelfare........... ... .. $12 000
1962: 10 500
1961: 7 982

This item provides for staff welfare at Headquarters
and other established offices and for losses onhousing
projects,

CHAPTER III

Travel on appointment, transfer and

separation. ...........ee..... $1006500
1962: 842 800
1961: 790 429

Provision is made under this chapter for the costs
of (a) travel of staff members and dependants on
appointment, transfer and separation and (b) installa-
tion allowances on appointment or transfer.

In 1961, there were 238 cases of travel on appoint=
ment, 81 cases of travel on transfer and 142 cases of
travel on separation. Although costs of such travel
vary considerably as between offices, based on 1961
experience, the average cost for each case may be
computed at $1 250,

The 1963 estimate takes account of the past ex~
perience, the intensification of recruitment from
under-represented countries, the policy of fixed-term
appointments and consequent turnover of staff and
the additional posts requested for 1963.

56

(i) Travel on appoiniment, transfer and

Separation. . . v vt en e e. $714000
1962: 589 000
1961: 561 386

The 1963 programme is estimated at 300 appoint-
ments, 90 transfers, and 170 separations at a unit
travel cost of $1 250 or a total of $700 000.

An amount of $10 000 is provided for travel of lan=
guage staff for interview, training and testing and
$4 000 for travel of other staff on interview,

(1) Installation allowance. ......... $292 500
1962: 253 800
1961: 229 043

Existing arrangements provide for payment to staff
members of an installation allowance on appointment
or transfer equal in respect of themselves, to fifteen
days subsistence allowance for staff members without
dependants and to thirty days for staff members with
dependants; in respect of each dependant payments
amount to one-half of such allowance. (Effective
1 January 1960, the allowances payable by the United
Nations and the specialized agencies in Geneva were
adjusted to longer periods, in view of the difficulties
of securing housing accommodations within a reason-
able period of time, and this particular situation
continues.)

Having regard to the 1961 experience, the average
allowance is computed at $'750. Based on the estimate
of 390 appointments and transfers at this unit cost,
a total provision of $292 500 is included for 1963,

CHAPTER IV

Removal expenses on appointment, trans-

ferand separation. . . . ........... $657750
1962: 5562 000
1961: 489 791

The provision made in this chapter covers (g) the
cost of removing the household effects of a staff mem-~
ber on appointment, transfer or separation, and
(b) payment of assignment allowances. The payment
of an assignment allowance in lieu of removal of
household effects relates more particularly to fixed=
term appointees or to staff members transferred
for a fixed term; it is intended to compensate for the
extra costs arising out of non-removal of household
effects and for the various other dislocation aspects
of assignments of limited duration, in particular the
absence of full normal household arrangements. In
1961 expenditures for removal amounted to $308 032
and for assignment allowances, to $181 759, or a
total of $489 791.

In 1961 there were 242 cases of removal of household
effects. Costs vary according to the localities con~
cerned and the distances to be covered, However,
based on the 1961 experience, the average cost for
each such shipment may be computed at $1 300 for
the purposes of the 1963 estimate.

In January 1961, the assignment allowance was
being paid in 162 cases. The number is increasing
with new appointments made on a fixed-term basis.
The average annual payment is $1 175.

The basis of the present estimate is the programme
of appointment, transfer and separation set out in



Section 4

Common staff costs

Section 4

chapter III above. Using 1961/1962 experience as a
guide, it is estimated that payment for removal of
effects may be made in approximately 280 cases, and
payment of assignment allowance onan average annual
basis in 250 other cases.

Accordingly, this estimate provides:

(8) For removal of household effects on appoint-

ment, transfer or separation,....,.... 364 000

(b) For payment of assignment allowances on
appointment or transfer. . .., ...,...... 293 750
657 750

CHAPTER V

Separation payments . ... ... ..., $932 500
1962 805 000
1961: 778 141

This chapter provides for the payment to separated
staff members of (a) indemnities, including commu=
tation of annual leave, (b) repatriation grants and
{c) service benefits to fixed-term appointees.

An analysis of the 1961 expenditures indicates that
commutation of annual leave and other indemnities
were paid to 466 staff members, in an amount of
$455 279, the repatriation grant to 100 staff members,
totalling $240 757, and service benefits in 94 cases,
amounting to $82 105.

Based on past experience and the programme for
1962, separation payments are estimated as follows:

$
Commutation of annual leave and other indem-

nities . . ... e e 531 000
Repatriationgrants . . . ..., ... 0o v h 292 000
Service benefits ., , ... ......... .. ..., 108 500

Income from staff assessment on these payments
is estimated at $156 000,

CHAPTER VI
Staff training programmes . ........ $446250
1962: 178 000V
1961: 65 448
(i) Staff language training. . ....... $46250
1962: 53 000
1961: 34 684

Provision is made for language training classes at
Headquarters on the same basis as in 1962, namely,
40 classes meeting three hours a week for fifteen
weeks during each of two semesters, giving a total
of 3,600 teaching hours. Also included is a provision
of $1 000 for special language classes. Revenue from
fees charged to staff members' families, members
of delegations and others is estimated at $9 000.

The provision of $8 600 made in 1962 for language
training equipment will not be required in 1963,

The estimate continues the 1962 provision of $6 000
for Geneva andincludes an amountof$3 500 for ECAFE
and ECLA; also included is an amount of $5 000 for
ECA, where it is planned to continue the language
classes in English and French and to provide for

1/ Excluding costs of Russian language training, for which see below,

57

typing and shorthand refresher courses, and $1 000
for other field offices.

(#) Junior professional trainees ..... $300 000
1982: 125 000
1961: 30 764

As in previous years, provision is made for the
recruitment of trainees from Member States which
are "under-represented” in theSecretariat. Theprac-
tice is to recruit such trainees at either the Assistant
Officer or Associate Officer level, depending upon
the qualifications of the candidate, The object of the
programme is to provide training preliminary to
placement of the trainees, where found suitable, in
vacant junior professional posts in the regular estab~
lishment; where the trainee cannot be spared on a
longer term basis, it is considered that training in
United Nations operations and procedures will be of
use on his return to his home services.

The number of trainees provided for in 1962 was
twenty. Having regard to the difficulties of someof the
new Members in releasing experienced personnel,
as well as the considerable success of this plan in
1961/1962, and with a view to broadening the base
of geographical distribution, it is proposed that pro-
vision be made for 1963 on the basis of thirty-five
trainees.

This chapter provides for the costs of salaries,
travel installation on appointment, and other allow-
ances of the trainees. The average costof each trainee
may be computed at $9 500 per annum. While, with
respect to the increase in number of trainees pro=
posed, there will be some delays in recruitment,
these savings are largely offset by initial travel and
installation costs.

(iit) Russian language training ... .. $100 000
1962: Y
1961: -

Having regard to the serious difficulties of recruit-
ment to the Russian language posts in the Office of
Conference Services, and following upon consultations
with the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions, the Secretary-General entered
into arrangements with the Moscow Pedagogical Insti~
tute for Foreign Languages for the establishment of
a Training Centre for Russianlanguage personnel, The
agreement provides that theCentre willtrain 16 trans-
lators and 6 interpreters, the 22 candidates being
selected from university graduates with some expe-
rience in the linguistic field, and in other fields useful
for United Nations purposes, e.g., economic, legal,
political and scientific. The students will participate
full-time in a programme approved by the United
Nations, averaging 30 academic hours a week., They
will receive a stipend during thecourseofthe training
which will cover a 10-month period from 28 March.
Ag part of their studies the trainees will translate
some of the United Nations backlog documentation,
estimated provisionally at 8,500 pages during the
10 months' course. Other arrangements call for quali-
fied teaching and administrative staff, The total costs
are estimated at about $218 000 for the initialcourse,
The Moscow Institute will provide the premises and

2/ Estimated costs $101 200 o be absorbed, to such extent as is possible,
within the 1962 appropriations,



Section 5 - Travel of staft Section §

at an estimated cost of $117 000 and the It is considered desirable that provision should l?e
United Nations the cost of teaching and administrative made to continue these favou_rable arrang_err_lents in
staff, stipends for the students andthe supplyof certain 1963, and the estimatfa provides for a similar ten
items of equipment for the trainees, at an estimated months' course of training for an equal number of
cost of $101 200. students for that year.

equipment

Table 4-2, showing distribution of 1963 estimates by chapter and office location

Information
Chapter Headquarters Geneva Centres ECA ECAFE ECLA Total
$ $ $ $ $ $ $

1. Staff allowances
(i) Dependency allowances. .....s 1 365 000 290 000 52 000 75 000 105 000 135 000 2022 000

(ii) Education grants and related
IPaVel v s s s v e oot onns o 190 000 55 000 10 500 25 000 80 000 32 000 392 500

1555 000 345 000 62 500 100 000 185 000 167 000 2 414 500

II. Social security payments
(i) Contributions to the Joint Staff
Pension Fund and other social
security plans. ... .v.e0 0000 3 080000 650 000 130 000 140 000 165 000 215 000 4 380 000

(ii) Annual retirement allowance for

former Secretaries-General ... 10 000 10 000
(lif) Contributions to medical insur-

ance and other medical care ... 352 000 40 000 10 000 10 000 20 000 21 000 453 000

(iv) Compensatory payments . . . . ., 55 000 55 000

(v) Staff welfare, s v v v v v v v v v e 5 500 1 000 - 1000 1000 3500 12 000

3 502 500 691 000 140 000 1561 000 186 000 239 500 4 910 000

I, Travel on appointment, transfer and

separation
(I)Travel v v v e v vnnnnones o 435 000 30 000 50 000 100 000 52 500 46 500 714 000
(i1) Installation allowances . « « + 4+ 4« 156 500 40 000 18 000 25 000 28 000 25 000 292 500
591 500 70 000 68 000 125 000 80 500 71500 1 006 500
V. Removal expenses on appointment,
transfer and separation
(1) Removal eXpenses . . v v s s o o 2 » 263 500 28 000 35 000 20 000 5 000 12 500 364 000
(i1) Assignment allowances., . ..+ s« 47 750 20 000 35 000 75 000 66 000 50 000 293 750
311 250 48 000 70 000 95 000 71 000 62 500 857 750
V. Separation payments
(i) Commutation of annual leave and
5 other ipdemnities. P e 410 000 55 000 20 000 8 000 25 000 13 000 531 000
(H) Repa.tmation Brants ... ... .. 200 000 55 000 15 000 3 000 10 000 9 000 292 000
(1ii) Service benefits, . . v v v v v v v 65 000 15 000 - 4 000 20 000 5 500 109 500
675 000 125 000 35 000 15 000 55 000 27 500 932 500
V1, Staff training programmes
(i) Stalf language training ....... 311750 6 000 - 5 000 1500 2 000 46 250
(1) Junior professional trainees ... 300 0002/ - - - - - 300 000
(ii1) Russian language training . . ... 100 000 - - - - - 100 000
431 750 6 000 - 5 000 1500 2 000 446 250

TOTAL 7067 000 1285000 375500 491 000 579 000 570 000 10 367 500

lf}/Some of these pergonnel will be trained at offices other than Headquarters; the actual number by location is not known at the time of preparation of the
estimates.,

Section 5. Travel of staff

$2 324 700 (1962: $2 065 000 1961: $1 928 254—1/)

Thg estimatgs under.tt_xis section provide for ex- activities; and (iii) travel of staff and dependants on
penditure relating to official travel of staff members, home leave. The estimates, which are intendedto cover
both at Headquarters and overseas offices, spe- transportation costs, subsistence allowances and other

c1f1ca}1y: (i) t1:ave1 of staff requiredtoattend meetings related costs, are based on current travel rates and
of I_Jmteq Nations bodies; (ii) travel of staff in con- | existing authorized standards of accommodation, which
nexion with other United Nations responsibilities and | provide for first-class travel by air for staff me’mbers
in levels P-5 (senior officer) and above, and for
o _ economy class for those in levels P-4 (first officer)

I?.xcludes $7 500 for travel and subsistence of temporary steff which for and below, provided that the flying time, by direct
purposes of camparison, has been transferred to section 3. I‘Oute, does not exceed nine hours. Where flights are

58




Section 5

Travel of staff

Section 5

of a duration of more than nine hours by direct route,
all staff members, regardless of grade, are entitled
to first=class accommodation,

For travel of staff in connexion with special field
missions and for travel of staff of the United Nations
Office of the High Commissioner for Refugees separate

provision is made under section 18 and 20 of the
present budget estimates, respectively.

A comparison between the amounts requested under
each chapter for 1963, the 1962 approved amountsand
the 1961 actual expenditure, is given in table 5-1
below,

Table 5.1, Travel of staff

1963 1962 1961
estimates appropriations expenses
$ $ $
Chapter I, Travel of staff to meetings ... ... 365 000 237 700 240 487
Chapter II. Travel of staff on other official
business
(1) The Secretary=-General ...,........ 40 000 40 000 56 484
(i) Headquarters departments and offices 205 000 205 000 189 871
(iil) Geneva Office.. v v v e Ce e 29 000 23 000 22 636
(iv) Information Centres .......... 55 000 20 000 40 701
(v) Economic Commission for Europe . . . . 30 000 25 000 26 678
(vi) Economic Commission for Asia and the
FarEast oo v in v i v nmn o v i vaennn 92 000 80 500 - 44 809
(vil) Economic Commission for  Latin
America ..... . e b e e e 100 000 99 500 78 903
(viii) Economic Commission for Africa ... 118 000 92 000 80114
669 000 585 000 540 196
Chapter Ill, Travel of staff on home leave
(i) Headguarters .....o s o oeeosvvans 1024 000 963 300 927 914
(ii) Geneva Office..... P s ee e 80 000 103 000 62 615
(iii) TInformation Centres ....cooouwuwse 46 500 19 500 25 219
(iv) Economic Commission for Asia and the
FarEast ......c00v0vu Ch e e e 42 000 41 500 42 401
(v) Economic Commission fer Latin
AmMErica . iuveevscvoannsasonne 68 200 79 000 70 917
(vi) Economic Commission for Africa .... 30 000 36 000 18 505
1290 700 1242 300 1147 571
TOTAL, section 5 2 324 700 2 065 000 1928 254

The total requirements for 1963 reflect an increase
of $259 700 over the amount appropriated for 1962.
As indicated in table 5-1above, the additional require-
ment arises in the three chapters under this section
as follows: chapter I - $127 300; chapter II - $84 000;
and chapter III - $48 400,

The increase of $127 300 under chapter I is due, in
the first instance, to the need to provide for the tenth
session of the Economic Commission for Latin
America at an estimated cost of $64 200; since the
sessions of this Commission are held biennially,
there was no corresponding provision in 1962, Next,
there will be an increase in the requirements for the
fifth session of the Economic Commission for Africa,
scheduled to meet at Leopoldville at an estimated
cost of $92 000, The comparable provision for the
fourth session in 1962 ($70 600) assumed that the
Commission would meet at Accra. In fact, it met at
the Headquarters of the Commission in Addis Ababa
and, as a result, the expenditures were of the order
of $30 000 only, Finally, the estimate reflects in-
creased activity in the programme of meetings of
committees, ad hoc expert groups and other working

59

groups of the Economie Commission for Africa,
resulting inadditional requirements for 1963 estimated
at $62 100. These increases totalling $147 700 are
partly offset by reductions in the requirements for
the Administrative Tribunal {$500), for a functional
commission of the Economic and Social Council
($3 100), for the annual session of the Economic
Commission for Asia and the Far East ($6 800), and
for the servicing of committees and sub-committees
of the Economic Commission for Latin America

($10 000).

The increase of $84 000 under chapter II arises
solely from the additional requirements of the over~
seas offices, details of which are provided under the
relevant text below.

Table 5-1 above indicates an increase of $48 400 in
the requirements for 1963 as compared with the 1962
appropriation in respect of chapter 1II, It may be
recalled in this regard, that the initial estimate sub=
mitted for 1962, based on actual entitlements, and
adjusted {or deferments and turnover of staff,
amounted to $1 349 000. The appropriation approved



Travel of staff

Section 5

Section 5
by the General Assembly, however, wasin the reduced The estimate under _this heading provides for
amount of $1 242 300, the travel and subsistence of staff members
RI to service meetings of United Nations bodies
CHAPTE (assigned from their normal duty station) in
Travel of staff to meetings ..o+ v ... $365 000 accordance with the approved pattern of con-
1962: 237 700 ferences. Details of the estimate are as fol-
1961: 240 487 lows:
1963 1962 1961
estimates  appropriations expenses
$ $
(I} Eighteenth session of the General Assembly . . 27 000 27 000 30 748
(if) International Law Commission ........ 4. 8 500 8 500 8 243
(iii) Administrative Tribunal . ... 00t 2 000 2 500 -
(iv) Economic and Social Council 4 .vvauveunss 37 000 37 000 39 545
(v) Functional commission of the Economic and
Social Council « v v v v et v s s 4 000 7 100 3 688
(vi) Interim Co-ordinating Committee for Inter-
national Commeodity Arrangements ....... 1200 1200 1122
(vii) Economic Commission for Asia and the Far
East (19th seSsion) s s o s s v s v v v vt s v annae 23 500 30 300 20 475
(viii) ECAFE committees and sub-committees ... . 18 000 18 000 12 429
(ix) Economic Commission for Latin America
(10th session) + v v v v v a s . Cereeaiana 64 200 - 46 127
(x) ECLA committees and sub-~committees . ... . 8 000 18 000 8 608
(xi) Economic Commission for Africa (5th session) 92 000 70 600 54 801
(xii) ECA committees, ad hoc groups of experts and
other working groups .« e v v v s s v s s s e 79 600 17 500 8 176
(xiii) United Nations Scientific Advisory Committee - - 808
(xiv) United Nations Scientific Committee on the
Effects of Atomic Radiation . ..... sesaas - - 4 817
(xv) United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board .... - - 900
TOTAL, chapter I 365 000 237 700 240 487

In computing travel costs, account has been takenof
entitlements to home leave, with a consequential
reduction in the estimates,

The estimate for the eighteenth session of the
General Assembly provides for the strengthening of
the Headguarters meetings service staff by ten staff
members from Geneva, Since it has been assumed
that two of these might be on home leave in the United
States, the estimate covers travel costs for eight
staff members and subgistence for ten,

The estimates under (ii) to (vi) cover subsistence
and travel from New York to Geneva and return, in
respect of the following staff: four substantive staff
to attend a ten weeks' session of the International
Law Commission; the Secretary of the Administrative
Tribunal and his secretary to attend a two weeks'
session of the Tribunal; substantive and technical
staff required to service the summer session of the
Economic and Social Council and its committees, for
varying periods up to six weeks; four substantlve
staff to attend a four weeks' session of a functional
commission of the Economic and Social Council;
and one gubstantive staff member to attend a one-
week meeting of the Interim Co- -ordinating Com-
mittee on International Commodity Arrangements,

The gstlmate for the nineteenth session of the
Econpmm Commission for Asia and the Far East
provides for the travel and subsistence of thirty-

60

five staff members from Bangkok to Manila and
return, for a period of approximately nineteen days.
The estimate for travel of staff to meetings of ECAFE
committees and sub=committees is based on the
needs for servicing a maximum of nine meetings of
the subsidiary bodies of the Commission (Committee
on Industry and Natural Resources, Committee on
Trade, Inland Transport and Communications Com=-
mittee, Committee for Co-ordination of Investigation
of the Lower Mekong Basin, sub-committees and
working groups) away from Bangkok at an average
cost of $2 000 per meeting, covering transportation
and subsistence of two substantive and two language
staff,

The estimate for the tenth session of the Economic
Commission for Latin America, scheduled to convene
in Buenos Aires, provides for the travel ($37 300)and
subsistence ($31 400) of a total of seventy-nine sub-
stantive and technical staff for a period of approxi=-
mately three weeks. The provigion for travel of staff
to meetings of ECLA committees and sub-committees
covers transportation and subsistence of staff of the
Mexico Office, required to service meetings of the
Central American Economic Co-operation Committee,
its sub-committees and working groups,

The estimate for the fifth session of the Economic
Commission for Africa provides for the travel to
Leopoldville and return ($64 000) and subsistence
($28 000) of thirty-seven staff members from Addis



Section 5

Travel of staff

Section 5

Ababa and thirty-one staff members from Geneva, for
a period of approximately three weeks, The estimate
for travel of staff to meetings of ECA committees,
ad_hoc groups of experts and other working groups is
based on the need for servicing the following meetings:
planning of social sectorsand activities within over-all
development plans, West Africa; financing of economic
and social development, Addis Ababa; standing come
mittee on trade, Dar es Salaam; trade in locally
produced goods in West Africa, Niamey; froatier
traffic in West Africa, Lagos; West Africa urban
workshop, Lagos; North Africa urban workshop,
Rabat; expert group on social planning, Dakar; ECA/
FAO working party on agricultural statistics, Lagos;
working group on capital formation and ECA/FAQ
seminar on food surveys, Rabat; working group on
trade statistics and third conference of African
statisticians, Addis Ababa; working group of experts
on steel plant in West Africa; working group on ferti=
lizers, North Africa; seminar on industrial estates,
Nigeria; meeting of chiefs of transport and communi-
cations in West Afrieca; seminar on ground water,
North Africa; land policy centre in West Africa,
Sierra Leone; agricultural credit centre, Dakar,
domestic marketing of staple foods, West Africa;
training course on community development, Kampala
or Dar es Salaam; training course for social workers,
Cairo; standing committee on social welfare and com-
munity development, Leopoldville; and training and
recruitment committee, West Africa,

CHAPTER II
Travel of staff on other official business  $669 000
1962: 585 000
1961: 540 196

The amount requested under this chapter is intended
to cover the following requirements:

Tor the Secretary-General, or for staff mem-
bers for purposes related to the special re-

sponsibilities of the Secretary-General .. .. 40 000
For Headquarters departments and offices ... 205 000
For the Geneva Office (excluding the Economic

Commission for Europe and the Office of the

High Commissioner for Refugees) .+ v v oo o 29 000
For the information centres ... .... o aau 55 000
For the secretariats of the regional economic

commissions: ECE - $30 000; ECAFE -

$92 000; ECLA - $100 000; and ECA-$118 000 340 000

TOTAL 669 000

The estimates reflect the increase in activity in the
overseas offices. The estimate for the Headquarters
departments and offices is kept at the level approved
for 1962.

A tentative break-down of the projected travel
programme for the Headquarters departments and
offices follows:

(a) For economic and social programmes: more
specifically, for gathering data in the economic and
social fields, programme co=ordination with regional
economic commissions and otherinternational organi-
zations, planning and co-ordination in the statistical
field, consultations on problems of economic develop-
ment and planning, planning and co~ordination in the
field of industrial development, consultations on prob-
lems of utilization of natural resources and of new

61

sources of energy, planning of the World Economic
Survey, special studies inthe Middle East, preparation
of the report on the World Social Situation, pro-
gramming in the field of housing and town planning,
and other purposes related to the responsibilities and

activities of the Department of Economic and Social ‘1:{1

Affairs ($77 700); technical assistance planning and
co-ordination ($7 000); planning and co-ordination in
the field of public administration (32 000); and Regional
Social Affairs Office in Beirut ($5 000). Total - $91 700,

(b) For recruitment, including that of technical
assistance experts, and for examination purposes -
$38 000,

(c) For mission and overseas offices inspection
($7 500); internal audit purposes ($8 000); cost-of-
living surveys (33 000); Secretariat of the United
Nations Joint Staff Pension Board and Staff Pension
Committee ($800); servicing and representation at
meetings of the Administrative Committee on Co=
ordination and its subsidiary bodies, the International
Civil Service Advisory Board and other inter=agency
consultative and co=ordinating meetings ($9 000);
requirements of Conference and General Services
($9 000). Total - $37 300,

(d) For Headquarters public informationactivities=
$23 000,

(e) For activities in the field of special political
and legal affairs, human rights and trusteeship;
co-ordination with the International Atomic Energy
Agency and activities in connexion with scientific
programmes - $15 000,

The estimate for the Geneva Office totals $29 000,
comprising: $8 500 for General Services; $2 000 for
the Informadtion Services; $5 500 for the Division of
Narcotic Drugs; $2 000 for the Technical Assistance
Office; $3 500 for the Social Affairs Office; $5 000
for the Internal Audit Service; and $2 500 for the
Joint Secretariat of the Permanent Central Opium
Board and the Drug Supervisory Body. The increase
of $6 000 over the 1962 approved amount reflects an
inerease of $1 000 in the requirements for General
Services, and the inclusion of an amount of $5 000 for
the Internal Audit Service, In previous years, funds
for travel of the staff of the Internal Audit Service
in Geneva were provided from the Headquarters
allocation. Actual expenditures for these purposes
in 1962 amounted to $4 217,

The estimate for the information centres shows an
increase of $35 000 as compared with the 1962 budget
amount, This increase reflects the inclusion in the
estimate of a provision of $30 000 for travel and
subsistence of thirty=two directors of information
centres, to attend a biennial meeting of Centre Direc=
tors which it is proposed to hold at Headquarters in
1963, It also reflects the need to provide for the
travel requirements of five new information centres.

The increase of $5 000 in the estimate for the
Economic Commission for Europe results from the
increased operational activities of its secretariat.
The Commission now has thirty members; moreover,
a number of countries are participating more fully
in its work than was formerly the case, and the work
of the Commission is becoming more closely related
to that of other regional economic commissions,
requiring more frequent contact, )

f

[,

y
4



Section 6

Payments under annex |, paragraphs 2 and 3, of the Staff Regulations; Hospitality

Section 6

The estimate for the Economic Commission for
Asia and the Far East includes $10 000 (1962: $8 000)
to cover the travel requirements of the Executive
Agent for the Mekong Project, his immediate staff
and ECAFE personnel on Mekong Project business.
The balance of the increase in the 1963 estimate over
that approved for 1962 ($9 500) is largely accounted
for by the fact that the General Assembly resolution
on Planning for Economic Development will call for
intensive travel by staff members of the Economic
Development Branch engaged ineconomic projections,
to consult with Member Governments and Head-
quarters.

The estimate for the Economic Commission for
Latin America is maintained at approximately the
level approved for 1962,

The rapid expansion of the Economic Commission
for Africa is reflected in the estimate for travel of
staff, which is $26 000 above the 1962 level., The
major factors giving rise to additional requirements
under this chapter are the increase in membership
of the Commission, the proposed establishment of

a sub-regional office, the increasedtravel of personnel
staff resulting from the establishment of the Com=-
mittee on Staff Recruitment and Training, and the
increased travel of substantive staff in connexion
with the formulation of regional and country pro=-
grammes of technical assistance.

CHAPTER 111
Travel of staff and dependents on home

leave ... oo v i, $1290 700
1962: 1 242 300
1961: 1 147 571

Provision is made under this chapter for travel on
home leave of staff and their dependants for all
offices of the Secretariat, except the United Nations
Field Service and the Office of the United Nations
High Commissioner for Refugees, for which estimates
are submitted separately, under sections 19 and 20 of
the budget, respectively. The estimated requirements
for 1963, with comparable 1962 approved amounts and
actual 1961 expenditures, are as follows:

1963 1962 1961
$ $ $
Headquarters . ... .. ... s h et s e e e e 1 024 000 963 300 927 914
Geneva Office.n v o v v v it ewonoceonas [ 80 000 103 000 62 615
Information Centres .. « « v o v e s v e s [P 46 500 19 500 25 219
Economic Commission for Asia and the Far
EaSty i iiwasonovenssanasansonsnsns 42 000 41 500 42 401
Economic Commission for Latin America .. 68 200 79 000 70 917
Economic Commission for Africa ..... . 30 000 36 000 18 505
1 290 700 1242 300 1147 571

The number of staff and dependants entitled to home leave in 1963, compared

with 1962, is as follows:

Staff members Dependants

1963 1962 1963 1962
Headquarters « v v v s s s s o o s o o cannsoosonnses ., 548 532 783 810
Geneva OffiCe. s v o s e v ssancncnceaasansonansas 196 218 262 279
Information centres . « v s v o s s v e st v e v ae sen e 19 9 45 19
Economic Commission for Asia and the Far East . .. .. 30 25 59 75
Economic Commission for Latin America .. .. oo v .. 22 36 56 86
Economic Commission for Africa .. .cuv v enonneas 16 15 20 17

831 835 1,225 1,286

Based on current travel rates and on actual entitle-
ments as shown above, the requirements under this
chapter would amount to approximately $1 550 000,
A reduction of 20 per cent has been applied to the
estimates for Headquarters and for the Geneva Office,

to take account of possible deferments and turnover
of staff,

The initial 1962 estimate submitted by the Secretary-
General amounted to $1 349 000, based on a total of
835 staff members and 1,286 dependants,

Section 6. Payments under annex 1, paragraphs 2 and 3, of the Staff Regulations; Hospitality

$100 000 (1962: $100 000 1961: $94 382)
Table 6-1
1963 1962 1961
esfimates appropriations expenses
% $ $
Chapter I.  Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2 and 3,
of the Staff Regulations . . .. .................. 70 000 70 000 67 417
Chapter II. Payments to other members of the Secretariat
for official hospitality . .. ... ... .............. 25 000 25 000 19 443
Chapter ITI, Contribution towards hospitality expenditures
for the General Assembly and for receptions honouring
Chiefsof State . . . . ... ....... ... .. ..., 5 000 5 000 75622
TOTAL, section 6 100 000 100 000 94 382

62



Sectlon 6

Payments under annex |, paragraphs 2 and 3, of the Staff Regulations; Hospitality

Section 6

CHAPTERI
Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2 and

3, of the Staff Regulations ......... £70 000
1962: 70 000
1961: 67 417

Preovision is made under this chapter for additional
payments to Under=Secretaries and Directors which
the Secretary-General, under the Staff Regulations,
is authorized to make, subject to appropriate justi=
fication and/or reporting, "to compensate for such
especial costs as may be reasonably incurred in the
interest of the Organization in the performance of
duties assigned to them by the Secretary-General".
The total provision requested will be utilized to the
extent of approximately $50 000 for additional pay-
ments authorized to Under-Secretaries, pursuant to
annex I, paragraph 2, of the Staff Regulations, and to
the extent of approximately $20 000 for similar pay=
ments to Directors, pursuant to paragraph 3 of the
Same annex.

CHAPTER II
Payments to other members of the Secre-
tariat for official hospitality. .. .. ... $25 000
1962: 25 000
1961: 19 445

The estimate provides for the reimbursement to
members of the Secretariat, both at New York and
offices away from Headquarters, who do not receive
payments under chapter Iabove, of necessary hospital-

63

ity expenditures incurred in the course of official
duties, and for any other hospitality chargesapproved
in advance by the Secretary-General, The provision
requested is intended to cover the requirements of
all departments and offices at Headquarters, the
Geneva Office, including the secretariat of the Per-
manent Central Opium Board and Drug Supervisory
Body, the secretariats of the four regional economic
commissions and forty-six information centres,

CHAPTER III

Contribution towards hospitality expendi-
turves fov the Geneval Assembly and for

receptions honouring Chiefs of State . . $5 000
1962: 5 000
1961: 7 522

The amount requested under this chapterisintended
to cover the contribution of the Organization towards
hospitality expenditures to be incurred in connexion
with the eighteenth session of the General Assembly,
These comprise the annual General Assembly recep-
tion and weekly luncheons to be attended, for co-ordi-
nation purposes, by the President of the General
Asgsembly and the Chairmen and Secretaries of the
main committees of the General Assembly.

No monetary provision is included for the Organi-
zation's share of the cost of receptions honouring
Chiefs of State, since such expenses cannot be esti-
mated at this time., The cost to the Organization for
such receptions in 1961 amounted to $2 748.



PART lII

BUILDINGS, EQUIPMENT AND COMMON SERVICES

Section 7. Bulldings and improvements to premises

$4 133 000

(1962: $4 364 500 1961: $3 859 941)

In this section provision is made for the acquisition and improvement of important permanent capital assets,
particularly land and structures. Inthe case of most of the present items, the General Assembly has determined
the maximum cost to be incurred and the method of financing.

Table 7-1 below gives a comparison, by chapter total, between the 1963 estimates, the 1962 appropriations

and expenditures as in 1961,

Table 7-1
1963 1962 1961
estimates appropriations expenses
Chapter $ $ $
Number — Title
I Amortization of the Headquarters construc-
tionloan, ... . v i i e s e e e 2 500 000 2 500 000 2 500 000
II Transfer of assets of the League of Nations
to the United Nations . .. ........... 649 500 649 500 649 466
III United Nations building in Santiago, Chile. , 382 500 382 500 382 500
IV Improvements to premises. . . ......... 261 000 492 500 272 985
V Major maintenance and capital improve-
ment programme at Headquarters, ... .. Pro memoria Pro memoria 54 990
VI Reimbursement to the World Health Organi-
zation for investment in Palais des Nations 340 000 340 000 -
TOTAL 4 133 000 4 364 500 3 859 941
CHAPTER 1 (II) of 11 December 1948. After this payment, an
Amortization of the Headquarters con- ?n;O;Et uOfl ?]f 3918 gesis\?f%g f;lfég to be liquidated in
struction loan. . . . . . e v ee.. $2 500000 WO annual instaimen .
1962: 2 500 000
1961: 2 500 000

The estimate constitutes the thirteenth instalment
towards the amortization of the Headquarters con-
struction loan of $65 million provided for under Gen-
eral Assembly resolution 242 (III) of 18 November
1948, After this payment, an amount of $40 million
will remain outstanding for liquidation in accordance
with the following schedule of annual instalments:

Annual instalments

Year $
1964-1975 . .. ... ... 2 500 000
1976-1981 . .. ... 1 500 000
1982, .. 1 000 000

CHAPTER IT

Transfer of assets of the League of Na-

tions to the United Nations ... ...... $649 500
1962: 649 500
1961: 649 466

The estimate constitutes the thirteenth annual in-
stalment towards the acquisition of the permanent
capital assets of the League of Nations amounting to
$9741 994 to be paid by the United Nations under
paragraph 1 (a) of General Assembly resolution 250

64

CHAPTER III

United Nations Building in Santiago, Chile  $382 500
1962: 382 500
1961: 382 500

In terms of General Assembly resolution 1273 (XIII)
of 14 November 1958 and 1407 (XIV) of 1 December
1959, the Secretary-General was authorized to pro-
ceed with the preparation of plans for, and with the
construction of a United Nations building in Santiago,
Chile, at a cost of $1 550 000. In terms of the latter
resolution, the General Assembly also decided that of
this total $20 000 should be included in the budget for
1959 and the balance in annual instalments of $382 500
in the budgets for each of the ensuing four years.
Subsequently, it was provided, in General Assembly
resolution 1692 (XVI) of 18 December 1961, that the
unexpended balance of the appropriations for 1960
and 1961 should be transferred to a building fund
account to meet future expenditures as authorized
under General Assembly resolution 1407 (XIV). The
latter appropriations have been obligated in full in
order to maintain the credits for this purpose. The
Secretary-General will present a separate progress
report on this project to the General Assembly at its
seventeenth session,



Section 7

Buildings and improvements to premises

Section 7

CHAPTER IV
Improvements to premises . . ........ $261 000
1962: 492 500
1961: 212 985
(i) Headquarters................ 830 000
1962: 30 000
1961: 48 237

The estimate provides for the replacement during
1963 of worn carpeting in the General Assembly and
conference buildings and in certain areas of the
Secretariat building. In the 1961 and 1962 budgets
amounts of $42 500 and $30 000, respectively, were
provided for the same purpose. The replacement al~-
ready carried out on this basis, together with that
proposed for 1963, relate only to the areas in which
deterioration is most severe and represent a Ssub-
stantial reduction in the programme, as initially pro-
posed by the Secretary-General in 1958 in a report to
the General Assembly at its thirteenth session, to
replace all carpeting throughout the Headquarters
building over a period of years, at an estimated total
cost of $463 000. For reasons of financial stringency,
implementation of this scheme was deferred and
subsequently undertaken on a limited scale only. As
in the preceding two years, the 1963 estimate is con-
fined to requirements which cannot be further de-
layed for reasons of appearance as well as safety.

(75) Geneva . ... .vuv v nenns $231 000
1962: 462 500
1961: 224 748

This estimate includes the seventh annual instal-
ment, amounting to $131 000, towards financing the
programme of modernization of the Palais des Na-
tions, authorized by the General Assembly at a total
cost of $2 081 000 in terms of resolutions 1101 (XI)
of 27 February 1957, 1447 (XIV) of 5 December 1959
and 1737 (XVI) of 20 December 1961, and towards re-
payment of the interest-free loan which was extended
to the United Nations by the Swiss Federal Council
for this purpose. After this payment an amount of
$933 000 will remain due, to be liquidated in three
annual instalments of $311 000 in the budgets for
1964, 1965 and 1966.

The modernization programme, which had as its
purpose the major structural alteration and improve=
ment of the conference rooms and ancillary services
and of the Assembly area, will be completed in 1962,
As a result of this project, the capacity of the Palais
to accommodate major conferences has been con=
siderably expanded. The Assembly Hall can how hold
up to 120 delegations, on the basis of four repre-
sentatives at the table and four advisers seated be-
hind. Three of the committee rooms can hold up to
120 delegations, on the basis of one representative
per delegation at the table and one adviser seated be-
hind; three further rooms can accommodate up to
110 delegations on a similar basis. The latter three
rooms would lend themselves to further expansion, if
required. Should there be a continuation of the pres-
ent trend of steadily increasing membership and
more frequent use of the Palais for large confer-
ences, it might be necessary, at some future date, to

1/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirteenth Session, Annexes,

agenda {tems 43-44, document A/C,5/738,

65

submit specific proposals to the General Assembly in
this regard.

With the completion of the modernization pro=
gramme, it has become possible for the technical
services concerned to give greater attention to the
regular programme of maintenance and improvement
of the premises as a whole which, in certain re=
spects, has already been in abeyance for too long.
Matters requiring action, in order of priority, are
the following:

First priority

Thorough examination, testing and repair of all roofing of
the Palais;

Resurfacing or patching of roadways and walks through-
out the grounds;

Improvement of inefficient elevators;
Repair and re-covering of floors in the Palais.
Second priority

Creation of new parking areas and extension of existing
areas;

Improvement of lighting facilities, largely on roadways
and in courtyards and auto parks;

Replacement of hoilers and fuel tanks.
Third priority

Replacement of outmoded and inefficient simultaneous in~
terpretation equipment in certain Conference Rooms;

Major maintenance of ancillary buildings, including par-
ticularly "La Pelouse" and "La Fenétre",

In a special category would be the improvement and
extension of the telephone system which is a matter
of some urgency but on which work could only com-
mence after a period of preparation. Thus, a thorough
technical survey is required before final plans can be
formulated and equipment will take two years to be
delivered once the order is placed.

No precise estimates can yet be provided inrespect
to the various projects enumerated apove or an in-
dication given of the times at which they could be
undertaken. It is proposed, however, that a start
should be made in 1963 in respect of the most press-
ing requirements and a provision of $100 000 is re-
quested for the purpose.

CHAPTER V

Major maintenance and capital im-
provement progvamme al Head-

quarters . ... e e eeves. 8promemoria
1962:  pro memoria
1961: 54 990

Initial estimates for major maintenance and capital
improvement amounting to $7 732 400 were proposed
by the Secretary-General in the course of thefifteenth
session of the General Assembly.# The projects pro-
posed related to the improvements of meeting room
facilities, the construction of two new Main Commit-
tee rooms and the provision of facilities for tele-
vision and other visual services in the area below the
Plenary Hall. Of these proposals, the General Assem-
bly authorized for 1961 the addition of facilities in
the main committee rooms and in the Economic and
Social Council Chamber ($35 000) as well as the con-

2/ Ibid., Fifteenth Session Annexes, agenda {tem 50, document A/C,5/ 848.




Section 8

Permanent equipment

Section 8

sectiondé = = .
version of one side of the Plenary Hall ($67 875),
to meet sSpace requirements resulting from the in~
creased membership of the Organization, F\}rther-
more, provision was made for the comple_tion in 1961
of the second and final phase of the architectual and
engineering survey, at a cost of $20 000, Thig part of
the study would cover facilities for delegates, suqh
as the lounge and dining areas, as well as mechani-
cal installations which had been over-taxed or are
outmoded.

The holding of a resumed session of the Assembly
at the beginning of 1961 made it impossible to under=
take that part of the plan which related to the perma-
nent conversion of the Plenary Hall, Expenditure in
1961 was, therefore, limited to $65375, of which
$15 675 related to temporary installations at the back
of the Plenary Hall, $44 200 to temporary installa-
tions in the Main Committee rooms and $5 500 to
the completion of the architectural and engineering
survey.

In respect of 1962, the General Assembly decided
at its sixteenth session to defer the implementation
of the full permanent expansion programme for one
more year by recourse to a number of temporary ex-
pedients effecting meeting room facilities as proposed
by the Advisory Committee.¥ It was further agreed

3/ A74949, paragraphs 6 (a) and 6 (h).

that any expenditure which might become necessary
in the meanwhile for the provisional enlargement of
these facilities might be incurred under the provi-
sions of paragraph 1 of the 1962 resolution on unfore~
seen and extraordinary expenses,

A separate report on the conclusions of the survey
as well as other related proposals for 1963 under
this chapter will be submitted to the General Assem-
bly at its seventeenth session,

CHAPTER VI

Reimbursement to the World Health Or-
ganization for investment in Palais des

NaOMS . oo v v v v v i i e naanae. $340000
1962: 340 000
1961:

The estimate constitutes the second instalment to-
wards the reimbursement to the WHO for its invest=-
ment in the premises which it is relinquishing in the
Palais des Nations, The General Assembly, by its
resolution 15689 (XV) of 20 December 1960, author-
ized a total reimbursement of $1 019 761 during the
years 1962 to 1964. After this payment, an amount of
$339 761 will remain outstanding for payment in 1964,

Section 8. Permanent equipment

$593 900

This section provides for the acquisition and re-
placement of furniture and equipment required in all
offices of the United Nations other than the require~
ments of the Office of the High Commissioner for
Refugees, the International Court of Justice, and the
offices at special mission locations; such require=
ments are included under sections 20, 21 and 18,
respectively, The estimates are based on a costed

(1962: $438 500 1961: $406 599)
programme detailing the specific items proposed for
each office, This programme will be reviewed prior
to actual purchase in 1963 to ensure that it continues

to reflect essential needs.

The following table (8-1) compares the 1963 esti=
mates by chapter total, with the relevant 1962 ap-
propriations and the actual expenditures for 1961:

Table 8-1
1963 1962 1961

Chapter Title estimate appropriation expenditures
I Furniture and fixtures, « « o v v v v v v v v v cene 132$700 :30 500 ’77$ 166
IT Office equipment v v v vt s v v v v v uvas e 198 000 179 100 129 425
1l Internal reproduction equipment . . ... . NI 98 000 44 9500 54 871
IV Telecommunications equipment. « v « v o v s o s s 68 100 61 500 68 611
V Transportation equipment o .o v v v v v v v v , 47 400 43 500 26 615
VI Other equipment., « o« v v v v 0 v o4 s [ e 49 700 29 000 49 871
TOTAL 593 900 438 500 406 559

Income from sale of equipment . ¢ o o v o s o N 29 100 30 500 25 072

Table 8-1 shows an increase in the level of the estimates for 1963 in the amount of $155 400 over the ap-

proved level of expenditure for 1962

. This increase, as distributed between Headquarters, Geneva (including

ECE), the information centres, and the other regional economic commissions, is given in table 8-2 which

follows:

66



Section 8 Permanent equipment Section 8
Table 8.2
Increase (or decrease)
of 1963 estimates
compared with 1962
Office appropriations
$
Headquarters ., v v vavaevos fe s ees Ce e et e e 140 000
Geneva (including ECE) .. .40 v u L e e e et e PR 3 000
Information Centres. .. ..... sas e cev e e e e e 12 000
ECA . it vnnannn Ce e C e e . 1200
ECAFE........... T e Ce st e e . 7 400
ECLA st e . e (8 200}
155 400
) A more detailed analysis of the 1963 estimates by chapter and office loca-
tion, with comparative 1962 amounts, is provided in table 8-3 which follows:
Table 8.3
Increase
of 1963
astimates
over the
Information 1962 1962
Headguarters Geneva centres ECa ECAFE ECLA Total appropriation appropriation
$ b $ $ $ $ $ $ $
I, Furniture and
fixtures. ........ 80 000 19 400 7 800 11 000 3 000 11 500 132 700 80 500 52 200
II. Office equipment. .. 130000 32 200 14 000 6 000 8 000 7 800 198 000 179 100 18 500
III, Internal reproduction
equipment ,,..... 79 000 5 000 6 400 6 300 1300 - 98 000 44 900 53 100
1V, Telecommunications 50 000 5 800 6 300 4 000 - 2 000 68 100 81 500 6 600
V. Transportation
equipment ,...... 6 500 2 600 25 000 2 400 8 400 2 500 47 400 43 500 3 900
VI. Other equipment . .. 21500 15 000 7 500 500 5 200 - 49 700 29 000 20 700
367 000 80 000 67 000 30 200 25 900 23 800 593 900 438 500 155 400
Income from sale of per-
manent equipment . . ... 20 000 1 000 1000 500 2 800 3 800 29 100 30 500 (1 400)

A further summary distinguishing between costs
for acquisition and replacement in all offices is given
in table 8-4 at the end of this section.

As indicated in the initial estimates for 1962, at
Headquarters the stock of office desks, chairs, book-
cases, and other basic office furniture is completely
exhausted, The furniture and fixtures which became
available at the beginning of 1962 as a consequence
of the furnishing of the new library building from the
Library Construction Fund, have been placed in use
to meet urgent requirements of existing staff during
the course of the year. The procurement, therefore,
of some basic office furniture and equipment in 1963
becomes a necessity both in order to provide for the
requirements of the present staff and to meet the
additional needs of the new staff proposed for 1963,
For this reason emphasis has been placed, in the
estimates under chapter I, on acquisition rather than
on replacement,

There is, however, a real need to replace some of
the older office furniture and equipment, Many of the
filing cabinets, bookcases, desks, chairs, and tables
currently in use at Headquarters were purchased in

the early days of the Organization and had already
been used for several years by local governmental
agencies. Many of these items of furniture, there-
fore, have now reached a state of depreciation where
their replacement becomes a matter of urgency,
Nevertheless, in the interests of a rational approach
to the total budgetary requirements for 1963, the
replacement of these articles has been kept to a
minimum in preference to meeting the more urgent
needs of acquisition.

A somewhat similar situation prevails in regardto
the estimates under chapter II for office equipment,
In this case, however, the most urgent need is for
replacement rather than acquisition. In view of the
necessity for financial stringency in the past few
years, the normal replacement programmes for
office equipment have been seriously curtailed. As a
result, break-downs of equipment are becoming more
frequent, particularly in regard to typewriters, office
accounting machines, and mechanical dictating equip-
ment, causing serious disruption in the work pro-
duction. The estimates for 1963, therefore, in regard
to items under chapter II of this section, reflect a

67



Sectlon 8

Permanent equipment

Section 8

serious attempt to correct this situation by provid%ng
for a higher replacement programme for older equip-
ment than has been undertaken in the past few years.
The provision for acquisition of new equipmept has
been correspondingly limited in order to restrict the
total requirements to a reasonable level.

As regards the requirements for the informatzlon
centres and the various regional economic commis=
sions, excluding ECE, the estimates Feflect the ex=
panding activities of these overseas offices,

The estimates under chapters III to VI, inclusive,
are limited to essential needs.

Chapter I, Furniture and fixtures . . . . . . $132 700
1062 80 500
1961: 7 166

In line with the needs and policy outlined in the
introductory paragraphs to this section, the estimates
under this chapter for Headquarters provide, in the
main, for the acquisition of desks, chairs, tables,
bookcases, and other essential basic office furniture.
Acquisition requirements to meet the urgent needs of
existing staff amount to $24 000. The estimate also
includes an amount of $31 000 to provide for the
needs of the new staff requested for 1963. Replace~
ment requirements are estimated at $25 000.

The requirements of the Geneva Office are mainly
in regard to replacements amounting to $15 800,
Some new furniture, however, is required partly to
equip the new offices which are being built in the
Palais des Nations in 1962, estimated at $3 600.

As a result of the expanding activities of the in=
formation centres and the regional economic com-
missions, excluding ECE, and the consequent need to
strengthen the staff of these offices, the estimates
for 1963 relate mainly to the acquisition of new furni-
ture and equipment,

Chapter II. Office equipment . . . . . . ev. $198 000
1962: 179 100
1961: 129 425

The estimates under this chapter for Headquarters
provide, in the main, for the replacement of old and
unserviceable office equipment which is not only
proving uneconomical to maintain, but which, because
of constant break-downs, is proving detrimental to
the production of work, The estimates accordingly in-
clude a provision in the amount of $100 000 for the
replacement of various items of basic office equip-
ment such as 150 manual and 88 electric typewriters,
all of which are in excess of ten years of age, The
electric typewriters, which are restricted almost
exclusively to the typing units of Conference Services,
are used on an average for twice the number of hours
which normally prevail in commercial business. The
same degree of usage applies to the mechanical
dictating and transcrihing equipment, since this is
alsp restricted to the language services and central
typing units of Conference Services, The estimates
proyigle for the replacement of 33 dictating and tran-
scribing machines. Provision is also made for tne
replacement of 25 calculators and adding machines,

The requirements for new equipment at Head-
qparters are estimated at $30 000, including a provi-
sion of $16 000 for equipment needed for the new

68

staff proposed for 1963, These estimates cover pri-
ority items such as calculators and adding machines
needed to meet the basic requirements in machine
equipment, particularly for the Department of Eco-
nomic and Social Affairs and the Office of the Con-
troller. A provision is also included for the purchase
of code machines.

The estimates for the Geneva Office provide mainly
for the replacement of old equipment, specifically,
$15 000 for typewriters and $12 000 for calculators,
The acquisition of new equipment, which amounts to
$5 200, relates to the purchase of additional dictating
equipment and adding machines.

For the information centres, however, and the
regional economic commissions, excluding the Eco-
nomic Commission for Europe, the estimates pro-
vide, in the main, for the acquisition of new equipment
to meet the expanding requirements of these offices,

Chapter III. Internal reproduclion equip-

MONL. v v vt o vt e et sie e ononneoe $98 000
1962: 44 900
1961: 54 871

The major part of the estimates under this chapter
relates to the requirements at Headquarters in the
amount of $79 000, Of this amount, $45 000 is in=
cluded to cover the cost of replacement of one of the
large offset presses which was purchased in 1951 and
which has been used extensively on a three=shift
basis, This press, which is now subject to frequent
break-downs, has already been overhauled once at u
cost of some $14 000, A further overhaul may add, at
best, some two to three years of additional service,
It is felt, therefore, that the most prudent and eco-
nomical approach is to propose replacement in 1963,
The balance of the estimate, amounting to some
$34 000, is to provide in part for the normal replace-
ment of equipment such as mimeograph machines,
cold-type composition equipment and other press-
room accessories, and for the acquisition, at a cost
of $8 000, of certain pieces of equipment designed to
improve the productivity of the service,

The estimates for the Geneva Office provide, in the
main, for the replacement of old duplicating machines
at an estimated cost of $4 650,

For the information centres, the estimates provide
mainly for the acquisition of equipment for the new
centres, Some $5 400 is included for this purpose and
provides for the purchase of mimeograph machines
and duplicating machines for the production of in-
formation material for local distribution. A small
provision of $1 000 is also included for the replace=
ment of old equipment in some of the established
centres,

The estimate for the Economic Commission for
Africa provides for the purchase of equipment for a
small offset printing unit, at a cost of $6 100, During
the course of 1962, a survey was made of the require=
ments of that Commission by a technician detailed
from Headquarters. The estimates for 1963 reflect
the recommendations of that survey.

For the Economic Commission for Asia and the
Far East, the estimates are primarily in regard to
the replacement of old equipment at a total cost of
$1 300.



Malntenance, operation and rental of premises

Section 9

Section 9
Chapter IV, Telecommunications equip-
-2 1 PO $68 100
1962: 61 500
1961: 68 611

The estimates provide for the procurement of a
new system of recording equipment at Headquarters
at an estimated cost of $25000, The installation of
such a system is considered necessary to ensure a
more efficient and economical servicing of the meet=
ings, particularly in the light of the rapidly expanding
conference activities, The estimate also provides for
the purchase of additional equipment required by the
Offices of Public Information and General Services,
related primarily to the servicing of meetings, Simi-
larly, the amount of $8 300, which is provided for
replacement purposes at Headquarters, concerns
essentially items required for the servicing of con=-
ferences.

The estimates for Geneva provide for the procure-
ment of additional recording and reproducing equip-
ment and other miscellaneous items related to the
servicing of meetings in the amount of $5 280,

The estimates for the information centres and for
the Regional Economic Commissions for Africa, Asia
and the Far East, and Latin America provide, in the
main, for the purchase of new equipment to meet ex-
panding activities,

Chapter V., Transportation equipment , . . $47 400
1962: 43 500
1961: 26 615

The major item under this heading nrovides for the
acquisition of seven vehicles for the information
centres, including the five new centres to be opened
in 1963. In addition, provision is also made for the
acquisition of one new vehicle for the Economic Com-
mission for Africa, This total acquisition programme
amounts to $19 900,

Provision is also made in the amount of $27 500 for
the replacement of two vehicles at Headquarters, one
at Geneva, three at the established information cen=
tres, three for the Economic Commission for Asia
and the Far East, and one for the Economic Com-=
mission for Latin America, These replacement pro-
posals are made because the continued use of the
vehicles would be uneconomical,

Chapter VI, Other equipment. .. ...... $49 700
1962: 29 000
1961: 49 871

This chapter covers miscellaneous equipment, in-
cluding building maintenance, fire, safety and security,
and medical equipment for Headquarters ($21 500),
Geneva ($15 000), the information centres ($7 500),
the Economic Commission for Africa ($500), and the
Economic Commission for Asia and the Far East
($5 200),

Tahle B-4. Permanent equipment: acquisition and replacement estimates for 1963
(In US dollars)

Total
acqui-
Information sitlon
Headquarters Geneva centres ECA ECAFE ECLA Tatal and
Acqui~- Replace- Acqui- Replace- Acqui- Replace- Acqui- Replace- Acqui- Replace- Acqui- Replace- Acqui~- Replace- replace-
sition ment sitlon ment sition  ment sition ment sition  ment sition ment  gition ment ment
Chapter
I, Furniture and fixtures , .., 55000 25000 3600 15800 7400 400 11 009 - 3 000 - 8000 3500 88000 44 700 132700
11, Office equipment, . . ... .. 30 000 100000 5200 27000 12%00 1100 6 000 - 5000 3000 4000 3800 63 100 134 900 198 000
11, Internal reproduction equip-
ment, , ... v 8000 71 000 350 4650 5400 1000 6100 200 - 1 300 - - 19 850 78150 98000
1V, Telecommunicarions equip-~
MENT. 4 st s nssnnnns . 41700 8300 5280 520 5300 1000 4 000 - - - 2 000 - 58 280 9820 68100
V. Transportation equipment, , - 6 500 - 2600 17500 7500 2 400 - - 8 400 - 2500 19900 27 500 47 400
V1, Other equipment.,,..... 4000 17500 13280 1720 7 500 - - 300 3000 200 - - 29780 19920 49 700
TOTAL 138 700 228 300 27 710 52290 56000 11000 29500 700 13000 §2900 14000 9800 278910 314990 593 900
Estimate for 1963 ., .. .4 .44, 367 000 80 000 67 000 30 200 25900 23 800 593 900 591 900
Appropriation for 1962, .., ... 227 000 77 000 55 000 29 000 18 500 32 000 438 500 438 500
Increase (or decrease of 1963
estimates compared to 1962
appropriarion, 140 000 3 000 12 000 1 200 7 400 (8 200) 155 400 155 400

Section 9. Maintenance, operation and rertal of premises

$3 749 400

(1962: $3 458 200V 1961: $3 247 561)

The estimate covers the requirements for the maintenance, operation and rental of the premises at Head-
quarters, Geneva, the regional economic commissions and the information centres. Table 9-1 below provides
a comparison by chapter total, between the estimates for 1963, the appropriations for 1962 and actual ex-

penditures in 1961,

Y/ Includes $8 200 for the resumed slxteenth session of the General Assembly (A/C.5/913).

69



Section 9

Maintenance, operation and rental of premises

Section 9

Table 9-1
Cl['l:: ) Title Esltf:i te apprf)zf-fﬂtion exp:g;ture
$ $ $
1. Contractual seTvices «..vven cvcaaons 1913 500 1 925 700 1766 123
I Utilitie8. ¢ v v v v v v v v 0 v v e e NN 973 000 872 000 884 335
111. Other expeuses for maintenance of premises 862 900 660 500 597 103
TOTAL 3 749 400 3 458 200 3 247 561

For the purpose of comparing the 1963 estimate
with the level of expenditure for 1961, the latter
figure should be adjusted as follows:

$

1961 actual expenditure ... ..o v i v i ie o 3 247 561
Plus rate and wage increases (actual 1962 and

foreseen 1963) 4 v v v v s s v e v e e 143 500
Less estimated expenses related to the resumed
fifteenth and third special session of the Gen-

eral Assembly . . oo v vt i e s 35 000

Adjusted 1961 total 3 356 061

In comparison with the adjusted level of 1961 ex-
penditure, the requirements for 1963, estimated at
$3 749 400, show an increase of $393 339. A distribu-
tion of this increase as between Headquarters, Geneva
(including ECE), the information centres, and the
other regional economic commissions is given in
table 9-2 below,

Table 9.2, Distribution of increases of 1963 estimates
compared with adjusted 1961 expenditure

Increase of 1963

estimated over
adjusted 1961
expenditure

$

Office

Headquarters (including Technical Assistance
Recruitment Service Office at Geneva, the
Social Affairs Office at Beirut, and Technical

Assistance Office at Washington). . ... . ... 267 103
Geneva . ..., . P 57 763
Information Centres. . « v 44, Cee e . 16 911
ECA ... i iivennn . e Ve e e e 43 572
ECATFE et e et i s e e 1087
ECLA , Ce e S e et e e ey 6 933

393 339

The greater part of these estimates relatesto the cost
of contractual services as provided for in chapter I,
At Headquarters, these services are provided by out-
side contractors on the basis of contracts negotiated
for a stated number of years., Whilethe United Nations
determines the level and standard of services, such
factors as wages, rates and employee benefits depend
on the terms and conditions of the contracts, which
are in accordance with the pattern followed by par-
ticular industries in New York and, therefore, gen-
erally beyond the Organization's control.

The level of expenditures under this section is
affected not only by the growth in the activities of the
regional economic commissions and the number of
information centres, but by changes in local rates and

70

wages in the areas where these and other United
Nations offices are located.

In order to provide a ready basis of assessing the
level of services proposed for 1963, an information
table (9-4) is included at the end of the section show-
ing, for each cost category and each main office lo-
cation, a comparison between the 1963 estimates and
the expenditures incurred during the last full year
(i.e., 1961), adjusted upwardto take into account subse-
quent wage and rate increases and downward to re-
flect the exceptional expenses relevant to that year
in regard to the holding of a resumed and a special
session of the General Assembly. For information pur=
poses, the approved 1962 appropriations are also
indicated, but all comparisons are made inthe follow=
ing text between the 1963 estimates and the adjusted
1961 expenditure level.

CHAPTER
Contractual services . . « ..o ov... $1913500
1962: 1 925 700
1961: 1766 123

This chapter provides for the maintenance and other
custodial services of the buildings at Headquarters
and Geneva.

The estimate for Headquarters includes electrical
maintenance, elevator maintenance and operation,
cleaning services, and the operation and maintenance
of telecommunications equipment for conferences. All
of these services are undertaken on a contractual
basis.

The higher level of requirements at Headquarters
for 1963, aside from wageandrateincreasesthat have
occurred since 1961 and which are estimated at
$115 900, is attributable, in the main, to the main-
tenance costs for the new library building, both in re-
gard to elevator maintenance and cleaning services.
In addition, the higher estimate reflects the need to
increase the elevator service during peakhours bythe
addition of two elevator attendants. These additional
requirements are partially offset by a reduction in
the provision for operation and maintenance of tele=-
communications equipment for conferences, made
possible by a more accurate determination of these
expenses. A detailed analysis was undertaken of the
distribution of costs between sections 9 and 10 of the
budget for the services of telecommunications engi=
neers as between the Office of General Services for
conferences purposes and the Office of Public Infor-
mation. As a result of this analysis it was possible
to reduce the requirements for conference purposes;
however, an increase proved necessary for the Office
of Public Information, which is reflected in the esti-
mates included under chapter III of section 10. This



Section 9

Maintenance, operation and rental of premises

Section 9

matter was brought to the attention of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Ques-
tions at its spring session in 1962,

The estimates for Geneva include the cost of main-
tenance of the Palais and adjoining properties, in-
cluding maintenance of the heating and air conditioning
plant and the elevators, window cleaning and laundry
services, and maintenance of the parks and gardens.

Provision is made for a maintenance programme at
a higher expenditure level than that incurred during
1961 and 1962, both for the Palais des Nations and
for the adjoining properties. For some years past the
standards have been held to a minimum, and it is
considered necessary to undertake additional meas-
ures in 1963 in order to prevent serious deterioration
to the premises.

CHAPTER II
Utilities. . v v v v v v e v is i i viea.. $973000
1962: 872 000
1961: 884 335

The estimates under thischapter providefor thecost
of all utilities at Headquarters (including electricity,

steam, gas and water) and at Geneva (including elec-
tricity, fuel, oil and water).

Aside from a rateincrease for electricity, estimated
at $26 000, which has taken place since 1961, the in-
crease in the provision for Headquarters for 1963 is
related to the additional cost of all utilities for the
new library building and the need to provide for a
somewhat higher level of consumption for all utilities,
due to a more extensive use of the buildings, par-
ticularly in regard to conference activity.

The requirements for the Geneva Office for 1963 are
maintained at the same level as for 1961 and 1962.

In general, it should be borne in mind that the esti-
mates under this chapter are subject to possible varia-
tion, since actual requirements will be determinednot
only by the extent to which the building will be used in
1963, but the climatic conditions which will obtain.

The consumption trends at Headquarters and Geneva
are as follows:

1958 1959 1960 1961
Headquarters
Electricity (millions of KWh). . . . v v s v e v 26 27 27 29
Steam (millions of 1b8Y v v s v v s e v s s 0w s 269 285 282 284
Geneva
Electricity (millions of kWh). . . ....... . 1.64 1.70 1.92 1.99
Fuel oil (metric tons) 906 860 923 950

CHAPTER III
Other expenses for mainlenance of prem-
1868 v it i e e e $862 900
1962: 660 500
1961: 597 103

Provision is made under this chapter for the rental
of premises and for building services at Headquarters
and Geneva other than contractual services and utili-
ties. It also provides for all costs related to the
operation and maintenance of offices of the regional
economic commissions and the information centres.

(1) Rental of premises

The lack of sufficient office accommodation at
Headquarters became so acute during the course of
1962 that, with the prior concurrence of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Ques-
tions, it became necessary to secure space outside of
the Headquarters buildings. The most economical
procedure proved to be to rent warehouse facilities
for the storage of semi-active records and documen-
tation and to use the space so relinquished for addi-
tional offices. Accordingly, a lease is to be signed in
1962 for the rental of suchpremises within reasonable
proximity of the Headquarters site for a period of six
years at an annual costof $105 000. The 1963 estimate
includes a provision in this amount. The estimate for
Headquarters also includes the annual provision of
$15 000 for the Secretary-General's housing accom-~
modations.

Ti

The expanding conference activity at the Geneva
Office necessitated the rental during 1962 of additional
office accommodation in the Palais Wilson, There is
every reason to believe that this increasedconference
activity will continue in 1963, Already one major
scientific conference is scheduled to be held during
February in the Palais, and the other further meetings
on disarmament and the discontinuance of nuclear
weapons tests are a distinct possibility. Under these
circumstances it is considered advisable to continue
through 1963 the provision for the rental of these
offices in an amount of $27 000. The estimate also
includes, as in previous years, provision for the rental
of outside premises as office space for the Head-
quarters staffof the United Nations High Commissioner
for Refugees.

(i1) Other buildings services

The estimate provides for the following supplies and
services at Headquarters: supplies for cleaning (in-
cluding carpet cleaning), telecommunications supplies
for conferences, towel and linen service, rubbish re-
moval, uniforms and flags, and electrical and other
maintenance services. It also includes a provision for
minor alterations to premises. The lack of adequate
office accommodation has proved to be a major admi~
nistrative problem during 1962, Although certainposi-
tive steps have been taken during the year to ease the
situation, there is no doubt that further internal struc-
tural alterations will be necessary in 1963 to convert
into offices space not previously used forthis purpose
and to utilize to even greater advantage the present



Section 9

Maintenance, operation and rental of premises

Section 9

space allocated for offices. It is for this reason that
the estimates for minor alterations are maintained at

the same level as was approved for 1962.

The estimate for Geneva reflects an increase in the
requirements for the operation and maiptenance of
telecommunications equipment, due to a rise of some
33 per cent in the volume of network traffic handled
at Geneva since 1960; the estimate for supplies for
the operation and maintenance of buildings also shows
an increase, mainly becauseoftheneedto overhaul the

air conditioning plant.

The estimate for information centres makes pro-
vision for rental of premises, where applicable, and
for maintenance, except in the case of those centres
located at the Geneva Office and at the Economic Com-
missions for Africa, for Asia and the Far East, and
for Latin America. Including 12 centres to be opened
in 1962 and 1963, a total of 50 centres will have been
established, or 15 morethan wereinoperationin 1961.

The estimates for the Economic Commission for
Africa show a marked increase over the actual ex-
penditure figures for 1961. The major portion of this
increase relates to contractual services for main-
tenance of premises and utilities. The 1963 estimates
take into account the full occupancy of Africa Hall by
the Commission secretariat, including some 45 addi-
tional offices within the building which have been made
available to the Commission by the host Government.

The estimate for utilities provides for the cost of
water and electricity. Such heating as is necessary
during the rainy season will be supplied by the use of
electric heaters.

The estimate for contractual services relates pri-
malily to cleaning services. Provision is also made
for minor alterations to premises in order to permit
better utilization of the available space.

The requirements for the Economic Commission for
Asia and the Far Eastaremaintained at approximately
the same level as for 1961 and 1962.

As regards the Economic Commission for Latin
America, the estimates show some increase for con-
tractual services and supplies for the maintenance of
premises due to an increase in the number of prem-
ises occupied.

72

The estimates make provision for the rental of
premises in 1963 as follows:

Table 9-3. ldentifioble rentals of premises included in
1963 estimates

$
Headquarters « v o v v v v e n o v oo e 105 000
GeNeva ., . iiin ettt 30 000
ECE v iv v nnnnesnanannsans -
ECAFE . i vi i it n s e ans -
ECLA
Santiago + .o v v i i e 36 300
Mexico City.s v v v s s v v nu s e 8 840
Montevideo « v v v v v v vt v e 3 360 48 500
ECA L vttt i it nterannna -
Information Centres
ACCTA. s s v unsss .o see s -
Athens ... vvin v v vvns s e 2 400
Belgrade. ... ovvuivnrnnss 1 080
Bogotd .. ... e e s 1269
Buenos AIres. . v v oo v e v v . 5 783
[OF: 1 o« 1 800
Colombo 4 v v v s v v e i b oo e e -
Copenhagen .. v v o v vievennee 1 883
Dar-es-Salaam. . .......v0... -
Djakarta . . v s v v i v v s v -
Kabul....,...... s e -
Karachi. . ..... . e 3 100
Lima ..o nnvennannn. -
Lomé.....¢co0u0. [ -
London ., .. tseseseanesa 10 918
Manila , ... C e e 734
MeXiCo . i v v v vt e v v o vwnns 6 720
Monrovia. . ... v .. vt e 400
MOSCOW. o v v v v s o a0 Pe e 2 889
NewDelhl ..o iuevieasens . 3 276
Paris..... TR -
PortofSpain......oovvnn.. 888
Port Moreshy. v v v v vv e v nnnse -
Prague . .......c. i vin 270
Rangoon .....v0000ss [P 756
Riodedaneiro, ..o vv v v v v v 1416
Rome .. . ivivetnnseennse -
San Salvador . ..o v i -
Sydney oo ev i it iannieenns 1600
Teheran ..o v e v vrennnns 1680
TOKYO. ¢ s v v ae st nnnnnnnns 8 200
TUNiS v o e c v vt vt nnnnnnnnn -
Usumbura . o v v v v s v tvveeenn 2 880
Washington v vvvsvvvvneenn. 6 800
Twelve new centres to be opened
in 1962 and 1963. . ... cea e 5 000 71 742
TOTAL 255 242



Section 9

Maintenance, operation and rental of premises

(000 $E$)
A)8T108 QOUAIIIOD I51ea1l oY) 0f un«mmnﬁaidaﬁﬁdn

‘sBurpimq sy J0 asn 9ATSUIIXS SIOW Y} IO SIUEBMOI[E
s g 19u3e30) “(00z £o¢) Surpimg Arezqrr mew evy Zoy
SaNIIN 107 U0ISTA0Id BU] 09 3np ST £98T .Ho.w saanympuadxo
JO 19491 a3 Ul aseAIOUT Y, ‘LIIOLIIOSP 10] SOSEAIO
—ut 8yex juanbesqns I10] mope o1 000 9%$ Jo uUOL}Ipp® UE
pue Alquessy [eiouen Y} jo uoissas teroeds pamyj pue
UOTSS9S quasyyIy pownssz o) onp s)S00 PIjeWNes I0]
SOHITHN 19430 101 ()% PUE ‘tIea)s I0] (0Q ¢ ‘410113090
T07 000 0T$ JO UOTIONP3D B Sj097fa1 armsyg pajsnipe 1961

A1BIqIT M3U Y} I0] SOOTATSS SuuEe(d Jo 3500 AP
0} @Np ST PSS £9GT SY) UI 9SBAIOUT oY ‘A|qUIesSSy
[BI9USD) 9} JO UOTSEIS [e100ds pITY) PUB UOISSSS YIUIYJI}
peWnSaI 0} NP S}S0D PIJTWN)S3 10] 000 £ Jo uononp
-9p & pue sedem pue S9Jel Ul 9S®SIOUT jusnbesqus oy
MOITE 01000 6%$ Jo UOTIDPE UE Sephloul aaudiy palsalpe T96T

Jupmg Areaqi] ssu
oY} I0J §1500 9OUBUSIUIBW 107BAR[S J0] pue spolaad yzad
Butmp 9014188 aroadwit o3 SJUEPUIJIE I0JRAD[S [euolppe
om} I0] uoISTAOXd SIPNIOUT SJRWI)SS €YY °S9SBIIOUI
a3em pur ajel jusnbasqns 103 MOT[E 01 000 IZ$ JO uollippe
UB pue A[qUIISSY [BISU3Y oY} JO UOISSSS [eroads paIyy
PUR UOISSIS YJUos)JIy PowWINSaI 0] anp SISOD pPoOjeWIlSe
I0J 000 £$ JO uoronpsp ® S309[ydI =andiy paisnlpe 1961

{00F 21$) sodem pue §918I Ul 9seaIOUI Jusnbosqns
® Aq 198730 AlTeniaed SI ‘I9A8MOY ‘DPOASTIOB OS UOTIONDAI
[8301 9L, "QT UOT}O9g JOPUM PAISAOD ‘UOMEBWIOMY OI{Ond
JO SOTJO 9y} PUE ‘g UOTI09Y JIPUN POIDAOD “SO0JAISG
1BIQUSY) JO BOIJJO 8yl UssMm)a( SISSUIBUS SUQI]eITUNUX
=UI00919) 9y} JO SSOIAIDS I} I0J S1S00 SUNNGLIIST JO
poYISW Y3} JO UOISTASI B 0} 9Np £96[ I0J 9jeuIrss ayy ul
9SBAIDA( *AIqUIOSS Y [BISULL) 9} JO UoIssas [eroads pamyy
pUB UOISSOS YJudd)jlj POWINSDIL 0} Snp S}S00 POJRUII}SO
I0J 000 6% JO uUONONpap € S3091J9X aanSIi pajsnipe 1961

gafem pue s9jBX
ur aseazour jusnbasqns 10y MO[[E 0} Q0C 82¢ JO UOTIIPPE
ue pue A[QUOSSY [eIdusy 9y} JO uorsSses [eroads parg)
puB UOISSOS UJUl3lIj pawmsal 0} anp SjS00 pajewll
-9 107 0(6$ JO UOTIONPAp B S309f0x exndy parsnlpe T96T

202 LL

000 S06

006 908

864 L28

3623 LI8

YL E
866 4T
0€1 9%

009 ¥¢
00§ 98¢
000 c6%

000 18
006 19¢
000 ¥Z¥

96¢ 1T
GLS LSE
0L8 B7%

948 1¢
%LG 29t
0L8 287

6€1 1€

00S £€8 T

00L 198 1

T9E 608 T

T9€ 20L 1T

q1¢ 1€

¥80 ST

(109 11)

(659 g)

W.

300 ¥€6

006 8.8

000 s£2

000 98¢

$

000 €26

000 g9¢

000 882

00L 682

$

489 206

9T¥ €9¢

109 9%2

659 68¢

§

89 968

91% oF¢

TOZ 882

690 292

§

I 193deyd’ “IVIOL
e s sORIEN 200

tes e eesse e pyIC

..... R R ¥} £ ) A Y i
seuInn II

I ze3deyd “IV.LOL
e s 8 8 8 b e 0 u s A WGOEOWWﬁE.m@,—U

* = 9OUEBUSUTEUL pUE UOTIe.Iado I0JBASTH

*°* * * (S9OURIOMIOD I0]) 90URUUTERUL
pue  uoTjeIado  SUOIIEOTUNUIWIOOD[A],

ftt it ettt 30UBUSIUTRW [ROIXIODIH
S9O1AIBS [BNJOBIUOD I
SYFILavASavay

SYJEWSI ISYI0 PUE SUOTIBLIEA JO SISTMED UTEN

S

{ssea103p)
10 3se3I0UT

( UWOTo3) £96T PUB (Z UWN[O3) 1961 USRMIaG 20UBIING

14
ANBWNSI

£96T

€

uotnieradoadde

2961

[4
(pa1snipe)
aamrpuidxa

1961

1
aampuadxs

1961

Section 9

231440 £q SIIDWIYSS J0 AIDWWNS :S3SIWId 0 [DJUIs pup ueljpiade ‘agupuauipy “p-g 9[qo

73



Section 9

Maintenance, operation and rental of premises

Section 9

86¢ 91 000 08 000 ¥9 294 89 2894 €9 S90TALSS [eNJOBIIU0D “TVLOL
(212 1) 00T I1 00¢ 1t ¢lg 21 glg 21 *totc ottt Arpunel pue SUIUBOTO MOPUIM
666 009 11 009 0T S09 01 609 01 R e ) 2 50
(12874 00€ 2 006 T 068 [ 068 1 Tttt SUSPIES DU SNIEG
s8umpimq Jo uonyosjold oY) 0] SOUBUSIUTEW UT 8SEBSIOU] §%0 91 000 S¢S 000 0¥ GG6 8¢ GG6 8¢E Totcttrtroscececss s SBuUpPINg
$90IAI9S [EeNjoBIIUO) °T
VAANTD
£0T L9%T 004 S¥C € 002 0S0 € L6G 8L6 T L60 0L8 € 6 UOT309S SHALUVNDAVAH “IVIOL
BAGUDD) 03 SIIEJ WOIJ 99110 29L 8ST 002 L0S 000 g8¢ 8E¥ 8¥¢ 8€¥% 06¢ I 283deyd “IyLOL
SYV.L 94} JO I9JSUBI} 9y} S}091381 £9ET IOJ 9SeaIosp oyl  (PSI @) 308 T 006G € ¥69 € 769 € Tttt (U0IBUISEM)
901JJ0 VV.L pU® (BASUSID) 30IHO SUVL
‘sostwredd Jo 9ouBULjUTEW pPUEB [BIUDY
¥¥6 300 9 000 9 950 S 9g0 § ©T T T Tnareg Ul 90THO SJIeJJY [BIOOS
‘sosiurald JO S0UBUIJUIBW pUB [BIUIY
L6 661 004 66% 006G GLE 8¢L 68E 8L 1¥E A B 31
-xenbpeay ‘sastwaad
Uo1jejusawWInNoop pue SPa0dal 30 SouBuejureu <o1
2ATOR-TUIAS JO 28€101S 10] SOSTWAId 9pISINO JO TRIUSI JOT sosuadxa 19430 “IVIOL
‘owII} 3SU1J 93 I0] ‘uoISTACId SSPNTOUT 9JeWNS? §96T YL 000 SOt 000 SoT - - - R 1 441 €
(108 1) 000 ST 000 ST 108 9T 108 91 Tttt {BISUSD-AIE]
-2108g a3} I0] UOIEPOW0I0. FUISNOY
19431 Z96T e paurejulell ST S1BWINSI 96T S9L LT 000 S€ 000 S€ S8T LT G6¢% LT * 00t t s9srwaad 0} SUOTIBISIE JOUIN
S98BAIDUL 9181 YONS JI0] MOIE 0]
009 1 Jo UONPPE ue s30977ad 9and1y pajsnlpe T96T ‘83800
JIun SWIOS UP pUe UaNeJIopPUN aq 01 S99IAIES Ul sSeadouf 6L9 ¥ 900 ¥¥ 00G 1% 12¢ 6¢ 12L LE * T S30IALSS YOUBUSIUTEW STIOUB[[OOST
swurexdoxd 9ouarayuoo Surpuedxs ayy jo
Spoou [BUOLIPPE 8y} S}09[§ad £96T J0] eanjipusdxe 1oy3my
oyl -Ajquessy [elduan 8y} Jo UuoIsses [eIoeds papp
pUB UOISSaS [JUSJJIJ PowNSad O] anp SIS00 POYeuIrIse
Iop 009 §¢ JO UOWONpSp E S}09[IRL San31y pajsnipe TY6T 768 € 000 S¥ 000 9¢ 90T ¥ 904 ¥ R €L E R E)
-u0d Ioj) serddns uoledUNWIWODS]A,
juswdmba uorjeIs31Ijea
o7 satedox pue ‘saeaf TeI9ads J0J juswauodisod o3 onp
I0M SOUBUDJUIBUL [EUOTIIPPE ‘SUIpImq AIBIQI] MdU I0J
sorddns o} 99e[9d 96T I0F Sjusurarmbal pasealdur 9yl  SEY 0€ 00L 882 000 %2 S92 52% €9Z 52T " sestwaad jo soueusjurewt 1oy sarddng
sostwoxd
Jo SsouBULjUIBW J0j sesuadxe JIayID “III
("pU0d) SYHIAVNOAVIH
$ § $ $ $
S ¥ € 2 1
SyIBWAL 3210 PUE SUOHIBLIBA JO SISTED Uley (eswsasep) 2BLUNSS uonetadoadde {p=1snlpe) aamipuadxa
1o a88515U] €061 961 aamjypuadys 1961
961

(¥ umngoo) g961 pue (¢ UUMIOD) T96T UGSMIAY SIUAIBI

(PePuTUGSD) ad1y30 Aq sopuiysa jo Apwwns :sasiwaid jo [Djual pup uoyniado “adunusjuiny b6 2lqe ]

74



Section 9

Maintenance, operation and rental of premises

Section 9

20uds agelIBA® JO @Sn aaoxdury 0] suonaed I0LIS]

T96T Jo puUa 9y} JE juewm
—Uresop 3soy Aq UOISSTWIWOD 0} [YEIPAR Spew $9913
=JO TBUOUIPP® G Burpniour [[ey BOLIIY Jo Kouednodo Mg

£961 Ul pauado 3q 0} 30[Jjo [euoiSoI—gns moy

JUBWUISA0E) 1507 Aq UOISSTUIUIO)) 0} FYBIIeAT S80T]
=JO [BUOT}IpPE QP BUPNOUT [[ey BOLIFY jo Louednooo [mig

£96T PUE g96T ul pouado 3q 0] S0IJUD
UOTIBUWLIOMI M8U g JOJ S1S0Q 20UBUIIUIBULI PUE [BIUSY

BASUSD B AJIAT}OR 2DUSIJJUOO POSEBIIIUL Of NP SUOTIEN
Sep SIE[EJ JO SpISINO 20eds 9OIJJO0 [EUOIJIPPE JO [ejuay

sorjddns jeuonmppe pue juejd BUTUOI}IPUOO-ITE JO NEBYIDAQ

OIpFes)
HIOM]OU JO SWM[CA UI SSLI 199Wl 0] pUE 9OUBUDIUTEUL

a1enbape xoJ parmbaux sorpddns pue syred areds [euoryppy

g8 g% 009 7§ 000 72 820 11 8%0 11
00¢ ¥ 008 ¥ - - -
114 61 000 €2 /=000 ¢l 68C € 68¢ €
000 & 000 € - - -
$98 91 008 LT 50009 44 SEY
r09) 008 9 /6000 9 Y08 L Y08 &
116 91 002 66 000 06 682 28 682 28
£9L LS 000 928 000 g4I g2 891 182 891
%95 0¥ 000 82 00S ¥ 88V LS 8EY LS
012 L7 000 0€ 000 € 06L 3 06L 8
A 000 6% 00L 8% 582 61 584 61
LET ¥ 000 61 008 ST £98 ¥1 £98 ¥1
£96 000 89 00§ 59 LEO 29 L80 29
9% 001 § 000 ¥eS ¥ 21
¥¥8 00% L2 000 LT 9G¢g 9% 9gg 92
(2e¥) 00% g€ 006 €€ 431 98 281 98

rnoneridoadde zZggT JO UCHINGLASIP PAIEWIUSH "

vod “IVLOL
»++ -+ - gosmwead 0} SUOTIBIS][E IOUTN

I -1 ST ey

* * gogTwexd Jo SOUBUSIUTEW PUB [EJUSY]

---l-u----QWOWMEU-HQWO
JOUBUSJUTEWL 10} SIOTAIDS TEMJORIJUCDH

+ sostwead jo soueusjurews xoy saryddng

sasturaad
Jo oouBusjurew JoJ sosusdxd J8UI0 “HI
VoA
-11'|lnl'|0u."II-WQWMEM-HHM
Jo oourusjurgm Joj Seosuadxs IoI0 “III
"SHAINTD NOLL VHHOINT
VAINAD "IVIOL
s+ -+ ~ggsTwioad
jO osuBUSJUIBUL  IOJ
sasuadxs 19yjo “IVIOL
R R R e ereery
unu»--cuu-»-.wcgﬂgﬂwaﬁ%o

ooueusjurew pur uoeiado aoj sorjddng

Seeee et s oOURTAIUIRT
pue uonerodo  SUOTIEOIIMIUIOIDIL
sosTwaad

JO QoupuduiBW JI0] Sasuadxe IO Il

senInn “IVILIOL

-.-.-..-.......'......HQH—.NB
Tttesssceessttt9Y¥QD PUE (IO {ONJ
R I N P R R %..:O,.FHHOQMM.M

sanInN ‘I
(*P,}UQd) VAINTD

75



Maintenance, operation and rental of premises

Section 9

Section 9

‘uonietadoadde ZogT Jo uonnqrusIp porewinsy fe

(p LWN[o3) €961 PUE (T TLUN[OI) 194 T UsaMISY 3IU3ISHIQ

6EE E6E 00V 6¥%L € 00% 85¥% € T90 968 € T9S LVC € 6 UoT108s “IYILOL ANVHD
£€6 9 00¥ 16 000 G6 L9% ¥8 L9V P8 V103 “IVIOL
89 000 T \wooomﬁ ¢E6 TT ¢86 11 R <[] # R a1y ]
(F9%) 00S 8% \mlooo 0¢& 796 8% 796 8% Tttt s ssostwead jo [ejUSy
9ge ¥ 000 0% =000 09 ¥99 61 ¥99 ¢T A LB R e ) ()
goUBUUIRWL JI0J SSOTAIIS [EM}OBIUOCY)
€96T pue Z96T ur
po1dnodo S921IJ0 puk sasTaxd Jjo Iaquinu SYy)} Ul 9SBaIdul €66 2 006 01 \Mooo 6 L06 4 L06 L * sestwaad jo souBuAUIBW J0) SoIlddng
sasturaad
JO QouBuUAUIBW IOy sosuadxa aayl0 Iy
VIOH
LG0T 00S g€ 000 0€ gvy 1€ E%¥ 1€ HAVOH “IVIOL
000 T 200 T 000 T - - Tttt ssyuswaambea soryo Suoyen
¥2s 000 TT /2000 0T 9L% 0T 9.¥ 0T R L) Ve 4 7o
(L8) 004 TIT =000 T L8L TIT L8L TT I AR - =753 o1 5 ¢ 85 o)
SOUBUSIUTELI JOJ SOOIAIIS [BMIOBIIUON
(08g) 008 8 /=000 8 08T 6 08T 6 * sestwaad jo sduBUSIUTEW J0] sariddng
sostwaxd
JOo Souruejurewr J0y sSesusdxe  JOYID) °IIT
HIVOHT
$ $ 3 $ $
S ¥ € z 1
SYJBLLSI J9I10 PUE SUONELIBA JO SISTED UTR (osea10ap) P1BWNSa uoneridoadde (paisn{pe) aamipuadxa
JO 3SERIDU] £961 961 aampusdxa 1961
1961

(panunuod) asyyjo Aq sajowiysa jo Apwwins :S9S]WS1d o [Djud] pup uoijpiado ‘adubuajuiny b= @J90 ]

76



Section 10

General expenses

Section 10

Section 10, General expenses

54 136 000

This section covers the estimated cost of general
supplies and services needed to undertake the work
programmes of the Organization executed at Head-
quarters, Geneva, the regional economic commissions
and the information centres. Expenses for the Office
of the High Commissioner for Refugees, wherever

(1962: $3 659 800Y 1961: $3 836 6067)

identifiable, are provided for in section 20. A summary
table (10-1) showing thecategories of expenditure pro-
vided for under the various chapters of this section
and comparing the requirements for 1963 with the
relevant appropriations for 1962 and actual expendi-
tures for 1961 follows:

Table 10-1. General expenses: summary of 1963 estimates compared with 1962 appropria-
tion and 1961 expenditure
(in US dollars)

Chap- 1963 1962 1961

ter Title estimate appropriation expendinure
I. Communications ...eeevevevann 1 247 900 1090 700 1188 073
II. Rental and maintenance of equipment, . . . 266 900 205 700 196 381
III. Public information supplies and services. 1291 900 1 161 000 1 183 467

IV. Other supplies and services. , .. ...... 234 000 192 900 227 770¥
V. Office and internal reproduction supplies. 859 300 779 500 854 109
VI. Library books and supplies .. ... ' 175 000 155 000 128 275
VII. Study and interne programmes, . ... ... 61 000 51 000 57 066
VIIL. Interim arrangements for the library ... - 24 000 1 466
TOTAL 4 136 000 3 659 800 3 836 606

8/ Excludes cost of contractual statistical tabulation which has been transferred to sectlon 3; 1962: $25 000, 1961:

$18 857,

The level of the 1963 estimates, as in the case of
those appearing under section 9, may best be evalu-
ated by comparison with the actual expenditurerecord
in 1961, adjusted in the following manner:

$

1961 actual expenditure . ... i v el +ee. 3836606
Plus subsequent rate and wage Increases (ac-

tual 1962 and foreseen 1963). . s v v v v v v s v s 50 768
Less estimated expenses related to resumed fif-
teenth session of General Assembly and third

special session. o v v v v v e v v e . [P 38 555

Adjusted 1961 total 3 848 819

The requirements for 1963, estimatedat$4 136 000,
show, in comparison with the adjusted 1961 expendi-
ture level, an increase of $287 181, In table 10=2,
which follows, this increase is distributed insummary
form between Headquarters and the various overseas
offices. A more detailed analysis than in previous
years is given at the end of the section in table 10-6,
which provides not only comparative data for the
period 1961 to 1963 but also indicates the increases
and decreases in the amounts requested for 1963 in
comparison with the adjusted level of expenditure for
1961 for the different items of expenditure covered
under the various chapterswithinthe section. Further-
more, the significant factors affecting the level of the
estimates for 1963, as compared in all cases with the
adjusted expenditure figure for 1961, are explained
under the relevant chapter headings.

1/ Excludes cost of contractual statistical tabulation which has been trans-
terred [o section 3; 1962: $25 000, 1961: $18 857,

7

Table 10-2, Distribution of increases of 1963 estimates
compared with 1961 expenditure (adjusted)

Increase of 1963
estimated over
adjusted 1961

Office expendinre
$
Headquarters . s o s v e v v o a v o e e 182 972
Geneva .. ... ve s e Vet e aissae s 9 994
Information Centres, « v« e e s o s s » ves e e 29 503
ECA (including sub-regional office) « v oo 15 658
ECAFE (including the Mekong office) . ..... 33 307
ECLA (including sub-regional offices). . ., . .. 15 623
Technical Assistance Recruitment Service
(Geneva) o v s v o v v av s s s o 124
TOTAL 287 181
CHAPTER I
Communicalions . . .« oo vevesessss $1 247 9500
1962: 1 090 700
1961: 1188 073

Provision is made under this chapter for expendi-
tures related to cables, telephone, postage, including
pouch service and freight. Table 10-3 below indicates
the distribution, by office and by type of service, of
the total estimate of $1 247 900,

In the case of Headquarters, communications re-
quirements show an increase, compared with 1961
expenditures, as the result of the rental since August
1961 of a channel on the Transatlantic Submarine
Cable for messages sent between New York and Geneva.
This means of communication has been used as a



Section 10

Section 10 General expenses
Table 10-3. Estimated cost of communications in 1963 by offices and types of expenditure
Postage
and pouch
Cables Telephone services Freight Tomal
$ 3 $ $ $
HeadquarterS . « o v v oo s v v s s o 98 900 321500 292 500 33 000 745 900
Geneva (including ECE) ... ... .. 20 000 40 000 66 000 33 000 159 000
Information Centres (50 Centres}. . 52 000 13 000 23 000 27 000 115 000
ECA (including sub-regional office) 11 000 15 000 32 000 9 000 67 000
ECAFE (including Mekong office). . 6 000 6 000 16 000 6 000 34 000
ECLA (including sub~regional off-
1086 . iveseavsnsrveaeasa. 50000 16 000 31 500 24 500 122 000
Technical Assistance Recruitment
Service (GENEVAY: « v v v v v v s o o 2 000 2 000 1 000 - 5 000
TOTAL 239 900 413500 462 000 132500 1247 900

supplement to the radio circuit and proved necessary
because the latter became progressively subject to
interruption due to an unfavourable trend in sun-spot
activity, expected to continue until 1966, as well as
short-term effects such as interference from other
stations and electrical storms. In view of the expand-
ing volume of cable traffic, the rental of this cable
channel is also much more economical than theuse of
commercial cable facilities since charges are based
on the time allotted rather thanthe number of message
units sent.

The amount requested for telephone services pro-
vides for the cost of additional equipment for the new
library building and an increase inlocal message units
due to more extensive use of facilities within the
buildings, particularly in the conference area,

The estimates for the Geneva Office are maintained
at approximately the same level as the 1961 expendi-
tures.

The provision for the information centres reflects
the increased costs which will arise as a result of
the opening of fivenewcentres in 1963 and the publica~-
tion of the press review entitled Coup d'Oeil which
appears five days a week at Headquarters andthe Euro=
pean Office of the United Nations,

In so far as the regional economic commissionsare
concerned, the most significant factors affecting the
level of the 1963 estimates are a reduction in cable
costs for ECA as a result ofthe establishment in 1962
of a United Nations radio station in Addis Ababa and
an increase in all communications costs for ECLA in
view of the fact that the tenth session of the Commis-
sion will be held in Buenos Aires. In addition, the
estimate for ECAFE has been affected by increased
requirements for the Mekong Project Office.

The following table (10-4) indicates the rate of use
of the main media of communication at Headquarters
and Geneva.

Table 10-4, Analysis of communication trends by the main media used

1959 1960 1961

Headquarters
Cable traffic (millions of words)

I e s i i st i e e e s 2.3 4.0 5.7

OUt e i i e i e e e 2.6 5.0 5.1
Additional local telephone message units (millions). . 2.4 2.5 2.6
Outgoing mail (millions of ftems) s « v v e v e v e v v 1.1 1.1 1.1
Outgoing pouch and air cargo shipments

Number of shipments, . v v v v v v v v e vns e 8 243 10 176 10 749

Thousands of POUNS o v v v v v e vt v v e s e nennnas 126.5 178.3 206.4
Incoming pouches and air cargo shipments

Number of Shipments, + v v v v v v v v s v v v v e v e 3 033 3 332 3 912

Thousands of pounds v + v v v vv v v v v v vnnn v nnn 63.4 67.0 82.6
Geneva
Cable traffic (millions of words}

I i i ettt e 4.0 4.3 5.5

Uty e e e e e e 4.2 4.1 5.5
Local telephone calls (in thousands) . v vnvun. . 607 641 637
Outgoing mail (thousands of HtEMS) . v v v v v v s uvwe (Not (Not 509

available} available)

Qutgoing pouches

NUmbeT, v i e e e i e 852 975 1046

34.4 38.7 36

Thousands of pounds . . . .

78



Section 10

General expenses

Section 10

CHAPTER I
Rental and maintenance of equipment , .. $266 900
1962: 205 700
1961: 196 381

Provision is made under this chapter for the rental,
operation and maintenance of all types of equipment,
including mechanical accounting equipment, general
office equipment, furniture and fixtures, transporta-
tion equipment, internal reproduction equipment and
special publie information equipment.

The main factors giving rise to additional expendi-
tures in 1963, compared with 1961, are indicated be-
low.

At Headquarters, increased requirements are due,
in the first instance, to the rental of a larger number
of component parts to expand the capacity of the
accounting machines, Furthermore, theitems relating
to maintenance of equipment and furniture and con-
tractual maintenance provide for a higher incidence
of repairs as the equipment inusebecomesolder. The
increased provision for econtractual maintenance costs
reflects a recent change from staff maintenance to
contractual maintenance, with a corresponding reduc-
tion in staff costs under section 3.

The estimates for Geneva are maintained at the
level of the expenditures for 1961.

The amount requested for the information centres
provides for additional requirements for seven new
centres in 1962 and a further five centres in 1963.

The estimate for the Economic Commission for
Africa includes the cost of the mechanical process-
ing unit which was established in 1362,

The estimate for the Economic Commission for Asia
and the Far East includes for the first time in 1963 a
provision for the rental of mechanical processing
equipment to meet the expanding needs of the Com=~
mission in the field of statistical analyses.

In so far as the Economic Commission for Latin
America is concerned, the need for similar services
in the statistical field is currently under review.
Pending the results of this review, it is proposed for
1963 to meet these expanding requirements on a con-
tractual basis; thus no additional provision is made
under this chapter for rental of equipment, but credits
are requested under section 3, chapter IIl, for under-
taking this work as a contractual service. In previous
years provision was made for similar services under
chapter IV of this section.

CHAPTER III
DPublic information supplies and serv-
1C@S v v v v anssanaennenesass $1291900
1962: 1 161 000
1961: 1 183 467

This chapter provides for the supplies and services
required to implement the motion picture, photo~
graphic, radio, television and publication programmes
of the Office of Public Information. Revenue from
these activities for 1963 is estimated at $232 000 and
is included in section 3 of the income estimates. The
estimates contained under this chapter are further ex-
plained in annex III to the expenditure estimates. An
analysis of the proposals for 1963, with comparative
1962 and 1961 figures, follows:

Table 10-5. Public information supplies and services

Allocations

1963 of 1962 1961
Supplies and services for: estimates appropriation expenditures
$ $ $
Supplies and services for:

(i) Telecommunications .. ...veaseeeees 455 000 375 000 445 521
(ii) Motion pictures and photographs . . .. ... 233 300 218 100 186 932
(11i) Radio and television .. .0 o v v v en oo 438 000 438 000 432 191
(iv) Publications. ... .eeevereoevon e 165 600 129 900 118 823

Total 1291 900 1 161 000 1183 467
Less income 232 000 231 000 268 271
Net cost 1 059 900 930 000 915 196

Early in 1962 a detailed analysis was made of the
distribution of charges for the services of telecom-~
munications engineers between the Office of General
Services and the Office of Public Information, for
which provision is made under sections 9 and 10,
respectively. This analysis showed, on the basisofthe
proportionate use of these services by the two Offices
concerned, that a redistribution of costs was required
between the two appropriate sections of the budget.
The estimates for 1963 reflect this redistribution and
as a consequence show an increase over the 1962
appropriation for this purpose inan amount of $63 100,
there being a corresponding reductioninthe estimates
under chapter I of section 9. No change is contem-
plated in the 1963 telecommunications programme as
such.

The film programmehasbeenplanned atan increased
level for 1963, with greater emphasison production and
distribution in the field. Thishas givenriseto a higher
estimate for the item relating to motion pictures and
photographic supplies and services. Radio and tele=
vision programmes will be kept at the 1962 level.

The publications estimate covers the printing of wall
gheets, booklets, leaflets, pamphlets and visual aids.
Also included is a programme for printing certain
basic items in poster form in seventeen additional
local languages, as well as the official languages, to
meet requests from the newly opened information
centres, the Trust Territories and the Non-Self-
Governing Territories. This material will be produced
in more than seventy languages.

79



General expenses

Section 10

Section 10
CHAPTER IV
Other supplies and services .. ...... $234 000
1962: 192 900¥
1961: 227 700¥

The estimate under this chapter provides for insur-
ance and other miscellaneous supplies and services.

The requirements for Headquarters reflect a de-
crease in the cost of insurance but an increase in the
provision to meet expenses related to recruitment,
such as advertising and examination costs including
rental of temporary accommodation and equipment.

For the Geneva Office, the estimate provides for
the United Nations share of the cost of Joint Medical
Services which for 1963 has increased by some
$2 600 to a level of $26 000, This increase, however,
is offset by reductions in the provisions made for
miscellaneous supplies and services such as news
agency costs and bank charges, and in supplies for the
Narcotics Laboratory.

The provision for the information centres reflects
increased requirements for the proposed five new
centres to be opened in 1963.

The amount requested for ECA includes for the first
time a tentative cost ($10 000) of insurance on Africa
Hall. The actual level of expenditure in this regard
will be determined when final agreement is reached
between the host Government and the United Nations
as to the precise insurance coverage required.

CHAPTER V
Office and internal reproduction supplies  $859 300
1962: 779 500
1961: 854 109

The estimates under this chapter provide for sta-
tionery and office supplies, and for paper, stencils,
photostat and micro-film supplies, plates and other
supplies used for internal reproduction.

The estimate for 1963 is based on the assumption
that the increased conference activity, with the exclu-
sion of a resumed or special session of the General
Assembly, which is reflected in the actual expenditure
figure for 1961 will continue. Notonly at Headquarters,
but also at Geneva and at the regional economic come-
missions, there has been a continuing increase since
1860 in the number of meetings held, andconsequently
in volume of related documentation and records; the
level of expenditure for internal reproduction supplies
has risen proportionately.

CHAPTER VI
Library books and supplies. . ........ $175 000
1562: 155 000
1961 128 275

Provision is madeinthis chapter for books, bindings,
subscriptions, etc. and for contractual library serv-
ices and supplies.

2 Fxcludes cost of contractual stanstical tabulations for Headeuarters and
ECLA which have heen transferred to section 3: 1962 $25 000, 1961; $18 857,

80

The estimate for Headquarters constitutes the third
year of the programme aimed at an eventual doubling
of the rate of acquisition for library material, as
noted in the report of the Secretary-General on the
United Nations Library? to the General Assembly at
its fourteenth session.

It is proposed to keep the amount to be appropriated
for the Geneva Library from the Library Endowment
Fund at $17 500 as for 1962, The draft budget resolu=-
tion submitted with these estimates provides accord=

ingly.

CHAPTER VII
Study and interne programme ........ $61 000
1962: 51 000
1961: 57 065

It is proposed to continue the Senior Fellowship and
the Triangular Fellowship programme in 1963 aswell
as the programme for training of information assist-
ants for assignment to selected information centres.
The Student Interne Programmeistobepursuedon the
same basis as in previous years, namely, the travel
and related costs of the students participating in the
programme are to be financed by the sponsoring uni-
versities, colleges and non-governmental organiza-
tions.

The estimate provides for the travel and subsis-
tence of ten representatives of press, radio and tele-
vision who are to spend three weeks at Headquarters,
under the Senior Fellowship Programme, observing
the General Assembly at work and studying special
problems concening the Organization. Fourteen Tri-
angular Fellowships are also to be offered for a
period of about six weeks, at Headquarters and at the
regional economic commissions, to journalists from
Africa, Asia, and Latin America, specializing inprob-
lems of economic development, planning andtechnical
assistance. Travel and subsistence are the only costs
involved.

A provision is also included for the travel and
subsistence of eight information assistants who will
receive two months' specialized training at Head-
quarters or field offices, after which they are to be
employed on fixed-term contracts at the information
centres located in their home countries.

CHAPTER VIII

Interim arrangements for the Library. . . $ -
1962: 24 000
1961: 1 466

This programme will be completed in 1962 and,
therefore, no funds for this purpose are requested in
1963,

3/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Fourteenth Session, Annexes,
agenda item 72, document A/4231,




Section 10

General expenses

Section 10

100 s¢ 006 S¥L 00Z <69 668 0T 66S 669 I ro3deyo “ITvIOL
(16¥) 000 €€ 002 2% 16¥% €€ 167 €%
000 72 002 8T 198 ¥¢ L9E ¥T » » * sre)renbpeay je S80IJJ0 IUI0
000 6 000 6 721 6 ¥Z1 6 * ¢ -t uohRWIOM] JTqnd JO 9010
Breay (An)
08s 1 00S 262 000 %% 0%L 062 02¥% S12
000 T$~—TISpT 00¢ 6€ 000 0% 9L% 8¢ 9Ly 0% seeseemeseoss o siglrenb
—-peBay 1B SOOIjj0 JI9Yjo ‘Saydnod
002 2%
jo junowe 9y) ur sojex yonod ur 9sBALOap juanbesqng
® 10} mO[[B 0 UOHONpSp ® §309[Jad oandiy pajsnlpe 1gg 000 88 000 29 640 98 6LZ 88 (e & Y2204
-I0Ju] OIARd JOo 99UJO ‘seyonod
Sajel Te3sod ur aseaaouy jJusnbosqns ® Joj mople
0} 00¢S 81¢$ Jo uoyppe ue sspnjout 2andly pajsnfpe 1961 000 691 000 S¥T G9T 691 G99 9%1 + +++ (soyonod Sumnioxd) aBejsoq (111)
90150 JO UOHEDO] 682 91 005 128 000 81¢ 11% go¢ 118 S0
—91 Ul 33e}S 3O JUSWILAOUL JI91B8dB 0] enp £9ET I0j oSeazour 000 § 000 ¥ 0.1 € AR = -+ r 0 rgaredad pue suoyri[RISuy
000 6 000 6 £CE 6 £2E B * . st - g[[EO (10} PUE A0UERISIP SuoT
00S ge1 000 921 948 €11 9.8 BIT *t*rt gadysSsowW [w00] [BUOTHPPY
£31A130® 9ouUaIaUCD 1978318 03
anp S[[BO [BOO] Ul 8SBOIOUL OS[E {AIedqi] mau 10j A[urew
juswrdmbs  {euOLPPE JO [VIUBL SIS JNEUINSS £96T 000 %81 000 081 gvE 6L1 gtg 641 TotTrrtrToTrroTrT T ogTRIuUSYy
souoydarag (1)
Alquassy [easuen) Jo UOISSas [eioeds
PIM} PUB YJUSSYIJ POWMSAI 0} PINqLIN}E S)SOO poajRul
-1152 203 000 ¥$ Jo UCIONpSp B SI0Q[BI [€30} pajsulpe 1961 €2F L1 006 86 000 201 LLT GB LLY 18
90130 1E] 0} 57500 9[QBO 95¥aIosp ([ “erdomiyg
‘eqeqY SIPPV 1B UOTIE]S OIPBI © JO Z96T Ul UOTJB[TEISUl oYL 006 T¥ 000 0% LES L¥ 12 %% Tttt syolaEnbpeoy
18 S8orjj0 pue sjusunpredap I9UI0
000 0T 000 ST 018 6 0FT 6 © t T uomBWION IAT[ahd JOo 901110
91qEO SULIBWI—NS OTJUB[JBSUBI] B JO ‘1961
19n8ny 90UIS [BIUSI Y} ‘BASUSY UIIM JOBIUCD OIPEI J03ITD
aY3} JO 3800 SU} O} UCTIIPPE Ul ‘SOPN[OUY JJeWTYSS §96T YL 000 L¥ 000 L% 0£1 82 OfT 8% JMOIIO BAGUSH-NIOK MAN JO [BIUDY
salaed (1)
sHonerunuIIe)) 1
asidey)
syaravndbavay
$ s S $ $
¥ € [ 1
S)IeL9 J9Y10 PUB SUOIIBLIBA JO SISNED Gle|N [CI5:CREE)] 31ewnsa uoneradoadde {pa1snipe) sanipuadxa
a0 9Ses1d] €961 2961 aamipuadxa 1961
“(7 uwno3) §961 PUE (Z UWNIOD) 94T U93MI2q SaUBIYYI] 1961

221440 Aq suoyyoun|dxa puo

sajowyysa jo Liowwns sasuadxa |DIBUAG *g-(] 2jqP}

81



Sectlon 10

General expenses

Section 10

51503 papio33a Jo UONNYluS(p PABWNST f5

89¢ 9% 00€ £ET V0L 812 286 981 ZE6 98I
000 €L 000 €4 9% LG 9% LS S901A18s pue sa11ddns omydeadojoyd
008 98 009 1L L16 €L L16 €1 TR T T 81800 UOTINULIISIp Wl
PIeyy 8y} ur Ajremonded fuory
-NYIIISIp PUB UoTIonpodd paseaIoul s30913od 2JBUIlISa 9G] 008 €2 00¢S €2 [Sc cg 165 ¢¢ sttt ottt " $301A49S pue sarjddns
omdex8ojouyd pue aanjord UOOW (1)
{126 81) 000 SS¥ 000 SL€ 126 €T 12y S%%
sosvalour edem 000 0€ 000 0€ /2000 0€ /2000 0€ ecneese s s e« goriddng
pue 918l juanbasqns 10y MOT[E 0} (009 ZES JO UOINIPPE UB 000 <4 000 99 /2000 8L /000 84 Tttt SBUNIERLS
(4) pue *‘A[quassy [BISULY) oY) JO uolsses [eroeds paryy -oxd pajsanbal ‘seo1alss Jasurduy
PUB UCISSSS [JUa9}ji] pPOUINSod 0} anp S)S00 pPOJRUINSD
10§ 002 ¥$ jo uononpap ® (¥) s109yar aanidyy paysnlpe 1961 000 €S€ 000 622 ;186 G9¢ 1S L8€ Tttt sownweld
~oad aedar ‘S901aIds Josurduymg
590141098
pue soriddns suoIjBOTUNWILIODST8], (I}
S90IAIBS
pue  sorrddns  UOLJBWLIOFUI orrqnd “III
L0L €T 006 21 004 81T £6L 82T £60 621 11 1o3deyd “IvL0L
AIqUISSSY [BISUAD 3y} JO UOISSas [eroads
PIT} PUB UOISSIS YJUSIJI] POIWNSII O} INp SIS00 popul
-13S2 I0] 00€$ JO UOIIONPIP B $309[jox 9and1J peysnlpe 1961 006 ST 00S 71 Z6E LT 269 L1 srottccrtc e uoljElrodsued) [BO0TT
000 6 000 8 160 8 160 8 juswdinbe uorjejrodsuea; jo uopreradp
{g uorjoos
ut sSutaes Supuodsariod YM) 0UBUSIUIBUIL [BNIOBIFUOD
0} JDUBULUTEW JFB}S WoI] 8uEHO 03} Senp 9SEBAIOUT £961 000 ST 000 8 796 8 ¥96 8 sttt et QDUBUSIUIEIH [BNJOBIJUOT)
000 2 000 T LIPS 1 LPS 1 Tttt ottt SeISUe) UOHBUW
—~Iouf Orgnd JO 8O1JJ0 JO SOUBUIUIBA
Justudmbe xop(0 SUTUTEJUTBUWI JO S]1S00 POSEAIOUL 000 2% 002 62 00F 8¢ 00% 8% aInjTuIny pue juswrdmba Jo 30uUBUSUIBIAL
sounosw Jurunoooe jo A3roeded puedxe 03
g11ed JusuoduwIod SIOW JO [BIUDI O} 9Np €96T UL SSBIIOUL 000 6¢ 000 8§ 668 #¢ 66€ TG © vt e s squowdmbe sorgo jo TRuay
juowrdmnbs JOo soUBUNUIBLT PUEB JRjUdy II
Jaydeyp
s s ¢ 5 s (P.3U00) SHALIVAOAVHH
4 e T i
S}IBWSX J9Y10 PUE SUOUEBLIBA JO SaSHED UIBN (asea109p) SNeWNS2 uonetxdoadde {pa1snlpe) axmypuadxa
J0 aseaaouj €961 2961 sauppuadxs 1961
(% UwWN[od) €961 PUE (7 WUNJOD) [96T UISMISG SIDUBIBII(] 1961

{panuijuod) ad1yjo £q suejipupjdxa pup sajpwyss jo Aipununs

:sasuadxa |plauagy "g-01 ®[|9eL

82



Section 10

General expenses

Section 10

AlqQuIossy [e1ousy 9yl JO UOISSAS Teroods
PITY} PUE UOISSSS YIUIIYJI] PAWINSAL 03 anp SIS00 pojeur
=1}$8 101 00L$ JO UOLONPIP B SJOI[FAI SINSIJ paysnlpe 1961

SITOI® JUSTIIINIORL PISBIOUT SI09[I 9JBWIIIS £I6T

sunTuIald ul 95ee109p $1091Jd 9)RWIISO £941

SOIIOJIIIA] JUILIIAON-J[OI-UON PUE SOIXOJIISY, ISNLY,
9} ‘S3AJUAY UOTFBULION] M3U Jo S38anbsa joow o3 sofend
-UB] PUT UOTIONPOId Ul 9SBAIOUT S)0V[JOl SJBWNS £96T

661 ¥ 000 021 000 021 108 STT 1072 SOT
000 0% 000 0% 61T 9T 61T 9T
000 08 000 08 ¥89 64 ¥89 64
000 02 000 02 866 61 86€ 6
{91) 00S 30T 00% 68 918 g0T 915 €01
£28 01 008 05 Q0% LE LL6 68 LL9 OF
000 03 000 0% 686 61 689 07
000 9 000 ¥ LS9 ¥ L59 ¥
005 ¢ 00% § 622 ¢ 637 £
000 ST 000 & 68% L 68¥ 1
000 9 000 S LYo ¥ LP9 ¥
(685 01) 000 g5 000 5 6€S 39 656 39
£€0 08 0061621 Q00T9T T  L98TICT L9F €8T T
LLL 9% 009 91 006 621 £28 811 £28 STT
608 § 000 8E¥ 000 8E¥ 161 BEF 16T 28F
(1.6 8) 000 04T 000 291 146 8LT 146 8LT
099 1T 000 2 000 S3 0S¢ &1 0S¢ €1
(16% CT) 000 %L 00G 1. 16% 68 6% 68
(0ET ©) 000 1L 00¢ €9 0ET 92 0ET 94
08 ¥1 000 892 000 9.2 022 €62 027 €83
(917 8) 00¢ 0¢ G9¢ GE 916 8¢ 916 B¢
[\FAZR NS 0L% 28 0€g 6L 000 T4 000 T4
928 1T 08% SST GO¥ 19T ¥0L €F1 ¥0L BFT

e = s 2 a e noa s oas b4 b WQH.HQQSW
pUET SULIOj SupUNOOOE VUIOBI

ser -+ - - garddns 201§J0 12430
--.n.uuo.o-Hmnw.mnwmﬁ.mu,w.HB
sorddns 201530 pue AI18U01IEIS (1)

sarrddns
vonponpoxdol  [EUISIUT  puR  I0IFD A

Al 103deyo “Ty10L

SODIAISS pue
sor(ddns  SNOQUEIEOSTW  ‘“TYLOL

S e SNOSUR[EOSTIA
st g03aeyd Yueg
S901A19F Aouady SmaN
seseormet s 91500 JUSTIITLIOSY
Tttt T T 90TAIS9S YIESH 104

S3014
-19s pug sorddns snosug[[RoSI (11)

---.-.-.ct~.-..®0HH.N.H3.mHNMAMV

$O0IATSS pie §IIIAONS ISMO Al

1T 1a3deyd "IVLOL
$901A18s pue sar[ddns suoeoTqnd (AT)
UOISTAS[®) PUB OIPBI “IV.LOL

@ s e s a s s e 8 s MGOQHOHQUMQMrP

st c s ¢ serddns TBRUOTHPD Y

ettt 019 'SI0NPA ‘Sio

—11IM ‘SJOBIJUOD SDIAIAS [e1dadg
TUOISAS[R],

cesseeteses s SaIM)BAY

Tetoads pue sjosload TBUOL3LY

T ettt T 018 ‘SIOPTUWISURI] ‘SaUry

ftte ottt 53500 swweIdoxg
-opEyY

S801AIS
pue sa7[ddns uoIS1A9[@} pPU®R OIp®Y (II1)

83



Section 10

General expenses

Section 10

L6 281 008 846 T 00€ 801 ¢ 8%8 S6L T €8¥% 98L ¢ 01 Uonods ‘sisjrenbpesy “ITVLOL

(99% 1) - 000 ¥¢ 99t I 99F 1 ATeIqry 9y3 I0f S)USWTOFURIIE WIS "IIIA
S€6 € 000 19 000 18 <90 LS G690 LS IIA to1deyd “TvVLOL
000 st - - - Tttt SJUB)SISSE UOTJRLUIONI (111)
000 €2 - - - Tttt QOUI)SISUNS
pue Paery ‘diysmoiieg aemBuriiy (1)
000 12 _ - _ Seeeeeeeeei e SousSTEqUS

pue [eaer) ‘diysmoiieg Jorueg (1)

sawrwrergord aursjul pue Apms “IIA

uoT}ISMbOE JO 9)B.I POSESIOUL SJOBJOI SJBUINISS €961 Lt9 €8 000 60T 000 101 €S8 S £G¢ 6L 1A 191deyo "IVLOL
000 21 000 01 281 0T 281 01 Tttt S901ALSS AIBIQIT
000 2 000 2 190 ¢ 190 g cretccmsc o gorddns Lxeiqry
000 2¢ 000 o€ %60 22 %50 2% Tttt 9I9UMOs[e
paseyoand sreorporaad pue siadedsmopn
000 81 000 81 918 ST 918 ST RS T W 8
poseyoand sfeorporrad pue siadedsmey
000 11 000 11 g8L L 28L L “ ottt W IjoIoIW pue s3urpurg
000 02 000 L1 9%¢ 6 9%¢€ B * * oxsymosise paseyoand syooq A1BIqI]
000 ¥1 000 €1 80T 8 80T 8 **t° wsn ur peseyoand syooq Areaqry

sarrddns pue syooq AIeIqry °IA

1€T 8T 000 925 000 89% 698 L0S $%g LES A J93deys “IVIOL
7€6 €1 000 90% 000 8%¢ 890 Z6E €20 2¢%
092 3§ —UISPT 000 1I¢ 000 0% GIS g9 Z6L 79 ot Tttt STIOSUB[[SOSIY
052 £ — W8pl 000 06 000 s9 9¢G €8 982 98 DR S 1% 13
puEe sI9seEW I0jeOI[dnp ‘SIouadlsg
000 ST 000 % €20 L €20 4 soriddns W{JOIITWL puR }B3SCIOY]

GCg £7% 1B pOlEWIN)Se AIqUUessSy [BIUal) Sy} JO UOIS
-~s98 [e10adS PIIY} 29U} PUE UOISSIS IJUa9}JI] powinsal o)
07 9Mp $1S00 IOJ UOTIONPSP © 530951 9andyy peysulpe 1961 000 092 000 81% 166 8ET ZS¥ €LT - * mononpoadal [eursur 1oy 1adeg

sarddns uogonpoadaa [euIsjuj (I1)

(p,1003) - A aardeyn

N N 4 ¢ ¢ (PU00) SHALHVASAVIH
4 € 4 1
SYIBWSI IJYI0 PUE SUONELIEA JO SOSTUED IR [CEL-CEEER) Jewusa uonetadoadde (pa1snlpe) aamitpuadxs
J0 aseaaouf €961 7961 aanarpuadxa 196 T
1961

(% uwinod) €961 pue (7 UWNo3) [g9gT BIAMISG SIIUSIIPIT

(PeNUNILG3) 231jjo Aq suoiypupjdxa pup $a4DWHSS Jo AIDWILAS :SISUADXD |oIsuag “g-p] 2|9



General expenses Section 10

Section 10

$66 6 006 69% 000 09% 908 65 889 99
008 2 008 L2 000 92 000 S% 000 €2
568 8 000 S0% 000 5172 50T 96T 0T 961
000 02T 000 GLT /198 29T =498 29T
000 SE 000 0%  fe8€T € /ESET L
(22.2) 000 9 000 ¥ zeL 68 768 €6
1961 ur 90u1d 300} USTUM S991AIaE [ROIPIW WO
JO 3500 JO 2IvYS SUOKEN DOJIUQ Ul @SESIOUT Juso tod g§
UE 107 §98 1§ JO UOWIPDT UE sepnfout axndyy pajsnlpe 1961 000 ¥¥ 000 »€ 196 L¥ 6L0 9%
000 6 000 6 aLL L il L
sa1ewIn}se saojprenbprel] ur papniou[ - - - -
£81 000 <2 00¢ 22 118 72 L18 38
008 00¢ 081 081
000 2 000 2 68 1 568 1
00L 22 002 02 ZIL 23 ThL 72
88T T 000 6S1 008 £¢1 298 LoT z98 95T
so3aeyo JyS10.43 ur sesyetour juenbesqns Ioj mo[[e 03
000 T$ Jo UOTIPPE U Sspnfoul ainfiy peISn[pE 1961 SUL  06F I 000 €€ 00¢ €€ 01¢ 18 01¢ a¢
aaa 99 000 99 000 99 000 99
(9EE T) 000 OF 000 3¢ 9ge 16 98e ¥
000 22 000 92 917 €2 917 £8
000 8 000 8 021 8 02T 8
786 000 02 000 02 910 61 910 61

51503 pap1029a Jo UOLINQLUSIP PAIEWDSH (g

0T uopoes ‘easued “IVIOL
-+ - .-+« vgorpddns pue $Y00q AIRIGITT "IA "

A Iadego "IVIOL
* * * garddus uorionpoadar [RUIUY (TT)
 * ¢ vsortddns 90130 pur Areuoni®lg (1)

sarrddns
uononpordsr  [euIsjul  pue  99LJ0 ‘A

AT 19deyo “TvIOL

R R R
—Jos pue sor7ddns SnosUB[IPOSTIAL (1T)

ceeeseseee e gourInSY] (T)

$30IAT3S pue SIIJddns IYIQ Al

I T R S E =1
pue  sorjddns  UORBIUIOJUT ofjqnd 111

I 1e1deuo “TVIOL

et rs s s ryoTIRIIOASURI) [BOOT

* s 0000t quowmdinba uoljwiIodsuea ]
< s s usmdmbe 8010
juswxdmba jo oouBUSIUIBRLU pUER [BJUSY “II

I 291deyo “IVIOL

It e T 0))
ccess e o850 (111)
+ ¢ -+ sauoydadl “IVIOL
sosuadxs suoydaiay 1oyi0
*** gre0 oouwystp SuoT
souoydatal, (11)
S R S e L Te M)
SUCLBOTIMLO) "I
aa1deyn
VAHINHD

85



Section 10

General expenses

Section 10

2961 Ul ATUO POYSI[QE)SO SBM

uoyenge} [e013SHEIs 10§ Jum Jursseooad [eoruByOSUL SY, 6S€ a2 00% 1€ 006G 62 %0 9 %0 9 II 283deyo “IvI0L
008 9 008 ¥ 1%0 9 %0 9 Totrorottoc e quewdmbe deyio
009 32 15000 5 - _ R IR
—dmba Sunenqe; (EoWEBYOSUW JO [EIUSY
juawrdmba jo gourULUIBWI pUR [RIUIY °IT
{4¥€ 61) 000 L9 000 S€ LVE 98 L7E 98 I 1e3deyd “Tv.LOL
000 6 /7000 ¥ 080 31 0€0 &1 AR 1+ CRE g Y
000 8¢ =000 § 6%% 0 6%% 0 **° " {seyonod Supniouy) sBesod (1)
000 ¢T /000 ST 006 ¥1 72006 1 Tttt st ssouoydefal (D)
erdomy}d ‘BQqEQV SIPPY Ul UOTIE}S OIPEL B JO UOLIE[fE}SUI OF
onp oSeaI0sp pajrdioTiuE UB J0] SMO[[E 9JeWISS £96T SYL 000 TI 000 11 /=896 8% 896 8% A R - (1 Jo J 1)
SUOIBOIUNURIIOD) ]
Jaordey D
140K )
€08 62 009 $€2 000 961 L60 60T L60 502 0T UOT}O9S ‘S8IIuad UCTJBWIONT “TVLOL
T96T 90UIS SIIJUSD MBU IA[IM] JO [B10} B IO
‘pouado SoIJUSD MU 9AT] JOJ Sapraoad ojpwInSe £941 IUT 1eT € 000 9 00 ¢ 698 2 698 2 * vt 0t 5orddns pue sy00qQ 4IBIQIT 1A
L8T 9 008 L& 000 G€ €19 1€ €19 1€ sttt SOIddns
vorjonpordar [eurdjur pue  9OLIFO A
i 00§ L¥ 000 ¥ 150 Z¥ LSO g% YT T $90IAX9S pUB s9IIddRs Jai0 Al
€98 ¥ 00€ 8% 006G 0% L1% €3 L1% €% juowdinbs jo sourUS)UIEW pUEB [BJUSY °II
698 6 000 S1T 000 06 TF1 S0T 1FT S0T I 193deyo “IVIOL
000 L% 00% €% 1.1 6% TLT GF R 12 ) R & VA3
000 €2 009 2T /08¢ 128 72082 12 ettt g8wyS0g (111)
000 €1 00L 1T 01 8 0T 8 Tttt s sguoyderer (11
000 25 008 0¥ 7086 6% /2086 6% SR ] e N8
SUojBOIUNUWIWO)) T
daidey
¢ ¢ s ¢ R SHAINHD NOLL VIIHOANI
¥ € 3 T
SYJTBWSI JIA0 PUY SUOYIELIBA JO SaSNBI UIBA {eseaa09p) J1eWwnsa uonstadoadde {p=315nipe) aampuadxs
10 ISEBSIDU] £961 2961 amarpuadsa 1961
(3 uwmyos) gg41 pue (Z UWON[0D) [04] UIIMIAQ SIDUSIIFIA 1061

{(panuiuod) adiyyo £q suoyoun|dxa pup sarpwysa jo LIowwns :sasuadxa |DIRUAY -g-(| ajqp)

86



General expenses Section 10

Section 10

SOT)SIjE)S UoTIE MR}
Toj juamdmbs Jo [BIUST SY} 0} SeJE[ed 9YBINTISY £9&T ayr

) 20110 Buoyaly ay} 107 Ajremoyaed
SONIATO 1O ISLALOUT UE 10§ S9P1A0Id d)eupSe g9g] YL

201710 TRUCISaX-qns pasodoad e Joy ATeIqly
Mmou pasodoad ' 10J uoistaoxd sepnioul 93EWISe ¢961 YL

1IeH BOTIIY UO 98BI9A00 9OUBINSUL O 1S00 PITRWITISH

(290 8)

000 9 000 & £90 6 £90 6
009 € 5008 T 7899 9 €99 9
007 & G00% 2 /=00% T 500% ¢
316 0% 00% LT 000 8 88F% 9 88F 9
000 6 000 8 98% 9 88% 9
00¥% 81 - - -
0ST 9 000 #¢ 000 08 0S8 LT 058 L2
000 8 /7000 & i ¥ Zie ¥
000 91 /7000 ST e1¢ 91 SI6 91
000 9 /000 § /2005 € 75005 €
000 9 /7000 § /EEL ¢ 8CL ¢
869 S1 006 991 00%S 20T c¥e 1ST cve IS8T
866 ¢ 006G €1 000 IT c0G 01 g0s 01
re 1) 000 0% 000 12 L¥S 1¥ L¥S 1%
000 08 \nlooo 91 \momH 1€ \momH 1€
000 QT /5000 8 /488 01 /L8801
G61 8 000 ST 000 9 608 9 608 9
000 S 000 9 608 9 208 9
000 01 - - =

-gonetddoddde Zys1 Jo LONNGLISIP PIIRWNS?) a
51500 P3PIoLAL Jo UoHNGINISIP PNBIIS Y fiy

Al I9deyo ‘“TyLOL

D L T T T S S T

ETIIN
—19s pug sa1[ddns SnosUEB[IBOSYA {I1)

S s goupInsY] (1)

S901AI19S puk SBIIddns 18yi() Al

II 193deyo “TYLOL
rrrssc s s s s quamdmba 1940

© v 0+ quswrdmba 3ullBINQE} [BOTUBYDY

juowdinbs jo soueusjurewr pue [EIUSY “TI

1 fedeyo “IVIOL

T yBraag (ap)
* * a8eisag (11n)

-n-no-n---.-wwcoggwﬁwrﬁA‘.ﬂﬂv

sereeseseec e taaigEn (D

SUONESIURUIUIOY) *{
dawdey))

HIVOH

01 uo1309s ‘yoH “IVIOL

st st 0t sorrddns pue syooq AreIqr 1A

A T91deyd “IV10L

- =7 ¢ salddns wopgonpoddad [euIalU

© 000 sorpddns 9913j0 pus AISUOIIRIS
saryddns

uorjonpoxdsi [eUISIUI pUB  IOLIO A

Al 193deyd “TyLOL

S901A
-x3s pue sorddns snosue[[80SUA (IT)

cTToTr sttt vt 3duUBLADSUY (1)

sooraxes pue sarfddns 1oqi0) " Al

87



Section 10

/5000 02$—E96T PUE 000 TT$—2I6T
‘000 L$ — 1961 I0F g UOIOAS 03 SUORE[NAE] [BOTISIIEIS

General expenses

Sectlon 10

TENJOBLIUOD JO 3S0O PSIEWIISS dY] JO J9JSUBI 3Y] S]09[JoY° (524 ©) 000 0T »006¢ SaL Tl GLL BT AT a93deyd “ITvLolL
00¢% 8 5000 T GRESLE 0T 566 0T AR L= T0) 7%
) -19s pue sor{ddns snoour[[s0STA (I1)
/008 T 5/q008 T 008 T 008 1 cttesctmse et Q0uRINSY] (1)
§90LAI9S puB SaIfddns Isgi0 Al
juswmdmbae uoije;
—1odsuri; 03 predox ur A[remornred S}SO0O 20UBUIJUIBUL
pue asn ul juewdmbe OO1IJ0 SNOSUB[ISOSTI Ul 9SBIIOUL GLL © 00¢€ 21 00¢S 9 cze 9 cze 9 pusurdinbe Jo Souelsyjurews pue [epusy °II
SITY
sousng Ul pIaY ad 0} UOCTSSTWIWIO,) &) JO UOISSdS (Iud3
81} JO §1500 [BUOTIIPP® 3U} IO} Sapraoad 9j8WINSO E96T YL 209 ¥1 000 23T 000 28 86€ 40T 86¢ LOT 1 asdeyo “IVIOL
006 ¥2 /008 81 SLS 3% GLG 22 R R L =1 CR & g .4 )]
006 18 /G005 8T 6G4 92 6G. 92 srrrcseecseesoc st ggesod (1T
000 91 /5000 6 Vaiz'aha® FEP9s P1 e eme e e e s s gouoydarey, (1)
000 08 5000 9¢€ =008 €% 008 £F A -1 (e N YY)
SUOIBOIUNWIWIO) T
aadeyy
VIOH
L0 £8 006 66 000 29 £66 99 £66 99 0T uoII0as ‘JAVDHT “IVIOL
L8S T 005 6 000 S €16 9 €16 9 *° vt ¢ csorpddns pue syooq A1eIQIT “IA
124 9 000 €2 000 61 64¢ 91 648 91 A Ioydey? “IVIOL
0Z6 IT 4000 0T 000 0T &000 OT *° " - - serddns uorjonpordaa Teureluy
Jun 3u1sseo0xd JEOTUBYOSUL MOU 913 JI0J
SWLIO] puE Spaed Sunemqe) oy sapractd ajwmansa €961 Ay 080 1T /5000 6 642 9 642 9 ¢ *» -+ sorjddns 201JJ0 pur AIsUCnI®VIS
sarrddns
uononpordsl jeurajur  pue  30LJO A
Jaidey)
. . . . . (pi3uco) 34V OH
¥ £ [4 1
SYIRWBI ISYI0 PUE SHONBLIBA JO SISTED UIBN (eseaa0ap) NBWTISD vorneiadoadde (p=asnipe) samipusdxe
J0 2SESIDU] €961 2951 samrpuadxs 1961
“{p Uwm[00) £961 [UE (Z UUN[OD) (96T USMIS] SSIUSIILIC 1951

(panunuod) adpyyo Aq suoyoun(dxa puo sajpwysa jo Lpwwas :sasuadxa [p1auag -g9-g| a|qoy

88



General expenses

‘Section 10

“(s3aBurex aos) £ ToRYSs 01 SUOHB[I el [EIUSNELS [EIMIEOUDD JO 1603 j0 JIJSURN 1o} paisnlpy 5
5]

monetxdoxdde 7941 Jo vonnqINEIp pACWINS T a
*S1S00 papINI8I JO UONNLRSIP pI1BINSY res

18T 48%

Section 10

000 96T % 008689¢€ BIZ8F8E 909 968 ¢
31 000 § 000 S 918 ¥ 9.8 %
000 T /U001 9.8 L8
000 3 0002 000 2 /2000 2
000 3 /7000 € /=000 2 /=000 3
£29 61 5008 I8T 5000 18T ,54L9 G9T 5049 S9T
T98 1 00S 6 00S 8 889 4 869 L
(I8 8) 00§ 1% 005 12 58 18 19€ 18
000 0% /008 91 1%¢ €% /LPE €%
006G L /000 & 72000 8 /=000 8

0T uond9s “IVLOL ANVID

0T UoT303S ‘SHV.I “IVIOL

-n--.-nu-.---Hﬁmm.wm.H'WA.P..nv
o-.--uo..-..c...%ﬂmomﬁwﬂﬂv
Serereeiet e souoyderel ()
R o

suoQ I rUNWIWIo)
IaadeqD

(VAINTD) HOIAH TS
INHWIINYOFY HONV.ISISSY TVOINHOHL

0T uoToes ‘yIDd “IVIOL
"ttt ' s$901A298 pue sorrddns Arexqry A

A I191dByo IVLOL
**** " * sayiddns uononpoadal [euzajuy
** ¢ * -goriddns 90150 pue A1suorjelg

safrddns
uopponpoxdol [euIsjur  pue  IOLO ‘A

a9



Section 11

Printing

Section 11

Section 11. Printing

S1 399 400

This section provides for contractual printing ex-
penses except those for:

(a) The International Court of Justice (section 21);

{h) The Office of the High Commissioner for Refu-
gees (section 20);
{c) Special meetings and conferences (section 2};

(@) Missions and related activities (section 18);

(e) Booklets, pamphlets and leaflets and similar
information material distributed as a part of the
public information programme (section 10).

The estimates for the sale of publications, income
section 5, refer to the estimated run-on costs?¥ for
sales copies of United Nations publications in the
amount of $106 000. The major portion of these costs
is provided for in the estimates for this section.
Other contractual printing for revenue-producing
activities, such as the printing of United Nations
postage stamps, is charged against the revenue of
those activities, as indicated in the relevant income
sections.

In the course of 1962 certain increases have oc-
curred in contractual printing prices in a number of
areas. In the New York area, in which 40 per cent of
outside printing is placed, there has been a 5 per cent
increase and a further rise is in prospect. Certain
other cost increases have occurred in respect of
Spanish printing done in Mexico City and Chinese
composition in Taiwan. Only those increases which
have already occurred have been included in the
present estimates,

The gross printing programme, as set forth in
chapters I to VI inclusive, is costed at $1 824 400 on

Y Includes $43 000 for printing Official Records of the resumed sixteenth
session of the General Assembly,

2
z Costs of paper, press work and binding for addirional copies produced for
sales purposes,

(1962: $1 286 650¥  1961: $1 210 629)

the basis of external printing prices. This compares
with a gross figure of $1 682 250 for 1962, As in
previous years, a substantial portion of the work
provided for in the gross programme will be produced
by internal printing processes. The value in terms of
external costs of the work to be reproduced internally
in 1962 is estimated at $425 000, Thus, the net re-
quirement for contractual printing under this section
for 1963 is estimated at $1 399 400, compared with
an approved provision of $1 286 650 for 1962, or,on a
more strictly comparable basis, of $1 243 650 if the
special 1962 provision of $43 000 for Official Records
of the resumed sixteenth session of the General
Assembly is deducted. The increase in the 1963
estimates of some $156 000, on the basis of the latter
comparison, is due to a limited extent to the price
increases referred to above, but mainly to a general
expansion in the volume of Official Records provided
for, taking into account actual experience in 1960 and
1961 as well as an increased provision for printing
the existing backlog. Furthermore, in respect of
recurrent publications under chapter II, a further
natural increase has occurred in the publications pro-
gramme of the Economic Commission for Africa,
Further minor increases and variations in the 1963
estimates, compared with the 1962 appropriations,
are referred to under the relevant chapters of this
section below.

Orders for printing outside the Headquarters area
comprised, in money value, 60 per cent of the total
contractual printing expenses in 1961. This indicates
that there has been little change in the distribution,.
The basic policy of seeking the widest possible
geographical spread of printing contracts, at com-
petitive prices, is maintained.

The following table indicates, by chapter total, the
1963 estimates, the 1962 appropriations and actual
expenditure in 1961:

Table 11-1
1963 1962 1961
estimates appropriations expenses
Chapter $ $ $
I.Official Records . , .. .............. 886 200 742 500 780 357
II, Recurrent publications. ., ........... 639 800 627 350 553 632
II1, Studies and reports . . ... ........... 165 000 189 900 115 595
IV. Office of Public Information .......... 85 400 81 300 82 300
V. Permanent Central Opium Board and Drug
Supervisory Body .. ............... 13 700 14 200 11 379
VI, Other contractual printing . .......... 34 300 27 000 38 746
VII. Deduction for internal reproduction . . . . . _ (425 000) (395 600) (371 380)
TOTAL, section 11 1 399 400 1 286 650 1210 629

CHAPTER I
Official Records . . ... ......0.... $886200
1962: 742 500
1961: 780 357

3
¥ Includes $321 930 for work done internally.

20

The estimates for the Official Records of the
General Assembly and theCouncils, produced interms
of the rules of procedure of those organs, are based
on the average experiences regarding the number and
length of meetings, supplements and annexes over the
past three years, adjusted to eliminate unusual factors



Section 11

Printing

Sectlon 11

in any one of those years and taking into account the
known requirements in 1963, Allowance has also been
made for theincreaseinprintingcosts inthe New York
area, which is referred to above. On this basis, the
estimates show an increase of $69 720 for the General
Assembly (or $112 720 if, for purposes of strict
comparability, the special provision of $43 000 for
the resumed fifteenth session is deducted from the
1962 provision), $18 550 for the Security Council and
$4 890 for the Economic and Social Council, The
provision for the Trusteeship Council is slightly below
the 1962 level. The provision for printing of the
Official Records backlog has been increased to
$100 000, compared with a provision of $50 000 in 1962.
This takes into account certain contractual arrange-
ments which have been made in the USSR recently for
an increased measure of translation and printing of the
considerable backlog of Russian Official Records. It
is estimated that some 8 000 additional pages might
be printed by these means in the course of 1963 at a
cost of $64 000.

The printing in Arabic of certain documents of the
General Assembly and other documents is provided
for in accordance with General Assembly resolu-
tion 878 (IX) of 4 December 1954, and the printing of
documents of the International Law Commission, in
accordance with General Assembly resolution 987 (X)
of 3 December 1955. The Repertory of Practice of
United Nations Organs is published pursuant to
General Assembly resolutions 992 (X) of 21 November
1955 and 1136 (XII) of 14 October 1957,

Provision is made for the printing of agreements
and protocols at the approved 1962 level, In former
years a nominal provision of $6 000 for the printing
of proceedings of commodity conferences was in-
cluded in this chapter, Such expenses will henceforth
be provided for in section 2, as part of the general
cost estimates for commodity conferences,

(1) The General Assembly, Commissions

and CommitieeS............ .. $526 720
1962: 45'7 000
1961: 552 941
Text pages Estimated
in English COStS
(a) Meeting records in five languages
(595 meetings). . . . ... . 0L 4200 298 300
(b) Annexes in five languages
(75 fascicles) ., .............. 1125 91 720
(¢) Supplements in five languages . ... 136 700
(i1) The Securily Council, Commissions
and Committees ...... e . 876 550
1962: 58 000
1961: 14 288
Text pages Esgtimated
in English costs
(a) Meeting records and supplements in
five languages . .. ....... .. ... 2 180 76 550
(148 The Economic and Social Council,
Commissions and Commiliees . . . $& 390
1962: 77 500
1961: 82 179
Text pages Estimated
in English costs
¥
(8) Meeting records of two sessions, in
400 15 900

three languages (56 meetings). . . . .

91

Text pages Estimated
in English COSts
3
(o) Annexes for two sessions, in three

languages (48 fascicles). . .. ..... 440 18 100
(c) Supplements: reports of Commis~
sions in three languages and reso-
lutions in five languages ... ... .. 48 390
(iv) The Trusteeship Council, Commis-
sions and Committees . .. ...... $29150
1962: 30 000
1961: 14 062
Text pages Estimated
in English costs
(a) Meeting records and annexes forone ;
session, in two languages, and reso-
lutions in five languages .. ...... 828 29 15¢
(v) Official Records, backlog ....... $100 000
1962: 50 000
1961: 40 593
(vi) Printing in Arabic of certain docu-
ments of the General Assembly and
other documents ., ., ... .o e... $11 Q00
1962: 11 000
1961: 17 424
(vii) Agreements and Protocols, . .. .. 312 000
1962: 18 000
1961: 35 522
(viti) Documents of the International Law
Commission prepared in pur-
suance of General Assembly reso-
lution 987 (X) . .. covvvvnevn.  $25700
1962: 22 000
1961: 21 354
Estimated
_Costs
$
(2) Volume II of the records of the fourteenth
segsion, in three languages . .......... 13 800
(b) Volume I of the records of the fifteenth ses-
gion, in three languages. . . . . ... ...... 11 900
(%) LEbrary. « . o o v v s s v v s n s oo 36 640
1962: 8 000
1961: 1994
Text pages Estimated
in English costs
[
Indexes to Proceedings of the General
Assembly and the Councils. . . ..... 300 2 800
Bibliographical Style Manual, French
and Spanish , . .. .. v v i e 80 1040
Annotated List of official gazettes . . ., 700
Cumulative Index, 1961, .. .. ... .... 2100
{x) Repertory of Practice of United Na-
tions Organs published in pursuance
of General Assembly resolutions 992
(X) and 1136 (XID). . v v v v v e u s e $16 050
1962: 11 000
1961: -
Text pages Estimated
AnFEnglish _ costs
Supplemeént No, 2, two languages .. ..., 1200 14 200
Index to volg, I-V, Spanish ., ........ 324 1850



Section 11 Printing Section 11
CHAPTERII for Latin America are maintained approximately at
d 1962 level.
Recurrent publications. . . ... ..... $639 800 | the approve lev
1962_: 62 3505/ (i) Office of Legal Affairs ... ...... $138100
1961: 553 632 1962: 131 350

This chapter shows an increase of $12 450, the 1961: 114 021
individual increases or decreases under the various Text pages
sub-headings being as follows: in original Estimated

language Costs
$ $
i (a) Treaty series, 36 volumes, multi~
Office of Legal Affairs. ., .......... ... . 6 750 = lingual 12 600 110 000
Department of Political and Security Council (b) Cumulative Index No. 4 to Treaty
Affairs ... i 21700 ~ Series (vols, 301 to 400} English. . . 500 5 000
Department of Economic and Social Affairs . , . 24650 | © i?f??fllogiallifgizlltml Awards, L 000 8 500
Department of Trusteeship andInformationfrom (d) Sup'plern;ant to Status of Multilateral
Non-Self-Governing Territories , . ... ... . {24 450)") ~ Conventions, two languages . .. ... 300 8 800
United Nations Office at Geneva........... - © iegislatlvg, %eriels:t' Supp gamentdlto
aws an egulations egaraing
Economic Commission for Africa, ......... 11 700 Consular and Diplomatic Privileges
igsi 1 B and Immunities, bilingual. . ... ... 300 2 900
E%o;:atmic Commission for Asia and the Far 2 950 () Legislative Series: Laws and Prac-
"""""""""""""" fices concerning the Conclusion of
Economic Commisgion for Europe .. ... .... (11 050) Treaties, Revised edition, bilingual . 300 2 900
Economic Commission for Latin America . ., . (800) B
(ii) Department of Political and Security

The increase for the Office of Legal Affairs is due Council Affairs. ............ $2 700
to the inclusion in 1963 of $5 000 for the printing of 1962: -
Cumulative Index No. 4 to the Treaty Series. 1961: -

In respect of the Department of Political and Security el Estmated
Council Affairs, $2 700 has been provided for Supple~ language costs
ment No. 3to the Repertoireof Practiceof the Security . $
Council, whereas no publications were requiredunder Sugple“fent ch’- Shto Sthe R‘etperct:mre ,‘;f
this heading in 1961 and 1962, Ef\gff;ﬁe ob the Seeurly Comnelh L 5700

An additional amount of $24 650 is shownfor publica- N )
tions of the Department of Economic and Social (iti) Depariment of Economic and Social
Affairs, this is due to such factors as the increased Affairs . o oo vivie i ce..  $358 950
number of pages of such items as the Statistical 1962: 334 300
Yearbook andthe Yearbookon Human Rights, increased 1961: 296 708
production costs for technical reasons in a number of Text pages
specific cases, and an increase in the number of sales ‘?a?,r:,im:l Esc[g::asmd
copies to meet the demand for the various Yearbooks e S
listed as items (iii) (a), (b}, {(¢), (d), (e) and (o) below. {2) Monthly Bulletin of Statistics, 12 is-

The increase in 1963 compared with actual expenditure sues, bilingual . . .. ........... 2 720 70 000
in 1961 is largely attributable to the fact that the (B) Statistical Yearbook 1963: bilingual . 680 44500
biennial Report on the World Social Situation has | (&) Demographic Yearhook 1963: bi- .
been provided for under chapter II, in an amount of ingual . ... ..l RN 750 41500
N : s R (d) Yearbook of International Trade
$14 500, whereas in 1961 itwas included in chapter III, Statistics 1962, vol, I, English 700 28 500
L 4y e e
The decrease of $24 450 for the Department of | (&) Yearbook of National Accounts
Trusteeship and Information from Non-Self-Governing Statistics, vol. V, bilingual. . .. . .. 350 15600
: X . 5 . (f) Current Economic Indicators, four
Territories is due, in the main, to the fact that the ; s
s g ! R ! s issues, bilingual. ., ... ......... 256 15 800
1962 appro.prla.tlon con.tam.ed a provision 'of $21 300 (g Commodity Trade Statistics, four
for the triennial publication of Summaries of In- issues, English ., . ........... 3 600 27 000
formation from Non-Self-Governing Territories. (h) World Economic Survey 1962, three
. ; . languages . . .. .............. 280 20 100

The .mszreased re_quu-ements Afor the Economic (i) Economic Developments in the
Commission for Africa are attributable to a natural Middle East, 1961-1962: two lan-
expansion of activities as the Commission enters the BUABES . v v v v e vt e 170 3400
third year of its existence. (1) AnnualSurvey of Primary Commodity

. R L Markets 1962, three languages . . . . 260 6 250

The estimates for the Economic Commission for (k) International Tax Agresments, vol,

Europe show a decrease of $11 055; this is largely VIII, Supplement No. 2, and vol. IX,
explained by the fact that for 1963 part II of the Supplements as required, three lan-
Economic Survey of Europe, 1962 has been provided guages . ......... RS 260 9 950
for in chapter III, in an amount of $8 370. (L) Bulletin on Industrialization and
Productivity: No. 6, French and
The estimates for the Economic Commission for Spanish, No, 7, three languages,
Asia and the Far East and the Economic Commission No, 8, English . . ............. 160 11 400
(m)World Cartography, volume VIIi,
two languages . . ............. 100 3100
Y Includes $18 070 for work done internally, plus maps



Sectlon 11 Printing Section 11
Text pages Text pages
in original Estimated in eriginal Estimated
language CO;IS language =~ costs
{n) Annual Report on the Map of the (2) Economic Bulletin for Asia and the
m’grdgl on the Millionth Scale: bi~ 110 L 500 ~ Far East, vol, XIV, English, three
issues ...... 330 4 500
© Ye?ﬁbloog Olilﬂglman R.\ghts. (b) Economic Survey of Asia and the
1 ; (Fﬂg Sh) R I 380 5 000 Far East, 1962, two languages . . . . 230 7 400
1960 (French) . ... ... 400 4 300 Headquarters oftset edition , . . . . 3 600
() Population Bulletin No, 7, three lan— (¢) Mining Developments in Asia andthe
guages . . . oo 228 10 000 Far East, 1961 (Mineral Resources
(¢) Internationa S;Jciaé Service Review. Development Series No. 20), English 110 1350
No, 9, French an Span sh (d) Tin and Tungsten Ore Resources of
No. 10 English . 100 4100 Asia and the Far East (Mineral Re-
(r) Housing, Building "and Plam‘i“g sources Development Series, No, 21),
No, 15, three languages., ... .. .. 100 5 600 English ., ........ ... 160 2100
(8) International Review of Criminal (¢) Proceedings of the Fifth Regional
Policy, Nos, 21 and 22, trilingual . 240 4 300 Seminar on Water Resources De-
(t) Bulletin on Narcotics- four 1ssues velopment (Flood Control Series,
and index, two languages . e 202 6 300 No, 23), English., .. .. ...... ... 625 7 000
(u) Summary of Annual Narcotics Re- (f) Proceedings of the Regional Sym-
ports, parts I and II, three languages 70 3150 posium on Flood Control, Utilization,
v) Cumulative Index of Narcotics Laws, Reclamation and Development in
three languages . . .. ...... 95 3100 Deltaic Areas (Flood Control Series,
(w) Report on the World Social Situatlon 220 14 500 No, 24), English. .. ...... e 220 2 600
(8) Transport and Communications Bul-
(i) Department of Trusteeship and In- letin, two issues, English. . . .. ... 160 1 850
formation from Non-Self-Governing
Territories . . v v v v v v v v v v o ans 6 150 iie .
1962 ‘go 600 (viii) Economic Commissionfor Europe $51 450
1961: 20 405 1962: 62 500
Text page 1961: 64 871
8
in original Estimated Text pages
language COSLS in original Estimated
—_—u language ¢0s8ls
Special Study on Economic Conditions in . $
Non-Self-Governing Territories: three (&) Economic Survey of Europe, 1962,
lanpuapes 160 6 150 part I, three languages . ........ 120 8 710
BUAGES « oo e Headquarters offset edition . , ... 2 750
(b} Economic Bulletin for Europe: two
. . issues, three languages. .. ... ... 234 14 510
W) Unitng ations Office at Geneva (ex- ©) Quarte’rly Bulletin of Coal Statistics:
cluding Economic Commission for DALAZUAL, ¢ o v e 384 3 850
Europe) ... . v vuvean o $10 000 (d) Quarterly Bulletin of Steel Statistics:
1962: 1Q 000 trilingual .. ... e 586 7100
1961: 8 806 (e) Quarterly Bulletin of Timber Stat1s—
Text pages tics: bilingual . . ... ..... ... 320 5 800
in original Estimated {£) Annual Bulletin of Transport Statxs—
language costs tics: bilingual ., ... ... .. ..., 140 4 280
(g) Annual Bulletin ofHousing and Build-
(a) Monthly list of books catalogued T ing Statistics: bilingual . . . ... ... 68 1 450
(Library), twelve issues, bilingual. . 540 5375 (h) Annual Bulletin of Electric Energy
(b) Monthly list of selected articles Statistics for Europe; bilingual. . . . 80 2 200
(Library), twelve issues .. ...... 220 4 626 (i) World Trade in Steel, 1962, ... ... 46 800
1SSt ica . 22 750
(vi) Economic Commission for Afrltggz' $11 050 (ix) Economic Commission for Latin
1961: 12 983 America ... v e e $19 300
) 1962: 20 100
Text pages 1961: 8 834
in original Estimated
language =~ COSts Text pages
in original Estimated
(2) Economic Bulletin for Africa, two language costs
issues, two languages . . ... ... .. 248 9 550 $
(b) Statistical Appendix, two issues, (a) Economic Bulletinfor Latin America:
DILNGUAL . « oot e e e 100 2 800 two regular issues, two languages. 300 8800
(¢) Statistical Newsletter, five issues, Special Statistical Supplement, two
bilingual . . ... vvun .. D 30 800 issues, Spanish .., ......... ... 100 5000
(d) Foreign Trade Bulletin, six issues, (b) Economic Survey of Latin America, o
bilingual, . .. ... R ., 3600 9 600 1962, . .... B P 5000
(c) Occasional reprmts of some special
article . ... .. v e s . 80 500
(vii) Economic Commission for Asia and
the Far East. . .o .o v vvnevns $30 400 i!/"l‘hls sum represents the United Nations contribution to the cost of pub=
1962: 27 450 lishing the Survey which is henceforward to be a publication of the Organizacion
1961: 27 004 of American States,

93



Printing

Section 11

Section 11
CHAPTER 1I
Studies and reporis . . .. v v v i v u s $16‘50005/
1962: 189 900~
1961: 115 595Y

This chapter provides for the printing of certain
studies and reports prepared under work programmes
authorized by the competent organs of the United
Nations. The items to be printed are not specified,
gsince the acutal publications programme may be
affected by changes in those work programmes.

5/

Studies, See A/C.5/874, paras. 17 and 25, Revised estimates for 1962 resulting

Includes $25 000 for the Industrial Questonnaire and $19900 for Populadon

from decisions of the Economic and Soclal Council, Official Records of the

General Assembly, Sixteenth Session, Annexes, agenda item 54,

6,
>4 Includes $31 380 for work done internally,

Item (vi), Reprints, provides for the reproduction
of additional copies of earlier publications which are
required for distribution and sales purposes and in
respect of which stocks have been exhausted. In the
1962 budget the corresponding provision was made
pro memoria only. This reflected the fact, not only
that likely requirements did not lend themselves to
an accurate estimate at the time, but that it was the
intention to furnish all reprints by internal means,
as was the case in 1961, Reprints have recently been
required in steadily increasing numbers andtheyhave
become a permanent feature of the printing pro-
gramme, It is now considered desirable, therefore,
to include monetary provision in the estimates, based
on the average experience of the last three years. As
before, every effort will be made to meet the major
part of the requirements by means of internal repro-
duction and due allowance has been made for this
purpose in the estimated deduction appearing under
chapter VII.

1962
1963 approved 1961
estimates estimates expenditure
$ $ $
(1) Office of Legal Affairs, . .. ......c.v0o... - 10 000 -
(1i) Department of Econemic and Social Affairs. ... 53 500 99 700 36 689
(iii) Economic Commigsion for Africa ..,....... 15 150 12 000 Nil
(iv) Economic Commissgion for Asla and the Far East 10 000 13 000 13 900
(v) Economic Commission for Europe.......... 19 350 7 000 7118
(vi) Economic Commission for Latin America. . . .. 37 000 48 200 26 508
(viy Reprints . . . ..., .. ... .. .. e e 30 000 - 31 380
165 000 189 900 115 595
CHAPTER IV Text pages . J
in original Estimate
Office of Public Information . ...,.... $85 400 _language __costs
igg? g; 288 (a) Report tq the Economic and Social
- Council on the work of the Board in
Estimated 1963, three languages . .. .... ... 95 4 500
. costs (b) Addendum to report onworkof Board
A. HEADQUARTERS $ in 1962, three languages ... .. ... 50 2 200
1. Periodicals (¢c) Estimated World Requirements of
United Nations Review, monthly, English, gg:;:stlc Drugs in 1364, three lan- 25 3 500
average.48 pages, 22 000 copies per issue (d) Supplements to (c) above, 1962-63
(twelveissues), . . . ............ 52 000 IP i
Index to United Nations Review ... ... ... 2 000 statements in three languages. . . . . 108 2200
------- (&) Questionnaire requesting statistical
2, Books information from Governments, in
(a) United Nations Yearbook, English, four languages. . ......... e 40 1300
425 copies for official distribution , . . . 3200
(b) Seventh edition of "Everyman's United
Nations"™, translated editions., ,...... 7 000 CHAPTER VI
B CENTRES Other contractual printing. . .. ....... $34 300
' 962: 27 000
1. Periodicals %961' 38 746
(a) La Revisia de las Naciones Unidas, )
monthly, Spanish, average 48 pages, Esifi[ed
3 200 copies per issue (twelve issues), . 10 500 —s
) I‘Ijie iivuuev::asggi‘:)i(?;iggzle?ms’O ég?:r;tphilgs’ (i) Offices of the Secretary-General , . ., . . .. 41700
per issue (twelve issues) ’ 10 500 @ Invitation cards, etc. (3¢ 100)
Index to La Revue . . 1Tt 200 (b) Briefs in litigation ($300)
(ii) Office of Conference Services , , ., ... ... 2 500
(outside expenditures in connexion with in-
CHAPTER V ternal reproduction of publications)
Permanent Central Opium Board and Drug (ii1) Office of the Controller , .. .. .. ... ... 18 500
Supervisory Body . v v v v i i i v i a $13 700 (forms, seals, labels, charts, letterheads,
1962: 14 200 ete.)
1961: 11 379 (iv) Office of General Services .. ......... 1500

94



Section 11 Printing Sectlon 11
Estimated Value of work done
costs during 1961 in terms of
$ Description of items _external printing costs
(v) United Nations Office at Geneva. ....... 7100
(2) Bibliographical cards for library (ii) Social publications ($4 405)
($2 500) International Definition and Measure-
(b) Brochure for library, two languages ment of Standards of Living
($100) (iii) Statistical icati
' ) ’ > : publications ($40 790)
(¢c) Forms, letterheads, etc. ($4 500) Population and Vital Statistics Reports
Sample Survey of Current Interest,
CHAPTER VI eighth report
wction for internal reproduction . . Commodity Trade Statistics
Ded f 144 cito 60 ($425 000) P A System of National Accounts and
1962:  ( 395 600) Supporting Tables
1961: ( 371 380) A Short Manual of Sampling

The anticipated value of work included in chapters I
and VI, which will be produced by internal processes
at Headquarters and Geneva, shows an increase of
$55 000 compared with the actual deduction which it
was possible to apply in 1961, This increase reflects
the rise in outside printing costs in certain areas
during 1962, as well asthe expectation thatthe internal
reproduction unit in Geneva, after the acquisition in
1962 of additional staff and certain items of new
equipment, will achieve in 1963 its full potential annual
output of 6 000 pages of Russian Official Records.
In 1961 the comparable Genevaoutput was 4 000 pages.

The deduction for 1963 assumes production by in-
ternal processes at Headquarters of itemsinthegross
programme valued at $315 000, and at Geneva, of items
valued at $110 000,

The possibilities of using internal capacity, both
at Headquarters and Geneva, inreliefofthecontractual
printing provision under this section depends to a
large extent on the general workload imposed upon the
internal reproduction services. The steady increase
in documentation for meetings, both as regards volume
and the number of copies required, has had a par-
ticularly limiting effect, It may be noted also that a
wide variety of publications and analogous items not
reflected in the programme dealt with in this section
are reproduced internally.

*

* *

Information is given below on publications andother
printing items reproduced internally as part of the
normal workload of the reproduction services and
therefore not included in the contractual printing pro-
gramme provided for in chapters Ito VI above. The
allocation of internal reproduction capacity to these
publications depends on the type of material to be
printed and the timing of the submission in relation
to the availability of capacity in thevariousprocesses
required, and is limited on a "quota" systembased on
actual 1955 production of similar items. The listing
given below indicates the total allocation of capacity
during 1961, in terms of cost of external printing, by
the same processes, of the work done. The examples
given under each heading are not exhaustive, but
describe the type of item in this category:

Value of work done

during 1961 in terms of
external printing costs

Description of items

Economic and Social Affairs 82 565

(i) Economic publications ($150)

7
u Excludes deduction for reprints done internally in 1962 to be reflected in
the actual expenditure figure at year end,

95

Yearbook of International TradeStatig-
tics 1959, vol, II

World Energy Supplies in Selected
Years, 1956-1959

International Recommendations on the
1963 Programme of Basic Industrial
Statistics

Directory of International Standards
for Statistics

The Customs Areas of the World

Report on the Tokyo Population Centre

Report of Seminar on Vital and Health
Statistics, Manila

Direction of International Trade

(iv) Technical
($37 220)
Inland Water Transport in the USSR

and Hungary
Experts' reports
Reports on seminars

Legal Affairs
Periodicals

Assistance publications

....................

Headquarters Library
United Nations Document Index ($12 280)
Periodicals ($3 880)

Offices of the Secretary-General
Delegations to the resumed fifteenth ses-
gion of the General Assembly
Delegations to the sixteenth session of
the General Assembly

..............

Trusteeship and Information from Non-Self-
Governing Territories
Information from Non-Self-Governing

Territories

............

Technical Assistance Board
United Nations Special Fund

Office of Public Information
Booklets, pamphlets, leaflets, ete.. . . ..

UNICEF Compendium
UNICEF Bulletin
Leaflets, pamphlets, posters

United Nations Post Office
Manner of Operational Procedures
Leaflets
Order forms

Sale of publications
Promotion material
Form post cards
Catalogues

Visitors' SEIVICE, . . v v v v v e v v o e s
Visitors' Guide to the United Nations

Forms

Reprints of United Nations Publications

for official purposes and for sales. . . ..

TOTAL

4 320

16 160

11 420

11 490

4 660
925
29 200

18 780

2 380

5 440

8 720

381790
234 850



PART IV

SPECIAL EXPENSES

Section 12. Speclal expenses

$125 000

This section provides for:

(1) The maintenance of the United Nations Memorial
Cemetery in Korea,

(2) A grant to the United Nations International
School;

(3) International encouragement of scientific re-
search into the control of cancerous diseases;

(4) Special educational and training programmes
for South West Africa;

(1962: $194 600 1961: $184 769Y)

(5) Interest charges on, and annual instalment re-
payment of the principal amount of, United
Nations bonds.

In the case of items (2), (3) and (5) provision is
initially made pro memoria only.

The following table provides a comparison, by
chapter total, between the 1963 estimates, the 1962
appropriations and actual expenditure in 1961:

Table 121
1963 1962 1961
estimates  appropriations  expenses
Chapier $ ¥ 5
1. United Nations Memorial Cemetery in Korea , . . 75 000 74 600 41 768
TI. Grant to the United Nations International School . - 70 000 60 000
III. International encouragement of scientific re-
search into the control of cancerous diseases. . . - - -
IV, Special educational and training programmes for
South West Africans. . cvvv e eassertanans 50 000 50 000 -
V. United Nations Bond IsBue. . « « v « + s vt esenn - - -
TOTAL 125 000 194 600 101 768
CHAPTER1I Seoul served as UnitedNations Custodian and Assistant

United Nations Memorial Cemetery in

Korea. ... vveeiiinernnnsnnes $75 000
1962: 74 600
1961: 41 768

In terms of an agreement, effective 11 December
1959, concluded by the Secretary-General with the
Republic of Korea, under General Assembly resolu-
tion 977 (X), the United Nations undertook to maintain
permanently, on the land granted in perpetuity to the
Organization by the Government, the Memorial Ceme~
tery at Tanggok, near Pusan. The United Nations
began to exercise this responsibility on 31 March
1960, when it took over from the United States Army
under the United Nations Command in Korea.

T‘he Principal Secretary and the Administrative
Officer .of the United Nations Commission for the
Unification and Rehabilitation of Korea (UNCURK) at

1/ Includes $83 Q0L for expenses incurred in comnexton with the death of

late Secretary-General, the

96

Custodian of the Cemetery respectively,

The physical maintenance of the Cemetery, in all
its aspects, including the provision of security and
custodial services, is entrusted to a local contractor.
In terms of the contract, the contractor provides
manpower and tools, and the United Nations the
necessary material and supplies, as well as heavy
transportation.

General management of the Cemetery, including
supervision of the contractual work, provision of
guide services for visitors and maintenance of
administrative and financial records, is conducted by
three United Nations Field Service Officers assisted
by four local employees (one interpreter/translator,
two drivers and one mechanic), The salaries of the
three Field Service Officers, amounting to some
$15 000, are provided for under section 19 - United
Nations Field Service.

The details of the estimates for the above~-mentioned
purposes are as follows:



Section 12 Speclal expenses Section 12
1963 1962 1961
ltem of expenditure estimates  appropriations expenses
§ ¥
(i) Salaries of local employees other thanthoae pro~
vided under maintenance contract « « + v 4 v s .. . 4 000 3 500 2 810
(ii) Travel and subsistence of Custodian, Assistant
Custodian and Field Service personnel, ... .... § 100 8 600 4 607
(iil) Maintenance of premises (utilities and miscel-
laneous maintenance of offices and residences;
miscellaneous material and supplies for main- 23 500 26 400 4078
tenance of Cemetery) ........c.iienuns
(iv) Contractual maintenance of the Cemetery.,..... 30 000 33 000 27 195
(v} Transportation equipment , « . e .s 044> SIS 5 000 - -
(vi) Operation and maintenance of trangportationequip=
ment vooeoaoas 2 000 1 500 1546
(vii) General expenses (communicationa; freight, cart~
age and express, miscellaneous supplies and serv=
ices, insurance stationery) . ...ee e v 4 400 3 600 1532
75 000 74 600 41 768

The estimate of $23 500 under item (iii) for mainte-
nance of premises includes a provision of $14 300 for
the first instalment of the cost of replacing the
present wooden markers over graves in the cemetery
with headstones of a more permanentnature, The total
cost of providing such permanent markers, probably
to be made from local marble, is estimated at $30 000,
This expenditure forms part of aproposedprogramme
of capital improvement on which it is felt the United
Nations might appropriately embark in order to bring
the physical appearance and facilities of the cemetery
up to a standard which will meet the wishes of
Member Governments whose nationals are buried
there, Inthis regard, the provisioninthe 1962 budget of
$18 000 for the erection of a permanent fence might
be regarded as a first step. In additionto the furnish~
ing of permanent grave markers, the erection, at an
estimated cost of up to $20 000, of aninterfaith chapel
for the conduct of memorial services is regarded as
a desirable additional feature. While maintaining an
annual level of expenditure stabilized at approximately
$75 000, it is suggested that the above-mentioned
capital improvement programme might be financed
over the next few years at an annual level not to
exceed $20 000.

The provision of $5 000 for transportation equipment
relates to the acquisition of two station wagons, in
accordance with established policy to replacevehicles
with morethanthree yearscontinuous mission service.
It is anticipated that the revenue from the sale of the
two existing vehicles will amount to approximately
$1 400.

CHAPTER @I

Grant to the Uniled Nations Inter-
national School pro memoria
1962: $70 000

1961: 60 000

By its resolution 1439 (XIV) of 5 December 1959,
the General Assembly decided to contribute to an
International School Fund for a period of five years
such continuing financial assistance as the General
Assembly may consider necessary. The first contri-
bution approved was for 1960 in an amount of $100 000.
The amount of $80 000 approved for 1961 consisted

97

of a contribution of $60 000 towards liquidating the
School's operating deficit and $20 000 for the purpose
of developing plans for permanent accommodation for
the School. Since the latter provision remained virtu=-
ally unspent at the end of 1961, it was surrendered and
reappropriated; accordingly, the amount of $70 000
approved for 1962, under resolution 1727 (XVI) of 20
December 1961, consisted of $20 000 for permanent
accommodation plans and $50 000 for liquidation of
the operational deficit, on the understanding that, with
the prior concurrence of the Advisory Committee,
recourse might also be had to the $20 000 provision
for the latter purpose.

Pending a decision by the Assembly at its seven-
teenth regular session on the amount of the contribu-
tion, if any, for 1963, provision under this chapter is

made pro memoria,
CHAPTER III

International encouragement of scien-
tific research inio the control of
cancerous diseases. ... ....... Dpromemoria

1962: -

1961: -

In paragraph 4 (g) of its resolution 1586 (XV) the
General Assembly authorized the Secretary-General
to advance from the Working Capital Fund -such sums,
not to exceed $100 000, during the period 1961 to 1964,
as may be necessary to finance awards made for the
international encouragement of scientific research
into the control of cancerous diseases, pursuant to
General Assembly resolution 1398 (XIV) of 20 Novem-
ber 1959, Resolution 1586 (XV) further authorized the
Secretary-General to make provision in the annual
budget estimates for reimbursing the Working Capital
Fund for any such advances as may have been made.

In April 1962 the Secretary-General acceptedapro-
posal by the Director-General of the World Health
Organization for six individual awards of $10 000 each
to be made at a ceremony at United Nations Head-
quarters during the seventeenth sessionofthe General
Assembly. The recipients were selected by an Expert
Committee appointed by WHO for the purpose and
were accepted in a resolution adopted by the Executive
Board of WHO at its twenty-ninth session. The pro-



Section 12

Special expenses

Section 12

posal is subject to ratification by the Fifteenth World
Health Assembly., Pending submission of supple-
mentary estimates for 1962, an advance of $60 000
will be made from the Working Capital Fund. Further
awards up to a total value of $40 000 are envisaged
for 1964.

CHAPTER IV
Special educational and  training
programmes for South West Africans . . £50 000
1962: 50 000
1961: -

The General Assembly, in terms of resolution 1705
(XVI) of 19 December 1961, decided to establish a
special training programme for South West Africans,
including technical education, educationfor leadership
andteacher training; in doing 80, the Secretary-General
was requested to make use, as fully as possible, of
the existing United Nations programmes of technical
co=-operation. Furthermore, the co-operation of the
specialized agencies of the United Nations was invited,
and States Members of the United Nations were asked
to make available, directly or through voluntary agen=-
cies, all expense scholarships, both for the completion
of secondary education and for variousforms of higher
education.

98

This programme is at present in an early stage of
development. A progress report will be submitted to
the General Assembly at its seventeenth session in
which the level of future requirements will be re=
flected. In the meanwhile, a pro forma provision is
made at the level approved for 1962.

CHAPTER V
United Nations Bond Issue ....... pro memoria
1962: -
1961: -

In terms of General Assembly resolution 1739 (XVI)
of 20 December 1961, authorizing the Acting Secre-
tary-General to issue United Nations bonds up to the
amount of $200 000 000, it was decided to include in
the regular budget annually, beginning with the budget
for the year 1963, an amount sufficient to pay the
interest charges on bonds sold, at the rate of 2 per
cent per annum, and the instalments, in accordance
with the table established in the annex to the resolu~
tion, of principal due on such bonds. The amount to
be provided under this chapter will be determined by
the value of bonds sold in 1962. Pro memoria pro=
vision i8 made therefore at this time.



PART V

TECHNICAL PROGRAMMES

Part V of the budget provides for that share of
the total United Nations technical assistance opera-
tion which is to be financed from the regular budget;
thus, the amounts included in sections 13 through 17
represent only a part of the larger total of funds which
will be at the disposal of the United Nations for tech-
nical assistance purposes, including those made avail-
able from the Special Account for the Expanded
Programme of Technical Assistance and from the
United Nations Special Fund,

In considering the appropriate amountstobe recom«
mended under the relevant sections for 1963, the Secre~
tary-General has taken into account that present
requests from Governments for assistance under the
regular budget would, if fully implemented, entail
expenditures in excess of the 1962 appropriations. In
the circumstances, the Secretary-General submits,
for ‘Lo consideration of the General Assembly, that
the latter appropriation be maintained as the mini-
mum contribution from the regular budget to the total
technical assistance programme for the benefit of
newly independent and other developing countries,
On this basis a total of $6 400 000 has been included
in sections 13 to 17 below in the same individual
amounts as appropriated for 1962,

In evaluating the 1963 requirements, it would seem
appropriate to recall the progressive increase in the
total provision made by the General Assembly under
this part of the budget during the period 1960 to 1962,

In the first instance, the appropriationfor section17
(narcotic drugs control) for 1961 was increased by
$25 000 to permit additional assistance being furnished
in that field,

On the same occasion, the Assembly approved, for
the biennium 1961-1962, a total increase of §5 000 000
for sections 13 (economic development), 14 (social
activities) and 16 (public administration). Of the latter
amount, $1 095 000 was included in the revisedappro=

priations for 1961, and the balance in the appropria-
tions for 1962. These substantial increases, taken
together with the funds made available from extra-
budgetary sources, were intended to enable the Secre=
tary-General to accommodate the growing volume of
requests for assistance from newly independent coun-
tries without reducing the measure of aid rendered to
other developing countries,

Finally, the appropriation for section 15 (human
rights activities) was increased for 1962 to $140 000
from a level of .$100 000 in 1960 and 1961,

Accordingly, the comparative position has been
$2 430 000 for 1960, $3 550 000 for 1961 and $6 400 000
for 1962,

The Secretary-General also wishes to recall that,
for 1961 and again for 1962, the General Assembly
has approved the policy of reappropriation to the next
year of unspent funds in so far as the appropriations
under sections 13, 14 and 16 are concerned. It is
recommended that this policy be continued in respect
of these sections,

Tolal programme resources

The sums of $6 400 000 requested under part V of
the estimates are likely to constitute approximately
one third of the total operational funds to be avail-
able for disbursementthrough United Nations technical
assistance machinery in 1963. Firm cost estimates
cannot be given at this stage for Expanded Pro-
gramme projects or Special Fund projects to be
administered next year, but final financial data on
total funds administered are available for the com=
pleted year 1961, These data show that total obliga-
tions incurred on direct project costs in 1961 came
to $11 962 082; of this total $3 528 532 was financed
from the regular budget. A break-down of 1961 pro=-
ject expenses by main field of activity and source of
funds follows:

Field of Regular Special Special Funds-in
activity budget account Fund trysr Tortal
$ $ $ $ $
Economic development. ... ... NN 1 125 000 4 579 121 1 570 689 477 850 7 752 660
Social activities .. v e v s s s as e 1 375 000 765 668 - 147 879 2 288 547
Human rights . . ... . ) 79 836 - - - 79 836
Narcotic drugs control. « o v oo e oo 73 696 3 446 - - 77 142
Public administration: g
isory servi rch an
Z\Ct!;/}jgi:g bblVICGS.. .r‘.es.e.a.c. e 541 875 812 176 24 363 52 358 1430 772
Operational, executive and admini- 3 .
strative personnel (OPEX) . ... .. 333 125 - - 333 12
3 528 532 6 160411 1 595 052 678 0878/ 11 962 082

4/ These sums represent payments by
Clovernments to cover the cost of specific
various non-governmental organizations.

Governments contributing hssociate experts to the technical programmes, payments by recipient
programme increases for which United Nations funds were not available, and project grants from



Technical programmes

In addition, the United Nations lends administrative
and substantive support tocertaintechnical agsistance
activities not reflected in the above enumeration.

Thus, United Nations recruitment and disbursement
services are utilized for the World Meteorological
Organization (WMO), Expanded Programme and Special
Fund projects, under co-operative arrangements which
will continue until 1964, During 1961, administrative
actions taken on behalf of WMO involvedthe disburse-
ment, through United Nations channels, of approxi-
mately $725 000 from WMO's operational resources
($450 000 in Expanded Programme earmarkings and
$275 000 in allocations to WMO from the Special
Fund), A related overhead subsidy in respect of the
Special Fund projects is received by sub-allotment
from WMO.

Substantial technical services are also provided to
United Nations Children's Fund projects under the
arrangements referred to in Economie and Social
Council resolution 830 J (XXXII). The United Nations
Secretariat provides technical approval, supervisory
and review services (comparable to those which spe-
cialized agencies provide in their fields) for family
and child welfare, youth problems, urbanization, and
community development projects, Disbursement of
project funds remains with UNICEF, but technical
responsibility is assumed by the Bureau of Social
Affairs utilizing Headquarters staff and the staff of
the social sections of ECLA, ECAFE and ECA, The
dollar value of UNICEF projects for which the United
Nations has technical responsibility came to $800 000
in 1961, and is foreseen by the UNICEF Executive
Board as $2 000 000 for 1962, $3 000 000 for 1963,
and $4 000 000 for 1964. For some of these projects,
the Bureau's technical responsibility is exercised in
co-operation with one or more specialized agencies.

Finally, attention is being given to the implementa=
tion of Economic and Social Council resolution 849
(XXXII), on the use of volunteer technical personnel
in operational programmes designed to assist in the
economic and social development of the less developed
countries.

Administrative and operalional sevvices costs

The basic administrative and operational services
for implementation of technical programmes, regard-
less of the source of programme funds, are provided
for in the relevant sections of the budget as an inte~
gral part of the Secretariat establishment, For 1963,
it is estimated that $2 075 000 (gross) of the total
budgeted costs of the Secretariat establishment will
be applied to the direct administration of technical
assistance, including recruitment, accounting, pro-
curement, and field operations. Additionally, sub-
stantial continuing support is provided by the
substantive staff of the Department of Economic and
Social Affairs, the Office of Legal Affairs, and the
several regional commission secretariats,

The assessed cost of the budgeted services is
reduced by income received from the Expanded Pro-
gramme, The annual amount of such income, allocated
by the Technical Assistance Committee, is established
in accordance with the terms of Economic and Social
Council resolution 855 (XXXII), The subvention to
the United Nations for 1963 is estimated at $936 624,
which compares to $774 000 received in 1962 and
$937 000 received in 1961,

100

The United Nations regular budget is supplemented
by earmarkings from the Special Fund of moneys
towards overhead costs incurred in administering
projects allocated to the United Nations by the Special
Fund. As of 31 December 1961, sums totalling
$723 300 are to be available from the Special Fund
for use by the United Nations during the ten-year
period, 1959-1968, in connexion with the implementa-
tion during those years of 34 projects (including
4 WMO projects) entailing foreseen direct project
costs of $18 614 722, The overhead subsidy of $723 300
applies to the total life of the projects, which tend
to have a duration of three to six years; the amount
shown includes a component of $25 500 which hasbeen
sub-allotted to the United Nations by WMO in respect
of WMO projects for which the United Nations provides
recruitment and disbursement facilities.

All overhead sums are centrally administered by
the Controller, outside the regular annual budget, as
a single continuing trust fund. The overhead amounts
are used to supplement the budgeted Secretariat
establishment on a priority basis, with special atten-
tion to the need for temporary engineering and other
technical staff, special travel of staff for the nego-
tiation and supervision of projects, and such extra
staff as is needed during the life of the projects for
financial, procurement, recruitment, field operations,
and internal audit services, Annual reports on the
use of these trust funds aretobe made to the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Ques-~
tions, Under General Assembly resolution 1240 (XIII),
establishing the Special Fund, the Governing Council
of the Fund has developed a percentage formula for
overhead costs subsidies which assumes that, as a
rule, the regular budget of an executing agency will
share substantially in the costs of project administra=
tion, thus reserving the voluntary resources of the
Special Fund to the maximum feasible extent for
direct field project requirements.

Administration of techmical assistance projects

In keeping with policies laid down by the Technical
Agsistance Committee of the Economic and Social
Council, operational funds received from the regular
budget are administered in conjunction with funds
received from the Expanded Programme Special
Account, On the whole, the policies developed for
Expanded Programme activities are applied in the
development and administration of projects financed
from regular budget funds, During the completed
year 1961, the combined resources available to the
United Nations from the regular budget and Expanded
Programme funds provided a total of 970 experts and
1,095 fellowships. These numbers were distributed
by field of activity as follows:

Experts Fellowships

Economic planning, programming and
SUIVEYS. v 4 s s s v s s Cerede e 137 91
Industrial development and productivity. . 150 80
Natural resources development andpower 141 113
Trade promotion and marketing. . ..... 24 31
Publicflnance. . v v v v vi vt v e e 15 10
Financial institutions............. . 4 12
Statistics. . o v i v v v it i s 60 219
Transport and communications ....... 43 22
Social development and social services, . 235 218
Public administration. . . . ... . ..., 126 190
Human rights . o v v v v v v e e v v s 24 70
Narcotics, .. .. . . Pt 11 39
970 1,085



Section 14

Social actlvities

Section 14

Applying Technical Assistance Committee reporting
practices, the above figures incorporate all experts
and participants engaged in regional activities, such
as seminars, study tours, working groups and train-
ing centres.

The appropriations requested in sections 13 through
17 below will continue to be applied to the provision
of experts, fellowships, seminars and study tours,
and support to training institutions, together with, as
in prior years, some supporting equipment and tech=
nical material.

Attention is drawn to the Secretary-General's regu-
lar annual report to the Economic and Social Council
on technical assistance activities financed from the
rvegular budget, covering the completed year 1961
(E/3619). This report contains proposals for an exten-
sion to budgeted funds of the financial procedures for
the treatnient of "savings" in the liquidation of prior
years' obligations and for the prolongation of the
validity of obligations for fellowships which are
already applicable to Expanded Programme funds,

These steps require an exception to the United Nations
Financial Regulations, Such views as the Technical
Assistance Committee may formulate on the pro-
posals, which are set out in paragraphs 19 and 20 of
E/3619, will be communicated to the General Assem=
bly later in the year.

Provisional information on the 1962 programme is
given in respect of each of the sections below. Further
details on the 1962 programme, as well as a pros=
pectus for 1963, will be contained in the Secretary=
General's annual report to the resumed session of
the Technical Assistance Committee, As in prior
years, this report will be made available to the Gen-=
eral Assembly.

Special Fund projecis

The status of Special Fund projects for which the
Governing Council at its second through seventh
sessions had designated the United Nations as exe=
cuting agency is to be found in the report by the
Managing Director to be issued as SF/L,63/Add.1.

Sectlon 13, Economic development

$2 135 000

This provision is requested for the continuation, at
the present level, of the operational programme in
the field of economic development, as envisaged in
General Assembly resolutions 200 (III) of 4 December
1948 and 304 (IV) of 16 November 1949,

In the course of 1961, agsistance was provided to
56 countries, representing anincreaseof 25 over those
aided in 1960; this was made possible by the avail-
ability of additional resources in response to General
Assembly resolution 1527 (XV) onincreased agsistance
to former Trust Territories andother newly independ-
ent States. One hundred and four experts were em-
ployed as advisers to Governments and 201 fellow-
ships were awarded. Regional projects included the
following: Demographic Statistics Training Centre in

(1962: $2 135 000 1961: $1 125 000)
Latin America; Symposium on Dams and Reservoirs
for Asia and the Far East; Reglonal Co-operation for
the Statistical Survey of Africa and participation in
the UNESCO Conference on Development of Education
in Africa; West African Conference on Sub-Reglonal

Transport Problems.

The programme for 1962, as presently planned,
provides varying forms of assistance to 42 countries.
Regional projects include: the Asia and the Far East
Training Course in Boat Building; the Latin American
Seminar on Industrial Development Programming; and
Statistical Training Centres in Africa. An inter=
regional Seminar on Techniques of Petroleum Re-
source Development has already taken place. More
than 120 expert posts and approximately 175 fellow-
ships are included in the projects.

Sectlon 14. Soclal actlvities

$2 105 000

This provision is requested for the continuation, at
the present level, of the operational programme in
the field of advisory social welfare services, as con=-
templated in General Assembly resolution 418 (V) of
1 December 1950.

Assistance was provided to 58 countries during
1961. The number of experts sent as advisers to
Governments was 152 and the number of fellowships
awarded was 125. Regional programmes included such
projects as: Demographic Training Centre, Community
Development Training (inconjunction with the Regional
Fundamental Education Centre as Patzcuaro, Mexico),
Central American Integration Programme for Social
Development in Latin America; Demographic Training
and Research Centre, Housing Survey Mission in
South East Asia in Asia and the Far East; European
Social Welfare Exchange Programme; Training
Courses for Community Development Personnel,

101

(1962: $2 105000 1061: $1 375 000)
Workshop on Self-Help Housing, Regional Advisers,
Inter-Agency Survey Mission on Urbanization in
Africa.

For 1962, present plans call for assistance to 58
countries as well as regional programmes. Regional
projects include: Asia and the Far East Demographic
Training and Research Centre; Asia and the Far East
Seminar on Training for Family and Child Welfare;
Asia and the Far East Institute for Prevention of
Crime and Treatment of Offenders; Latin American
Community Development Centre; Latin American
Demographic Training Centre; Central American
Integration Programme for Social Development; Arab
States Workshop on Planning and Administration of
National Community Development Programmes; Semi-
nar on Urbanization and Family and Child Welfarefor
Arab States; European Social Welfare Exchange Pro-
gramme; Regional Advisers for Africa; African Work-



Section 16

Public administration

Section 16

shop on Urbanization; Seminar on Population Problems
in Africa. It is expected that 180 experts will serve

during the operational year and that approximately
195 fellowships will be awarded.

Section 15. Human rights actlvities

$140 000

This provision is requested for the continuation in
1963, at the level approved for 1862, of the pro-
gramme of advisory services in the field of human
rights, established by General Assembly resolution
926 (X) of 14 December 1955,

The amount will cover the organization of three
regional human rights seminars in 1963: (1) onhuman
rights in developing countries, in Senegal; (2) on the
role of the police in the protection of human rights,
in Australia; and (3) on the status of women in family
law, in Colombia. In addition, it will cover the cost
of approximately ten human rights fellowships, as
envisaged in General Assembly resolution 1679 (XVI),
in terms of which it was decided that the programme
of advisory services inthefieldofhuman rights should
be increased to permit, in addition to the seminars,
the provision of a number of human rights fellowships
each year. The number of applications received atthe
time of preparation of these estimates for the award
of fellowships during 1962 and the interest expressed
by Governments in this aspectofthe advisoryservices
programme, suggests that an amountof$40 000 should
be provided for fellowships in 1962. A small balance
will be available to cover the cost of any requests for
expert services.

(1962: $140 000 1961: $79 836)

The 1962 appropriation was approved on thebasisof
an allocation of $100 000 to cover the cost of three
regional seminars and of $40 000 for approximately
ten human rights fellowships, with small savings
anticipated for expert services if requested. The
amount of $100 000 for seminars in 1962 is allocated
to the following regional seminars: (1) on freedom of
information {(New Delhi, 20 February to 5 March);
(2) on the statusof women infamilylaw (Tokyo, 8 to 21
May); and (3) on judicial and other remedies against
the abuse of administrative authority, with special
emphasis on the role of parliamentary institutions
(Stockholm, 12 to 25 June). At the time of the prepa=
ration of these estimates, applications for fellowships,
pursuant to General Assembly resolution 1679 (XVI),
had not all beenreceived and evaluated. The Secretary-
General is reporting to the Economic and Social
Council on the response from Governments in this
matter.

The 1961 appropriation of $100 000 was used for the
organization of the following seminars: (1) on the
protection of human rights in the administration of
justice (New Zealand, 6 to 20 February); (2) on the
status of women in family law (Romania, 19 June to
3 July); and (3) on amparo, habeas corpus and other
similar remedies (Mexico, 15 to 28 August), One
fellowship was awarded.

Section 16, Publiic adminlstration

$1 945 000

CHAPTERI

Training, consultation and vesearck ... $1 095000

This appropriation is requested to continue, at the
present level, the programme of advisory services,
consultation, training and research in the field of
public administration (General Assembly resolutions
518 (VI) of 12 January 1952, 723 (VII) of 23 October
1953, and 1024 (XI) of 21 December 19586),

In 1961, services were provided to 23 countries
through the assignments of 55 experts and the granting
of 154 fellowship awards under both national and
regional programmes. Regional activities included:
assistance 1o schools of public administration in
Central America and Libya; a budget workshop in
Africa; the commencement of a programme for the
training of foreign service officers for Africa; a
seminar on planning and administration of National
Programmes of community development in Asia and
the Far East, In addition, the funds were used for the
employment of senior consultants for direct research
at Headquarters, for the making of grants or other
co-operative arrangements with various international
professiorfal institutions and for the preparation of
technical material for wide-spread dissemination of
technical information.

The 1962 programme containg provision for 79
experts and 106 fellowships in support of 25 national

(1962: $1 945 000 1961: $875 000)

programmes, regional and inter-regional projects.
Regional activities contemplated for 1962 include:
assistance to the School for Public Administration in
Central America; Latin American Budget Workshop;
Workshop on Public Administration Aspects of Urban
Development in Arab States; Foreign ServiceOfficers
Training Programme for Africa;Seminar on Adminis-
trative Problems of African Governments. On an inter-
regional basis, provision has been made for a head-
quarters complement of five professional posts, with
supporting secretarial staff, to meet the growing
requirements for programme research and analysis.
This action was takeninconformity with theprovisions
of General Assembly resolution 723 (VII), which
approved the use of funds for the purpose of "the
collection, analysis and exchange of technical infor=
mation”, The cost of this inter-regional project is
estimated at $112 500.

The provision requested for 1963 also allows for an
expansion, to other areas in addition to Africa, of the
current foreign service officers training programme
and includes a directorial component, consisting of a
director, deputy-director, administrative officer, two
tutorial posts and the requisite secretarial staff. An
amount of $120 000 has been made available for this
inter-regional project in 1962; requirements for 1963
are estimated at some $200 000,

102



Section 17

Narcotic drugs control

Section 17

CHAPTER II

Operational, execuitve and administrative
personnel . . . $850 000

A provision of $850 000 is requested to permit the
continuation, at the present level, of this programme,
as established under General Assembly resolution
1530 (XV) of 15 December 1960.

During 1961, 17 countries received the servicas of
37 OPEX personnel in the fields of industrial develop-

ment and productivity, natural resources development
and power, public administration, meteorology, gen-
eral economic development, statistics, civil aviation,
public finance, agriculture, housing, physical planning
and building, malaria eradication, and telecommunica~
tions.

The 1962 programn.e as presently planned contem-
plates the placement of 80 OPEX appointees in 28
countries.

Sectlon 17. Narcotic drugs control

$75 000

A sum of $75 000 is requested to permit the con=
tinuation, at the present level, of the programme of
technical assistance in narcotics control, in terms
of General Assembly resolution 1395 (XIV) of 20
November 1959,

The 1961 appropriation was utilized for two regional
projects: an Inter-American consultative group on
narcotics control in Rio de Janeiro, in which 15 of=
ficials from 14 countries participated, and a study~tour
of seaports and airports in South-East Asia, in which
19 enforcement officials from 14 countries partici-
pated. Five fellowships were awarded to five countries;
in addition, one fellowship granted in 1960 under the
Expanded Programme was extended into 1961 under
resolution 1395 (XIV). The services of two experts
were made available to two countries. A start was
also made on assembling a small library of films on
various aspects of narcotics control. It was not pos=
sible to implement all requests for assistance under
this resolution in 1961 and a number of fellowships
and projects were postponed until 1962,

103

(1962: $75 000 1961: $73 696)

Two regional projects, estimatedto cost$49 000, are
planned for 1962: an expert visiting mission to seven
countries in the Middle East and Consultative Group
on coca leaf problems, South America. An expert
($12 000) is being provided for one country and three
fellowships ($9 000) are programmed for three coun-
tries, Several further fellowships are under discussion
with Governments. An amount of $2 000 has been ear-
marked for the library of films on narcotics econtrol.

With regard to technical assistance in 1963, three
regional projects are under study and discussion with
Governments. These are a Middle East expert mission,
second part; a seminar for ECA countries on general
requirements of narcotics control; and a seminar for
ECAFE countries onregional narcotics problems. Two
of these will be completed within the year, while one
will probably have to be deferred to 1964. It is an~
ticipated that a small number of experts and fellow-
ships will also be provided,



PART VI

SPECIAL MISSIONS AND RELATED ACTIVITIES
Section 18. Special missions

$2 612 400 (1962: $2 490 650 1961: $2 809 739)

This section provides for the United Nations special missions for which estimates are subject to revision
in the light of future developments. The details for each mission are given in chapters I to VII. The following
table indicates, by chapter total, the estimates for 1963, the appropriations for 1962 and actual expenditures
in 1961,

Taoble 181
1963 1962 1961
Chapter Mission Abbreviation estimates appropriatlons expenses
] $ $
1 United Nations Truce Supervision Orpganization o
in Palestine . . ....i0evv v UNTSO 1 737 000 1 557 800 1 458 546
II United Nations Conciliation Commission for
Palestine ... ..+.. . vevevvvsn-ess... UNCCP 34 400 81 500 72 767
I United Nations Military Observer Group in India
and Pakistan.,.,.....¢e000vsc0cus... UNMOGIP 460 600 429 600 446 336
IV United Nations Representative for India and
Pakistan, , e vusevvseeserasivassas. . UNRIP 37 600 36 000 33570
V United Nations Commission for the Unification
and Rehabllitation of Korea ... ........... UNCURK 172 600 173 000 149 358
VI Office of the Special Representative of the
Secretary-General in Amman. . v . o0 v v v 0 - 55 200 52 000 45 807
VII Replacement of staff assigned to field missions . - 115 000 114 750 100 493
1961-1962 missions not provided for in 1963, . . - - 46 000 502 862¢/
TOTALS 2 812 400 2 490 650 2 809 739

&/ In adduion, expenditures in an estimated amount of $150 000
will be incurred under the terms of General Assembly resolution
1735 (XVI) as unforeseen and extraordinary expenses in 1962, as
a result of Security Council resolution S/ 5111 of 8 April 1962,

b/ Includes $46 000 [or the United Nations Special Committee for
South West Africa, established under General A ssembly resolution
1702 (XVI). In addition, the concurrence of the Advisory Gommitee
on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has been obtained for
the following commitments in 1962, under resolution 1735 (XV1) on
unforeseen and extraordinary expenses: Commission for Ruanda-
Urundi, established under resolution 1743 (XV1)~3$300 C00; United
Nations Commissicn for Palestne (UNCCPY—$84 000;S5pecialCom~
mittee on the situation with regard to the implementation of the
declaration on the granting of independence to colonial countries
and peoples, established under resolution 1654 (XV1)—$135 000;
Special Committee on Territories under Portuguese Administra-
tion, established under resolution 1699 (XV1)~~$39 750; Sub-Com-~

mittee on Angola, established under resolution1742(XV1)—$43 000;
Continuation in 1962 of the Commission on Ruanda-Urundi, estab-
Ifshed under resolution 1579 (XV)—$§9 000; Commission appointed
under resolution 1628 (XV1) to carry out aninternational investiga~
tion Inte the conditions and circumstances resulting in the death of
the late Secretary-General and party—$69 000. The latter require—
mentg will be included in the supplementary estimates for 1962,

¢/ Includes $76 161 for the Plebisclte in the Trust Territory of
the Cameroons under Unlted Kingdom administration; $47 315 for
the Pleblscite of Western Samoa under New Zealand administra-
tion; $301 225 for the Commission for Ruanda=Urundi; $36 843 for
the Committee on South West Africa; $22 966 for the Untted Natlons
Sub-Committee on the Siruation in Angola; $11 650 for rhe United
Mations Representative on Hungary, and $6 702 for the Commisslon
appointed under resolution 1628 (XV1) 1o carry out an International
investigation into the conditions and circumstances resulting in the
death of the late Secretary-General and party.

CHAPTER I

United Nations Truce Supervision Ovganiaation in Palestine . . . . v v v v v v tn i v v e et oe s on s

The United Nations Truce Supervision Organization in Palestine was established in accordance with reso-
lution S/1376 adopted by the Security Counecil on 11 August 1949, The details of its estimates compared with

previous years are;

1962:
1961:

104

$1 737 000
1 557 800
1458 546



Section 18 Special missions Section 18
1963 1962 1961
Items of expenditure estimates appropriations expenses
(i) Salaries and wages of staff recruited for i } 3
themission. . . ..o v iv v v i v v 222 100 169 500 153 354
(ii) Subsistence and travel of staff recruited
anddetailed . . .00 iii i i ti e 378 200 356 000 356 380
(iii) Subsistence and travel of military ob-
SETVETS 4 4 s s s s v o v s s as ot asatoens 527 800 471 700 480 188
(iv) Maintenance of premises and equipment, . 97 000 102 000 77 790
(v) Operation and maintenance of vehicles, . . 141 100 132 000 124 996
(vi) Communications, freight, supplies and
miscellaneous services, ingurance , . ... 118 400 106 900 110 326
(vii) Rental of aireraft. . . . ... ... 72 000 72 000 75 000
(viii) Purchase of furniture and flxtures PP 19 500 22 000 14 743
(ix) Purchase of vehicles . v v i e v o v 160 900 125 700 85 769
TOTAL, chapter I 1 737 000 1557800 1458 546
8/ See foomote a/ to table 18-i,
Additional expenditures, included elsewhere in | resolution has necessitated the appointment in 1962

sections 3, 4 and 19, for the salaries and allowances
of "Staff detalled from the regular establishment"
(item (ii) of the manning table below) are:

$
(a) Professional .. ... .0 ivivinnnnanns 40 000
(b) Secretarial andclerical, . v v v v v v v v v 90 000
(¢) Field Service. s v v v v v v v u v s eaess.. 1044000
1174 000

Revenue derived from the mission's activities and

included in the income estimates is:
$

(a) Staff assessment . ................. 154 000
(b) Salesof vehicles . . ..v v vvv v v vunnnan 25 500
179 500

Estimated total net expenditure (estimates in sec-
tion 18 plus related estimates in other sections, less
TEVENUE) 4 v v v v oo ovonensnssnns $2 731 500

The following manning table shows the total mission
staff for 1963, compared with 1962,

(i) Staff recruited for the mission 1962 1968
(a) International
(Chief of Staff, Special Adviser, Informa-~
tion, Security and Legal Officers, Trans-
1atOrS) v v v v it e 6 6
(b) Local recruits . .. v v vv e v v va e an 58 4
(ii) Staff detailed from the regular establish-
ment
(a) Professional
(Administrative Officers). . . v .o o v v 3 2
(b) Secretarial and clerical, . .. .vuve.. 14 13
{c) Field Service . v v v v v v v ot suenn.. 143 153
224 248
(iii) Military Obgervers . ... ... o.oeos.., 118 124
342 372

Of the total increase of $179 200 in the estimates
for 1963 for this chapter, compared with the 1962
appropriations, $109 300 relate to the additional res-
ponsibilities placed on UNTSO in terms of Security
Council resolution S/5111 of 9 April 1962, in which
the Council endorsed certain measures recommended
by the Chief of Staff for the strengtheningof the Truce
Supervision Organization in its task of maintaining
and restoring the peace in the area and of detecting
and deterring future incidents. Implementation of this

105

of eight new Field Service personnel, eight locally
recruited staff and six military observers, as well
as the acquisition of twenty-one additional vehicles.
The individual costs involved are indicated below in
conjunction with the general comments on the various
items of expenditure provided for under this chapter.

The following comments are related to the items
of expenditure given in the summary table above:

(i) Salaries and wages of staff recruited for the rnission
($222 100)

The increase of $52 600 is due to the following factors:

(a) The addition of sixteen locally-recruited manual

workers, eight of whom relate to increased activi-

ties in implementation of Security Council resolu-

tion $/5111, and eight to previously existing require-
ments;

(b) An increase, approved in 1962, in the salary scales
of lacally-recruited staff;
(c) An increase in the salary scales and post adjust-

ments of internationally-recruited staff as approved
by the General Assembly at its sixteenth session.

(ii) Subsistence and travel of staff recruited and detailed
(8378 200)

Of the total estimates for travel and subsistence of staff,
$349 900 relates to subsistence, $25 100 to travel of staff
recruited for or detailed to the mission, and $3 200 for
travel of dependents of staff detailed to mission. The in~
crease of some $22 200 is due to a net increase of eight
staff members detailed to the mission from the regular
establishment. During 1962, two members of the Field
Service were assigned to posts previously filled by staff in
the professional category. Eight additional Field Service
staff were gubsequently required to meet the additional
r(;sponsibilities imposed by Security Council resolution
8/5111,

(ii1) Subsistence and travel of military observers($527 800)

The estimated cost of subsistence of military observers
amounts to $437 300; the balance of the account, $90 500,
provides for travel costs resulting from the needto replace
approximately two thirds of the present observer strength
on expiration of their one-year tours of duty during 1963.

Implementation of Security Council resolution S/5111 will
make it necessary to increase the authorized strength of
military observer sfaff from 118 to 124, giving rise to an
additional requirement in 1963 in the amount of $56 100,

(iv) Maintenance of premises and equipment ($97 000)

The estimate for maintenance of premises andequipment,
including the cost of spare parts for the radio network, is
based on the experience of an average monthly cost of
$8 100,



Section 18

Special missions

Section 18

(V) Operation and maintenance of vehioles ($141 100)

The estimate for operation and maintenance of vehicles
is based on an average monthly cost of $60 per vehicle. The
addition to the number of military observers and other in-
creased activities as a result of Security Council resolution
S/5111 will require the acquisition of twenty-one new
vehicles, bringing the total number of vehicles to 191.

(vi) Communications, freight, supplies and services
($118 400)

Of this estimate, $7 500 relate to communication services,
$49 200 to freight, cartage and express, $46 600 to general
supplies and services and $16.100 to insurance, Thelargest
portion of the increase of $11 500, comparsd with 1962,
arises as a result of Security Council resolution S/511L.

(ix) Purchase of vehicles ($160 500)

This estimate provides for the replacement of sixty vehi~
cles in 1963, all of which have exceeded 50 000 miles or
80 000 kilometres during 1963, This is in accordance with
the general policy to replace vehicles at regular intervals
rather than to incur willingly heavy maintenance expenses.
Income of $25 500 from the sale of used vehicles has been
ailowed for in the estimates for miscellaneous income, The
estimates of income from the sale of used vehicles are
reduced as a result of the lower value of second hand vehi-
cles on the local market, As noted under item (v} above,
the total vehicle fleet will have been increased to 181, by
the acquisition of twenty-one new vehicles in 1962. The
acquigition of the new vehicles will give rise to an ex-
penditure of some $30 000 for freight under item (vi).

CHAPTER I
United Nations Conciliation Commission
for Palestine .. .....oouveveaees $34 400
1962: 81 500%
1961: 72 767

The Conciliation Commission for Palestine estab-
lished by General Assembly resolution 194 {III) of
11 December 1948, has undertaken the task of identi-
fication and valuation of Arab immovable property
holdings in Israel.

Following the adoption by the General Assembly, on
9 December 1959, of resolution 1456 (XIV), which
requested the Conciliation Commission to make further
efforts to secure the implementation of paragraph II
of General Assembly resolution 194 {II), relating to
the repatriation or payment of compensation to
Palestine refugees, the Commission resolved to
expedite the work of valuation, The Commission ex-
pects to have the valuation work completed before the
seventeenth session of the General Assembly. In
further implementation of resoclution 1456 (XIV) the
Commission decided, in December 1861, to authorize
the next stage of the work, namely, the calculation of
each owner's share in jointly owned properties, the
aggregation of each owner's total immovable property
holdings and the preparation of an index of owners'

L In addirion, the Secretary-General has obtained the concurrence ol the
Advisory Commitree on Administrative and Budgetary Questions for commit-
ments in the amount of $84 000, under the resolution on unforeseen and extra~
ordinary expenses in 1962,

names. It is anticipated that the last stage of the
authorized work, namely, the preparation of the index,
will be completed in the spring of 1963.

Subsequently, in terms of General Assembly resolu~
tion 1725 (XVI) of 20 December 1961, the following
requests were addressed to the UNCCP:

(a) To intensify its efforts for the implementation
of paragraph 11 of resolution 194 (I}, relating to the
repatriation or payment of compensation to Palestine
refugees;

{b) To intensify its work on the identification and
evaluation of Arab refugee immovable properties in
Palestine as at 15 May 1948, and to make every effort
to complete that work by 1 September 1962.

In view of the decision under (b) above, the Commig-
sion requested that it be provided with additional staff,
equipment and services in 1962 to fulfil the task in
question by the target date. The concurrence of the
Advisory Committee has been obtained for commit-
ments for this purpose in the amount of $42 000, to be
incurred under resolution 1735 (XVI) on unforeseen
and extraordinary expenses in 1962,

In response to the General Assembly's requestunder
(b) above, the Commission recommended the reap-
pointment of Dr. Joseph E. Johnson, President of the
Carnegie Endowment for International Peace, as its
Special Representative as well as the secondment of
an official of UNRWA to serve as Senior Adviser to
the Special Representative. The Acting Secretary-
General concurred in these proposals andthe services
of both persons were made available to the Commis-
sion with effect from 1 March 1962. In addition, the
Commission indicated that the servicesof a secretary,
as well as two expert consultants, would be required
for limited periods. Total requirements in 1962 for
these purposes were estimated at $42 000 and the
concurrence of the Advisory Committee was obtained
to incur commitments in that amount, under theterms
of resolution 1735 (XVI) on unforeseen and extra-
ordinary expenses in 1962,

Should the results of the Special Representative's
mission serve to further the Commission's efforts to
implement paragraph Il of resolution 194 (IIT) it must
be anticipated that the work of the Special Represen~
tative will continue in 1963 andthat stepsto implement
payment of compensation to Arab refugees may be
initiated. In that event additional funds will be required
in excess of those set out in the following budget
estimate. Although the provisional target date for the
completion of the current work of the Technical
Office is the spring of 1963 it is anticipated that a
further three months will be required to close the
office and prepare records for retirement.

Subject to the reservation in the preceding para-
graph, the estimates for the UNCCP for 1963 are
as follows:

1963 1962 1961
Items of expendimure estimates appropriations expenses
$ $ $
(1) Salaries of staff recruited for mission ., ........ 26 000 60 100 61 247
(ii) Subsistence and travel of staff, . ............. 7 800 16 300 11 093
(i1i) Supplies and SEIVICES . . v v v v e s vt ot oo nenns 600 2100 427
(iv) Furniture, fixtures and equipment . . ... .. . - 3 000 -
34 400 81 500 72 167

106



Section 18

Special misslons

Section 18

Revenug of $5 460 for staff assessment, included
in the income estimate, would reduce the net costs
of the mission to $28 940.

The manning table for the mission as compared
with 1962, will be the following:

1962 1963

Staff recruited for the mission
(a) International

(One Land Expert and one Assistant Land

Expert) ¢ vvvveneneenn

(b) Secretarial and clerical. Ce s e

(¢) Localstaff .. ...... 000

-
lem,p
| o

Provision for the two international staff members
is included for four months (one land expert) and
six months (one assistant land expert) respectively.
Provision for the secretarial and clerical staff is
included for six months.

CHAPTER III
United Nations Military Observer Group
in India and Pakistan, . . ... ....... $460 600
1962: 429 600
1961: 446 336

The Military Observer Group in India and Pakistan
was established following Security Council resolu~
tion S/1469 of 14 March 1950. The details of its
estimates compared with previous years are:

1963 1962 1961
Items of expenditure estimates  appropriations expenses
$ $ $
(i) Salaries and wages of staff recruited for mis-
3 1o ¢ P T I T ST T U, 43 000 38 000 39 431
(ii) Subsistence and travel of staff recruited andde-
tailed, et e e, 70 700 59 500 60 582
(iif) Subsistence and travel of military observers . . 203 300 190 000 197 095
(iv) Maintenance and rental of premises and equip-
MENE 4 s 4o v vt ot v s s soneonorosossaans 15 000 15 000 17 382
(v) Operation and maintenance of vehicles, .., .... 13 000 13 000 15 301
(vi) Communicationg, freight, supplies and services 47 100 45 500 50 200
(vii) Rental of aircraft, . . . .o v e vin i nivn e 45 000 45 000 45 000
(viii) Purchage of furniture and fixtures ......... 13 500 13 600 12 930
(ix) Purchase of vehicles , . ... .00 v 10 000 10 000 8 415
TQTAL, chapter III 460 600 429 600 146 336

Additional expenditures, included elsewhere in sec-
tions 3, 4 and 19, for the salaries and allowances of
"Staff detailed from the regular establishment" (item
(i1) of the manning table below) are:

$ $
(a) Professional . .. ...cev e as 27 800
(b) Secretarial and clerical. .... ... -
(c) FieldService, . «.v.ovesssa. . 180100
207 900

Revenue derived from the mission's activities and
included in the income estimates is:

3 $
(&) Staff assessment . ..o v vv v as 26 200
{b) Sale of vehicles and equipment . . 5 800
32 000

Estimated total net expenditure (estimates in sec-
tion 18 plus related estimates in other sections less

PEUENUEG) v v v v o v s s oms annosassnn $636 500-2

8/ The mission budget covers communications costs estimated at $16 200 for
the forwarding of cables from and ro Headquarters, Geneva, and the regional
economic commissions through the United Narions Radio Station,

The following manning table shows the total mission
staff, subdivided in accordance with expenditure items

number (i), (i) and (iii) in the summary table given
above:

1962 1963
(1) Staff recruited for the mission

(a) International (Chief Military Observer). 1 1
() Local staff, . . ......ov v v v, 36 36

(ii) Staff detailed from the regular establigh-

ment

(a) Professionals (administration and fi-
nance officers) . ... . ... .. 0. 2 2
(b) FieldService. ... .v.vv v vsuves 2B 25
64 64
(1ii) Military ObsServers ... .. .ve o e o es s o 29 36
AIP CTBW + s st v vnvevoenrnonseasss _4 _ 4
97 104

As a result of the political situation in the area,
arrangements had to be made during late 1961 and
1962 to increase the number of observers to 36, the
same number to be provided for in 1963,

The following comments are related to the "items
of expenditure” given in the summary table above:

(i) Salaries and wages of staff recruited for mission ($43 000)
The increase of $5 000 in the salary account results from
higher salary scales already prevailing during 1962,

(ii) Subsistence and travel of staff recruited and detailed
($70 700)

Of the total estimate of $70 700 for travel and subsistence
of staff, $51 900 relates to subsistence, $10 400 to travel
of staff recruited for or detailed to the mission and $8 400
for travel of dependents of staff detailed to the mission,



Section 18

Special missions

Section 18

(1ii) Subsistence and travel of military observers ($203 300)

The estimated cost of subsistence of military observers
and air crew amounts to $146 100; the balance of $57 200
provides for travel costs resulting from the needto replace
some twenty-six observers of the present strengthof thirty-
gix and the four air crew on explration of their one-year
tours of duty during 1963.

(ivY Maintenance and rental of premises and equipment
($15 000)

The estimate provides $8 600 for the radio network of the
mission and $6 400 for the rental and maintenance of the
Headquarters offices of the mission (Rawalpindi and Srina-
gar) and other local offices (New Delhi, Jammu, Sialkot),

(v} Operation and malntenance of vehicles ($13 000)
The estimate is based on the experience which has indi-
cated an average monthly cost of $53 per vehicle.

(vl) Communications, freight, supplies and services (§47 100)

The estimate covers the following items: $16 200 for com=
municationg; $8 500 for freight, including $2 000 for the
shipment of four new vehicles; $14 000 for supplies and
gervices covering general expenses, which average about
$667 2 month; $6 000 for equipment and ¢lothing allowances
for new observers; $6 000 for insurance, mainly in con-
nexion with the aircraft and vehicles; and $2 400 for ex-
pendable office supplies at an average cost of $200 a month,

(vil) Rental of aircraft ($45 000)
The estimate for rental of airoraft is based on the expe-
rience of a monthly cost of $3 750.

(viiiy Purchase of furniture and fixtures ($13 500)

The estimate includeg $10 600 for radio equipment for the
radio station in Karachi and for the mission communications
gystem, and $2 900 for office equipment.

(ix) Purchase of vehicles ($10 000)

Provision is made for the replacement of four vehicles,
out of a total fleet of twenty-one, all of which will be over
three years of age and have high mileage. Income of $5 800

deriving from the sale of the vehicles and other unusable
equipment, hag been included in the income estimates,

CHAPTER IV
United Natlions Represeniative for India

and Pakistan . .. ... .o ens $37 600
1962: 36 000
1961: 33 570

The United Nations Representative for India and
Pakistan was appointed under Security Council resolu~-
tion S/1469 of 14 March 1950, By Security Council
resolution S/2883 of 23 December 1952, the Represen-
tative was requested to continue to make his services
available to the Governments of the two States.

The estimates of $37 600 provide for the salaries
and allowances of the Representative and a secretary,
and will give rise to a credit of $7 600 in the income
estimates for staff assessment.

CHAPTER V
United Nations Commission for the Unifi-
cation and Rehabilitation of Korea . ... $172 600
1962: 173 000
1961: 149 358

The United Nations Commission for the Unification
and Rehabilitation of Korea was established by General
Assembly resolution 376 (V) of 7 October 1950. The
details of the estimates compared with previous years
are:

1963 1962 1961
Items of expendinure estimates  appropriations expenses
$ $ $
(i) Salaries of staff recruited for mission. . ..... 37 300 39 000 38 545
(ii) Subsistence and travel of staff recruited andde-
talled, oo u st i i e e e 27 700 25 800 22 188
(11i) Subsistence and travel of members of the Com~
misgion. .. ..t nnnennns Ceaeses 48 400 47 000 40 444
(iv) Maintenance and rental of premises and equip~-
ment , ... 000, S e eae e N 27 700 25 000 20 339
(v) Operation and maintenance of vehicles. . ..... 7 200 7 000 6 934
(vi) Communications, freight, supplies, services. . . 17 800 19 000 14 193
(vii) Purchase of furniture and equipment. .. ..... 1500 1000 242
(viii) Purehase of vehicles ... .. .. et e 5 000 9 200 6 473
TOTAL, chapter V 172 600 173 00Q 149 358

Additional expenditures, included elsewhere in sec-
tions 3, 4 and 19, for the salaries and allowances of
"Staff detailed from the regular establishment" (item
(ii) of the manning table below) are:

§ $
(a) Professional . ..., R 60 000
(b) Field Service. ... ..v0ivvuv v 28 800
88 800

) Revenue: derived from the mission's activities and
included in the income estimates is:

$ $
(a) Staff assessment . ,.......... 12 700
(b) Sale of vehicles.,............ 1400
14 100

108

Estimated total met expenditure (estimates in this
section plus related estimates in other sections less
revenue) . .. $247 300

The following mahning table shows the total mis~
sion staff subdivided in accordance with items of
expenditure numbered (i) and (ii) in the summary
table given above:

1962 1963
(i) Staff recruited for the migsion
(a) International (administrative officer) . . 1 -
(b) Local staff, ,.................. 33 33
(ii) Staff detailed fromthe regular establishment
(a) Professional (Principal Secretary, Pol~
itical, Administrative and Finance and
Economic Affairs officers) ,........ 3 4
(b) Field Service.,..... [P 4 4
41 41



Section 18

Special missions

Section 18

The following comments are related to the "items
of expenditure" given in the summary table above.

(i) Salaries of staff recruited for mission ($37 300)

The decrease of $1 700 in the estimate for salaries and
wages is due to the fact that a regular staff member has
been detailed from Headguarters as Administrative Officer.
It is, however, offset by the related increase of the es~
timates under subsistence and travel.

(ii) Subsistence and travel of staff recruited and detailed
($27 700)

Of the estimate of $27 700 for travel and subsistence,
$13 600 relates to subsistence and the remainder to the
travel of staff detailed to the mission, as well as travel of
dependents of staff detailed to the mission. The estimate
provides for travel of staff to the Commission's annual
meeting in Tokyo. Since 1960, the Commission has followed
the practice of holding quarterly plenary meetings, twice a
year in Seoul and twice a year in Tokyo. Formerly, one
plenary meeting was held annually in Seoul.

(iii) Subsistence and travel of members of the Comimission
($48 400)

This estimate provides for the following:

(a) Four members assigned to the Commission on a full-
time basis, who receive subsistence for attendance at meet-
ings and for whom travel costs are paid when the Commis-
sion meets in Tokyo; these members are also entitled to
one journey for leave or replacement (Turkey, Philippines
and two from Australia);

(b) Three members assigned to the embassies of their
Governments in Seoul who receive subsgistence only for
attendance at meetings of the Commission (Philippines,
Thailand, and Turkey);

(¢) Three members assigned by their Governments to
Japan, for whom travel costs are paid to the meetings of
the Commission in Seoul and who receive subsistence when
attending those meetings, as well as the meetings in Tokyo
(Chile, Netherlands, Pakistan),

(iv) Maintenance and rental of premises and equipment
($27 700)

This estimate includes $19 700 for a housing subsidy for

staff with dependents detailed to the misgion, under the

arrangements detailed in the budget estimates for 1961,
The headquarters building is currently made available
without charge to the United Nations, but $7 000 is provided
for its maintenance and utilities. The estimated cost of
maintaining the radio equipment is $1 000,

(v} Operation and maintenance of vehicles ($7 200)
The estimate is based on the experience of an average
monthly cost per vehicle of $54.

(vl) Commenications, freight, supplies and services ($17 §00)

The estimate provides for the following items: $4 000 for
communications; $8 800 for freight, including $2 000 for the
shipment of two new vehicles; $4 000 for general expenses,
which average about $240 a month; $600 for insurance; and
$2 400 for expendable office supplies at an average monthly
cost of $200,

(vii) Purchase of furniture and equipment ($1 500)

The estimate of $1 500 covers replacement cost—including
radio equipment.

(viii) Purchase of vehicles ($5 000)

Provision ig made to replace two vehicles in a total fleet
of eleven, The replacement cycle is three years in this
mission, Income in the amount of $1 400 from gale of used
vehicles hag been included in the income estimates.

CHAPTER VI
Office of the Special Representative of the

Secretary-General in Amman , . ..... $55 200
1962: 52 000
1961: 45 807

The Office of the Special Representative of the
Secretary-General in Amman was established in
accordance with General Assembly resolution 1237
(ES-TII) of 21 August 1958.

During 1961, $45 807 was spent for this mission,
while the 1962 appropriation included an amount of
$52 000 for the same purpose. Should the mission bhe
continued in 1963 at its present level of activity,
expenditures estimated at $55 200 would arise in
respect of the following main items of expenditure:

1963 1962 1961
Items of expenditure estimates appropriations expenses
$ $ 3
(i) Salaries of staff recruited for the mission, ., ..... 17 200 16 100 12 825
(ii) Subsistence and travel of staff recruited and detailed 23 400 22 200 22 040
(iii) Rental and maintenance of premises and equipment , 6 300 6 000 6 035
(iv) Operation and maintenance of vehicles .., ....... 1500 1500 1 490
(v) Communications, freight, services and supplies , , . 4 400 3 500 3 417
(vi) Purchage of furniture and equipment (including vehi-
CleB v v v i ittt it s e e e e 2 400 2 300 -
TOTAL 55 200 52 000 45 807

Additional expenditures, included in sections 3, 4
and 19, for salaries and allowances of "Staff detailed
from the regular establishment" are $44 500,

Revenue derived from the activities of the mission
and included in the income estimates amounts to
$9 200 in respect of staff assessment.

Estimated total net expenditure (estimates in sec-
tion 18 plus related estimates in other sections, less
TEVENUE) &4 v o vvovnssonnsossons $90 500

The following comments relate to the "items of
expenditure” given in the summary table above:

(1) Salaries aof staff recruited for the mission ($17 200)

The estimate provides for the cost of an internationally
recruited interpreter/translator and salaries of three local
staff, In addition two professional officers, one general
gservice, and four Field Service officers are detailed from
the regular establishment.

2y Official Records of the General Assembly, Fifteenth Session, Supplement
No. 5 (A/4370, Section 18, chapter 111),

109



Section 19

United Nations Field Service

Section 19

(ii) Subsistence and travel of staff recruited and detailed
($23 400)

The estimate provides for four round-trips from Geneva
to the mission (the Special Representative is currently the
Director of the Geneva office) as well as for replacement
and home leave travel for internationally recruited staff
and their dependents.

(1ii} Rental and maintenance of premises and equipment
($6 300)
The estimate is based on average costs of $525 per month.

(iv) Operation and maintenance of vehicles ($1 500)
The estimate is based on an average monthly cost of $30
per vehicle,

(v) Communications, freight, supplies and services (84 400)
The estimate is based on average costs of $360 per month,
including $500 for the shipment of a new vehicle.

(vi) Purchase of furniture and equipment ($2 400)

The eatlmate provides for the replacement of one of the
four vehicles of the mission. Income of $700 for the sale of
this car is included in the estimates for miscellaneous
income.

CHAPTER VI
Replacement of staff assignedito field mis-
STOMS v v vsnveananarsasensess $115000
1962: 114 750
1961: 100 493

This estimate provides for the costs of recruiting
temporary staff at established offices to replace
regular personnel detailed to missions,

Actual expenditures in this regard in 1961 amounted
to $100 493 and, as of the end of April 1962, to
$41 057,

Revenue included in the income estimates in the
amount of $24 100 for the staff assessment of replace-
ment staff.

The following table, presented for purposes of
information, shows in summary form the total net
estimates for the special missions covered in this
section:

1963 1963 1963 1963
estimates estimates B/ estimate estimated
in in sections for total net
Chapter Missien a/ gection 18 3, 4, and 19 revenue expenditure
$ $ H $
I UNTSC..... ) ) 1737 000 1174 000 179 500 2 731 500
I UNNCCP.. vt seasnn P 34 400 - 5 460 28 940
TI UNMOGIP + « v v v s v s e 460 600 207 900 32 000 636 500
IV UNRIP s et evee e v oo 37 600 - 7 600 30 000
V UNCUBRK. ... o000 ‘e 172 600 88 800 14 100 247 300
VI Office of the Representative
of the Secretary-General in
AMMAN, o e v v v s o s s s o s 55 200 44 500 9 200 90 500
VII Mission replacements ., ... . 115 000 - 24 100 90 900
TOTAL 2 612 400 1515 200 271 960 3 855 640

2/ See introduction ro this section for full titles,

Y/ Estimetes for the salaries and allowances of Field Service staff and of staff tomissionduties from the regular

egtablishment.

Section 19. United Nations Field Service

$S1 458

This section provides for all members of the Field

100 (1962: $1 357 000 1961: $1 219 748)

Service with the exception of sixty-seven currently

assigned to the United Nations Emergency Force, 122 assigned to United Nations operations inthe Congo, and
elght serving in field offices of the Technical Assistance Board,

The following table compares, by chapter totals, the 1963 estimates, the 1962 appropriations and the 1961

expenses.
Table 19-1
1963 1962 1961
Chapter Title estlmates appropriations expenses
$ $ $

I. Establishedposts . ................ 939 600 875 000 779 034

II, Common staffcosts . .............. 494 500 459 000 420 366

IOI. General eXpenses ................. 24 000 23 000 20 348

TOTAL 1458 100 1 357 000 1219 748

The relevant portion of these estimates hasbeen pro-rated, for information purposes only, tothe appropriate

missions in section 18.

110




Section 19

United Nations Field Service

Section 19

The duty stations and functions of the staff provided for in this section are shown inthe following table:

Adminis- Radio
Duty stattony ast:iit:::ts :Z?:i:x:' Ve:idle seS:Z:::i'e G Lot

s mechanics s Guards 1963 1962

UNTSO . ... i e i e e 3 43 13 15 79 153 143
UNMOGIP ... ..., ..t 1 15 2 7 - 25 25
UNCURK ... ,, ..ottt ii i - 1 - 3 - 4 4
G.A.res, 1237 (ES-III). . . . . . ....... - 2 - 1 1 4 4
Memorial Cemetery in Korea . ....... - - - - 3 3 3
Geneva Office. ..., .............. - 8 - - -~ 8 8
ECA ... e - 1 - - - 1 -
ECAFE ... . it - 3 - - - 3 3
Other® .. ......... ... ... .. ... 5 2 - - - 7 10
9 75 15 26 83 208 200

4/ See the introduction to section 18 for full titles,

b g : .
Y Five administrative assistants in training and not yet assigned to the field; two radio operators assigned to the United Nations and
Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East on a relmbursable basts,

CHAPTERI

Established posts ... ... .vvununoe. $939 600
1962: 875 000
1961: 779 034

Number of posts Gross
1963 1962 Post level salaries
13 13 Principal Field Service Officer . . 96 000
21 21 Senior Field Service Officer ., , 128 000
41 40 Intermediate Field Service Officer 205 000
82 81 Junior Field Service Officer . . 360 400
51 45 Guard . ..... .00 e 189 200
208 200 978 600
Less 4 per cent for turnover . . . 39 000

TOTAL

939 600

During 1962, Field Service personnel wereassigned
to the posts of Finance Officer and Chief of Registry
at UNTSO, previously filled by international staff
detailed from Headquarters. One radio technician/
operator was assigned to the Economic Commission
for Africa upon the establishment of a radio telegraph
station. These additional requirements were offset,
however, by a corresponding reduction in the number
of administrative assistants in training at Head-
quarters and no change was required in the total
number of posts provided for.

Subsequently, however, the expanded activities of
UNTSO, pursuant to Security Council resolution 8/5111
of 9 April 1962, necessitated the appointment of eight
additional Field Service Staff, consisting of one radio
technician, one secretary andsix guards. Accordingly,
the total manning table proposed for 1963 has been
increased from 200 to 208.

Of the increase of $64 600 under this chapter for
1963, compared with the 1962 appropriation, $31 600
relates to the additional staff described inthe preceding
paragraph and $33 000 to normal increments and other
factors.

1

CHAPTER II
Common Staff cOSES. oo o v e vvsnesns, $494500
1962: 459 000
1961: 420 366
(i) Dependency allowance ....:.... $115000
1962: 99 000
1961: 96 691

The estimate is based on actually foreseen require-
ments in respect of 170 dependent spouses at $200 each
and 270 dependent children at $300 each,

(%) Education grants and related travel $35 000
1962: 32 000
1961: 32 788

The estimate is based on 1961 expenditures, as ad-
justed to provide for an increase in the number of
claims expected in 1963.

(it) Comtribution tothe Joint Staff Pen-
STONFUNA « v v evnrnnenness  $90000
1962: 82 000
1961: 68 755

It is estimated that one half of the staff will be full
participants and the other half associate participants.

(iv) Contribution to medical insurance $36 500
1962: 32 000
1961: 32 215

On the basis of a recent review, the United Nations
subsidy is expected to average $220 a year for the
168 staff members participating in the United Nations
group medical insurance plan.

(v) Travel on initial recruitment,
transfey and separation . .. ..... $38 000
1962: 48 000
1961: 35 6581



Section 19 United Nations Fleld Service Section 19

The estimate is based on the following anticipated
requirements:
§

(a) Travel on appointment - 20 journeys at an

average cost of $800 . ...t ... 16 000

{b) Travel on separation - 20 journeys at an

averagecost of $800 . . ..... ... . 16 000
(c) Travel on transfer ~ 5 journeys at anaver-

agecostof $800 .. ... .. et 4 000
(d) Installation cost of staff assigned to Geneva
T and Bangkok. ... e e n e e ene 2 000

(i) Separation payments ......... $20 000
1962: 20 000

1961: 24 637

The estimate provides for commutation of annual
leave, termination indemnities and repatriation grants.

(vii) Travel on home leave ., ...... $160 000
1962: 146 000
1961: 129 729

One hundred and two staff members and 189 depend-~
ants will be entitled to home leave during 1963, If all
entitlements were exercised, the total cost, based on
actual journeys to be undertaken, is estimated at
$253 000. However, after taking account of turnover
of staff or possible deferments, either voluntary or
due to exigencies of the service, together with the
fact that home leave is, whenever possible, combined
with changes of duty station, a provision of $160 000
should suffice.

112

CHAPTER III

General Expenses . ... ...ccveenosn $24 000
1962: 23 000
1961: 20 348

Provision is made for the cost of uniforms of twenty
recruits at $200 each, replacement of uniforms for
140 staff at $100 each, and for periodic medical
examinations of approximately 150 staff at $25 each.
It also includes a provision of $2 000 for telecom-=
munications, supplies and services.

Equipment and supplies required by the radio net=-
work stations at Geneva, Addis Ababa and Bangkok
are provided for under sections 8 and 9, respectively,
together with similar expenses for the Headquarters
station, The requirements for other stations aredealt
with in section 18 under the estimates of the mission
where they are located.

Revenue

The following revenue estimates are attributable to
the Field Service:
$
(a) Staff assessment (of which $137 000 has
also been shown in Sections 12 and 18, for
information purposes only, under the ap-
propriate missions), . ......... ... .. 150 000

(b) Reimbursement for cables sent on the
United Nations network on behalf of other
agencies ... ... 0. e 36 000

(¢) Relmbursement for the salaries of two
radio operators assigned to UNRWA work
indordan, . ., .. i e 15 000



PART VII
OFFICE OF THE HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES

Section 20, Office of the Unlted Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

$2 494 000

In 1963 the major function of the Office of the High
Commissioner will relate, as before, to the inter-
national protection of refugees, At the same time, the
number of "old" refugees requiring material assist-
ance from international sources has decreasedto such
an extent during recent years and, particularly, as
a result of the World Refugee Year campaign, that the
High Commissioner has been able to provide, in his
1963 programme, for the planning and financing of
the final major aid projects required to complete
such assistance to this group, to be achieved in large
measure during the period 1963 to 1965,

In addition to the final major aid projects for "old”
refugees, the High Commissioner has been faced with
substantial new refugee situations in the Congo (from
Angola and Ruanda-Urundi) andin Tanganyika, Uganda,
Togo and Cambodia, Accordingly, he expects the
responsibilities of his Office in respect of such new
situations to be more onerous in 1963 thanheretofore,
Moreover, the Office of the High Commissioner has

(1962: $2 525 800 1961: $2 234 342)

assumed certain accounting respongibilities pre-
viously undertaken by the European Office of the
United Nations.

In considering the impact of these additional re=
sponsibilities in 1963, the High Commissioner has
taken into account that substantial progress has been
made towards completion of earlier programmes for
"old" refugees. He anticipates, furthermore, that the
major decisions concerning the distribution of the fund
for the indemnification of refugees persecuted by
reason of their nationality, will have been taken in
the course of 1962, In the circumstances, the High
Commissioner has been able, in spite of thenew tasks
in 1963, to present the total estimate for his Office
at a somewhat lower level than that approved for
1962,

The following table provides a comparison, by
chapter total, between the 1963 estimates, the 1962
appropriations and actual expenditures in 1961:

Table 20-1
1962
1963 appropria~ 1961
estimates tions expenses
Chapter $ $ $
I. Salaries and wages ....... [P . 1 676 500 1597 650 1 453 904
II. Travelofstaff ... v.000.. PPN 103 000 103 000 103 237
III. Commeon staff cogts. v v v v v v v v PR 362 300 376 550 325 991
IV. DPublic relations and information activi-
tles v v i Ciet e 27 300 27 300 25 433
V. Hospitality. « v vovu.. et e 2 000 2 000 1792
VI. General expenses and supplies ..,.... 149 000 143 500 164 878
VII. Permanent equipment .. vus v o vnsas 14 000 17 000 17 866
VIII. Contractual printing ... ..oeeouesss 9 900 14 200 6 454
IX. Indemnification of refugees persecuted
under the national socialist régime by
reason of their nationality . ...... . 150 000 244 600 134 787
TOTAL, section 20 2 494 000 2 525 800 2 234 342

CHAPTER I
Salaries and wages . ... . ... ... .. $1676500
1962 1 597 650
1961; 1 453 904
Established posts .. ...veuveun... $1564300
1962: 1437 650
1961: 1 252 032

The manning table for established posts reflects
(i) the establishment of a new post of Senior Director
to assist the High Commissioner inthe over-allpolicy
direction of the Office, (ii) the upgrading of the post

of his Legal Adviser from Senior Officer (P-5) to
Principal Officer (D-1), (iii) the upgrading of a post
assigned to the Chief of the new Finance Control Unit
from Associate to First Officer level, (iv) the transfer
of two general service postsfrom the European Office.

Temporary assistance and consultants ., . $110200
1962: 158 000
1961: 199 788

This estimate provides for the residual staff re-
maining from the expansion in 1960 ($54 200); for
additional staff for peak periods of work; for the re-

113



Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

Section 20

Section 20
Table 20-2. Office of the United Nafions High Commissioner for | Contributions to the Joint Staff Pension
Refugees Fund. « « v v o e eoastoaansasonsas 3142 600
1062: 132 150
Number of Gross 1961: 127 919
stablished pos ross
T‘);ﬂ meted 109';(52 Category and post level salarles Contributions to medical and other social
5 INSUYANCE o v v v v v v vt e o v taananns $18 000
1962: 14 300
1 1 High Commissioner 1061: 1
Salary. . e re e 27 000 7 975
Allowance . . .+« . - - N 4000 | Tyapel and removal expenses upon ap-
1 1 Deputy High Commissioner pointment, transfer and separation. . . . $25 000
Salary. s eae s n o 2iggg 1962: 28 000
Allowance « o v v v v v e s s e e o :
- 1 Senior Director 1961 23 240
Salary. . cevevev i 21 400 Installation expenses . ... v cvv v v v v $18 000
Allowance , . ... e 1000 1969: 14 000
3 4 Principal officers . ... ... 72 200 1961+ 17 444
Professional
) e Assignment allowances. . . . v oo oo s . $34 000
14 13 Senior officers + v v v v o v v v o . 211 600 .
> : 1962: 34 000
12 13 Tirst officers. v oo v v s v v v v v o 156 400 1961 31 189
21 21 Second officers. ..o v v v s v u s 223 400 .
46 45  Associateand Assistant officers. 347 700 Separation payments, including repatria-
1 087 100 HOM GrantsS. . .. v v e vv v v cu a0 $30 000
Add post adjustment, . . ... ... 20 000 1962 42 000
1107 100 1961: 22 933
General Service Travel of staff and dependants on home
{Dollar equivalent) 1eave .. v v st e it e 27 700
1 1 Principatlevel. ..., e.iuuoas 4500 1962: 32 500
153 155 Other levels........ i 474 800 1961: 25 247
262 255 1 586 400 The amount requested is based on a costed estimate
Deduct: Adjustment for turnover of travel of staff members entitled to home leave in
(2 per cent of the costs for pro=~ 1963, and their dependants. A 20 per cent deduction
fessional staff and abovej. . .. 22100 | has been applied to allow for voluntary deferral of
entitlements and unforeseen separations.

252 255 1 564 300

placement of staff on sick or maternity leave and for
the short~term employment of experts on special
assighments,

Overtime. ..« o v vt oo i v iatnocenns $2 000
1962: 2 000
1961: 2 084

CHAPTER II
Travel of staff . ...... cecer e n.. $103 000
1962: 103 000
1061 103 237

This item is maintained at the 1962 level notwith-
standing that the new refugee situations tend to arise
in areas to which travel is expensive.

CHAPTER 111
Common staffcosts. . . ............ $362 300
1962: 376 550
1961: 325 991

Estimates for common staff costs are based upon
the experience of the past years.

Dependency allowance . .....c.ov... $60 000
1962: 65 600
1961: 54 205
Education grants and related travel . . . $7 000
1962: 14 000
1961: 5 839

CHAPTER IV
Public relations and information activi-
L 827 300
1962: 27 300
1961: 25 433

This provision covers the maintenance of a compre-
hensive reference service for the use of the press,
the production of feature articles, press releases,
photographs, pamphlets and special radio, television
and film programmes. The High Commissioner con=
siders it of great importance to publicize the refugee
problem, in respect of both the new refugee situations
and the final major aid programme for "old" refugees.

CHAPTER V
Hospitaltty. . ... ..o iiiunnnnn $2 000
1962 2 000
1561 1792

CHAPTER VI
General expenses and supplies. . ...... $149 000
1962: 143 500
1961: 164 878

Estimates are based on previous experience and
on anticipated additional requirements in the future.

Rental and maintenance of premises. ...  $44 000
1962: 44 700
1961 59 352

114



Section 20

Section 20 Office of the United Nations High Commissloner for Refugees
UtilitieS. . v v e v o v v v v v v o ns et aenan $5 000 $
1962 4 000 Branch Offices
1961: 4 657 Germany:
. X , 3, Information bulletin—two editions—twenty
Rental and maintenance of equipment, in- PAZES i GEIMAN. & v v o v v v o e o e v mes s 1 000
cluding transporiation equipment. . . .. $10 000 4, Merkblatt for Legal Protection of Refugees,
1962: 10 500 one edition, twelve pages in German ... .. 200
1961: 7 840 5. Information bulletin—general information cov-
ering all UNHCR assistance programmes in
Communications, postage and freight . . 280 000 GErMAaN. v v v v ve v v v nas v eeeteeress. 1500
1962: 73 000 Austria:
1961: 80 008 6. Information bulletin—~information on UNHCR
programmes, policies and legal decisions af«
Excludes the cost of headquarters local telephone fecting refugees in Austria—in German.. ... 800
calls and pouch services, m
Other supplies and services ., ....... 6 000 =
1962: 7 300
1961: 8 319
Stationery and office supplies . .. ... .. g4 000 CHAPTER IX
1962: 4000 | mdemnification of refugees perseculed
1961: 4 902 under the national socialist régime by
This estimate provides for those requirements of reason of their nationality . ........ $150000
branch offices which cannot be supplied from European 1962: 244 600
1961: 134 187

Office stock and have to be purchased locally.

CHAPTER VII
Permanent equipment. . . + ¢ v oo v v 0 u e $14 000
1962: 17 000
1961: 17 866

Provision is made for requirements of headquarters
and branch offices, and includes the cost of replace-
ment of three motor-cars, the maintenance costs of
which are now excessive, as well as the replacement
of office equipment, including typewriters,

CHAPTER VIII

Contractual printing. . . . . e $9 900
1962: 14 200
1961: 6 454
Headquarters $
1, Illustrated report in two languages—English
and French, on the completed task of the re-
settlement of the European refugees. ... 4 500
2, Commentary on the Convention: 500 page
manuscript in one language—English . ... .. 2100

The deadline for submission of applications to this
fund was extended to 31 March 1962, It is expected,
nevertheless, that the main payment to qualifying
applicants will not be delayed, and that the workload
in 1963 will be limited to the handling of (i) cases in
which it has not been possible to establish entitlement
in 1962, (ii) appeals cases, (iii) cases receiving ine
demnification from the parallel fund of the Federal
Republic of Germany also.

The estimate covers the following requirements:

$
Salaries and wages

Temporary assistance and consultants . ... . . 115 000
Travel of staff and representatives of refugees. 5 000
Common staff costs. ...... e m e 18 500
General expenses and supplies
Rental and maintenance of premises. v v v « 4 & 6 000
Communications, postage and freight ....... 3 000
Miscellaneous supplies and services. v v oo o « 1500
Capitalequipment . v v e v v v s e s v s s nn an oo 1000
150 000

115



Section 20 Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees Section 20
Table 20-3. Dffice of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees
(Statement showing UNHCR and Voluntary Funds 1961 expenditures,
1862 appropriations and proposed 1963 estimates)
(In US dollars)
1963 1962 1961
estimates appropriations expenses
Headquarters
Establishedposts . . ... 0 vven i enen 809 300 780 000 653 450
Temporary assistance. . . Ve s eas e 84 200 90 000 109 414
OVeTtime, s v st v vt s ennoneonanass 500 500 113
Travelofstaff . . ... v iveiane e 45 000 45 000 46 866
Common staff costs. ... . . . . 203 600 198 000 190 943
Public relations and 1nf0rmation a.ct1vities .o 27 300 27 300 25 432
General BXPENSES &« v 4 v v v c v s e saonssns 24 000 24 000 26 186
Permanent equipment .. ... 00t 2 000 2 000 2 3186
Contractual printing . v v v v v v v v v v v e v nns 6 600 8 510 5 038
Hospitality, o v o v s v v et v v s v noananans 500 500 453
Indemnification Fund administrative expenses 120 000 163 100 112 625
1 323 000 1 338 910 1172 836
Branch offices
Established PosStS « ¢ v e v v ev vt vasnuas 755 000 657 650 598 582
Temporary assistance. v v v e v v oo anssans 26 000 68 000 90 374
Overtime, ¢ v v v v v eneevsnsesorsrrans 1500 1500 1971
Travelof staff . . v i veni i innnans 58 000 58 000 56 371
Common staff costs. « v v v v v v v v v e v v v i 158 700 178 550 135 048
General €Xpenses . ., .o vsnursavnvr oo 125 000 119 500 138 692
Permanent equipment . .o v oot v v i v 12 000 15 000 15 551
Contractual printing . .. v o e v v v e v vt v 3 300 5 690 1 416
Hospitalltye o v o v v v v vmnnan v n s aaansos 1500 1500 1 339
Indemnification Fund adrnimstratwe expense 30 000 81 500 22 162
1171 000 1186 890 1 061 506
Sub~totals 2 494 000 2 525 800 2 234 342
Included in other sections:
Internal audit costs., v v e v cv v e i i i e 37 000 37 000 15 500
TOTALS 2 531 000 2 562 800 2 249 842
Deduct:
(a) Estimated income from Staff Assessment. . 335 000 320 000 231 095
(b) Estimated grant in aid from Voluntary
FUnds, « o v e e v ason ot ot oonsanentos 600 000 650 000 682 800
NET TOTALS 1 596 000 1592 800 1 335 947
Tabie 20.4. Established posts, 1963: distribution by category and post level
E
©
g £l g 2 AEE
§ 2 3 E v E o E: % g E il F s E .E
o — k5 o=
TORTE S8 R |8 2 sl BlE] 2 RE|EIEE 3
z 22 | &aleld o |8 S5z 2 &|el8]8s]| ¢
I, High Commissioner ... .... 1 1
Deputy High Commissioner , . 1 1
Director. . .. v v v vv e cvasn 1 1
Principal Officer. ........ 3 1 4
Total I 8 1 7
1I. Professional
Senior Officer........... 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 13
First Officer, « « v v v v v v v v 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13
Second Officer. + v o v v v v v 8 3 3 2 2 1 1 1 21
Associate/Assistant Officer, . 22 6| 1] 2 7 2 11011 1 45
Total I 43 +'1 | 10 | 2| 3 | 11 3 5/ 1| 2|2]2]2:1|1]3 92
111, General Services ‘
Principal or highest level . 1 1
Otherlevels . . ...y 62 1 24 4 20 8 12 3 2 1 r 2 2 2 2 155
I
Total III 83 24 4 | 20 8| 12 3 212222 | 15
TOTAL I, 11 and III 112 2 34 8 7 31 11 17 5 6 4 3 ’ 4 3 3 5 255
L A

116




PART VIII

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

Section 21. International Court of Justice

$921 300

(1962: $926 600 1961; $761 990)

The following table provides a comparison, by chapter total, between the
1963 estimates, the 1962 appropriations and the 1961 expenditures:

Table 21-1
1963 1962 1961

estimates appropriations expenses

Chapter $ $ §
I. Salaries and expenses of Members of the Court 521 420 518 120 431 513
II. Salaries, wages and expenses of the Registry... 328 500 325 560 257 360
III, Common SEervices . v v v v v e v v v e« ces e ane 66 880 76 220 69 999
IV. Permanent equipment. .... Pees e . 4 500 6700 3118
TOTAL, section 21 921 300 926 600 761 990

CHAPTER 1

Salaries and expenses of Members of the
Court v e v v v v v it i e e s e, $821420
1962 518 120
1961 431 513

(i) Salaries and allowances for the

President, the Vice-President and
the Judges ........ ceeseasa. $384800
1962 384 800
1961; 304 800

This estimate is in accordance with General As-
sembly resolution 1738 (XVI),

(i) PensionS. ....euosoe0see400.. $100920
1962: 100 920
1961: 96 570

This estimate covers the pensions to be paid in
accordance with General Assembly resolution 1562
(Xv).

(iii)) Travel on official business ... .. 81 500
1962: 1 200
1961: 252

(iv) Annual journeys and journeys on
1eAUe v v v e it i e 833 000
1962: 30 000
1961: 27 506

This estimate provides for the cost of journeys to
which Judges are entitled under General Assembly
resolution 85 (I). It is calculated on the basis of the
cost of such journeys at the time of the preparation
of the present estimates, (In 1961 some Judges did
not exercise their rights in this connexion),

(v) Travel and removal expenses of
members of the Court and depend~

QNS © e v i it e b e e s e e $1 000
1962; 1 000
1961: 2 385
(vi) Miscellaneous supplies and ser-
VICES ¢ v v v e v v v o s s n v s s s o $200
1962: 200
1961: =
(vii) Judges ad hoc, assessors, wil-
nesses and experts . ... .o o0 $ -
1962: -
1961: -

Since expenses arising under this item are of a
contingent nature, no provision is made for them in
the budget estimates. The draft resolution relating
to unforeseen and extraordinary expenses for 1963
authorizes the Secretary-General to enter into com-
mitments to meet any expenses which may arise in
this respect,

CHAPTER II
Salaries, wages and expenses of the

REZISITY « v v v vve e e i anan e 0. 328 500
1962 325 560
1961; 257 360
(i) Established posts. .. ......... . $227 630
1962: 219 390
1961 168 626

17



International Court of Justice Section 21

(ii) Temporary assistance......... $42 500
1962: 46 500
1961: 32 267
(@9 Overtime . v . v v v ve v v anens $1 000
1962: 1 000
1961: 143
(iv) Travel and removal of slaff and
dependants . ....... Charae e $2 000
1962 800
1961 3 757
(v) Installation payments......... . $900
1962: 900
1961: -
(vi) Contributions to Joint Staff Pension
Fund . - $27 020
1962 27 1170
1961: 22 726

This estimate is calculated on the basis of the
salaries of all participants and in accordance with
the Revised Pension Scheme (resolution 1561 (XV)),

(vii) Dependency allowances, education

grants and related travel .. .. .. 817 200
1962: 16 650
1961 11 001
(viii) Contributions, medical and group

life insurance . . ... Chae e $2 000
1962: 2 000
1961: 1551
(ix) Compensatory payments . ... ... $150
1962: 150

1961; -
(x) Travel on home leave. . ........ $300
1962; 4 800

1961; 659

118

Section 21
Table 21-2. Registrar and staff of the Registry of the Court (xi) Staffwelfare ............... $200
1962: 200
Number of 1961: 8
stablished post
Bz 1963 Category and post level Gross salarics (xii) Travel on official business .. ... $6 000
1 1 Registrar ’ 1962: 6 000
SAIATY oo o vvnnvnroonons 27 000 1961: 5 261
AllOWANCE + o v v o v o s v s o . 1 000 This estimate is arrived at on the basis of the costs
1 1 DITECtOr v e s s n e v o v .o 20 500 incurred during the last years,
Professional (xili) Separation payments......... $1 000
3 3 Senior officer. . v s e s v o v o v 45 840 1962: -
1 1 First offiCEre v v s v oo v o s sean 12 450 1961; 11 361
1 1 Second offlceT. « s e e e 0 e s s s s 11 100
7 7 Associate officer..... [N 56 140
2 3 Assistant officer. ..o 0 v 19 500
193 530
CHAPTER 111
U 18 General Service 34 100 COMMON Services . v oo v cvvoassass  $66880
(Dollar equivalent of local salary 1962: 76 220
scale) 1961: 69 999
o % 227 630 (i) Contribution to the Camegze Founda-
— HOM e v s s e sveneennnannansas 327630
1962: 27 630
The estimate reflects the change in the post adjust- 1961: 27 624
ment for professional staff, from class A (minus 5 i N
per cent) to class O (no d1fferent1a1) effective 1 May (#) f}‘ﬁiﬁgﬁgﬁ:ﬁ ee;mortzzatzon of costs $350
1962, as a result of the increase in the cost-of-living et '19.6.2' 2 770
mdex for The Hague. l961: 5 763

The estimates under (i) and (ii) above are in re-
spect of the obligations arising from the agreements
between the Carnegie Foundation and the United
Nations concerning the use of the Peace Palace at
The Hague (General Assembly resolutions 84 (I), 586
(VI) and 1343 (XIII). The provision under (ii) for the
supplementary amortization of costs of new premises
will cover the final payment under this heading to be
made on 1 July 1963,

(iti) Cost of distribution of documents 2 000
1962 2 000
1961: 11746
(iv) Telephone services. .......... $900
1962 900
1961: 741
(v) Cable, telegraph and wireless . . .. $1 000
1962 1 000
1961: 567
(vi) Postal Services .. ... vuousnns $2 000
1962: 2 000
1961: 1 547
(vii) Stationery and office supplies . .. $7 000
1962: T 420
1961: 4838
(wiii) Contractual printing . . ....... #25 000
1962: 31 500
1961: 29 377
(ix) External audit costs ... .... .o $500
1962 500
1961 479

(x) Miscellaneous supplies and ser-
VICBS. « s v oo a v s s Ce s eas e §400
1962: 400
1961: 298



Section 21

Section 21 International Court of Justice
(xi) Miscellaneous expenses (Niirnberg CHAPTER IV
Archives) . v oo ii i it i $100 ,
R Permanent equipment. . . . e s v s 0 v v ...
1962: 100
1961 19 1962
1961
In 1949, the General Assembly authorized the Court ® F.‘umim.re' and installation of addi-
; N tonal fithings . .. v v e v s v o s s oo
to meet expenses resulting from the deposit with the 1962
Registry, by the Governments of France, the United 1961
Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, the
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics and the United (i) Libyary. ... ... v aanne .
States of America, of the Niirnberg Military Tribunal 1962:
Archives, 1961

119

$4 500
6 700
3118

$1 500
3 600
284

$3 000
3 100
2 834






Annexes to the expenditure estimates






ANNEX |

Established posts = Distribution by category and post level

Section 38/ Section 19 Section 20 Section 21 Total
Office of the
Unlted Nations
United Nations | High Commissioner| International
Field Service for Refugees Court of Justice,
1962 1963 1962 1963 1962 1963 1962 1963 1962 1963
I. Under-Secretary® . ..., .ovvuu., 18 19 - - 1 1 1 1 20 21
Director. . v v v v e s e s st v onvsn 29 31 - - 1 2 1 1 31 34
Principal Officer « « v v o v v v v v s e vus 85 93 - - 3 4 - - 88 97
Total I 132 143 - - S 7 2 2 139 152
II. Professional

Senior Officer. « v v vt v v v v e v nans 214 252 - - 14 13 3 3 231 268
First Officer. v v vv s e v e snaas 460 495 - - 12 13 1 1 473 509
Second Officer. « o v o s v v e v v v v v 0 644 668 - - 21 21 1 1 666 690
Associate and Assistant Officers ... 420 426 - - 46 45 9 10 475 481
Total I 1738 1841 - - 93 92 14 15 1 845 1 948
Total I and II 1870 1984 - - 98 99 06 17 1984 2100

111, General Service
Principal level « v .o v v iina v 201 204 13 13 1 1 - - 215 218
Other levels ... .. P TR 2 000 2 098 187 1956 153 155 14 13 2 354 2 461
Total III 2 201 2 302 200 208 154 156 14 13 2 569 2679

GRAND TOTAL |4 071% 4286%| 200 208 | 252 255 30 30 4553 4 779

8/ Includes Headquarters, Geneva, the Information Centres and the regional economic commissions; for details, see table 3-5,
b/ Includes United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees and Registrar of the International Court of Justice.

¢/ Excludes post of Secretary-General,

123



Distribution of estimated costs under sections 3, 4 and 5 Annex Il

Annex |1

025 G628 00T 8T 000 € 0%¥% 8¢9 - - 44 € TSttt ettt SOLIONIIS]
BUILI8A00)-]]9S~UON WIOI] UOIJBUIIO]
~u] pue diyseoisni] 1o juswirede(

06T 01T 06L 0% 000 T 00% 88 - - ¥ 9 cetermrer e s (vagueD) dpog
L1os1axadng SnaQg pue pieog wnidQ
[BIIUB) JUDUBWIIS oY) JO JBIIR}DI00S

02€ TZ€ 046 6§ 00€ 9 080 ¢g2 - - et 9T * (easusp) SEnIJ d10OIEN JO WOISIAIQ

029 8€9 091 2%1 008 090 S6¥ - - 6T 0g A -5 4= & 41012
~pesH) spuSiy urwnyg Jo UOISIAIQ

000 976 LT (0L 868 € 000 806 00¢ 60T €T - 106G T8 ¢l

00T 862 2 00Z 8€9 000 16T 006 296 T S9T 11T ftrttesterrorrtr ettt BOISWY
urey J0] UOISSTWIIOD OTWouodd

00E 98% 2 000 T29 000 L6 00g 89L T 191 60T frrttrrrrttrttttISEY IBY OY)
pue BISY JI0] UOISSIMWWIO)D OJIWOUOD S

00% 008 2 000 T2% 000 L%% 007 2€L T GAT SIT * * "BdLI]y J0J UOISSTWIIO] JIWOUOIH

Q4G 18T 029 ¥¢ 00L S 0S2 L¥T 8 8 * 0ttt (asusD) 901JJ0 SIleY [Bloog

0GE 998 T 00T 9%¢ 000 82 0ST QLY T 26 L8 * * adoand 10} UOISSTWIWOY) DTWOUGDT

009 16 00% 02 00T TL £ S Tttt et (Inar9g) JSRY
SIPPI oY} I0] 99IHQ SIIBJY [BI00S

089 G008 082 LIL T 00€ g88 00T 666 ¢ L2 LEE R D 442544
1BIO0S pUE J1Woucdy jo juswiredaq

[eID0S pue OIUIoU0d

016 T18 OFL LAT 008 AT a8 919 - - ¥e 45 Tttt tSAIBRY (B39 JO 90UI0

0IZ 0LT 1 088 99% 006 22 0£8 068 - - 14 18 TTot Tttt Tttt UrsarRpy 1louned
£1In09g pue [(BOGIO04 Jo Wewnieded

016 6G¢ 060 82 000 IT 028 0.2 - - 0T 11 Tttt tsIteQly 1BOTITOd TBIO
-odg 10} $811e}0I09g-I9pU[] JO IOTII0

0E8 009 094 LT 000 0¢ 0.0 g%% - - |14 AT U (5 0 )
-AIp)0100g 94} IO OOIJJO SAINOSXH

18101 [3ARD 2AES] Il sasod s1sod si1sod 20IAIBS  BAOYE PUEB 321170 10 waunnredag
awoy pug TenuaIajjIp PaYSIgRISH 10 J3gunu  JO JQUINU  yelaust) [EUOISS3joI] Aq
451500 y1M1S y3Mm pue arewxoadde Newmxoadde franom jo sesay
uounue SUWINIZA0 -2 =~ jje1s
“5OUBISISSE ‘siaxdom 13431 1e301
Aaeaodws ], Tenuew 10} 511p21])
10} SIIpa1n)
4 ‘F suonosg £ uonses

(S1e[1op S} uI) £96 7T $1503 parewnsg

£961 51504 PIYSTIqRIST

*s15EQq aBed 0] aved e U0 SPUaX) jo uoslaeduod S} pUE UOIINGIIISIp Jo adA) s1y) Jo uonesedaad oy o3elI{1oE]
0} a15pI0 Ul ‘sysod PaYsSIIqe}so Jo S$)S00 PIYewWnss ayy isurede siseq g1ed oxd o(dWIs ® WO pojnqlilSIp UsSSq OS[E 9ABY BASUSH
pue S1011enbpBoH J' [9ABI} 9ABS] SWIOY I0] 9S0Y)} pue F UO[0aS IYPUN 1800 IY) XQuUe SIY} Jo esodand oy} Jof A[qUWeSSY [BISUID
oyy Joy souwjsisse Alelodms] jeuonIppe Suipnioul ‘sBulpesy 9€9Y] I9pUN JOF Paplaodd S350 [[B SSPN[OUl UOIINLIISIP YL

-£11AT108 JO SBOI® PROIQ UIElIeo 03 Juiploose (G UOII09S) [9Ael] 3A®S[ SWOY JUIpniowr ‘(S1s00 jjgjs uowwo)) § ‘(seSem
pue SaliE[eS) g UOIJ0eS Ispun 103 pepraoid (0% 98L $G$ JO SISOO 9U3 JO UONNQLIISIP B MOYS 03 ST Xeuus 51y} jo osodand oyl

A1AHOD jo SDaJD o} Buip10230 (¢ UDHS3S) [9ADY IAD3] AWy Joj puo ‘p pup § SUCLI>3S 19pUN 1505 PHIDWILSS JO UDHNGLISIQ

If XaNNY

124



Annex i}

Distributlon of estimated costs under sections 3, 4 and 5

*aN02453 01 931eyd ID3IIP € SE JOJ PAPIAOId /g

AlquIass y [813UR9) Iyl J0) SOUBIS[SSE ATeaodwSl [BHOTIPPE JO SISO polewnss Suipnouy Ve

Annex 1|

002 98L %S 002 8G9 TT 000 696 2 000 638G 0¥ i 214 S04 %08 ¢ G686 T "IVIOL
0242 834 020 09T Wiy 08% £99 - - LL 28 -+« + - < ‘go1)1A10E Sutonpoad-onusaay
019 8%2 0LS 68 006 E.A 002 LET - - e1 [d ce e e e SIMIUOYD UOTS
—Usd J7els SUOIjeN p=jru() pue pleog
UoISued JyelS JUIOL 9Y) JO JBLIB)OIO0S8
086 0€6 € 028 028 062 18T 098 826 ¢ - € 202 821
0€8 98¥ 0.8 68 002 €T 092 28¢ 54 91 test et et (BABUSRD) SOIA
=198 [BlIOUBULI{ PUEB OSAIBIISIUIWIPY
089 TST 0€¥ 08 00L ST 096 SOT 11 g STttt Sttt 9OTALSG UI[ESH
0PT 662 T 0ST 642 000 3T 066 L96 g 8g 54 Tttt f[euumosaad Jo SOTHO
098 £0% 099 18 0se 068 GT¢ 4! 6T fortrteresre st s (BASUSYD DUE
sigyarenbpeol) 901AIaS JIPNY [BUISNUL
0¥ 069 1 01L €68 006 661 012 LST T 8L LY STttt T ISIOXU0) 94} JO IVIPO
SQOIAISS [BIOUBUI PUR 9AREIISIUITPY
0¥T 29922 028699 ¥ 0S¥ L2 T 048 9L 91 i444 - 688 T 169
0€T 8%2 086 9% 00e T 0S8 66T LT €T Tttt st c(BABUSD) ATRIQUT
08€ T00 T  09€ €22 00S € 0€S PLL L 2" (134 * 7ot (sisyrenbpesy) Lreaqry
080 LT6 € 060 869 00% 6%¢ 06S 696 ¢ <9 0¥e 02T frotterrmrreces e (BABUSD)
S90IAIDS [BISUSD) pUER  S0UDIDUOD)
0.8 G498 § 029 612 1 0S2 $2¥ 00S S12 ¥ G691 G8% 66 Tetetrermrec et o(s109a8ND
-peoH) S90IAIag [BISUSY) JO 9DIII0
089 619 TT 08L SLV T 00G 84S 00% <86 8 LT €67 So% e rremreree et o(g19)aEND
~PESH) SO0IAISg 90USIIUOYD JO 921FI0
$90IAISS [BIBUSK) PUE 9OUSISIUOY
089 98% ¥ 08T T€0 T 000 8L 006 LLE € - G6T 01T LT
068G 42T 06L 2% 008 2 000 28T 6 0t ©**c* *(BASUIY)) 9OIAISS UOTJEUIIONU]
007 9.9 T 000 22% 000 €2 007 1€2 T G6T €9 TRttt T tSAdIUSD UOTIBULIOJUL
069 28G5 ¢ 06€ 998 00% 2¢¢ 00T #96 T T0T 00T t 0Tttt monewiaoyuy or[qnd JOo SO0

UORBULIOFUT OFfqRd

125



Public Information programmes and related expenses Annex 111

Annex |11

000 FET 000 08 - 000 ¥S 00E SPT 1 00€ TI0 T 8%¢C 666 (q) 1e10L,
00% G8 00€ 18 00€ 28 s+ e o0 Junutad [enjoraguoy (1)
006 650 1 000 0€6 1 8%6 916
000 2€2 000 1€2 61¢ 992 STttt Tttt 9wodul SS9
006 162 T 000 19T T L9% €8T 1 e e
pue solfddns uwolewIojur argud (1)
awoour pajeror pur spuny reuvornjersdo (q)
0v8 ¢¥ - - 08 ¢¥ 006 #8L € 090 2¥L € 906 03¢ ¢ (e) 1R300,
01¢ 1¥8 09% 0€8 189 #82 +e sttt 51500 JyBYS uowrwoy (11
06€ 28T 000 641 L1T ¥ST R 2
00€ T9L 2 009 2EL T 809 188 ¢ cesTrYet ettt S343USD
uoljeUWIIOJUI pue siajrenbpeoy
:(eABURD
pue sisjxenbpeey je  s3sod
901AJ3G TBISU3N Juipnjour) sisod
paysiIqe1se ‘sefem pue saireles (1)
$7S00 JFB}S UOWUWIOJ pu® SIIIefes ()
§ $ 3 $ $ $ $
[3] Q) <) ) (€) 2) (n
9 pue ‘g ‘¥ 51800 saarzendh sa.nuad o1ewiIsy vorstaosd aanipuadxa
SUWN[oD 2Iqe] -pesy uonewWIOUL mOQA UNMU-—D 1961
aseaIdul ~Toa1 2961
{E0L ~uosupn sawieafoad ut aseIIdUT

7961 ISA0 SISEOINUL £9aT JO SISATeuy

‘(g UO13D3S) S901AI0S

[BI2UR2n JO 901JJ0 9Y3} I0] uorjonpal Jurpuodsalrod B Yuam ‘(0T UOIIO8S) UCTIBRUWIIO] SI[qnd JO 9910 941 01 paM(lIjje uadq Sey
S901AI9S BulI00uISus SUOITEOTUNWIUIOD3[I] JO S3$030 9] jo uoilrodoad xeSrel v ‘aouariadxs Jo SISeq 8y} U0 ‘1ey] 10B] 8Y1 S109[J0I
0SB puUe S9SELJIoUl 938l pue 95em 03 anp sI ggo 08¢ Jururewaa ayy isuoljesijgnd pue juswdinbe Jo Boxew oY) Ul saslIe (00 8BTS
‘qumoure I93e] 9Y3 JO *SI91IenbpesH 01 000 80T$ PUEB S2IjUS0 UOIJBULIOJUL 83} 01 Saje[aX (8L TS¢E$ UOIYM Jo ‘UmoYys ST (8L 65%%

JO 9SEBAIOUI [[e-13A0 Ue 109dSsal STy} UJ “g96T O3 patedwos ‘g9gT Ul SjuawoaImbar pasgagour Jjo sisAjgus Uy

‘aanjea] mou

e se ‘sejesodiooul ajqe] 2yl ‘saanjipuadxe IO JO Uo1jezZI[1qe]S jo AoIifod pooilde oY) Jo mala Jo jutod 94} uIoIj $ojRWIISS 9] JO
UOTTEIIPISUOD 2TRII[IOE] 03 I9PJI0 UI "T96T Ul s9suadxs [enjor pue suorjelidoadde z96T oUl Yilm pagedwod ‘gggl UL UOITBWIOJUT
21[Qnd JO 801JJ0 93} JO SSIIATIOR 9Y] JO 1SOO PaTBUAIISe (6107 oY} JOo UMOp-3BoIq pa[Ie1dp ® soplaoxd 2[qel Juimol[o oijJ,

€96T1~T96T ‘SASNAJIXH NOILVINHOJNI O119dnd °V

£96T-T1961 ‘s1sod paysI[(eISa ~ BASUSY) PUB S2IJUSD UOTIBWIOJU] *(]

streled "1

WNsS9y I

swrwrex8oad pue Juawrysijqelss uorrewraoyur orqnd £961 *D

£96T-196T -HBIS uoljplULIOJUL OTiqud g

£96T-1961 :sasuadxs uorjgwIojur ST{qud ‘Y
:s8utpeay urewr Suimol[of a1} Japun pajuasaid aIe BIEp JUBAS[OI SYUL °T

*9IBUS [JO poleRwWIlS?

o) TO “UMOP~YEaI( [ERIOE U¥ IO MO[[BI0UOp saanpoooad Surjunoode aIaym ‘pue ‘saanjpusdxe pue suolsrtaoxd o1y10eds uo yjoq
peseq ‘uoljeuLIOU] I[N JO 901D OYl JO SSIJIAI10® 911 Jo SUNS00 € SIuasaIda Xauue SIY] Ul pOUlejued UOIJeUIIOuT U], T

sasuadxa payn|aJ pup sawwoibosd uoypulojuy ol

111 X3NNY

126



Public information programmes and related expenses Annex il

Annex Il1

08L 6S¥ 000 08 000 8¢ 08L 1S¢€ 0%8 861 9 090 6€L S L09 982 G
000 09 - 000 82 000 2¢ 000 692 000 607 £1S 852
000 $9 000 92 004 %
000 SST 000 T%T LO8 GLT
000 62 000 8T 626G L2
000 52 000 %2 LL% 6T
08L 66¢€ 000 08 082 61¢ 0%8 626 ¢ 090 0€S S 60 8¢0 S
0%6 22T - - 0¥%6 g2t 0%9 666 00L 9LL 0%¢€ 80L
000 L9 000 SS €971 6%
008 ¢% 00S 8¢ ¢8% ¥t
000 06¢ 00¢ Lv2 ¥06 2S¢
000 g 000 02 T0L 0%
008 22 009 AT 866 11
0%8 98 009 92 L09 19
002 ¥EV 00S 12¢ GBS LLT

(p) pue (0) ‘(q) ‘(e) STVIOL
(p) 12101

----...-...-G—H@Eﬁmwzdm
s s ettt e SUOTIROIUNTUITIOD
* 't "BADUON) pue sIajrenbpeoy
(§59UISTIq [BIOTFJO UO [9ABL],
= * * "BAdUDD pus S1oirenbpeoy
1oWI)
-I9A0 pUE 9ouBIsisse Arerodwa],

(a1)
(111)

(1)

®

sosuadxa z930 (P)

(0) pue (q) “(e) STVIOL
(o) Telo L

--...-.----#ﬁ@&gwﬂﬁum
« e m s s e e s s v oa oas mawn«w%hdhﬂ
=11 ‘sarddns 9o1jj0 ‘AI9UMOIIRIS
* *079 ‘SUOIIBOTUNIUWOY *So1I[IIN
‘sostmoxd ‘sosuadxo  [vIOUSD)
* * - SSOUISNQ [RIOIJO UO [2ARLY,
R I se
—-I9A0 PUE douglsIsse Arproduiay,
© * *S3S00 JJB)S UOUWIUIOD JUBAD]SY
+ v+ * 2 1BO0] ‘soFem pue sorIR[ESg

(r14)

(1a)

(a)

(A1)

(11n)
(1)
(1

S9.IJUS0 UOLJBWIIOFUL

78 jFeys [eooy SuIpnjoul ‘s3soo

[eooT (2)

127



Annex il

Public Information programmes and related expenses

Annex il

B. PUBLIC INFORMATION STAFF: 1961-1963

1963 1962 1961

(1) Professional staff . " 5 "
Office of the Under—-Secretary. . .ooveenveenrroesos s a 20
Press, Publications and Public SeTviceS«s .o us v v s o o 2
Radio and Visual Services « v avovrovsss e % i o3
External Relations « s ovavssneonnrnssrvernssrnt U . hye
Information centres/offices, including Geneva ...« .. 73 _66 65
TOTAL 173 166 166

[ [*

(ii) General service staff at Headquarters and Geneva . ...+« 116 109 109
s as e 195 163 143

(ili) Local posts at information CENtreS, e e s s s s s es s

C. 1963 PUBLIC INFORMATION ESTABLISHMENT AND PROGRAMME

established posts

Salaries and wagv;S. Operational funds,

local costs at

(including commeon information Total
stall costs) centres, etc, oSt
$ $ $
I. RESUME
1. THE UNDER-SECRETARY
(a) Office of the Under-Secretary. ... ...covvvvurenn v e 86 495 36495
(b) Executive Office, .. .. ... vvvv v 90 815 g815
(c) Economic and Social Information Unlt . .o vv v vn v vnn 128 065 _ 126 065
303 375
2. PRESS, PUBLICATIONS AND PUBLIC SERVICES
(a) Office of the DIrector . . . v\ v vv v v i et i e i e égg'g;g ;ggg;g
(b) Press Services ...,.........
(¢) Publications Service......... e e 225 685 251 000  _ 476 685
954 295
3. RADIO AND VISUAL SERVICES
(a) Office of the Direotor , ., .. .. e e P, e 133 620 133 620
?3; gi)eralti:ns ?erviee ................ e e s ggg %gg 386 3004/ gii égg
c sual Services . ......... e e e e
@ RadioServices, .........viiviiiae e 489 778 508 000 _ 997 778
2 104 615
4, EXTERNAL RELATIONS
(a) Office of the Direotor . .. ............ e e e 68 665 68 665
(b} Centre Services and Briefings . .. .......... e e e 108 110 108 110
(c) Liaison and Speclal Projects . ....................... e 99 860 99 860
276 635
5. INFORMATION CENTRES/GENEVA, . .. ........... P A SR 1291 280 999 640 2 290 920
6. OTHER EXPENSES . ...... e e e e . e - 269 000 269 000
3 784 900 2 413 940 6 198 840
II. DETAILS
1, THE UNDER-SECRETARY
(a) Office of the Under-Secretary
Salaries and common staffcosts, .., ,......... e e e e 86 495
1962 1963
Under-Secrstary , . ... vvvvvnv e v, e e e e 1 1
Principal Offlcer., ............. e e e e 1 1
General Service , . ........... e e s . 3 3
5 5
(b) Executive Office
The Executive Office provides the necessary budgetar ersonnel, ad-
ministrative and financial services for the Office of Puglic Iﬁogmagon. $
Salaries and comumon staff costs , .. ., .......... e 90 815

Senior Officer,
Second Officer

8/

1962 1963

................................ 1 1
................................. 12
...... e S

................................ 5 5
8 8

Net cost after deduction of income of $232 000,

128



Annex 111

Public information programmes and related expenses Annex |l
C. 1963 PUBLIC INFORMATION ESTABLISHMENT AND PROGRAMME (continued)
Salaries and wages, Operational funds,
egtablished posts local costs at
{including common information Total
staff costs) centres, etc, cost
$ $ $
(c) Economic and Social Information Unit
This new unit has been established in the Office of the Under-Secretary to
promote, expand and co-ordinate information efforts concerning economic and
social activities of the United Nations family, The posts required for the unit
were provided from within the existing establishment through an adjustment
of work priorities within the Department,
Salaries and common staff coStS. . . . . . v v v v i i e u s P 126 065
1962 1963
Principal Officer. . ... .......... e . . - 1
Senior Officer, . . ... ............. e e ~ 1
First Officer, . ........... [P PPN e - 1
Second Officer, ., ..., .. e e e . N e e - 2
General Service, .. ... e e e RN - 4
9
TOTAL: The Under-Secretary 303 375
2. PRESS, PUBLICATIONS AND PUBLIC SERVICES DIVISION
{a) Office of the Director
Salaries and Common Staff CoSts , , . . . v v v v v v v v v . . e 108 715
1962 1963
Director .............. ... e e e e e 1 1
Principal Officer. ......... e e . . 2 2
General Service . ........... e . v o 2 3
5 _8
(b) Press Services
This Service provides coverage of all the proceedings of United Nations
organs and committees. It 1s responsible for accreditingcorrespondents to the
United Nations and providing allied facilities. This Office issues the press
releases, provides oral briefings of correspondents and services the accredited
representatives of the world press concerning the complete activities of the
United Nations, It provides the basic day-to-day coverage of all United Nations
activities for the use of the other media divisions of the Office of Public
Information and the information centres,
Salaries and common SERFF COSES . . v . v v v vt e v v s i u s e e 368 895
1962 1963
Senior Officer., ......... e e 3 2
First Officer. . ..... e e e 7 6
Second Officer, . ....... e e e 5 5
Associate Officer. , . . [ e e e 2 2
General Service, ., ... ..... e e e . i i
EVRE7)
(c) Publications Service
This Service is responsible for writing, editingand issuing all publications
of the Office of Public Information produced at Headquarters and for the ap-
proval and control of booklets, leaflets, pamphlets, etc, produced through and
for distribution by the information centres, As required, it assists outside
writers and publishers with the factual checking of texts and other material
dealing with the United Nations.
(1) Salaries and common Staff COSES . . .. . v e s 225 685

1962 1963

Senior Officer ... ..., . e e e e e e s 1 ~
First Officer. ... ... e e e e e e P 4 6
Second Officer, .. ....... e e e . . 4 3
Associate Officer., . ....... e e e e e . 1 -
Asgsigtant Officer , . . ........... .. e e e 1 2
General Service. , ...... . o e s i 7

19 8

(i) Printing Programme for 1963

The cost of producing the three language editions of the United Nations
Review has been estimated at $75 200for 1963 as agalnst $72 200 for 1962,
taking into account an anticipated increase in printing costs.

129



Annex 1§ Public information programmes and related expenses Annex 11l

C. 1963 PUBLIC INFORMATION ESTABLISHMENT AND PROGRAMME (continued)

Salaries and wages, Operational funds,
established posts local costs at
(including common informarion Total
staff costs) centres, etc, cost

$ $ $

The printing programme also provides for the purchaseof copies of the
United Nations Yearhook for official distribution and for publicaticn of the
seventh edition of Everyman's United Nations in French and/or Spanish,

The estimates for the production of booklets, pamphlets, leaflets and
visual material in 1963 is estimated at $165 600, of which $110 000 is
earmarked for production through the information centres in accordance
with reglonal and linguistic requirements, Of the total increase of $35 900
requested for 1963, $25 000 is required for the production of visual
materials—wallsheets, photographic displays— and reprinting of the
Preamble to the Charter and the Universal Declaration of Human Rights
in poster form in the official languages and local languages, The remain-
ing increase of $10 900 is requested for the production of additional
publications to service the needs of the new information centres, and to
make available basic documents of the United Nations in local languages
in the Trust Territories and Non-Self~-Governing Territories and the less
developed countries.

Details of the programme planned for 1963 are the following:

(a) Headgquarters
" (i) Periodicals
United Nations Review, English . . .0 v v v it v v v e v v cavn 52 000
Index to United Nations Review. o+ v v v v vt st v v s o v v s v unns 2 000
(1i) Books
United Nations Yearbook, English, 425 copies for official dis=
tribution, v oo v i e e e i s i e e 3200
Seventh edition of Everyman's United Nations in French and/or
Spanish & o v v v i i i e i e e st e i 7 000
(i1i) Books, brochures, pamphlets, leaflets and visual materials. .. .. 55 600 118 800

(b) Centres
(i) Periodicals
La Revista de las Naciones Unidas, Spanish « v v o s v o e n o v vn o 10 500
La Revue des Nations Unies, Frenth. o v v c v v v v v v v eo s s vmes 10 500
Index to La ReVUE &+ v v vt e e i vt e vt sn e sttt v s v s cnannson 200
(i1) Booklets, pamphlets, leallets and visual aids material . . . ..... 110 000 131 200 476 685

TOTAL: Press, Publications and Public Services Division 954 295

3. RADIO AND VISUAL SERVICES DIVISION
(8} The Director
(i) Office of the Director

The decentralization of the services rendered by this Division will he de-
veloped by the systematic establishment of a number of new regional radio and
visual centres, the main purpose of which will be to assist national organiza-
tions in the production of their own radio and visual programmes on the aims
and activities of the United Nations and the Specialized Agencies, The new
regional radio and visual centres to be established in 1963 will be in Mexico
City and Abidjan and will be additional to those established in Lagos and New
Delhi in 1962, and, previously, at the European Office and joint OPI/UNESCO
centre, in Paris. Local production will also continue to be maintained in
appropriate media at some sixteen other information centres.

Salariesandcomoustaffcosts............................... 76 600

1962 1963

TR T S 1

DIrector. v v ew v e v v v e s
Principal Off1Cer . v v v i vy i i iy v s e e b e tane s ne e s
General Service, v v v v v v ...

L R R P S S S TS

lm,w»—ar—-

2
3
6

(ii) Radio and Visual Newsdesk

This service prepares the basic United Nations news bulletins for the
Radio and Visual Services. It will also continue to produce the "Coup d'Ceil™ —
the daily summary of press reactions which is published in New York and
Geneva~—on the basis of daily reports obtained from four countries, weekly
reports from some eleven countrles, and special summaries from other
countries as circumstances demand,

130



Annex 11l

Public information programmes and related expenses

Annex Il1

C. 1963 PUBLIC INFORMATION ESTABLISHMENT ANP PROGRAMME (continued)

Salaries and wages, Operational funds,

established posts

local costs at

(including common information Total
staff costs) centres, €. cast
§ 5 $
Salaries and common Staff COSES 4+ v v v v s v et e a s st et ot ot oomnsarsaas 57 020
1962 1963
First Officer. s o v v v sttt et et e ovosssnvanentosna 1 1
Second OffiCer. « v v v s s vt o s s vt v oser s vannanasanns 1 1
Associate Officer. . . v v v it e vttt e i e ot et nana 1 1
General ServVIiCe: v v u v e st v s s v s s s a e o oo n e s 2 2
S 8
TOTAL: The Director 133 620
(b) Operations Service
(i) Office of the Chief
This office maintains close co-operation with national organizations, pro-
viding them with radio, film and television materials and facilities for their
own programming. In conformity with the programme of decentralization, the
Service supervises the establishment of basic film footage libraries in the new
regional radio and visual centres. The Office also serves as the secretariat
of the United Nations Visual Information Board,
Salaries and common Staff COSES « v v v vttt it vt as oo ton s sene 73 355
1962 1963
Senior Officer. . v v v v tine et onsnartosnsssosaras 1 1
First OffiCere v « v v o v o e s s i s e anonsssnonnsssns 2 2
General ServiCe, « v v v v vt s e v st i s 2 2
S5 5
(ii) Technical Operation Unit
This unit is responsible for accrediting, and providing facilities to, more
than 200 radio, television and newsreel correspondents, and for co-ordinating
the day-to~day administrative matters of the Division.
Salaries and common Staff COSES « v s v v v v o v o s v st s oot osatoasivas 60 405
1962 1962
First Officer. v o v v vt v ittt s v e s o ttsansonsanassuna 1 1
Associate Officer. « v v v v v v v v it vt e s ot v v aass 1 1
General ServiCe. v v v v s s e v s s v e e sttt an s e 4 4
8 8
(iii) Distribution and Library Services
This service is responsible for cataloguing, maintaining and distributing
radio, television and filmm material to national organizations in the form of
raw material or finished programmes as requested. To supplement the some-
what comprehensive film footage index currently published every few years, the
Service will circulate a quarterly film accession list of material available to
national producers.
Salaries and common Staff COSES s v v v v v v v v e v st s s e e e o 95 400
1962 1963
First OffiCer. o v e v s st s n e o v tnnnn s sotonantosas 1 -
Second Officers s v v v v v v vt v v v s s cn vt ssveasanes
Associate Officer, « v v v v c e v st et o e s 2 2
General ServiCe: « v v v v v v v s s vt a e b s e e _6_ 6
10 10
229 160

TOTAL: Operations Service

Visual Services

This office supervises and co-ordinates the work of the television, films
and photograph services, and gives particular attention to development of
services lor areas where national television organizations are being newly
established (some ten new national television organizations are expected to
he established in Asia and Africa alone). The office is also responsible for
ensuring that materials produced by the United Nations services are in con-
formity with the policy of multiple use and are suitable for being made available
to national organizations as raw material, as well as in the form of finished
productions.

(i) Television Services

In Latin America, Asia, the Middle East and Africa television is now
rapidly developing, becoming the significant medium for spreading information
about the aims and activities of the United Nations. United Nations Television
will meet these responsibilities in co-operation with the national organizations.

131



Annex 11 : Public information programmes and reldated expenses Annex |l

C. 1963 PUBLIC INFORMATION ESTABLISHMENT AND PROGRAMME (continued)

Salaries and wages, Operationai funds,
established posts local costs at
{including common information Total
staff costs) centres, etc, cost

$ $ §

An estimated amount of $38 000 will be provided for this purpose, by effecting
economies in the radio budget.

In European and other countries where television is already firmly
established, United Nations Television services will be furnished, in the main,
at cost.

In North America, television services will continue at substantially the
same level as in 1962, the cost being largely offset by revenue,

In the light of the increasing tendency of national television organizations
to produce programmes on the United Nations, television services will be
provided in the following general categories:

(a) Provision of technical and operational productionfacilities to accredited
television orgamizations producing their own programmes about the United
Nations.

(b) Provision to television organizations of kinescope and basic news
coverage for their news programmes.

(c) Production of thematic programmes dealingwith activities of the United
Nations under arrangement with television outlets.

Television production costs

(a) Cost of engineers and supplies. « « « v v v s v sn v ot s 215 000

(b) Supplies, chemicals, film raw stock, tubes, laboratory costs, freight, etc.. 74 000

(c) Special Field Coverage and local production. . v v v v v v s o v v v nnvevuns 25 000

(d) Special Service Contracts with writers, editors, programme staff, etc. . . 71 000 385 000

(ii) Film Service

Three short films of an informational character for educational and group
showings will be produced as part of a continuing series desighed to explain
the main organs of the United Nations, as well as the specialized agencles.

The series of special regional projects will be continued in 1963 with
coverage in the Middle East and North Africa, along similar lines to those
carried out in Asia (1960), Latin America (1961) and Africa (1962).

Joint projects will be undertaken with the specialized agencies in con-
sultation with participants of the Visual Information Board.

The material, both 16 mm and 35 mm, produced in the regional projects
mentioned above will continue to amplify significantly the United Nations {ilm
footage libraries,

Similarly, the film coverage of the projects mentionedabove, as well as of
important events at Headquarters and other locations of United Nations con-
ferences and activities, is being made available by the film footage libraries
ag raw materials to national organizations producing television programmes
and films about the United Nations,

Film production costs
(a) Three short education films, based on library footage « v v« v s v s o s o0 0 s 15 000
(b} Special film project in North Africa and Middle East . « v v v v v o0 0 v 0 s oo 20 000
(c) Joint film projects with specialized agencies . v v v v v v v i v v e v e v v ns o 30 000
(d) Adaptation of TV films for educational and group showings in less de-
Veloped Breas. o« v v v v i vt e i i b e e s e e e 4 500
(e} Miscellaneous costs, e.g. editing, sound stock, rental of equipment, freight,
=] ¢ 4 000 73 500

Film distribution costs
{a} Production of language versions and distributionof printstoe United Nations
information centres and other offices . v v v v v v v vt v v o h e ot ae ey 48 300
(b) Establishment of regiona: film footage libraries at production centres . . . 15 000
{c} Coverage of newsworthy events at Headquarters and in the field . .. .. .. 15 000
(d) Maintenance of film [ootage LDTary v v v v v v e vt o s o tn oo enae oaners 8 500 86 800

Salaries and comrmon staff costs

(8) Production SEAff « v v v i v i i e et i i e e e e e 90 810
1962 1963

First Officer ..o vvevver v . 1 1

Second Officer . ... vivevuro

Associate Officer + ... ...

General Service v« v vvu v enn v

‘ﬂ(wi—*t\')

2
.. 3
5



Annex Ui

‘Public information programmes and related expenses

Annex I11

C. 1963 PUBLIC INFORMATION ESTABLISHMENT AND PROGRAMME (continued)

Salaries and wages, Operational funds,

established posts
(including common
staff costs)

local costs at
information
centres, stc,

Total
cost

(b) Servicing statf ...

First Officer ....
Second Officer ...
General Service . .

(1i1) Photographs and Exhibits Services

Programmes of conferences and reports from the field will continue to be
watched continuously to ensure the widest possible photographic coverage of
United Nations activities to be made available through United Nations informa-
tion centres to government information services, editors and publishers on a
world-wide basis. This new material will continue to be added to the photo
libraries at Headquarters and at the regional radio and visual centres, which
will also assist in the regional production and distribution of film strips
produced for educational and group showings. Where appropriate, these film=-
strips will be made with voice transcriptions for showing by radiovision.
Facilities will be maintained for the coverage of United Nations activities by
accredited newspaper and magazine photographers.
materials, including presentations of the Preamble to the Charter, the
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, the Declaration on the granting of
independence to colonial countries and peoples, of wallsheets and of the annual
photographic display set will be made available through the information

centres.

(a) Production and servicing costs
(i) Basic laboratory services, film, paper, chemicals, etCos o v o v o v v v

(ii) Maintenance and development of photo lihraries at regional radio and
visual centres and at information centres by photographic coverage of
conferences, purchase of negatives from the field and special field
photography . . . v v v v v i v i e e

(iii) Production and distribution of film strips .

(lv) Display materials o e o s v s e v v v 0w uu

(kz) Salaries and common staff costs .. .

First Officer + v v v v v v v
First Officer « v o o +
Second Officer .. ...
Associate Officer . ..
General Service . . ..

.
« + s a
.
.

(Iv) Scripts and Research Service

e * s =

‘ah ‘HN\H
l>¥=~ 'I—'L\DP—'

Supplies of display

o o s .

P R )

L S N

1962 1963

1 1
1 1
4 4
13 13
v 19

This Service maintains the preparation of scriptsfor documentary film and
television productions. Particular attention is giventothe needs of the regional
radio and visual centres in adaptingthe productionsin principal local languages.

Salaries and common staff costs, , ...

First Officer, . ....

General Service, ., ... .... .. ...,

Less: Television income

(d) Radio Services

fa e e e

DS

The regular service of United Nations Radio will continue through 1963,
This includes: liaison with radio correspondents; broadcasts of meetings of the
General Assembly and other principal bodies of the United Nations; news
broadcasts covering activities of the United Nations and the specialized
agencies; the production and distribution by tape and disc of feature and
documentary programmes; reports on the day-to-day work of the Organization
and on current problems and issues; the providing of recorded material and
scripts to local broadcasting systems, which will undertake to produce their
own programmes on United Nations, withthe assistance, where possible, of the

United Nationg centres,

As in 1962, news broadcasts will he provided on a daily basis during the
General Assembly period and weekly during other periods. During periods of
emergency or major United Nations news developments, daily broadcasts will
be reinstituted, These broadcasts are relayed in some sixty Member States,

133

$
58 860

27 000

24 500
11 500
10 000

3
149 670

73 000
183 017

25 070

976 057
232 000

744 057




Annex 111 Public information programmes and related expenses Annex 1

C. 1963 PUBLIC INFORMATION ESTABLISHMENT AND PROGRAMME (continued)

Salaries and wages, Operational funds,
established posts local costs at
{including common information Total
staff costs) centres, etc, cost

$ $ $
The feature and documentary programmes will be produced and recorded in
some thirty-four languages as in the previous year, {or broadcast and relay
in over 100 Member States and Territories. In addition to the programmes
produced by the regional radio and visual centres, local production will be
undertaken at some twenty information centres.

Following the pattern of the last two years, special emphasis will be placed
on programmes for the new Member States, notably on the African continent.
This will be achieved by reduction of direct programme services to other
areas,

(i) Office of the Chief

This Office supervises and co-ordinates the radio services and is
responsible for the development, in accordance with established policies, of
regional services and programming.

Salaries and common Staff COSES . . . . . v v i i e e e 29 050

—
D
b
I3
o -
[~
o

[ ]+
| |- =

(il) Latin American—Iberian Service

While organizing improved means to provide the United Nations radio news
service which radio organizations in Latin America need in order to produce
their own programmes, this Service will maintain the shortwave broadcasts
of United Nations news programmes for those countries who continue to relay
them. The Service will continue to produce weekly feature programmes on
tape for key stations in Latin America and, by transcription, for some
350 independent stations,

The Service will also supply recorded material to national organizations
for their own production of programmes on the United Nations, Local pro-
duction will be maintained in co-operation with information centres and will
be progressively developed by the regional radio and visual centre to be
established in Mexico City, Special weekly programmes will be provided for
Spanish-~speaking and Portuguese-speaking Territories.

In addition, the Service will co-operate in the local production of six half-
hour documentary programmes for distribution in some nineteen Latin
American countries and Spain,

Operating funds « + v v v v o o e e e e e i 42 550
Salaries and comunon SLAff COSES . . v . . v v v it i e e e e 75 290 117 840

(ili) European Languages Service (other than English)

This Service will continue to produce five to seven~minute news bulletins
in French directed to Europe and to Africa on a weekly basis during the non-
Assembly period and daily during the Genéral Assembly,

The broadcast in Russian will be on the basis of a fifteen-minute short-
wave service daily during the period of the General Assembly ancl on a weekly
basis during the rest of the year,

In addition, the Luropean Service will produce weekly news programmes
of five to fifteen-minute duration to be relayed by national organizations in a
number of European languages, Most of these programmes will algo be put
on a daily basis during the General Assembly,

On request, six documentary programmes of half-hour duration and twenty-
six ten to fifteen-minute features will be produced in French, Polish and
Turkish., Arrangements wili be made to have these features produced locally
in Greek and Serbo-Croat by the national radio organizations with the co-
operation of the information centres in Athens and Belgrade, The radio and
visual centre in Geneva and the Joint OPI/UNESCO radio and visual centre
in Paris will also undertake local production for rebroadcast in Africa, Asia
and Latin America as well as in Europe.

Operating Funds. . . .. . . . i ittt e i e e 78 270



Annex 11 Public Information programmes and related expenses Annex 1l

C. 1963 PUBLIC INFORMATION ESTABLISHMENT AND PROGRAMME (continued)

Salaries and wages, Operational funds,
established posts local costs at
(including common information Total
staff costs) centres, etc, cost

$ 3 3

Salaries and common staffcosts, ., .. .......... et e e e, e 138 885 217 155

—
0
[=3
1]
—
0
o
@

3
3
Associate Officer, ..., ..... e e e e e e e 2
General SETVICe. . . . . v vy e e 3

=
|»—. PSR

(iv) English Language Service

The Service will continue its daily ten-minute newsreel programme during
the General Assembly session for rebroadcastona network basis in the United
States, and in Australia, Ceylon, Ghana, Malaya, New Zealand and Nigeria.
The five to seven-minute news bulletin will continue to be broadcast to the
English-gpeaking areas of Africa daily during the sessions of the General
Assembly and on a weekly basis at other times., Throughout the year the
Service will produce the fifteen-minute weekly news round-up for broadcast
on a network hasis in Canada, and for rebroadcast by transcription or short-
wave in Australia, Ceylon, Ghana, Liberia, Malaya, New Zealand, Nigeria,
the Philippines, the Union of South Africa, the United States and Territories
in the Caribbean area, This programme is also transmitted by special circuit
for rebroadcast by India, Pakistan and Ireland during the weeks of the General
Assembly,

Production of the six documentary and fifty-two feature programmes will
continue for broadcast in the above-named countries as well as in other
English-speaking Territories,

Operating funds , ., ...... e e e e e e e e e 19 220
Salaries and common Staff CoSES . v v v v v v v v e e et e e e 69 095 88 315
First Officer. . . . ... ............ e e 1

Associate Officer, ... ... e e e e e e e
General ServiCe, . ... . i i i e e e

=

(v) Asian Languages Service

The fifteen-minute shortwave programme in Chinese will continue on a
daily basis during the General Assembly and as a weekly broadcast during the
rest of the year. The Asian service will maintain a weekly shortwave news
broadcast throughout the year to be relayed in Burmese. Indonesian, Malay,
Sinhalese, Tagalog, Thai and Urdu., These broadcasts will also be on a daily
schedule during the General Assembly session,

The Service will produce eitherdirectly or in co-operation with the national
radio organizations, six half-hour documentary programmes and twenty-six
to thirty-nine quarter-hour features in Burmese, Chinese, Hindi, Indonesian,
Malay, Sinhalese, Tagalog, Tamil, Thai and Urdu, The regional radio and visual
centre in New Delhi and the information centres at Bangkok, Colombo, Djakarta,
Karachi, Manila and Rangoon, will continue to co-operate in these local
productiong,

Operating funds . . . . ... e e e e e e e 41 610
Salaries a.J coOmmOn SIAFF COSES . . . .\ v v v i e e 58 985 100 595

(vi) Arabic and Middle East Languages Service

Continuing the process of decentralization, this Service has been trans-
ferred to Geneva in 1962 and will continue to originate from there the weekly
twenty-minute shortwave broadcast in Arabic for listeners in the Middle East
and North Africa, The programme will continue to be broadcast through Rome
and willi be reduced to fifteen minutes a day during the General Assembly
sessions.

A weekly news summary for rebroadcast by transcriptioninto Persian will
be maintained, Six half-hour documentaries and the weekly fifteen-minute
features will continue to be produced in Teheranand Kabul with the co-operation
of the information centres.

135



Annex ill

Public information programmes and related expenses

Annex 11|

C. 1963 PUBLIC INFORMATION ESTABLISHMENT AND PROGRAMME (continued)

Salaries and wages, Operational funds,
established posts local costs at

1962
Director. . ... ... e e e i e e e e e 1 1
Principal Officer., ........... e e e 1 1
General Service. . . ... ... .0l . .2 2

4 4

(b) Centre Services and Briefing

This Office, through its regional desks, acts as the central channel of
communication between QOPI headquarters and United Nations information
centres throughout the world. To this end, the office is responsible for re-
ceiving and analysing reports on information requirements in the field, and,
in collaboration with the media services, for securing the supply of the
materials and services required. The office is also responsible for the is-
suance of regular background and briefing notes to all information centres in
order to keep them abreast of developments at Headquarters and to guide them

in their public information and public relations activities in their respective
areas,

The biennial meeting of Centre Directors will be held at United Nations
Headquarters in the spring of 1963,

&/ Includes §15 000 for concerts and $15 300 for special regional projects,

136

(including common informartion Total
staff costs) centres, etc, cost
$ $ $
Operatingfunds , . .......... ..., ... . RN e e 15 910
Salaries and common staffcosts . . .. ........ e e e 14 935 30 845
1962 1963
FirstOfficer. . . .. oo v v v v v v n v oo v 1 ~
Agsociate Officer, .. ........... ~ 1
General Service. . . ... v v . 1
2 2
(vii) African Languages Service
This Service, which will have been established in1962, will be responsible
for the provision of news and feature programmes being supplied to African
broadcasting organizations and produced in co-operation with them. The re-
gional radio and visual centres in Abidjan and Lagos will assist in these local
productions in the principal languages of the region,
Operating FURAS . « . o v vt v i it e e e e e e e 26 400
Salaties and common staff costs.. .. ..... . . e e e 39 955 66 355
1962 1963
First Officer, . . ..o v v i i ie v e v e e e - 1
Second Officer, . . v v v v v v s v e v e e s - 1
General Service. , . ... i i i e e i i s - 1
3
(viii) Features Service
This Service provides the scripts for the feature and documentary radio
programmes, Particular attention will be given in 1963 to the needs of the
adaptation of the programmes in principal local languages, This Service will
also organize and supervise special projects at Headquarters and in the field,
Operating funds . .. ............. e AU . 44040
Salaries and common staff costs , . . . ... .. P e e e e e 63 583 107 623 757 778
1962 1963
First Officer. . ... .......... . e e Cae 1 1
Second Officer. . e e e e . 1 1
Associate Officer, .. ......... e e e . 3 2
General Service, , .. ...... e e , 1 1
£ 5
OPI share of total cost of telecommunications engineering for radio services
at Headquarters. . . .. ... ... . 0t i e v e .. 240 000
TOTAL: Radio Services 997 778
TOTAL: Radio and Visual Services Division 2 104 615
4, EXTERNAL RELATIONS DIVISION
(a) Office of the Director
Salaries and common staff costs. , . . ... v e v 0 u. . e 68 665



Annex Il1

Public Information programmes dand related expenses

Annex Il

C. 1963 PUBLIC INFORMATION ESTABLISHMENT AND PROGRAMME (continued)

established posts
{including common
staff costs)

information
centres, etc,

Salaries and wages, Operational funds,
local costs at

Total
cost

Salaries and cOMIMON StAFF COSES . . v v v v v v v e et e e e e

Senior Officer.............. e e e - 2
First Officer. . . . . ... . . . i e e e 5 2
1

Lialson and Special Projects

The Section provides the secretariat of the Consultative Committee for
Public Information (CCPI) and maintains contact with the specialized agencies
on information programmes of joint interest,

This Section provides liaison with non-governmental organizations in-
terested in disseminating information on the work of the United Nations, In
collaboration with UNESCO, it also maintains contacts directly, and through
the information centres, with Ministries of Education, educational authorities
and individual schools, colleges and universities, with a view to encouraging
teaching about the United Nations and the production of textbooks, audio-~visual
aids and other materials on the United Nations for educational purposes. Liaison
and Special Projects will also continue to supervise the planning of United
Nations Day and Human Rights Day observances, It will, in addition, be re~-
gponsible for the organization and supervision of the Senior Fellowship,
Triangular Fellowship and Student Interne Programmes,

It is proposed to offer the following fellowship and interne programmes
in 1963:

(1) Senior Fellowship Programme ,

Tollowing the successful precedents established in 1961 and 1962, the
Senior Fellowship Programme will concentrate on bringing together at Head-
quarters during the General Assembly period outstanding journalists and
broadcasters at the Managing Editor and Director General level in order to
provide them with an opportunity for studying the work of the Organization
at first hand and of discussing with the staff of OPI ways and means of further
disseminating news and information on the work of the United Nations.

({i) rriangular Fellowship Programme

This Fellowship Programme which was launched successfully in 1961 will
be continued in 1963, The Programme, whichis conducted in close co-operation
with ECA, ECAFE, ECE and ECLA, is designed to make the activities of the
United Nations and the specialized agenciesinthefields of technical assistance
and economic development more widely known among correspondents, editorial
writers, radio and television commentators from areas where information
media are less developed, It is proposed to offer fellowships to participants
from Africa, Asia and Latin America, The participants will study at the seat
of their respective economic commissions, at United Nations Headquarters
and at the European Office of the United Nations.

(iii) Interne Programme for College Students

This Programme, which will be continued in 1963, is designed to provide
college and university students interested in international affairs with an
opportunity to acquire a clearer understanding of the principles, purposes and
activities of the United Nations, The travel and living costs of the participants
in the Student Interne Programme are met by the colleges and universities
from which the participants are chogen.

Salaries and common staff costs. . ... .... P e e e

TOTAL: External Relations Division

137

$

$
108 110

99 860

276 635



Annex 111 Public information programmes and related expenses Annex 11

C. 1963 PUBLIC INFORMATION ESTABLISHMENT AND PROGRAMME (continued)

Salaries and wages, Operational funds,

established posts local costs at
(including common informaton Total
staff costs) centres, etc, cost
$ $ $
5, INFORMATION CENTRES/GENEVA
(8) Salaries and cOmmon Staff COSES . . v v v v v v v i v v i i e 1291 280
1962 1963
Principal Officer. ., .. ... i it i e ittt ittt er e 4 4
Senior Officer. ... ... ... ittt i i i 14 14
First Off1Cor. v . vt e e e e e 21 24
Second Officer. . . .. . ... . i i e i e 18 22
Associate Agsistant Officer. . . .. ...... . ... ...... . ... 9 9
General Service (Geneva) . .. ... ..ot i it e _8 9
2 Y
(b) Local staff costs
Salaries and wages, 195 local staff . . ., . .. ... ... .. ... ., 434 200
Relevant common staff costs . . . .. ... ... ... . i e 86 840
Temporary asgistance andovertime , ., . ... ... ... ..., .. ..., 22 800
Travel on official busInesSs . . .. . v v v i i v e e e e 55 000
General expenses, premises, utilities, communications, etc. .......... 290 000
Stationery, office supplies, library items, etc. . ........ ... ... .. ... 43 800
Eguipment . .. ., e e e e e e 687 000 999 640
TOTAL: Information centres/Geneva 2290 920
6. OTHER EXPENSES
Temporary assistance and overtime; travel on official business for Headquarters
and Geneva; communications and equipment. . , ... ... . e s i e v e 269 000
GRAND TOTAL 6 198 840

138



Annex |11 Public information programmes and related expenses Annex 11l

D. INFORMATION CENTRES AND GENEVA - ESTABLISHED POSTS, 1961-1963

In 1961, thirty-five information centres were functioning with a total of sixty-five professional category posts. The 1962
budget provides for forty-five information centres with sixty-six professional category posts. For 1963 a total of fifty centres
is planned with seventy-three professional category posts. The 1963 estimates include provision for six radio and visual pro-
duction centres as part of information centres; of the six, two were established in 1961 and two in 1962, The following table
shows the distribution of staff by location and grade.

Professional posts

Information Total  Total Total

Centre D-1 P-5 P-4 P-3 P-2/P-1  Assistants 1963 1962 1961
ADIAJAN « v et e v e e s s a e ane 1 1 1 3 -
ACCra v v it v v e ca vt ananans 1 [1] 1 1 1
ABUNCION + ¢ v vt v v v nsoensnnns [1]
Athens. + v et et v vovesnnnonoas 1 1 2 2 1
Beirut. oo ot v v it ersoneons s 1 1 - -
Belgrade . o v v v vv e v v v e nnennan 1 1 1 1
Bogota, « « v v v vt ii st 1 1 1 1
Buenos Ares « v ot evenennarnn 1 1 [1] 2 2 2
CAITO v vt e vt nsnesersnsnnsons 1 1 [1] 2 3 4
Colombo v v v v i s vt i st enens [1]
Copenhagen .« o vvveesesnnesnee 1 1 [1] 2 2 2
Dares 5alaan .. vesoevsess oo 1 1] 1 1 -
Diakarta . oo v v i e i {1]
Kabul oo v v ittt eonseansinas 1 1] 1 1 1
Karachi..ooovvenerosanoenas 1 1 1 2
LAEOS oo e v ve v ovneneeaonnnns 1 2 3¢ 38 -
Lima, ..... c et e e e e e 1 [1] 1 1 1
TOME 4 v v o v et nnnsnnnsnannss [1}
London + s e v v et osnonnanneas 1 1 1 3 3
Manila, « oo oo v vnnsonnnnnnns [1] - 2
Mexico CItY v o v v v v e v v s enusas 1 4 [1] 54 5 6
MONTOVIA . « v v v e v e vnsonnsasas [1]
Moscow . . .. . 1 1 1 3 3 3
New Delhi v v v vevnnnrnanernes 2 1 3% 3 4
PATES v v vvesvenrerrennenans 1 1 2 48 g g
Port-of=5pain. v eveveseeeesaan [1]
Port Moreshy . v oo o vv v v v v e v 1 1 - -
Prague ..o e ieeaonssononson 1 1 1 1
Rabat . v .00 vus 1 1 - -
Rangoon. s v s s s s s s oo nnanossas 1 [1] 1 1 1
Riode Janeiro + e oo v v v v v v enesn 1 1 2 2 2
ROME s v vevevesnsasoenerans 1 [1] 1 1 1
San Salvador. « « s v v v i i e e e e 1 1 1 1
Sydney. s« v v venvestos e {1}
Teleran, « « o s o v o s s onsooassas [1] - - 1
Tokyo .. ... D | 1 2 2 2
TUNIS & v v v v vnoonenrsnaneas 1 [1] 1 1 1
USumbUra « oo s oo oo soesns 1 [2] 1 - -
Washington. « « v e v e v e v s o v nveos 1 [1] 1 2 2
GENEVA « v v v enevvnvnansnsns 1 2 4 2 1 0¥ 10 9¥
Addis Ababa. . . v v v v v v v v e as
BangkoKk., + v v v v i s e s seanoesaas 1 1 1 2
Santifgo. « v v se v eases e 1 1 1 1
New Centrestobeopened. . ¢« o vov. . . _4 _4 — [6] 8 8 3
TOTAL 4 14 24 22 9 [29] 73 66 65

o/ Radio and visual production centres,

139



Annex IV

1963 estimates

909 9€8 € \mm;ww L60 S0%T LL9 891 €65 99 ove 1ST 8¢9 9¢¥ \mmmwwmbm .............h..............ﬁwm.n
008 659 € /000 ¢ 000 961 000 13T 000 L9 00g 201 000 08% /5008 80L 2 IR 411 o
000 9¢T ¥ /000 S 009 ¥€2 00€ 18T 006 66 006 991 00S 697 /5008 8L6 ¢ e 1<
sasuadxa [elguad g1
196 L¥2 € - 682 28 L9¥ ¥8 ev¥ 1€ 820 1T LET 89T L60 048 2 R 4 : 12§
002 8S% € - 000 06 000 26 000 0€ 000 ¥2 000 24T 002 050 € R 4 123 §
00% 6% € - 002 66 00% 16 00¢ 2¢ 009 ¥S 000 922 00L &%C € e 3 1
sostwaad jo [ejuad pue uoljerado ‘souruaUIR 6
6SS 90F - €91 67 28T &€ €82 61 T20 9¢ 909 L¢ Y0€ 622 S . £°1:1 §
00S 8% - 000 SS 000 z¢€ 00S 8T 800 62 000 L& 000 4%% S 4151 §
006 €69 - 000 L9 008 €2 006 52 00z 0¢ 000 08 000 29¢ R +1° 1 §
jusurdmbe jusurwIag *]
16 658 € /5996 1€5 € - - - - 8¥L ¥2¢ .22 £0T D £ Tc) ¢
00S ¥9¢€ ¥ /4000 2L8 € - - - - 00§ 29% 000 0€ R 4 - T: 1
000 €ET ¥ /a000 2.8 € - - - - 000 182 000 0¢ A -2 L] |
sastwaad 03} sjuowesoxdurl pue sdumprmg L
Z8¢ ¥6 Z8¢ ¥6 - - - - - - BRI §°1] |
000 00T 000 00T _ _ _ _ - _ R R P
000 00T 000 00T - - - - - - R -4° :1 §
Ayrreyrdsoy ‘suoryem3sy yrels
ay3 Jo ¢ pue g sydexdeied ‘I xouus Ispun SjuswIsed 9
62 826 T \m.;wmw 026 G9 896G $02 $1T 0CT 966G 191 626 111 692 FLT 1 R £:7:3 4
000 S90 2 f=00¢€ €8 006 68 00g 961 00€ 0LT 00T 91% 000 1ST 00E 802 T AR 4 T 6
00L ¥2€ ¢ /e00L 6L 00¢ 10T 00¥% 0%¢ 008 ST 009 618 000 681 000 692 T R = 1] o
1e)s JO [saed, G
G.LT 8L0 8 - 822 182 ges L1¥ 06 08¢ 6£6 827 89% 60T T G1Z2 099 § AR £+1:] §
099 6VE 6 - 004 LOE 000 LgS 00€ LOS 004 8%% 050 882 1 006 GEE 9 D 4121
00S 49€ 0T - 00S SL€ 000 0LS 000 649 000 16¥% 000 682 T 000 280 4 R 411
S1S00 JJEIS UOWIUIO) G
91¥ £¥6 G€ - 389 ¥88 TIS3TIL T 925 992 1 GST £98 284G 643 G 066 9€6 G2 R O £ 1] §
05Ss 0¥8 0% - 000 00T T 008 610 2 005289 1 00€ 6829 1 00T 06 S 0gg 28% 82 R 4:1:1 4
000 82T E¥ - 00% pS2 1 006 6ST 2 008 998 T 007 646 T 00S $¥1T 9 008 784 65 e 11
sodem pue SaLIE[ES. €
708 g9 Y08 ag9 _ _ - - _ _ R R -t
000 256G T 000 z8¢ 1 _ - - - - _ R R R R pe
008 GLS T 008 3LS T - - - - - - [ -+ 1
§90URI9JU0D pue sduresw [eroady g
HMWWHH.H HM*WHHH - - - - - - -u-o-u-»-'oa.-,n-u-ou..--.Hmm._”
0%¢ SST 1T 0% GST 1 - - - - - - Srtmrrssssstececcisseettet s poar
000 $ET 1 000 $ET T - - - - - - R 3°127 §
$91po IS0 PUE SS9PIUWIUOI pUE SUOISSTUUIOD
Jo ssanwiusssadod Jo seosuadxa Joygio pue [9ARIL 1
12101 39010 saxus) BJLISWY 1seq aeg BOLITY J0O] BASUD D sJa1aenbpeay uono9g
uonetLIOFU] une- 10 3Yi pue UOISSIUMIOD)
UOTSSTWWIO) ISy J0J oTUIOU0DH
Jrurouod g EOMWMMEEDU
oTuIDU0> g

Annex IV

(sxerrop sn ur)
sainjipuadxa [94] pup suoyoiidosddo 2961 a|qpiodwos Ym uolynao] asiyyo £q UOLNQIUSIP :S31DWISD £g4]

Al X3ANNV

140



Annex IV

1963 estimates

Annex 1V

"eABUD ) PUE SJ3lIEnb

~pear{ 12 auop uondnpoadss [PUISU] JO SNTEA PIIBWINE 3YL £q 19SJJ0 SPI023Y] TRIOYPIQ JO 150D s1ussaadey 15} “pre 8y uf sorrddas pue S2IATSS UONIBULIOUT o1qnd jo 1502 S3p[AU] /T
"Z961 Jo Jieq Ja1e] 3 Furnp -sastwesad jo siuswasoadwl U J9Yl0 SWSLL 01 SAR[IY 7
BASUSH) 01 P31IBJ5UBI 2 01 *STI2 Ul SIIAISS WBUNINIDAY IDURISISS Y [BIMNII], 3y 01 paanqlmie 150 /5 ~eASUS O PuE S1o13enbpesy 18 SBUNSSU 01 JJEIS Jo [AARK SSPR[AUY /F

8LE 960 1L LLE 019 91 B6¥C B¥G 1 69¢ G597 €68 226 1 V96 VOV 1 LL6 T0S L 686 7EE 68 1961
ovL ¥%1 28 0¥L 2v0 12 007 808 T 009 990 € 060 915 2 068 €%% ¢ 06€ 165 8 066 SL9 oV 2961
005 6%9 98 00S 01¢€ 132 00% €ST T 00T €2€ € 00S 818 2 009 6L0 € 009 999 8 008 L1€ S €961 IVLOL

066 19L 066 194 - - - - - - T R

1961

009 926 009 926 - - - - - _ I R I =T34

Q0€ 126 00¢ 126 - - - - - - e e eaiaeaeee e ager
201SNP JO JINOY [eUOljeUIaUl [T

¢veE ¥ET ¢ Ve ¥€T ¢ - - - - - - B e Py

008 6256 T 008 SgS ¢ - - - - - - B I I I =P 1

000 76¥ 000 $6% 2 - - — _ _ - T R R T

soof8ney J0] ISUOISSTWWIOD YSTH
SuotjeN pajiu[) 9u} JO PO 0%

8% 612 T 8% 612 T - - - - - _ I I IR Py Sy

000 45€ T 000 LEE I - - - - _ _ R s

00T 8S% 1 001 8S% T - _ - - - - R I T+
S0TALSG PO SUOHEN pamun 61

621 608 2 681 608 Z - - - - - - I R I T

029 06% 2 0S9 06¥ 2 - - - - - _ B I T Y

00¥% 219 ¢ 00¥% 219 ¢ - - - - - - S 111
suorsstur [eroads g1

2e5 82G € TES 825 € - - - - - - R, =11 8

000 00% 9 000 00% 9 - - - - - - R 41

000 00% 9 000 007 9 _ - _ - - - B R T ¢
sewwreadoxd [eoTuyos], LI-€1

691 ¥8T 692 78T - - _ - - - B T T I I e - 1

009 61 009 76T - - _ - - _ B T3

000 621 000 S2T - - - - - - I A -1 = ]
sasuadxs [eroeds  ZT

629 012 I \mmmwmmw = I¥e ot ¥01 8¢ £86 ¢1 69L €6 P00 2LS R 118

089 98¢ 1 /3065 00¥ 602 02 00€ 89 st 0¥ 050 €2 00L 001 00¥ £€9 Y 4] -1

00% 66€ T /200% 9€S 002 T¢ 00€ 96 00% 0¥ 006 L€ 009 10T 008 S09 R 111

Bunuud 11

141



Annex ¥ 1963 estimates Annex V

ANNEX V

1963 estimates: Permanent Central Opium Board-Drug Supervisory Body, and Joint Staff Pension Board
and United Nations Pension Committee

The estimates for these United Nations bodies are consolidated with the United Nations budget estimatea. The annual ap-
propriaticn resclution, it its appropriate paragraphs, contains specific conditions in regard to these estimates.

In accordance with existing requirements and with the view to facilitate the General Assembly's action, this annex sets
out the details of the estimates with comparable 1962 and 1961 figures:

A, PERMANENT CENTRAL OPIUM BOARD-DRUG SUPERVISORY BODY

By virtue of the Protocol signed at New York on 11 December 1946, provision of funds and administrative machinery of
these bodies are assumed by the United Nations, The identification of the estimated costs is in accordance with an agreement
reached between the Board and the Secretary-General and subsequently endorsed by the Economic and Social Council.

1962
Budget 1963 approved 1561
section estimate estimate actyal
$ 5 $
1 Travel and subsistence of members 26 300 27 000 29 428
3 Salaries and wages:
(1) Establishedposts, .......... ... 88 400 90 000 78 066
(i1) Temporary assistance, .., ........ 1 000 1 000 -
Total, section 3 89 400 91 000 78 066
5 Travel of staff on cfficial business ,...... 2 500 2 500 245
11 Contractual printing, . . .. v v v v v v v v v 13 700 14 200 11 379

GRAND TOTAL 131 800 134 700 119118

3/ Includes provisions for the attendance of one representative each of the Permanent Central Board and of the
Drug Supervisory Body at the Single Convent{on Conference,

142



Annex V 1963 estimates Annex V
Annex V (continued)

B, JOINT STAFF PENSION BOARD AND UNITED NATIONS PENSION COMMITTEE

Article XXVII of the Regulations of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund provides that the administrative axpenses
of the Board shall be met by the Fund and that these shall be submitted annually for approval to the General Assembly of the

United Nations.

1962
Budget 1963 appraved 1961
section estimare estimates b/ actual
$ 3 $
1. Ttems administered in accordance with
article XXVII of the United Nations Joint
Staff Pension Fund
1 Travel of members .« v oo v e ev e, 300 1 800 160
3 Salaries and wages:
(i) Established posts**& ,,...... 137 200 118 000 96 528
(li) Overtime*&/ ., ., ....40000eas. 900 2 500 1656
(lii}) Temporary assistance*sa/, ... .. 4 400 7 900 19 208
(lv) Consultants*®/, ..., ..000us . 67 000 79 400 59 173

Total, section 3 209 500 207 800 176 565

4 Common staff costs®* ., ,........ 29 300 24 500 18 585
5 Travel of staff:

(i) Travel on official business*¥ . . . 800 1500 1 540

(i) Travel on home leave**¥ ., .. 5 900 4 000 4 626

Total, section 5 6 700 5 500 6 166

Total, 1 245 800 239 640 201 476

1. Other items*?/

1 Cost of external audit . ...0 s 3 000 2 700 2 700
1 Investments Committee .o oov vt s 5 000 5 000 2 500
1 Committee of Actuaries appointed in
terms of article XXIX of the Joint
Staff Pension Fund Regulations ... . 2 000 - -
Total, section 1 10 000 7700 5 200
3 and 4 Staff services rendered by the United
Nations¥ .. iivnvvninernnnnns 20 000 20 000 20 000
10 Communications services . . ...v4 2 000 1060 1 060
Total, II 32 000 28 760 26 260

GRAND TOTAL 277 800 268 400 227 736

Charged te the United Nations Joint Staff
Pension Fund ¥, . ... e vvveusann. 203100 202 800 176 037

LY The {tems marked * are reimbursed in full by the Fund to the United Nations; on items marked **, the Fund
reimburses the United Nations two-thirds of the expenses (the itemm on wavel of members is borne by the United
Nations).

by As presented in 1962 budget estimates (A/4770)

&/ Provision is made for the salary and related costs of an Investments Officer and the services in the IBM unit.

g The [igures take into account a reduction for the appropriate share of staff assessment un salaries of estab-
lished posts: 1963 - §$16 930; 1962 - $14 952;1961 - $11 626,

143






B. ESTIMATES OF INCOME






“U34S910] SIUSWRIMbAI 2Injpustxe ur
SSBOIOUT SUIOS Y3IM T96T Jo eousLiadxd uo poseq sejsmyss

*Sofes Ul 9SESJoul JUsNDISUOD PUE SLIOII® [BU0TIour
~oad 2aISULUI JO }MS9I 0B[JRI A9yl ‘ZY94T JO SYjUou
ApIBo pu® 1961 JO 90USWOdX® U0 DISEQ IE SVEWIISH

“Z96T JO SYIUOUI 29IT} ISL] 94 Jo
puei} pue 1951 JO SAINBIy S91BS [EN]OB 3091JOI SOJEWTISH

"§9]8)5 ISQUISWI-UOU UI0J] SUOIng
~HIUCD UT 009 LC$ JO SSBAIOUT UE {gYET UI BUUITIA UJ PIaY
9Qq 03 SUOTIE[9Y <EBMMSUOC) UO SOTIBNUdodIUL]j JO ooue
~I8JU0] TeUOTIBUISIUY 3} JO 3800 BY) SPIBMO] 000 £6T%
JUSUIULIA0Y) URIIISTY 81} AQ UOINQLIIUCO 0} anp Afurew
98B2I0UI (90UDII9UXD 51804 snorard uo peseq SOYBWINSH

*9O1H0 S, I2UOISSTIIWO)) Y3 8y} Jo Seanyrpusd
-Xo SANBIJSTUTIPE JO S9JBUITISS JY} SPILMO} SwWmeId
-0Id S,I2uoTssTuIwo] Y8ny 94} Jo spung Kiejunjop o943
uIoa} pre-ur-jueld ayy Ut 0pp (S$ JO OSBLIOSP B JUNOOOY
teroads 9yl YjIM UOIXIUUOD UT S)S0O0 SOOIAIIS [BIOUBUIJ
PUE 2AIIBIISTUTIIPE SPIBMO} UOTINGIIIUOD JY) Ul pajoaffed
ST 000 S$ JO 9SERIDUL Ue {([IXXX) $88 UON[0SaI [rounos)
TB1008 PUE OTGIOUODH Ul UMOp Prej eNWLIO] 84} [Jis 290UB
-pI0OOE UI ST SOUBSISSY [BOMUYO8] JO] Junoddy [eroeds

S9Y] WOJa] UOWNQLIUCY 3y} Wl 009 Z9I$ JO oSvarIour uy

*sadem pue SILIE[es

JOj S9jewir}se aqnjppuadxe paseBaIour O} Snp  9SBAIOU]

000 Z€9 0S¥ 06¥ 9

008 168 S 008 £20 9

00s 9% 9CT ¥08

000 991 gLS BTV

000 g2 T49 682 1

009 992 €1 L%T 2

006 L1T LEB GES T

aaQ si9 00¢G 1eL

000 SLE 000 1¥5

000 G421 000 00E T

000 00% T 009 999 1

008999 1T 004 ¥84 T

0SL 63T GL0 B66 9

96% 049 8 000 008 8

JISWSSISSE JJBIS URY]
I9Y30 dWooUT “IVIOL

R LRI ToaN
-I88 3uULI®JeD DUE SIO)ISIA 0} SOOIAISg 9

L L T T I R Y I Y WEOA-HQOM.—.ng M.O w.—.dm -m

* * sdureys e3vysod sUOEN PIIUQ JO BTES ¥

Treetsecscere st gMIOOUT [BABUSY) °C

..... - e -t sumoooe
Arejedpng-eIxs uwroij pepraoad spung g

Tttt ottt 2uWIQOUl JUBWISSISSE IS 1

S3IeWa] JOYI0 PUE SUORELIEA JO S35NED
ureW = Z96T PUE £96 T USPMISq S20URIDNIT

96T Hips Terde

paaeduwod £961 1961

(asesadap)
a0
ases.a00]

SPIBIUTISD sa1eWINSa
paaoadde €961
2961

uol123s
awoou}

(sxeqrop sn up)

3IWOONI TVNLOY 1961 NV STLVYWILST AIAQUdd VY 2961 3T1AVIVIWNOD HLIM E961 HO4 IWOINI 40 STLYWILST 40 AAVNIANS

147






PART I
INCOME FROM STAFF ASSESSMENT

Income section 1. Staff assessment income
$8 800 000 (1962: $8 670 250 1961: $6 998 075)

Assessment is applied to salaries and emoluments of staff members at rates
laid down by General Assembly resolutions and under conditions stated in Staff
Regulation 3.3. As from 1 January 1956, all revenue derived from staff assess-
ment not otherwise disposed of by specific resolutions of the General Assembly
has been credited to a Tax Equalization Fund, established by General Assembly
resolution 973 (X) of 15 December 1955. As there is at present no provision for
other disposition of staff assessment income, the total of the 1963 estimate is
for credit to that Fund. Member States aregiven credit in the Fund in proportion
to the percentage of their contributions.

The present estimate is based on a revised staff assessment scheme approved
by the General Assembly at its sixteenth session by resolution 1658 (XVI) in
connexion with the introduction, effective 1 January 1962, of higher salary scales
of staff in the professional and higher categories, including the incorporation of
a part of post adiustments.” The increase in the estimated income as compared
to the actual income in 1961 is due primarily to those salary scales notwith-~
standing the fact that the revised rates of assessment have been somewhat
lowered.

The 1963 estimate includes $51 300 in respectofincome from staff assessment
of the International Court of Justice and $335 000 in respect of the Office of the
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees.

T .
Y The initial 10 per cent post adjustment which previously was not subject to staff assessment, was incorporated
into the new salary scales approved by the General Assembly.

149



PART II

OTHER INCOME
Income section 2. Funds provided from extra-budgetary accounts

$1784 700

(1962: $1 666 800 1961: $1 835 837)

These estimates cover contributions to be received from the Special Account for the Expanded Programme
of Technical Assistance, the Voluntary Fund of the High Commissioner's Programme, and the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Fund towards the administrative expenses of these activities, as provided for in the ex-

penditure estimates.

The following table sets forth in detail the 1963 estimates with comparable figures for 1962 and 1961:

1963 1962 1961
egtimate approved acmal
estimate
$ $
I, Special Account for the Expanded Pro- ¥
gramme for Technical Assistance:
(1) Contribution towards administrative
and operational services costs of the
United Natlons as a participating
organization ........... 936 600 774 000 937 000
(ii) Contribution towards central adm1ms-
trative and financial services costs in
connexion with the Special Account . 45 000 40 000 40 000
II. Voluntary Fund of the High Commissioner's
Programme., .. ...o a0, S i s e e e 600 000 650 000 682 800
III. United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund . . 203 100 202 800 176 037
TOTAL 1784 700 1 666 800 1 835 837

The estimated contribution for 1963 from the
Special Account for the Expanded Programme of
Technical Assistance is established on the basis of
resolution 855 (XXXII), adopted by the Ecenomic and
Social Council at its thirty-second session, the
relevant part of which reads: "Decides . .. that al-
locations from the Special Account towards the ad-

ministrative and operational services costs of the |

participating organizations for 1963 and 1964 shall
be made in the form of lump sum amounts, which
shall be the equivalent of 12 per cent of one half of
the 1961-1962 project costs™.

The estimated contribution from the Voluntary Fund
of the High Commissioner's Programme is proposed
in line with the estimated level of administrative ex~

penditures included in the consolidated budget of the
High Commissioner's Office for 1963, as presentedin
section 20 of the expenditure estimates.

The estimated contribution from the Joint Staff
Pension Fund is based on an agreed formula whereby
the United Nations andthe Fund share certain expenses
incurred on the latter's behalf, Thus, the United
Nations initially meets all costs of the Fund's secre-
tariat; of these, the Fund reimburses the United
Nations two thirds of the actual expense on established
posts, including salaries and wages, common staff
costs and travel on home leave. Other cost items,
such as overtime, temporary assistance, consultants,
official travel and other expenses, are reimbursed
in full if incurred solely on the Fund's behalf.

Income section 3. General income

$1 666 600

(1962: $1 400 000 1961: $2 147 218)

The detailed estimates under this heading, with comparable figures for 1962 and 1961, are as follows:

1963 1962 1961
$ § ¥

(1) Rentalincome ,...,...eciveeoen.. 347 000 351 000 345 985
(ii) Relmbursement of staﬁ and services fur—

nished to specialized agencies andothers 530 000 310 000 484 2717

(iii) Income from interest and investments , . 25 000 25 000 328 299
(iv) Sale of used office, transportation and

other equipment. ... ........... .. 62 600 71 100 54 524

(v) Refund of prior years' expenditure . . 170 000 170 000 187 872

(vi) Contributions from non-member States . 253 000 195 400 203 499
(vil) Revenue {from television services and

film distribution . ..... D s e 232 000 231 000 271 817

(viii) Miscellaneous income P 47 000 46 500 290 940

TOTAL 1 666 600 1 400 000 2 147 213




Income section 3

General income

Income section 3

The income estimates of this gection comprise
$1 245 600 accounted for at Headquarters and other
offices (excluding Geneva) and $421 000 accounted for
at Geneva.

(i) Rental income (space charges) ... $347 000

The estimate for Headguarters of $167 000 consists
of $34 000 for rental of office and other space and
$133 000 for garage parking charges., The slight
decrease in the latter ascomparedto the 1962 estimate
of $138 500 is due to a further necessityof restricting
visitors' parking space in order to accommodate the
expanding requirements for parkingby delegations and
staff members. The estimate from the garage rental
is, as in previous years, shown on a gross basis, The
cost for providing parking facilities are carried in
the relevant sections of the regular budget and are
estimated as follows:

$
(a) Section 3. Salaries and wages for cashiers,
clerical services and guards used for

traffic control and fire protection , ., .. 40 000

(b) Section 10. Uniforms, stickers, time clocks 3 000
(¢} Section 9, Utilities ........... . 54 000
(d) Section 9, Cleaning ,.....¢vcveivr.us 16 000
113 000

The estimate for Geneva is $180 000, compared with
an estimate of $180 000 for 1962 and income of
$176 545 in 1961,

(i1) Reimbursementis for staff and ser-
vices furnishedto specialized agen-

ciesandothers .......cv..v.. $530 000

The estimate incorporates an anticipated income at
Headquarters in a total of $320 000, as against an
estimate of $110 000 for 1962 and an actual income of
$271 709 in 1961. The increase in 1963 as compared
to the figure for 1962 is mainly due to the inclusion
of $193 000 for an estimated contribution by the
Austrian Government, in accordance with the terms
of General Assembly resolution 1202 (XII) of 13 De~
cember 1957 on the Pattern of Conferences, towards
the costs of the International Conference of Pleni-
potentiaries on Consular Relations tobeheldin Vienna
in March 1963 at the invitation of that Government.

The estimate also includes: $49 000 for communi-
cation services and cable traffic carried onthe United
Nations network for other agencies; $25 000 for the
share of specialized agencies in jointly financed
projects (Expert Committee and Post Adjustment,
Cost of Living Surveys) and of meetings of the Inter-
national Civil Service Advisory Board; $20 000 for
reimbursement for the costs of the secretariat of
the International Lead and Zinc Study Group (collecting
and analysing statistical data); and $33 000 from
various other sources for loan of staff and services,
justified in the light of 1961 experience.

The estimate for Geneva is $210 000 compared with
an estimate of $200 000 for 1962 and actual income
of $212 568 in 1961.

(iti) Icome from inlevest and invest~
ments , . . $25 000

As was the case in the 1962 estimates, only a some-
what nominal income can be included from bank
interest and short-term investment. The relatively
high income for 1961 was due to the record passage
of funds through the United Nations of that year.

151

Although these funds were held only for brief periods
of the last half of the year, their magnitude augmented
investment income substantially; income was further
increased by the exceptionally high interest rates
which prevailed during this period.

(v} Sale of used office, transporiation
and other equipment, .. .......  $62600

The estimate is based on experience and also on
plans for the replacement of equipment in 1963. The
estimate includes $20 000 in respect of the sale of
Headquarters equipment, $33 500 at missions, $8 100
at the regional economic commissions and information
centres, and $1 000 at Geneva.

(v) Refund of prior years' expenditure $170 000

The estimate is based on 1961 experience and is at
the same level as the estimate for 1962,

(wt)  Contributions from nen-member
SIAES . v v v $253000

The estimates relate to contributions to bereceived
from non-member States participating inthe following

United Nations activities:
$

{2) The International Court of Justice ...... 9 100
(b) Conventions relating to narcotic drugs . .. 58 400
(¢) Regional economic commissions . ...... 184 500
(d) International Bureau for Declaration of

f 1000

Death of Missing Persons. . .

-------

The estimates have been calculated on the basis of
present participation in these activities and in accord-
ance with the provisions of General Assembly resolu-~
tion 1691 (XVI).

The assessment rates established by the latter
regolution have been applied to the 1962 estimated
expenses of the related activities; since, however, the
resolution calls for the assessment of non-member
States on the basis of actual expenditures, the esti-
mated income will be adjusted during 1963 to the actual
assessment figure as the pertinent data become
available,

(vti) Revenue from television services
and film distribution . , . . ..... $232 000

The estimate is based on previous years' ex-
perience.

$47 000

This estimate is proposed at approximately the
same level as in the previous year. It includes $7 300
anticipated income from the International Court of
Justice and $20 000 from the Geneva Office.

The relatively higher income under this heading in
1961 is due to the inclusion of various receipts which
cannot properly be classified under any of the preceding
sub~items, suchas$178 000 in respect of compensation
covered under United Nations Social Security pro-
gramme, $34 000 inrespect of exchange differentials¥
resulting from fluctuation in exchange of rates,
chiefly between the United States dollar and the Swiss
franc, $47 556 from sales by Geneva Office of the
special Swiss postage stamps (the 1963 and 1962
estimate includes $12 000 under this item).

(viil) Miscellaneous income .. .....

1 accordance with rule 111.6 (c) of the Financial Regulations and Rules,
the credit balance in account "loss or profit on exchenge®, at the closing of
accounts of the financial year, is to be considered as miscellaneous income,



Income section 5

Safe of publications

Income section 5

Income section 4. Sale of United Nations postage stamps (United Natlons Postal Administration)

$1 300 000

The estimates are summarized as follows:

$ $

Gross sales of United Nations post-

age Stamps « « v v e e s e 1 800 000
Less:

Payments to the United States

Post Office for mail carrying and

cancellation charges; refunds and

adjustments . .40 eve i 300 000

Expenses charged against reve-

NUE «ossvasnssrsess . 200000 500 000

Credit folncome ........s44» 1 300 000

In addition to the expenses charged against revenue
as shown above, provision is made in the relevant
expenditure estimates for the salaries and common
staff costs of established posts in the Postal Adminis-
tration unit. These expenses are estimatedat$281 800;
the estimated excess of income from the sale of
United Nations stamps over the expenses directly
attributable to that activity is therefore $1 018 200,
compared with an estimate of $1 004 600 for 1962 and
actual income of $1 047 492 in 1961.

A detailed statement of the 1963 estimates for this
income section, together with comparable figures for
1962 and 1961, is given in annex A to the income
estimates.

Revenue

Gross sales in 19863 is estimated at about the same
level as the actual sales figure for 1961, The total
estimate of $1 800 000 comprises sales of $1 650 000
at Headquarters, $140 000 at the Geneva office and
$10 000 from orders through other United Nations

offices, The 1963 programme is based, as inprevious |

(1962: $1 275 000 1961: $1 289 671)

years, on five commemorative issues, accompanied by
the redesign and reissue of several stamps in the
definitive series, which have been in circulation for
12 years. Efforts arebeingmadeto enlargethe field of
distribution, through governmental postal adminis-
trations, of United Nations stamps for philatelic pur-
poses. Interest is being stimulated by distribution of
exhibit materials and participation in stamp exhibi-
tions in a number of countries.

While account hasbeentakenofthe probable increase
in postage rates in the United States, thetotal value of
all the issues is not expected to exceedthe total value
of the 1961 issues. However, further promotional ac-
tivities and wider public interest in the United Nations
can be expected to bring about a steady increase in
gross revenue from the sale of postage stamps for
philatelic purposes.

Expenses

The estimates for expenses charged againstrevenue
cover temporary assistance, overtime, printing of
stamps, miscellaneous supplies and promotion costs.
Total 1963 expenditures are estimated at $200 000.
The increase of $35 000 over the estimate for 1962 is
due, in the main, to an additional provision for tempo-
rary assistance as aresult of the growing volume of
work.

Management

The issuance and philatelic sale of United Nations
postage stamps is a regular Secretariatactivity which
is undertaken by the Postal Administration, anorgan-
izational unit of the Office of General Services, in
accordance with General Assembly resolution 454 (V)
of 16 November 1950 and 657 (VII) of 6 November 1952.

Income section 5. Sale of publications

$541 000

The estimates are summarized as follows:
$ $

Gross 5aleS « v v s v v o e e 1 020 000
Less:

Cost of sales, discounts . ..... 206200

Expenses charged against reve-

NUE & v v v v w veasasesases 272800 479 000

Credittoincome.......... [

541 000

This section covers income from the sale of United
Nations publications and information material, and of
specialized agency and other publications handled on
a consignment or similar basis. The estimated credit
to income represents an anticipated increase of
$166 000 over the approved estimate for 1962, and
$127 427 over actual income in 1961,

In addition to the above expenses charged against
revenue, the relevant expenditure estimates include
provision for salaries and relevant common staff
costs in respect of established posts inthesales units
at Headquarters and Geneva, for the run-on cost of
sales copies of publications, and for utilities and

(1962: $375 000 1961: $413 573)

maintenance of the Bookshop at Headquarters. These
expenses are estimated at $303 400, so thatthe excess
of income from the sale of publications over the
expenses directly attributable to that activity in 1363
is estimated at $237 600, compared with an estimate
of $101 600 for 1962,

Details of the estimates of this section, with com-
parative 1962 and 1961 figures, are shown in annex B
to the income estimates, tables 1 to 6.

Revenue

The increase in estimated revenue is based on ex-
perience in 1961 and the early months of 1962. As a
result of intensive promotional efforts, it is antici-
pated that United Nations publishing activities during
the rest of 1962 and in 1963 will remain at the same
high level. Sales experience in 1961, which was the
first year of direct United Nations sales activity in the
United States of America, exceeded original expec-
tations; it is estimated that this favourable trend in
sales volume will continue,

152



Income section 6

Services to visitors and catering services

Income section &

Expenses

The increase in estimated expensesover the actual
costs in 1961 can be attributated primarily to the
expansion of promotional activities aimed at in-
creasing sales volume. The new salary scales for
professional staff, effective from 1 January 1962,
approved by the General Assembly at its sixteenth
session, constitutes another factor in the increased
estimates.

Management

The sale of publications is a regular Secretariat
activity which is undertaken to provide, on a self-
sustaining basis, general public distribution of United
Nations publicatlons and of information material re-
garding the United Nations. The Publishing Service,

of the Office of Conference Services, is responsible
for all matters of operational policy and direction,
including the Sales Section at Geneva. In carrying out
its responsibilities, the Publishing Service is guided
by the directives of the Publications Board. The
administration of the publications sales programme
is a function of the Sales Section of the Publishing
Service at Headquarters, with the Sales Section at
Geneva servicing Europe, Africa, the Near and Middle
East, Australia and New Zealand.

Publications are sold through normal publishing
channels—national distribution, bookstores, and non=-
governmental organizations; they are also sold at
Headquarters by the United Nations Bookshop, which
is operated by the United Nations Co-0perative under
a servicing contract.

Income section 6. Services to visitors and catering services

$731 500 (1962: $675 000 1961: $804 156)
Gift Total
Guijded tours Centre Services to Catering
Headquarters Head- Souvenir Visitors Services Grand
and Geneva quarters shop {chapter 1) (chapter IT) total
$ $ $ $ § $
Gross sales . ... v it i i nnans 785 000 642 000 560 000 1987 000 2 133 000 4120 000
Less:
Cost of gsales, discounts. . ........... 12 000 291 000 280 000 583 000 1010 000 1593 000
Expenses charged against revenue...... 389 500 167 000 76 000 632 500 1 163 000 1795 500
Credit to income 383 500 184 000 204 000 771 500 (40 000) 731 500

The estimates under this income section are
presented under two chapters which distinguish be-
tween services to the public (chapter I, Services to
visitors) and services of primary benefit to delega~
tions and staff (chapter II, Catering services).

CHAPTER I
Services to visilors. . ... vvi . $771 500
1962: 716 000
1961: 810 595
Summary of estimates:
$ $
Gross sales and other income . ... 1 987 000
Less:
Costs of goods sold; discounts and
refunds. . . ... i i e . 583 000
Expenses charged againstrevenue 632 500 1 215 500
Credit to Income from services fo
VISTEOrS, v v v v v o vt v e st s o aan 771 500

This chapter comprises income from guided tours,
the United Nations Gift Centre and the Souvenir Shop,
at Headquarters, and guided tours atGeneva,

In addition to the expenses charged against revenue
as shown above, the relevant expenditure estimates
include provision for established posts and common
staff costs for the Visitors' Services at Headquarters
and at Geneva and for estimated extra costs for
utilities, maintenance and cleaning attributable to the
services to visitors at these two locations. The total
of these additionnal costs is estimated at $426 500,
Thus, the estimated excess of revenue over the total
expenses attributable to these services is $345 000

as compared with an estimate of $310 800 for 1962,
Details of the estimates are given in annex C to the
income estimates, tables 1 to 6.

Eslimates of revenue and expenses

The 1963 estimate of gross revenue is based on the
1961 experience and on the anticipation that the steady
increase in the number of visitors, which became
evident in that year, will continue through 1983, The
heavier tour traffic at Headquarters necessitates the
hiring of additional full= and part-time guides and
despatchers, resulting in a somewhatincreasedprovi-
sion for salaries and wages of guides and other re-
lated expenses. The estimates also include a sum of
$18 000 for the proposed introduction of exhibits and
visual aids to assist in the training of the guides.
These exhibits and aids will also make it possible
to divert tour groups to relieve congestion in the
Council Chambers during busy periods of the year.

The increase in estimated 1963 expenses over the
estimate for 1962 for the Visitors' Service at Geneva
relates to additional temporary assistance during
busy seasonal periods, as well as special items of
equipment required for this Service,

The services operate on the basis of seven days
a week throughout the year, During 1961, guidedtours
at Headquarters were provided to 1 032 586 visitors,
as compared with 910 472 for 1960,

Management

The provision of guided tours at Headquarters is a
function of the Visitors' Service, an organizaticnal
unit of the Office of Public Information, which is also

153



Income sectlion 6

Services to visitors and catering services

Income section 6

responsible for maintaining an inquiry service,
providing background and educational material on
request, and arranging speaking engagements and
special briefings for groups,

The United Nations Gift Centre is operated by the
United Nations Co=-operative, Inc,, under a manage=-
ment contract. The Office of General Services has
administrative responsibility for ensuring perform-
ance of the contract, All direct expenses are paid
by the contractor from revenue, Net income, after
payment of a management fee, reverts to the United
Nations., All persons necessary for the performance
of the contract are employees of the contractor.

The Souvenir Shop is operated together with the
Catering Services under one management contract,
under direct instructions of the Office of General
Services.

The provision of guided tours at the Palals des

Natlons is a function of the Building Management and
Engineering Division of the Geneva Office,

CHAPTER II
Calering services . . . v v v v enveeose ($40 000)
1662: (%41 000)
1961: ( $6 439)
Summary of estimates:
$ $
Gross sales and other facome . . .. 2 133 000
Less;
Costof goodssold,, .. ....... 1010 000
Expenses charged against revenue 1 163 000 2 173 000

Credit to income from cafering

SEIVICES . v v v s e e (40 000)

The estimates for catering services, as set out in
this chapter, cover:

{a) The cafeteria, including the coffee counters on
the various floors;

(h) The dining room;
{c) Beverage sales;

(d) The candy, tobacco and novelty and other sales
at the newsstand on the fourth floor;

(e) The coffee shop in the General Assembly build-
ing; and

(f) Coin=-operated machines.

Details of the estimates for these servicesaregiven
in annex C to the income estimates, table C-17.

The Souvenir Shop in the basement of the General

Assembly building, which for budgetary purposes is |

included in chapter I of this section under "Services
to Visitors", is operated together with the Catering
Services as a consolidated activity under the same
management contract. Thus, while the estimates of
this chapter show a deficit of $40 000, the anticipated
credit to income of the total activity in 1963 is
$164 000, as can be seen from the introductory table
to this section., The estimated income of $164 000
compares with an estimate of $115 000 for 1962 and
actual income in the amount of $205 754 in 1961,
Additional expenses for utilities and maintenance for
the Catering Services and the Souvenir Shop, provided
for in the relevant expenditure sections, are estimated
at $52 000, the same as for 1962,

The operation schedules for the Catering Services,
particularly the cafeteria, are frequently extended,
entailing substantial overtime at a cost of $30 000 to
$45 000 per annum, depending on the frequency and
length of meetings beyond regular hours, The financial
outcome of the operation is also influenced by the
need to maintain round-the-clock service throughout
the year, and special service during the sessions of
the General Assembly,

Revenue

The revenue estimates are basedon 1961 experience
and on the assumption that the pattern of meetings
and the volume of attendance will be maintained in
1963, On the present basis, the revenue from Catering
Services under this chapter closely approximates
direct expenses, and, as noted above, the revenue
from the entire activity, including the Souvenir Shop,
yields a net income after charges for utilities and
maintenance,

Expenses

The estimates for expenses charged against revenue
are based on 1961 experience but take into account a
2 1/2 per cent increase in wages from 1 August 1061
and a further 2 per cent increase, effective 1 August
1962, in accordance with local wage rates. The costs
of operating supplies also reflect an increase averaging
between 1 and 2 per cent.

Management

These operations, together with the Souvenir Shop,
are conducted by a contractor under direct instructions
from the Office of General Services. All persons
engaged for the fulfilment of the contractor's obliga~
tions are employees of the contractor. All direct
expenses are paid by the contractor from revenue;
net income, after payment of a management fee,
reverts to the United Nations, The United Nations
provides space, maintenance and permanent eguip=-
ment.

154

e

——

O S



Annexes to the estimates of income






ANNEX A, INCOME ESTIMATES

Sale of United Natiens postage stamps

TABLE A-1., SALE OF UNITED NATIONS POSTAGE STAMPS
Estimated income and expenses for 1963 with comparable figures for 1962 and 1961

1962
1963 approved 1961
estimates estimartes actual
5 $ $
Gross sales of United Nations postage stamps , 1800 000 1 690 000 1810 764
Less:
Payments to the United States Post Office for
mail carrying and cancellation charges;
refunds and adjustment . o v o v b v b w0 300 000 250 000 299 422
GrosSrevenue .. ...ouooeneetnvenvenes 1500 000 1 440 000 1511 342
Expenses charged against revenue
Temporary assiStanCe. . v v oo s s o v a v s o s« 90 000 62 000 112 683
Overtime and night differential , « o v 0 s v s .. 18 000 18 000 18 127
Printing of postage stamps. .« v v v v v w.e 50 000 42 000 54 810
Miscellaneous supplies and services +,. ... 14 000 9 000 11 513
Freight and postage. s v v v v v s nveeaneas 8 000 9 000 8 1863
Miscellaneous equipment . « v o v v v e v 0 v 4 6 000 5 000 3 330
Promotion eXpenses . oo e ve vt oneae 14 000 20 000 13 045
TOTAL, expenses charged against revenue 200 000 165 000 221 671
CREDIT TOINCOME......o0vuvvavanss 1300000 1275000 1289671
Additional expenses carried under expenditure
estimates
Salaries and wages, established posts? , ., . . 229 400 221 600 194 379]J
Common SEAFF COSES. + v 4 v vv s v nsnnsnns 51 600 48 000 47 000Y
Overtime for guards on first day of stamp b
ISSUBE 4 v v v s s v e s annaarernanane 800 800 800¥
TOTAL, additional expenses carried under
regular budget 281 800 270 400 242 179

2/ For detailed composition, see annex II to the expenditure estimates

b/ Bstmates as approved,

ANNEX B. INCOME ESTIMATES
Sale of publications

TABLE B-1, REVENUE FROM SALE OF PUBLICATIONS BY SALES
AGENTS AND OTHER INCOME (EXCLUDING BOOKSHOP)}

Estimated income and expenses for 1963 with comparable figures for 1962 and 1961

1962
1963 approved 1961
estlmartes estimates actuyal
$ $ 3
Gross saIes—a/ and other InCome . ..o v v s v nans s 595 000 456 000 416 959
Less:
Cost 0f 82168 L, v it it i e 33 000 21 000 25 567
Discounts oo v s i ittt st tner soen 9 000 7 400 6 202
GroSS IEVENUE 4 . v v s v v st o anssasnsnososens 553 000 427 600 385 190
Expenses charged against revenue
Temporary assistance., . . oo vuv et v oo s e v 63 300 66 000 48 658
Overtime, o o v v v et vivssnonaasssnsatneas 4 000 3 800 1 947
Freight and postage. . .. v v oo v v vt v s v o 47 500 34 000 38 495
Promotion EXpeNSeS o v v v s s an v e s s nso s oo s 55 000 45 000 17 254
Miscellaneous supplies and seTvIiCES (v v v s v s v s 8 500 2 000 4 496
TOTAL, expenses charged against revenue 176 300 150 800 110 850
CREDITTOINCOME , s v vessesossnsosennsas 376 700 276 800 274 340
Additional expenses carried under expenditure esti-
Matesy i e s e 299 400 269 400 246 198

A/ Includes sales after deduction of commigsion to sales agents,

b/ Relates to the cost of the United Nations Yearhook, revolving fund items, and outside consignment ltems; the
cost of sales copies of orher United Nations publications is carried under the expenditnre estimates, the estimated
cost of which is given in table B-6 under “Run~on costs of United Nations publications for sale".

¢f Detalled listing shown in table B-6,

157



Annex B

Sale of publications

Amex B

Annex B (continued)

TABLE B-2, BREAK-DOWN OF REVENUE FROM SALES AGENTS
AND OTHER INCOME BY CATEGORY (EXCLUDING BOOKSHOP)

1963 1962 1961
.egstimates estimates actual
$ $ 3
Unlted Nations publications and other income
Gross safes from agents and others®. . o v w e vn 535 000 420 000 371 947
Less: b
Costof sales?, . v v uu.n. e 7 500 8 000 5911
DISCOUNtS + oo s s e s v sn s v ns s . ve e 9 000 7 400 6 202
GroSs reente , ., v v v oaas . . cee e 518 500 404 600 359 834
Information material®/
Gross sales, ... v o i v ce s ene 60 000 36 000 45 012
Less!
Costofsales., v vewevnans 25 500 13 000 19 656
GroSs reventle , , o v v v i v v cecieen e 34 500 23 000 25 356
TOTAL 553 000 427 600 385 190

_E/ Includes sales after deduction of commission to sales egents,

b/ Relates only to United Nations Yearbook and outside consignment jtems,
£/ Ttems produced on & self~liquidating {revolving fund) basis,

TABLE B~3. THE UNITED NATIONS BOOKSHOP

Estimated income and expenses for 1963 with comparable figures for 1962 and 1961

1962
1963 approved 1961
estimates estimates ictual
$ $ $
GrOSS SAIEE « v v s v et a e v e rsaonratsnsasonan 425 009 336 000 362 193
Less:
CostofBales « oo v v ienienvressncancnss 157 200 147 800 137 528
DiSCOUNtS & ittt i v e n i st i i s e 7 000 8 000 5 556
GIoSS FEVENUE .4 v u o s s u v a vt v aanonsannss 260 800 180 200 219 110
Expenses charged against revenue
BalariesS v i vin st ot aa e e e 80 000 70 000 69 483
Other eXpPENSeS. ¢ v v van s st s snssonsnsenaa 16 500 12 000 10 394
Payroll taXe8. « v v v o v s e s s sttt e 4 838
Hospitalization and medical eXpenses. . v v o v s v & 820
Postage andfrefght . v v v v ee vt nevnvesns 170
Miscellansous supplies + v v v s e v s s v v v v v vss s 4 586
TOTAL, expenses charged against revenue 96 500 82 000 79 877
CREDIT TO INCOME 1 o et oot v avscnsssnas 164 300 98 200 139 233
Additional expenses carried under expenditure esti-
MAteS 2 e e s e e e 4 000 4 000 9 000

2/ Detalled listing shown intable B-6,

158



Annex B

Sale of publications

Annex B

Annex B (continued)

TABLE B~4. BREAK-DOWN OF REVENUE FROM THE UNITED NATIONS
BOOKSHOP BY CATEGORY

1962
1963 approved 1961
estimates estimates actual
$ $ $
United Nations publications and other income
Gross sales. ... ns e e, 55 000 34 000 45 480
Less:
Cost of gales &/ ..,., ch et s e e 9200 6 000 -
Discounts . ... ... ‘e ‘e e . . 2 750 3 500 2 5117
Gross revenue ., .... e e m e e e . 43 050 24 500 42 963
Information material ¥
Gross sales........ e e e e e e . 145 000 137 000 125 879
Less:
Costofsales. . i iiiiiiiernneasneennna 35 000 52 000 39 276
DiscountS « v v v v v s v v n.. e e . 750 1200 596
Gross revenue . ., ,.,... et i . 109 250 83 800 86 007
Items on consignment
Gros8 8alES, v v v v it vt i v et e, 225 600 165 000 190 834
Less:
Costof s2leB. s v vveens e e . 113 000 89 800 98 252
Discounts v v v v v v vaeennacs Ces e . 3 500 3300 2 442
Gross revenue , , . (... .. Ce s Ve e 108 500 71 900 90 140
TOTAL 260 800 180 200 219 11¢

8/ Relates to estimated run-on costs only; tn 1961 an $5000 is accounted for under additional expenses cerried

under expenditure estimates (see table B~6),
b/ ltems produced on & self-liquidating (revolving fund) basis,

TABLE B-~5, SALE OF PUBLICATIONS
Consolidated estimate of revenue and expenses for 1963 with comparable figures for 1962 and 1961

Revenue from

sales agents United Total 1962
and Nartlons 1963 approved 1961
other Income Bookshop estimates estimates agtual
$ $ $ $ §
Gross Sales ., v v oo vt Ph e 595 000 425 000 1020 000 792 000 779 152
Less:
Costofsales .. ... Ceee 33 000 157 200 190 200 168 800 163 095
Discounts .., .... ceenan PN 9 000 7 000 16 000 15 400 11 757
GroSSIevenue . . .....vevsunnenrss , 653 000 260 800 813 800 607 800 604 300
Expenses charged against revenue , .. .... 176 300 96 500 272 800 232 800 190 727
CREDIT TO INCOME .......... ceeae 376 700 164 300 541 000 375 000 413 573
Additional expenses carried under expendi-
ture eSHmMAateS &, . v v v v i o v b e 299 400 4 000 303 400 273 400 255 198

8/ Detailed listing shown in table B-6.

159



Anmnex C

Services to Visitors and Catering Services

Annex C

Annex B (continved)

TABLE B-6. ESTIMATES OF EXPENSES CARRIED UNDER EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

1963 1962 19618/

estimates estimates actual

§ $ $

Salaries and wages, sstablishedposts, Headquarters 130 100 115 400 101 179
Common staff costs, Headquarters?y . .. vuvsns. 31 000 20000 19 100
Salaries and wages, established posts, Geneva . .. .. 27 000 26 000 25 919
Common staff costs, GEneva « v i v eeveners s 5 000 5 000 5 000
Run-on costs of United Nations publications for sale &/ 106 200 103 000 100 000
Utilities and maintenance, Bookshop. v o v v v v v s 0 s 4 000 4 000 4 000
303 400 273 400 255 198

2/ Represents approved estimates except for the salaries and wages, established posts at Headquarters andGeneva

which are actual figures.,

b/ The 1963 establishment consists of the staff of the sales section, Office of Conference Services, at an estl~
mate of $99 100 (for detsils, see annexIl to expenditure estimates) and additional staff assigned at the Controller's
Office (one associate officer post and four general service posts) at an estimate of $31 000,

£/ Estimated cost of paper, press work and binding of sales coples, The 196! figure includes an estimate of
$5 000 for cost of sales publications sold by the United Nations Bookshop; in 1962 and 1963 these costs are

charged against revense of the Bookshop,

ANNEX C. INCOME ESTIMATES

Services to Visitars and Catering Services

TABLE C~1. VISITORS' SERVICE, HEADQUARTERS
Estimated income and expenses for 1963 with comparable figures for 1962 and 1961

1962
1963 approved 1961
estimates estimates actual
§ $ $
Gross fees for guided tOUT 8. 4 v v v b e v et v v v n e e 747 000 675 000 743 873
Less:

Discountsand refunds . « o v v v v e e ee et ennnn 12 000 10 000 10 810
GroSS réVeNUe v i v v v v v s s s tanaasnssssoense 735 000 665 000 733 083
Expenses charged against revenue

Temporary assistance. . . v oot v e e s s avoeesan 4 000 4 000 501

Overtime and night differential . .. .\ v cesev v o 1000 1000 477

Salaries and wages of guides and dispatchers, . ... 318 500 292 000 311 804

Contractual printing . ... vuvrin v v ensnnsas 8 000 4 000 1 807

Purchase and maintenance of uniforms., ........ 11 000 8 000 8 761

Miscellaneous supplies and S€rvices , v« e e ae s s 5 00Q 5 000 3 990

Training and publicexhibits o v v v o v e v v v e v v 18 000 - -

TOTAL, expenses charged against revenue 3656 500 314 000 327 340
CREDIT TOINCOME . . ¢ it it tsve e et avsroenn 369 500 351 000 405 723
Additional expenses carried under expenditure esti-
mates
{i) Salaries and wages, established posts y. e 189 500 182 700 147 527 b/
(ii) Common staff costS « v v e v e cv o e vvennoe 45 250 39 000 36 7009/
(ifi) Utilities and maintenance ... .. e o vt e e n v 165 000 157 600 152 000
TOTAL, additional expenses carried
under regular budget 399 750 379 300 336 227

2/ For composition of establishment, see annex 11 to budget estimates, table of established posts,

b/ Estimaies as approved.

160



Annex C Services to Visitors and Catering Services Annex C

Annex C {continued)

TABLE C~2. UNITED NATIONS GIFT CENTRE
Estimated income and expenses for 1963 with comparable figures for 1962 and 1961

1962
1963 approved 1961
estimateg estimates actual
$ $ $
Gro88 SAIES v v s vt v vt e it e s e et 640 000 638 000 830 415
Less: 2/
Cost of g00ds S0l & v v v v ot n s et e o 281 000 280 000 276 070
Discounts and refunds . . . v v v vt e v e et enne 10 000 10 000 9 444
Add:
Other INCOME .« 4 v v vttt vt ot e s nsvocensas 2 000 2 000 567

GIOSS TEVENUE i v v vt v v v e s s ennnosoenenns 351 000 350 000 346 468

Expenses charged against revenue
Salaries and wages . ... v v v i v o v oenas

116 500 112 000 1165 839

Other aperational eXpPenses . ... ... ee v e ovee. 34 000 34 500 35 657
Payroll taXes, v vt vttt et e e 6 221
Contributions to Provident Fund . « . .0 v\ ..o, . 2 378
Hosgpitalization Insurance. . . v v v e vvevweeos 1299
Medical Care . v v v vttt et e v nn s e ennnn 210
Workmen's compensation {nsurance, ,........ 1114
Packing 5UpPpPlies . v v vt vt vt e et e ae s 10 025
Marking supples . ., oo vt i ittt t e s, 144
Stationery and office supplies. .. .....,..... 751
Advertising, travel and promotion. . .. .. e ... 101
Miscellaneous eXPenSeS. o« o v v oo v v s s o s svess 1 256
Purchase of equipment , .. ... .00t 2 158
Contractor's administration expenses ... ..... 10 000

Management fee ... .. i i e 16 500 16 500 16 259

TOTAL, expenses charged against revenue 167 000 163 000 167 755
CREDIT TOINCOME . . vt vt it e s et s enannsnn 184 000 187 000 178 713
Additional expenses carried under expenditure esti-

mates
Utilities and maintenance. . v v v e vt v v et v v ense 3 000 3 000 3 000
2/ The tigure is arrived at as follows: ;
Inventory, | January 1961..,.... 90 692
Purchase of goods, .. ......... 235 015
32 7
Less:
Inventory, 31 December 1960 . .. 50 637
Cost of goods sold, o v v v an 275 070

TABLE C-3, SOUVENIR SHOP, HEADQUARTERS
Estimated inceme and expenses for 1963 with comparable figures for 1962 and 1961

1962
1963 approved 1961
estimates estimates acmual
$ $ $
Gross saleS s v v v ie i it eet et ancaa s 560 000 465 000 557 594
Less:

280 000 238 000 274 376
280 000 227 000 283 218

Costof goods sold, o v v vt vt s vt nnsoneennon

GroSS IeVeNUE . .. v i v v us o v veranenancnesas

Expenses charged against revenue
Salaries and WageES . « v v v v v v e s et a0 an s
Other operating eXpenses. « v v v v v e v s voeav s
Managementfee . o, v v v v s vt v v e nncenooas 2 000 2 000 2 000
TOTAL, expenses charged against revenue 76 000 71 000 71 025
156 000 212 193

65 000 62 000 60 938
9000 7 000 8 087

CREDIT TOINCOME . ... ivvisnnveosaranns 204 000

Additional expenses carried under expenditure esti-

mates
Utilities and maintenance. .. v v v v v s e s v v v e s o s

1500 1500 1500

161



Services to Visitors and Catering Services Annex C

Annex C {centinued)

TABLE C-4. VISITORS' SERVICE, GENEVA
Estimated income and.expenses for 1963 with comparable figures for 1962 and 1961

Annex C

1962
1963 approved 1961
estimates estimates actual
$ $

Gross fees for guided tOUTS. v v v v s nasnossosans 38 000 38 000 33 740

Expenses charged against revenue

Temporary assistance. ... cvs 0o n.e . 20 000 14 000 19 185

Overtlme. 100 100 24
Miscellaneous supplies and services . ... e v a0 e e 400 400 11%
Miscellaneous equipment . v oo v e vt e e 3 500 1500 45

TOTAL, expenses charged against revenue 24 000 16 000 19 774
CREDIT TOINCOME « s ¢ c v vanceresaoeasnassas 14 000 22 000 13 966

Additional expenses carried under expenditure estimates
Salarles and wages, established posts e 18 150 17 400 16 972 b/
Common Staff COBEE: « s s v s v st o orosssssasncone 3100 3 000 29009/
Utilitles and maintenance. . « v s s s s s s a s s o002 o 0 1 000 1 000 1 000

TOTAL, additional expenses 22 250 21 400 20 872

8/ For detailed composition, see section 3 of expenditure estimates, table of established posts.
b/ Estimateg as approved,

TABLE C-5, SERVICES TO VISITORS

Consolidated estimated income and expenses for 1963 with comparable
figures for 1962 and 1961 £

Total
Visttors' United services to
Service Natlons Total Visitors' visitors
Head- Gift Souvenir Head- Service 1963 1962 1961
quarters Centre Shop quarters Geneva estimates estimates acmal
$ $ § $ $ $ $ $

Gross sales and other income ., . 747 000 642 000 560 000 1949 000 38 000 1987000 1818 000 1 966 189
Less:

Cost of goodssold..,....... - 281 000 280 000 561 000 - 561 000 518 000 549 446
Discounts and refunds . ...... 12 000 10 000 - 22 000 - 22 000 20 000 20 254

Gross revenue. . . . ... ......, 735000 351000 280000 1366000 38000 1404000 1280000 1396489
Expenses charged against revenwe 365 500 167 000 76 000 608 500 24 000 832 500 564 000 585 894
CREDIT TOINCOME . ,....... 369 500 184 000 204 000 757 500 14 000 771 500 716 000 810 595

Additional expenses carried under
expenditure estiratest/
Salaries and wages, established
posts and relevant common
staff costsfor Visitors! Serv-
i.ce,. Headquarters and Geneva 234 750 - - 234 750 21 250 256 000 242 100 204 099
Utilities and maintenance. ... 165 000 3 000 1500 169 500 1 000 170 500 163 100 157 500

TOTAL, additional expenges 399 750 3 000 1500 404 250 22 250 426 500 405 200 361 599

Ius rable incorporates the activities shown under income section 6, chapter I—Services to visitors.
Y etatled listing shown in table C-6,

162



Arnnex C

Services to Visitors and Catering Services

Annex C

Annex C (continued)
TABLE C-6, ESTIMATES OF EXPENSES CARRIED UNDER EXPENDITURE
ESTIMATES
1963 1962 196ly
estimates estimates actual
$ $ $
Salaries and wages, established posts, Visitors!Serv-

ice, Headguarters. ., ... oo st v inveno vannnnn 189 500 182 700 147 527
Common staff costs, Headquarters.........«« .. 45 250 392 000 36 700
Salaries and wages, established posts, Vigitors'Serv-

ice, GENBVA . v v v s v v v s v st st nnnansonanson 18 150 17 400 16 972
Common staff costs, Geneva . . . v v c v v vt v e vewen 3100 3 000 2 900
Utilities and maintenance, cleaningand elevator opera-

210 116 500 111 000 107 500
Additional wearandtear. ... ... .ttt 8 000 8 000 8 000
Guards and receptionigts—overtime . ........... 46 000 44 100 42 000

TOTAL 426 500 405 200 361 599

&/ Represents approved estimates except for the salaries and wages, established posts at Headquarters and

Geneva which are actual figures.

TABLE C-7. CATERING SERVICES, HEADQUARTERS 4
Estimated revenue and expenses for 1963 with comparable figures for 1962 and 1961

1962
1963 approved 1961
estimates estimates actual
$ $
Gross Sales . v v v v v i i i et i i e 2 110 000 1 930 000 2 088 905
Less:

Costof goods s0ld. . o v v v v v v v v v v annnos 1 010 000 930 000 995 406
Add:

Otherincome........ .o eieans 23 000 24 000 26 376
GIOSS IeVENUE v v v o v v v s st v aantnononans 1123 000 1 024 000 1119 875
Expenses charged against revenue

Salaries und Wages . . v v v v v v ot st o b a oo 800 000 770 000 781 690

Other operating expenses. . « v s v et o v v e 310 000 257 000 208 942

Maintenance and replacement of equipment . . 35 000 20 000 27 682

Managementfee . ., ., . v..... cer e 18 000 18 000 18 000

TOTAL, expenses charged against revenue 1 163 000 1 065 000 1126 314
INCOME .. v intme v vneoonansovsonas (40 000) (41 000) (6 439)
Additional expenses carried under expenditure

estimates

Utilities and maintenance. . . .« . oo vt o 500 50 500 49 500

&/ This table refers to income section 6, chapter 11,

163



WHERE TO BUY

UNITED

NATIONS

PUBLICATIONS

AFRICA

CAMEROUN: LIBRAIRIE DU PEUPLE AFRICAIN
La G&rante, B.P, 1197, Yaoundé,

ETHIOPIA: INTERNATIONAL PRESS AGENCY

P. O, Box 120, Addis Ababa,

GHANA: UNIVERSITY BOOKSHOP

University College of Ghana, Legon, Accra.
MOROCCO: CENTRE DE DIFFUSION DOCUMEN-
TAIRE DU B.E.P.l., 8, rue Michaux-Bellaire, Rabat.
SOUTH AFRICA: VAN SCHAIK'S BOOK.

STORE (PTY) LTD.

Chureh Street, Box 724, Pretoria.

UNITED ARAB REPUBLIC: LIBRAIRIE

LA RENAISSANCE D'EGYPTE"

9 Sh, Adly Pasha, Cairo.

ASIA

BURMA:
Rangoon.
CAMBODIA: ENTREPRISE KHMERE DE LIBRAIRIE
Imprimerie & Papeterie Sarl, Phnom-Penh,
CEYLON: LAKE HOUSE BOOKSHOP

Assoc. Newspapers of Ceylan, P. O. Box 244,
Coljombo.

CHINA:

THE WORLD BOOK COMPANY, LTD.

99 Chung King Road, 1st Section, Taipeh,
Taiwan,

THE COMMERCIAL PRESS, LTD,

211 Honan Road, Shanghai,

HONG KONG: THE SWINDON BOOK COMPANY
25 Nathan Road, Kowlaoon.

INDIA:

ORIENT LONGMANS

Calcutts, Bombay, Madras, New Delhi

and Hyderabad,

OXFORD BOOK & STATIONERY COMPANY

New Dethi and Calcutta, .

P. VARADACHARY & COMPANY

Madras,

INDONESIA: PEMBANGUNAN, LTD,

Gunung Sahari 84, Djakarta.

JAPAN: MARUZEN COMPANY, LTD.

6 Tori-Nichome, Nihonbashi, Tokyo.

'KOREA, REPUBLIC OF: EUL-YOO PUBLISH-
ING CO,, LTD.,

5, 2-KA, Chongno, Seoul,

PAKISTAN:

THE PAKISTAN CO-OPERATIVE BOOK SOCIETY
Dacca, East Pakistan,

PUBLISHERS UNITED, LTD.

Lahore,

THOMAS & THOMAS
Karachi,

PHILIPPINES: ALEMAR'S BOOK STORE

769 Rizal Avenue, Manila.

SINGAPORE: THE CITY BOOK STORE, LTD.
Collyer Quay,

THAILAND: PRAMUAN MIT, LTD.

55 Chakrawat Road, Wat Tuk, Bangkok.

VIET-NAM, REPUBLIC OF: LIBRAIRIE-PAPETERIE
XUAN THU,

185, rue Tu-do, B.P, 283, Saigon.

CURATOR, GOVT, BOOK DEPOT

EUROPE
AUSTRIA;

GEROLD & COMPANY

Graben 31, Wien, 1.

B. WOLLERSTORFF

Markus Sittikusstrasse 10, Salzburg.

Orders and inquiries from countries where sales agencies have not yet been established may be sent to:

BELGIUM: AGENCE ET MESSAGERIES
DE LA PRESSE, S, A,
14.22, rue du Persil, Bruxelles,

v ‘
CZECHOSLOVAK|A: CESKOSLOVENSKY
SPISOVATEL,
Nérodni Ttida 9, Praha 1,
DENMARK: EJNAR MUNKSGAARD, LTD,
Ngrregade 6, Kgbenhavn, K.
FINLAND: AKATEEMINEN KIRJAKAUPPA
2 Keskuskatu, Helsinki,
FRANCE: EDITIONS A, PEDONE
13, rue Soufflot, Paris (Ve),
GERMANY, FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF:
R. EISENSCHMIDT
Schwanthaler Str, 59, Frankfurt/Main.
ELWERT UND MEURER
Hauptstrasse 101, Berlin-Schéneberg.
ALEXANDER HORN
Spiegelgasse 9, Wiesbaden.
W. E. SAARBACH
Gertrudenstrasse 30, Kéln (1).
GREECE: KAUFFMANN BOOKSHOP .
28 Stadion Street, Athens.
ICELAND: BOKAVERZLUN SIGFUSAR
EYMUNDSSONAR H. F,
Austurstraeti 18, Reykjavik,

IRELAND: STATIONERY OFFICE
Dublin,
ITALY: LIBRERIA COMMISSIONARIA

SANSON!,
Via Gino Capponi 26, Firenze,
and Via D.A. Azuni 15/A, Roma.

LUXEMBOURG: LIBRAIRIE J. TRAUSCH-
SCHUMMER,

Place du Théstre, Luxembourg.
NETHERLANDS: N.V. MARTINUS NIJHOFF

Lange Voorhout 9, 's-Gravenhage,

NORWAY: JOHAN GRUNDT TANUM
Karl Johansgate, 41, Oslo,

PORTUGAL: LIVRARIA RODRIGUES Y CIA,
186 Rua Aurea, Lisboa.
SPAIN:

LIBRERIA BOSCH

11 Ronda Universidad, Barcelona,
LIBRER!A MUNDI-PRENSA

Castello 37, Madrid.

SWEDEN: C. E. FRITZE'S KUNGL, HOVBOK-
HANDEL A-B

Fredsgatan 2, Stockholm,
SWITZERLAND:

LIBRAIRIE PAYOT, S. A.

Lausanne, Gendve,

HANS RAUNHARDT

Kirchgasse 17, Zirich 1,

TURKEY: LIBRAIRIE HACHETTE
469 Istiklal Caddesi, Beyogiu, Istanbul,

UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS:

MEZHDUNARODNAYA KNYIGA
Smolenskaya Ploshchad, Moskva,
UNITED KINGDOM: H. M. STATIONERY
OFFICE,

P. 0. Box 569, London, S.E.1

(and HMSO branches in Beifast, Birmingham,
Bristol, Carditf, Edinburgh, Manchester).
YUGOSLAVIA;

CANKARJEVA ZALOZBA

Ljubljana, Slovenia.

DRZAVNO PREDUZEGE

Jugosiovenska Knjiga, Terazije 27/11,
Beograd.

PROSVJETA

5, Trg Bratstva i Jedinstva, Zagreb.
PROSVETA PUBLISHING HOUSE
Import-Export Division, P. 0, Box 559,
Terazije 16/1, Beograd.

LATIN AMERICA

ARGENTINA: EDITORIAL SUDAMERICANA, S, A.
Alsina 500, Buenos Aires,

BOLIVIA: LIBRERIA SELECCIONES

Casilla 972, La Paz.

BRAZIL: LIVRARIA AGIR

Rua Mexico 98-B, Caixa Postal 3291,

Rio de Janeira.

CHILE:

EDITORIAL DEL PACIFICO

Ahumada 57, Santiago.

LIBRERIA IVENS

Casllla 205, Santiago.

COLOMBIA: LIBRERIA BUCHHOLZ

Av. Jiménez de Quesada 8-40, Bogot4.

COSTA RICA: IMPRENTA Y LIBRERIA TREJOS
Apartado 1313, San José,

CUBA: LA CASA BELGA

O!Reilly 455, La Habana.

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC: LIBRERIA DOMINICANA
Mercedes 49, Santo Domingo.

ECUADOR: LIBRERIA CIENTIFICA

Casilla 362, Guayaquil,

EL SALVADOR: MANUEL NAVAS Y CIA.

la, Avenida sur 37, San Salvador.

GUATEMALA: SOCIEDAD ECONOMICA-
FINANCIERA,

6a. Av. 14-33, Guatemala City.

HAITI: LIBRAIRIE "A LA CARAVELLE"
Port-au-Prince,

HONDURAS: LIBRERIA PANAMERICANA
Tegucigalpa.
MEXICO: EDITORIAL HERMES, S.A.

Ignacio Mariscal 41, México, D. F,
PANAMA: JOSE MENENDEZ

Agencia Internacional de Publicaciones,
Apartado 2052, Av, BA, sur 21-58, Panamd.
PARAGUAY: AGENCIA DE LIBRERIAS

DE SALVADOR NIZZA

Calle Pte. Franco No, 39-43, Asuncién.
PERU: LIBRER|A INTERNACIONAL

DEL PERU, S. A, Casilla 1417, Lima.
URUGUAY: REPRESENTACION DE EDITORIALES,
PROF. H. D'ELIA

Plaza Cagancha 1342, 1° piso, Montevideo.

VENEZUELA: LIBRERIA DEL ESTE,
Av. Miranda, No, 52, Edf, Galipan, Caracas,

MIDDLE EAST
IRAQ: MACKENZIE'S BOOKSHOP
Baghdad.

ISRAEL: BLUMSTEIN'S BOOKSTORES
35 Allenby Rd. and 48 Nachl|at Benjamin St.,
Tel Aviv,

JORDAN: JOSEPH |. BAHOUS & CO.
Dar-ul-Kutub, Box 66, Amman.

LEBANON: KHAYAT'S COLLEGE BOOK
COOPERATIVE,
92-94, rue Bliss, Beirut.

NORTH AMERICA

CANADA: THE QUEEN'S PRINTER
Ottawa, Ontario.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA:

SALES SECTION,
UNITED NATIONS, New York.

OCEANIA

AUSTRALIA: MELBOURNE UNIVERSITY PRESS
369 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne, C.1.

NEW ZEALAND: ' UNITED NATIONS ASSOCIATION
OF NEW ZEALAND, C.P.O. 1011, Wellington,

[62€1]
Sales Section, United Nations, New York. U.S.A.,

or to Sales Section, United Nations, Palais des Nations, Geneva, Switzerland.

Litho in U.N.

Price: $U.S. 2.00: 14/- stg.; Sw, fr. 8.50

(or equivalent in other currencies)

15406-~August 1962~2,925



